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Finding Information

Q NOTE: Some features or media may be optional and may not ship with your computer. Some features or

media may not be available in certain countries.

Q NOTE: Additional information may ship with your computer.

What Are You Looking For?

Find It Here

A diagnostic program for my computer
Drivers for my computer

My computer documentation

My device documentation

Desktop System Software (DSS)

Drivers and Utilities CD (ResourceCD)

NOTE: The Drivers and Utilities CD may be optional
and may not ship with your computer.

Documentation and drivers are already installed on
your computer. You can use the CD to reinstall
drivers (see "Using the Drivers and Utilities CD" on
page 58), run the Dell Diagnostics (see "Dell
Diagnostics" on page 46), or access your
documentation.

Readme files may
be included on your
CD to provide last-
minute updates
about technical
changes to your
computer or
advanced technical
reference material
for technicians or
experienced users.

NOTE: Drivers and documentation updates can be
found at support.dell.com.

DRIVERS AND UTILITIES

ALREADY INATALLAD OM TOLIR COMPUTER

How to remove and replace parts
Specifications
How to configure system settings

How to troubleshoot and solve problems

Dell™ OptiPlex™ User's Guide

Microsoft Windows XP Help and Support Center

1 Click Start— Help and Support— Dell User and
System Guides— System Guides.

2 Click the User’s Guide for your computer.

The User’s Guide is also available on the optional
Drivers and Utilities CD.

Quick Reference Guide |
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What Are You Looking For?

Find It Here

* Warranty information

Terms and Conditions (U.S. only)

Safety instructions

Regulatory information

Frgonomics information

End User License Agreement

Dell™ Product Information Guide

Proguet Isfermatien Guida

How to reinstall my operating system

Operating System CD
NOTE: The Operating System CD may be optional and
may not ship with your computer.

The operating system is already installed on your
computer. To reinstall your operating system, use
the Operating System CD (see "Reinstalling
Microsoft Windows XP" on page 55).

OPERATING SYSTEM

ALREADY MPUTER

After you reinstall
your operating
system, use the
optional Drivers and
Utilities CD
(ResourceCD) to
reinstall drivers for
the devices that
came with your
computer. For more
information, sce

"Drivers and Utilities CD (ResourceCD)" on page 5.

Your operating system product key label is located
on your computer (see "Service Tag and Microsoft®
Windows® Product Key" on page 7).

NOTE: The color of your Operating System CD varies
according to the operating system you ordered.

¢ How to use Windows XP

* How to work with programs and files

* How to personalize my desktop

6
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Windows Help and Support Center
1 Click Start— Help and Support.

2 Type a word or phrase that describes your problem
and click the arrow icon.

3 Click the topic that describes your problem.

4 Follow the instructions on the screen.



What Are You Looking For? Find It Here

* Service Tag and Express Service Code Service Tag and Microsoft® Windows® Product Key
* Microsoft Windows Product Key Label These labels are located on your computer.

* Use the Service
Tag to identify
your computer
when you use
support.dell.co
m or contact
support.

WWW.DELL COM

Enter the Express Service Code to direct your call
when contacting support.

Solutions — Troubleshooting hints and tips, articles Dell Support Website — support.dell.com

from technicians, online courses, and frequently asked  NOTE: Select your region or business segment to
questions view the appropriate support site.

Community — Online discussion with other Dell

customers

Upgrades — Upgrade information for components, such
as the memory, hard drive, and operating system

¢ Customer Care — Contact information, service call and
order status, and warranty and repair information

Service and support — Service call status, support
history, service contract, and online discussions with
support

Reference — Computer documentation, details on my
computer configuration, product specifications, and
white papers

* Downloads — Certified drivers, patches, and software
updates

Desktop System Software (DSS)— If you reinstall the
operating system on your computer, you should also
reinstall the DSS utility. DSS automatically detects your
computer and operating system and installs the updates 1 Go to support.dell.com, sclect your region or

To download Desktop System Software:

appropriate for your configuration, providing critical business segment, then enter your Service Tag.
updates for your operating system and support for Dell™ 2 Select Drivers & Downloads, then click Go.

: : ® : . .
3.5-inch USB floppy drives, Intel™ processors, optical 3 Click your operating system, and then search for
drives, and USB devices. DSS is necessary for correct the keyword Desktop System Software.

operation of your Dell computer. NOTE: The support.dell.com user interface may vary

depending on your selections.

Quick Reference Guide | 7



System Views

Mini Tower Computer — Front View

8 | Quick Reference Guide



1 5.25-inch drive bay

2 5.25-inch drive bay

3 3.5-inch drive bay

4 USB 2.0 connectors (2)

5  LAN indicator light
6  diagnostic lights

7 power button

8  power light

9  hard-drive activity light

10 headphone connector

11 microphone connector

Can contain an optical drive. Insert a CD or DVD (if supported) into this drive.
Can contain an optical drive. Insert a CD or DVD (if supported) into this drive.
Can contain an optional floppy drive or optional media card reader.

Use the front USB connectors for devices that you connect occasionally, such as
joysticks or cameras, or for bootable USB devices (see your online User’s Guide for
more information on booting to a USB device).

It is reccommended that you use the back USB connectors for devices that typically
remain connected, such as printers and keyboards.

This light indicates that a LAN (local area network) connection is established.

Use the lights to help you troubleshoot a computer problem based on the diagnostic
code. For more information, see "Diagnostic Lights" on page 50.

Press this button to turn on the computer.
o NOTICE: To avoid losing data, do not turn off the computer by pressing the power

button. Instead, perform an operating system shutdown. See "Before You Begin" on
page 25 for more information.

o NOTICE: If your operating system has ACPI enabled, when you press the power
button the computer will perform an operating system shutdown.

The power light illuminates and blinks or remains solid to indicate different operating
modes:

* No light — The computer is turned off.

* Steady green — The computer is in a normal operating state.

* Blinking green — The computer is in a power-saving mode.

* Blinking or solid amber — See your online User’s Guide.

To exit from a power-saving mode, press the power button or use the keyboard or the
mouse if it is configured as a wake device in the Windows Device Manager. For more
information about sleep modes and exiting from a power-saving mode, see your online
User’s Guide.

See "System Lights" on page 49 for a description of light codes that can help you
troubleshoot problems with your computer.

This light flickers when the hard drive is being accessed.

Use the headphone connector to attach headphones and most kinds of speakers.

Use the microphone connector to attach a microphone.

Quick Reference Guide | 9



Mini Tower Computer — Back View

1 cover-release latch This latch allows you to open the computer cover.

2 padlock ring Insert a padlock to lock the computer cover.

10 | AQuick Reference Guide
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voltage selection switch  Your computer is equipped with a manual voltage-selection switch.

power connector

back-panel connectors

card slots

To help avoid damaging a computer with a manual voltage-selection switch, set the
switch for the voltage that most closely matches the AC power available in your
location.

o NOTICE: The voltage selection switch must be set to the 115-V position even
though the AC power available in Japan is 100 V.

Also, ensure that your monitor and attached devices are electrically rated to operate
with the AC power available in your location.

Insert the power cable.

Plug serial, USB, and other devices into the appropriate connectors (see "Mini
Tower Computer — Back-Panel Connectors” on page 11).

Access connectors for any installed PCI and PCI Express cards.

Mini Tower Computer — Back-Panel Connectors

1

2

parallel connector

link integrity light

Connect a parallel device, such as a printer, to the parallel connector. If you have a
USB printer, plug it into a USB connector.

NOTE: The integrated parallel connector is automatically disabled if the computer
detects an installed card containing a parallel connector configured to the same
address. For more information, see your online User’s Guide.

* Green — A good connection exists between a 10-Mbps network and the
computer.

* Orange — A good connection exists between a 100-Mbps network and the
computer.

* Yellow — A good connection exists between a 1-Gbps (or 1000-Mbps) network
and the computer.

* Off — The computer is not detecting a physical connection to the network.

Quick Reference Guide | 11



3 network adapter To attach your computer to a network or broadband device, connect one end of a
connector network cable to either a network jack or your network or broadband device.
Connect the other end of the network cable to the network adapter connector on
the back panel of your computer. A click indicates that the network cable has been
securely attached.

NOTE: Do not plug a telephone cable into the network connector.
On computers with a network connector card, use the connector on the card.

It is recommended that you use Category 5 wiring and connectors for your
network. If you must use Category 3 wiring, force the network speed to 10 Mbps to
ensure reliable operation.

4 network activity light Flashes a yellow light when the computer is transmitting or receiving network
data. A high volume of network traffic may make this light appear to be in a steady
"on" state.
5 line-out connector Use the green line-out connector to attach most speakers with integrated
amplifiers.
6  line-in/microphone Use the blue and pink line-in/microphone connector to attach a record/playback
connector device such as a cassctte player, CD player, or VCR.; or a personal computer

microphone for voice or musical input into a sound or telephony program.

7 USB 2.0 connectors (6)  Use the back USB connectors for devices that typically remain connected, such as
printers and keyboards.

8  video connector Plug the cable from your VGA-compatible monitor into the blue connector.

NOTE: If you purchased an optional graphics card, this connector will be covered by
a cap. Connect your monitor to the connector on the graphics card. Do not remove
the cap.

NOTE: If you are using a graphics card that supports dual monitors, use the y-cable
that came with your computer.

9  serial connector Connect a serial device, such as a handheld device, to the serial port. The default
designations are COMI for serial connector 1 and COM?2 for serial connector 2.

For more information, see your online User’s Guide.
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Desktop Computer — Front View

1 USB 2.0 connectors (2)

2 LAN indicator light

3 power button

4 Dell badge

Use the front USB connectors for devices that you connect occasionally, such as
joysticks or cameras, or for bootable USB devices (see your online User’s Guide for
more information about booting to a USB device).

It is recommended that you use the back USB connectors for devices that typically
remain connected, such as printers and keyboards.

This light indicates that a LAN (local area network) connection is established.

Press this button to turn on the computer.

o NOTICE: To avoid losing data, do not turn off the computer by pressing the
power button. Instead, perform an operating system shutdown. See "Before You
Begin" on page 25 for more information.

o NOTICE: If your operating system has ACPI enabled, when you press the
power button the computer will perform an operating system shutdown.

This badge can be rotated to match the orientation of your computer. To rotate,
place fingers around the outside of the badge, press firmly, and turn the badge. You
can also rotate the badge using the slot provided near the bottom of the badge.

Quick Reference Guide | 13
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power light

diagnostic lights

hard-drive activity light
headphone connector
microphone connector
3.5-inch drive bay
5.25-inch drive bay

The power light illuminates and blinks or remains solid to indicate different
operating states:

* No light — The computer is turned off.

* Steady green — The computer is in a normal operating state.

* Blinking green — The computer is in a power-saving mode.

* Blinking or solid amber — See your online User’s Guide.
To exit from a power-saving mode, press the power button or use the keyboard or
the mouse if it is configured as a wake device in the Windows Device Manager. For

more information about sleep modes and exiting from a power-saving mode, see
your online User’s Guide.

See "System Lights" on page 49 for a description of light codes that can help you
troubleshoot problems with your computer.

Use the lights to help you troubleshoot a computer problem based on the
diagnostic code. For more information, see "Diagnostic Lights" on page 50.

This light flickers when the hard drive is being accessed.

Use the headphone connector to attach headphones and most kinds of speakers.
Use the microphone connector to attach a microphone.

Can contain an optional floppy drive or optional Media Card Reader.

Can contain an optical drive. Insert a CD or DVD (if supported) into this drive.

Desktop Computer — Back View

14
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1 card slots

2 back-panel connectors

3 power connector

4 voltage selection switch

5  padlock ring

6  coverrelease latch

Access connectors for any installed PCI and PCI Express cards.

Plug serial, USB, and other devices into the appropriate connectors (see "Desktop
Computer — Back-Panel Connectors" on page 15).

Insert the power cable.
Your computer is equipped with a manual voltage selection switch.

To help avoid damaging a computer with a manual voltage selection switch, set
the switch for the voltage that most closely matches the AC power available in
your location.

o NOTICE: The voltage selection switch must be set to the 115-V position even
though the AC power available in Japan is 100 V.

Also, ensure that your monitor and attached devices are electrically rated to
operate with the AC power available in your location.

Insert a padlock to lock the computer cover.

Allows you to open the computer cover.

Desktop Computer — Back-Panel Connectors

1
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parallel connector

link integrity light

network adapter
connector

network activity light

line-out connector

line-in/microphone
connector

USB 2.0 connectors (6)

video connector

serial connector

Quick Reference Guide

Connect a parallel device, such as a printer, to the parallel connector. If you have a
USB printer, plug it into a USB connector.

NOTE: The integrated parallel connector is automatically disabled if the computer
detects an installed card containing a parallel connector configured to the same
address. For more information, see your online User’s Guide.

* Green — A good connection exists between a 10-Mbps network and the
computer.

* Orange — A good connection exists between a 100-Mbps network and the
computer.

* Yellow — A good connection exists between a 1-Gbps (or 1000-Mbps) network
and the computer.

* Off — The computer is not detecting a physical connection to the network.

To attach your computer to a network or broadband device, connect one end of a
network cable to either a network jack or your network or broadband device.
Connect the other end of the network cable to the network adapter connector on
the back panel of your computer. A click indicates that the network cable has been
securely attached.

NOTE: Do not plug a telephone cable into the network connector.
On computers with a network connector card, use the connector on the card.

It is recommended that you use Category 5 wiring and connectors for your
network. If you must use Category 3 wiring, force the network speed to 10 Mbps to
ensure reliable operation.

Flashes a yellow light when the computer is transmitting or receiving network
data. A high volume of network traffic may make this light appear to be in a steady
"on" state.

Use the green line-out connector to attach most speakers with integrated
amplifiers.

Use the blue and pink line-in/microphone connector to attach a record/playback
device such as a cassette player, CD player, or VCR; or a personal computer
microphone for voice or musical input into a sound or telephony program.

Use the back USB connectors for devices that typically remain connected, such as
printers and keyboards.

Plug the cable from your VGA-compatible monitor into the blue connector.
NOTE: If you purchased an optional graphics card, this connector will be covered by
a cap. Connect your monitor to the connector on the graphics card. Do not remove
the cap.

NOTE: If you are using a graphics card that supports dual monitors, use the y-cable
that came with your computer.

Connect a serial device, such as a handheld device, to the serial port. The default
designations are COMI for serial connector 1 and COM2 for serial connector 2.

For more information, see your online User’s Guide.



Small Form Factor Computer — Front View

1 USB 2.0 connectors (2)

2 power button

3 Dell badge

4 LAN indicator light
5  diagnostic lights

6  hard drive activity light

Use the front USB connectors for devices that you connect occasionally, such as
joysticks or cameras, or for bootable USB devices (sce your online User’s Guide for
more information about booting to a USB device).

It is recommended that you use the back USB connectors for devices that typically
remain connected, such as printers and keyboards.

Press to turn on the computer.

o NOTICE: To avoid losing data, do not turn off the computer by pressing the
power button. Instead, perform an operating system shutdown. See "Before You
Begin" on page 25 for more information.

o NOTICE: If your operating system has ACPI enabled, when you press the
power button the computer will perform an operating system shutdown.

Can be rotated to match the orientation of your computer. To rotate, place fingers
around the outside of the badge, press firmly, and turn the badge. You can also
rotate the badge using the slot provided near the bottom of the badge.

Indicates that a LAN (local area network) connection is established.

Use the lights to help you troubleshoot a computer problem based on the
diagnostic code. For more information, see "Diagnostic Lights" on page 50.

This light flickers when the hard drive is being accessed.

Quick Reference Guide | 17
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power light

headphone connector
microphone connector
3.5-inch drive bay
5.25-inch drive bay

The power light illuminates and blinks or remains solid to indicate different
operating states:

* No light — The computer is turned off.

* Steady green — The computer is in a normal operating state.

* Blinking green — The computer is in a power-saving mode.

* Blinking or solid amber — See your online User’s Guide.
To exit from a power-saving mode, press the power button or use the keyboard or
the mouse if it is configured as a wake device in the Windows Device Manager. For

more information about sleep modes and exiting from a power-saving mode, see
your online User’s Guide.

See "System Lights" on page 49 for a description of light codes that can help you
troubleshoot problems with your computer.

Use the headphone connector to attach headphones and most kinds of speakers.
Use the microphone connector to attach a microphone.
Can contain an optional floppy drive or optional media card reader.

Can contain an optical drive. Insert a CD or DVD (if supported) into this drive.

Small Form Factor Computer — Back View

Quick Reference Guide




1 card slots

2 back-panel connectors

3 power connector

4 voltage selection switch

5  padlock ring

6  cover release latch

Access connectors for any installed PCI and PCI Express cards.

Plug serial, USB, and other devices into the appropriate connectors (see "Small
Form Factor Computer — Back-Panel Connectors” on page 19).

Insert the power cable.
Your computer is equipped with a manual voltage-selection switch.

To help avoid damaging a computer with a manual voltage selection switch, set
the switch for the voltage that most closely matches the AC power available in
your location.

o NOTICE: The voltage selection switch must be set to the 115-V position even
though the AC power available in Japan is 100 V.

Also, ensure that your monitor and attached devices are electrically rated to
operate with the AC power available in your location.

Insert a padlock to lock the computer cover.

Allows you to open the computer cover.

Small Form Factor Computer — Back-Panel Connectors

Quick Reference Guide | 19



1 parallel connector Connect a parallel device, such as a printer, to the parallel connector. If you have a
USB printer, plug it into a USB connector.

NOTE: The integrated parallel connector is automatically disabled if the computer

detects an installed card containing a parallel connector configured to the same
address. For more information, see your online User’s Guide.

2 link integrity light * Green — A good connection exists between a 10-Mbps network and the
computer.
* Orange — A good connection exists between a 100-Mbps network and the
computer.
* Yellow — A good connection exists between a 1-Gbps (or 1000-Mbps) network
and the computer.

* Off — The computer is not detecting a physical connection to the network.

3 network adapter To attach your computer to a network or broadband device, connect one end of a
connector network cable to either a network jack or your network or broadband device.
Connect the other end of the network cable to the network adapter connector on
the back panel of your computer. A click indicates that the network cable has been
securely attached.

NOTE: Do not plug a telephone cable into the network connector.
On computers with a network connector card, use the connector on the card.

It is recommended that you use Category 5 wiring and connectors for your
network. If you must use Category 3 wiring, force the network speed to 10 Mbps to
ensure reliable operation.

4 network activity light Flashes a yellow light when the computer is transmitting or receiving network
data. A high volume of network traffic may make this light appear to be in a steady
"on" state.
5  line-out connector Use the green line-out connector (available on computers with integrated sound)
to attach most speakers with integrated amplifiers.
6  line-in/microphone Use the blue and pink line-in/microphone connector (available on computers with
connector integrated sound) to attach a record/playback device such as a cassette player, CD

player, or VCR; or a personal computer microphone for voice or musical input into
a sound or telephony program.

7 USB 2.0 connectors (6)  Use the back USB connectors for devices that typically remain connected, such as
printers and keyboards.
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8  video connector Plug the cable from your VGA-compatible monitor into the blue connector.

NOTE: If you purchased an optional graphics card, this connector will be covered by
a cap. Connect your monitor to the connector on the graphics card. Do not remove
the cap.

NOTE: If you are using a graphics card that supports dual monitors, use the y-cable
that came with your computer.

9  serial connector Connect a serial device, such as a handheld device, to the serial port. The default
designations are COMI for serial connector 1 and COM2 for serial connector 2.

For more information, see your online User’s Guide.

Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer — Front View

/
—
—

08ZXS X31d1LdO

LO\

6

1 USB connectors (2) Use the front USB connectors for devices that you connect occasionally, such as
joysticks or cameras, or for bootable USB devices (see your online User’s Guide for
more information about booting to a USB device).

It is recommended that you use the back USB connectors for devices that typically
remain connected, such as printers and keyboards.

2 headphone connector  Use the headphone connector to attach headphones and most kinds of speakers.

3 microphone connector  Use the microphone connector to attach a microphone.
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power light

power button

vents
module bay

hard-drive access light

vents

The power light illuminates and blinks or remains solid to indicate different states:
* No light — The computer is turned off.
* Steady green — The computer is in a normal operating state.
* Blinking green — The computer is in a power-saving mode.
* Blinking or solid yellow — See your online User’s Guide.
To exit from a power-saving mode, press the power button or use the keyboard or
the mouse if it is configured as a wake device in the Windows Device Manager. For

more information about sleep modes and exiting from a power-saving mode, see
your online User’s Guide.

See "System Lights" on page 49 for a description of light codes that can help you
troubleshoot problems with your computer.

Press this button to turn on the computer.

o NOTICE: To avoid losing data, do not turn off the computer by pressing the
power button. Instead, perform an operating system shutdown. See "Before You
Begin" on page 25 for more information.

The vents help prevent your computer from overheating. To ensure proper
ventilation, do not block these cooling vents.

Install a D-module optical drive, second hard drive, or floppy drive in the module
bay.

The hard-drive access light is on when the computer reads data from or writes data
to the hard drive. The light might also be on when devices such as your CD player
are operating.

The vents help prevent your computer from overheating. To ensure proper
ventilation, do not block these cooling vents.

Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer — Side View

1

\

1 vents The vents located on each side of the computer help prevent your computer from
overheating. To ensure proper ventilation, do not block these cooling vents.

Quick Reference Guide



Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer — Back View

1 diagnostic lights See "Diagnostic Lights" on page 50 for a description of light codes
that can help you troubleshoot problems with your computer.

2 computer cover release knob  Rotate this knob in a clockwise direction to remove the cover.

3 back-panel connectors The connectors for your computer (see "Ultra-Small Form Factor
Computer — Back-Panel Connectors" on page 23).

4 power connector Insert the power cable.

5  vents The vents help prevent your computer from overheating. To ensure

proper ventilation, do not block these cooling vents.

Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer — Back-Panel Connectors
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1 parallel connector Connect a parallel device, such as a printer, to the parallel connector. If you have a USB
printer, plug it into a USB connector.
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2 link integrity light * Green — A good connection exists between a 10-Mbps network and the computer.
* Orange — A good connection exists between a 100-Mbps network and the computer.
* Yellow — A good connection exists between a 1000-Mbps (1-Gbps) network and the
computer.
* Off — The computer is not detecting a physical connection to the network or the
network controller is turned off in system setup.

3 network adapter To attach your computer to a network or broadband device, connect one end of a
network cable to either a network jack or your network or broadband device. Connect
the other end of the network cable to the network adapter connector on the back panel
of your computer. A click indicates that the network cable has been securely attached.

NOTE: Do not plug a telephone cable into the network connector.
On computers with a network connector card, use the connector on the card.

It is recommended that you use Category 5 wiring and connectors for your network. If
you must use Category 3 wiring, force the network speed to 10 Mbps to ensure reliable

operation.

4 network activity light The amber light flashes when the computer is transmitting or receiving network data. A
high volume of network traffic may make this light appear to be in a steady "on" state.

5  line-out connector Use the green line-out connector to attach an amplified speaker set.

6  line-in/ microphone Use the blue and pink line-in/ microphone connector to attach a record/playback device

connector such as a cassette player, CD player, or VCR; or a personal computer microphone for

voice or musical input into a sound or telephony program.

7 USB connectors (5) Use the back USB connectors for devices that typically remain connected, such as
printers and keyboards.

8  serial connector Connect a serial device, such as a handheld device, to the serial connector.

9  video connector If you have a DVI-compatible monitor, plug the cable from your monitor into the white

connector on the back panel.

If you have a VGA monitor, see "Connecting a VGA Monitor" in your computer User’s

Guide.
10 power connector The connector for the power adapter.
11 diagnostic lights See "Diagnostic Lights" on page 50 for a description of light codes that can help you

troubleshoot problems with your computer.

Removing the Computer Cover

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

A CAUTION: To guard against electrical shock, always unplug your computer from the electrical outlet before
removing the cover.
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Before You Begin

o NOTICE: To avoid losing data, save and close any open files and exit any open programs before you turn off your
computer.

1 Shut down the operating system:

a  Save and close any open files, exit any open programs, click the Start button, and then click Turn

Off Computer.

b In the Tumn off computer window, click Turn off.
The computer turns off after the operating system shutdown process finishes.

2 Ensure that the computer and any attached devices are turned off. If your computer and attached
devices did not automatically turn off when you shut down your operating system, turn them off now.

Before Working Inside Your Computer

Use the following safety guidelines to help protect your computer from potential damage and to help
ensure your own personal safety.

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

& CAUTION: Handle components and cards with care. Do not touch the components or contacts on a card. Hold a
card by its edges or by its metal mounting bracket. Hold a component such as a processor by its edges, not by
its pins.

o NOTICE: Only a certified service technician should perform repairs on your computer. Damage due to servicing
that is not authorized by Dell is not covered by your warranty.

o NOTICE: When you disconnect a cable, pull on its connector or on its strain-relief loop, not on the cable itself.
Some cables have a connector with locking tabs; if you are disconnecting this type of cable, press in on the locking
tabs before you disconnect the cable. As you pull connectors apart, keep them evenly aligned to avoid bending any
connector pins. Also, before you connect a cable, ensure that both connectors are correctly oriented and aligned.

To avoid damaging the computer, perform the following steps before you begin working inside the
computer.

1 Tumn off your computer.

o NOTICE: To disconnect a network cable, first unplug the cable from your computer and then unplug it from the
network wall jack.

Disconnect any telephone or telecommunication lines from the computer.

Disconnect your computer and all attached devices from their electrical outlets, and then press the
power button to ground the system board.

4 If applicable, remove the computer stand (for instructions, see the documentation that came with the
stand).

A CAUTION: To guard against electrical shock, always unplug your computer from the electrical outlet before
removing the cover.
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5 Remove the computer cover:
*  Remove the mini tower computer cover (see "Mini Tower Computer” on page 26).
*  Remove the desktop computer cover (see "Desktop Computer” on page 27).
*  Remove the small form factor computer cover (see "Small Form Factor Computer” on page 28).
*  Remove the ultra-small form factor computer cover (see "Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer” on
page 30).

o NOTICE: Before touching anything inside your computer, ground yourself by touching an unpainted metal surface,
such as the metal at the back of the computer. While you work, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface to
dissipate any static electricity that could harm internal components.

Mini Tower Computer

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

A CAUTION: To guard against electrical shock, always unplug your computer from the electrical outlet before
removing the computer cover.

-—

Follow the procedures in "Before You Begin" on page 25.

N

Lay the computer on its side as shown in the illustration.

3 Locate the cover release latch shown in the illustration. Then, slide the release latch back as you lift the
cover.

4 Crip the sides of the computer cover and pivot the cover up using the hinge tabs as leverage points.
5 Remove the cover from the hinge tabs and set it aside on a soft nonabrasive surface.

A CAUTION: Graphic card heatsinks may become very hot during normal operation. Ensure that a graphic card
heatsink has had sufficient time to cool before you touch it.
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1 security cable slot 2 cover release latch 3 padlock ring

Desktop Computer

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

A CAUTION: To guard against electrical shock, always unplug your computer from the electrical outlet before
removing the computer cover.

1 Follow the procedures in "Before You Begin" on page 25.
2 If you have installed a padlock through the padlock ring on the back panel, remove the padlock.
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3 Locate the cover release latch shown in the illustration. Then, slide the release latch back as you lift the
cover.

4 Crip the sides of the computer cover and pivot the cover up using the hinge tabs as leverage points.
5 Remove the cover from the hinge tabs and set it aside on a soft nonabrasive surface.

A CAUTION: Graphic card heatsinks may become very hot during normal operation. Ensure that a graphic card
heatsink has had sufficient time to cool before you touch it.

1 security cable slot 2 cover release latch 3 padlock ring

Small Form Factor Computer

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

A CAUTION: To guard against electrical shock, always unplug your computer from the electrical outlet before
removing the computer cover.
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1 Follow the procedures in "Before You Begin" on page 25.
If you have installed a padlock through the padlock ring on the back panel, remove the padlock.

Locate the cover release latch shown in the illustration. Then, slide the release latch back as you lift the
cover.

4  CGrip the sides of the computer cover and pivot the cover up using the bottom hinges as leverage
points.

5 Remove the cover from the hinge tabs and set it aside on a soft nonabrasive surface.

A CAUTION: Graphic card heatsinks may become very hot during normal operation. Ensure that a graphic card
heatsink has had sufficient time to cool before you touch it.

1 security cable slot 2 cover release latch 3 computer cover
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Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

A CAUTION: To guard against electrical shock, always unplug your computer from the electrical outlet before
removing the computer cover.

1 Tollow the procedures in "Before You Begin" on page 25.

o NOTICE: Before touching anything inside your computer, ground yourself by touching an unpainted metal surface.
While you work, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface to dissipate any static electricity that could harm
internal components.

2 If applicable, remove the cable cover.

a If a security device is installed in the security cable slot, remove the device.

1 release button

b  Press on the release button, grasp the cable cover, and slide the cover to the left until it stops, and
then lift the cable cover up and away.

3 Remove the computer cover:
a Rotate the cover release knob in a clockwise direction, as shown in the illustration.

b  Slide the computer cover forward by 1 ¢cm (' inch), or until it stops, and then raise the cover.
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A CAUTION: Graphic card heatsinks may become very hot during normal operation. Ensure that a graphic card
heatsink has had sufficient time to cool before you touch it.

1 release knob
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Inside Your Computer

Mini Tower Computer

£

power supply

floppy drive or media card 3

2

optical drive

1

reader

sink assembly

heat-

6

system board

5

optional chassis-intrusion
switch

4

hard drive

7
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System Board Components
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fan connector (FAN)
processor connector (CPU)
processor power connector (12ZVPOWER)

memory module connectors (DIMM_1,

DIMM_2, DIMM _3, DIMM_4)
RTC reset jumper (RTCRST)
password jumper (PSWD)

SATA drive connectors (SATAO, SATAL, SATA4,
SATADS)

front-panel connector (FNT_PANEL)
power connector (POWER)

intrusion switch connector (INTRUDER)
internal USB (INTERNAL_USB)

Jumper Settings

Quick Reference Guide

12
13
14
15

16
17
18

20
21

battery socket (BATT)

PCI Express x16 connector (SLOT1)
PCI Express x1 connector (SLOT4)
PCI connector (SLOT?2)

PCI connector (SLOT3)
serial connector (SER2)
floppy drive connector (DSKT)

flea power
system board speaker (BEEP)
speaker connector (INT_SPKR)



Jumper

Description

PSWD

RTCRST

SNERERE|

Password features are enabled
(default setting).

Password features are disabled.

The real-time clock has not been
reset.

The real-time clock is being reset
(jumpered temporarily).

jumpered unjumpered

Desktop Computer

1 drive bays (media card reader
or floppy drive, optical drive

and hard drive)
4 system board
7 front I/O pancl

power supply 3 optional chassis-intrusion
switch
card slots 6  heat sink assembly

Quick Reference Guide
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System Board Components
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internal speaker (INT_SPKR)
processor connector (CPU)
processor power connector (12VPOWER)

memory module connectors (DIMM_1,
DIMM_2, DIMM_3, DIMM _4)

RTC reset jumper (RTCRST)
password jumper (PSWD)

SATA connectors (SATAO, SATAI)
front-panel connector (FNT_PANEL)
power connector (POWER)

internal USB (INTERNAIL,_USB)

Jumper Settings

"
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

intrusion switch connector (INTRUDER)
battery socket (BATT)

PCI Express x16 connector (SLOT1)

PCI connector (SLOT3)

PCI connector (SLOT?2)

serial connector (SER2)

floppy drive connector (DSKT)
flea power

system board speaker (BEEP)
fan connector (FAN)

Jumper Setting Description
PSWD Password features are enabled
(default setting).
- Password features are disabled.
RTCRST The real-time clock has not been

reset.

The real-time clock is being reset
(jumpered temporarily).

jumpered Io oI unjumpered

Quick Reference Guide
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Small Form Factor Computer

1 drive-release latch 2 optical drive 3 power supply and fan
4 optional chassis-intrusion 5  hard drive 6  system board
switch

7  heat sink and blower
assembly
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System Board Components
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internal speaker connector (INT_SPKR)
processor connector (CPU)
processor power connector (12VPOWER)

memory module connectors (DIMM_1,

DIMM_2, DIMM_3, DIMM_4)

RTC reset jumper (RTCRST)
password jumper (PSWD)

SATA connectors (SATAO, SATAI)
front-panel connector (FNT_PANEL)
power connector (POWER)

fan connector (FAN2)

Jumper Settings

Quick Reference Guide

"
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

intrusion switch connector (INTRUDER)
internal USB connector (USB)

battery socket (BATT)

PCI Express x16 connector (SLOTT)

PCI connector (SLOT?2)

serial connector (SER2)

floppy drive connector (DSKT)
flea power

system board speaker (BEEP
fan connector (FAN)



Jumper

Description

PSWD

RTCRST

SNERERE|

Password features are enabled
(default setting).

Password features are disabled.

The real-time clock has not been
reset.

The real-time clock is being reset
(jumpered temporarily).

jumpered unjumpered

Ultra-Small Form Factor Computer

1 fan shroud/ heat sink

assembly

4 hard drive

speaker (optional) 3 memory modules (2)

security cable slot 6  chassis intrusion switch

Quick Reference Guide
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System Board Components
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fan connector (FAN_FRONT)

internal speaker connector (INT_SPKR)
system board speaker (BEEP)

channel B memory connector (DIMM_2)
channel A memory connector (DIMM_1)
SATA data cable connector(SATAO)
battery (BATT)

Quick Reference Guide
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12
13
14
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clear CMOS jumper (RTCRST)

password jumper (PSWD)

hard-drive fan connector (FAN_HDD)
hard-drive power connector (SATA_PWR)
fan connector (FAN_REAR)

intrusion switch connector (INTRUDER)
processor (CPU)



Jumper Settings

RTCRST

o
PSWD o)

®

LI

Jumper Description
PSWD Password features are enabled
(default setting).
Password features are disabled.
RTCRST The real-time clock has not been

reset.

The real-time clock is being reset
(jumpered temporarily).

jumpered unjumpered
Setting Up Your Computer

A CAUTION: Before performing any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in Product
Information Guide.

pEE@: E!

o NOTICE: If your computer has an expansion card installed (such as a modem card), connect the appropriate cable
to the card, nofto the connector on the back panel.

o NOTICE: To help allow the computer to maintain proper operating temperature, ensure that you do not place the
computer too close to a wall or other storage compartment that might prevent air circulation around the chassis.
See your Product Information Guide for more information.
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NOTE: Before you install any devices or software that did not ship with your computer, read the documentation
that came with the device or software, or contact the vendor to verify that the device or software is compatible
with your computer and operating system.

You must complete all the steps to properly set up your computer. See the appropriate figures that follow

44
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the instructions.

NOTICE: Do not attempt to operate a PS/2 mouse and a USB mouse simultaneously.

Connect the keyboard and mouse.

NOTICE: Do not connect a modem cable to the network adapter connector. Voltage from telephone
communications can cause damage to the network adapter

Connect the modem or network cable.

Insert the network cable, not the telephone line, into the network connector. If you have an optional
modem, connect the telephone line to the modem.

Connect the monitor.

Align and gently insert the monitor cable to avoid bending connector pins. Tighten the thumbscrews
on the cable connectors.

Q NOTE: Some monitors have the video connector underneath the back of the screen. See the documentation
that came with your monitor for its connector locations.

Connect the speakers.

Connect power cables to the computer, monitor, and devices and connect the other ends of the power
cables to electrical outlets.

NOTICE: To avoid damaging a computer with a manual voltage-selection switch, set the switch for the voltage that
most closely matches the AC power available in your location.

NOTICE: In Japan, the voltage selection switch must be set to the 115-V position even though the AC power
available in Japan is 100 V.

Verify that the voltage selection switch is set correctly for your location.

Your computer has a manual voltage-selection switch. Computers with a voltage selection switch on
the back panel must be manually set to operate at the correct operating voltage.
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Set Up Your Keyboard and Mouse

Set Up Your Monitor
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Power Connections

Solving Problems

Dell provides a number of tools to help you if your computer does not perform as expected. For the latest
troubleshooting information available for your computer, see the Dell Support website at
support.dell.com.

If computer problems occur that require help from Dell, write a detailed description of the error, beep
codes, or diagnostics light patterns, record your Express Service Code and Service Tag below, and then
contact Dell from the same location as your computer. For information on contacting Dell, see your
online User’s Guide.

For an example of the Express Service Code and Service Tag, see "Finding Information" in your computer
User’s Guide.

Express Service Code:

Service Tag:

Dell Diagnostics
A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

When to Use the Dell Diagnostics

If you experience a problem with your computer, perform the checks in "Solving Problems" in your online
User’s Guide and run the Dell Diagnostics before you contact Dell for technical assistance. For
information on contacting Dell, see your online User’s Guide.

° NOTICE: The Dell Diagnostics works only on Dell™ computers.
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Enter system setup (see "System Setup" in your online User’s Guide for instructions), review your
computer’s configuration information, and ensure that the device you want to test displays in system
setup and is active.

Start the Dell Diagnostics from either your hard drive or from the optional Drivers and Utilities CD
(ResourceCD).

Starting the Dell Diagnostics From Your Hard Drive
1 Turn on (or restart) your computer.
2 When the DELL logo appears, press <F12> immediately.

Q NOTE: If you see a message stating that no diagnostics utility partition has been found, run the Dell
Diagnostics from the optional Drivers and Utilities CD (see "Starting the Dell Diagnostics From the Drivers and
Utilities CD" on page 47).

If you wait too long and the operating system logo appears, continue to wait until you see the
Microsoft® Windows® desktop. Then shut down your computer and try again.

When the boot device list appears, highlight Boot to Utility Partition and press <Enter>.

3 When the Dell Diagnostics Main Menu appears, select the test you want to run.

Starting the Dell Diagnostics From the Drivers and Utilities CD
1 Insert the Drivers and Utilities CD.
2 Shut down and restart the computer.

When the DELL logo appears, press <F12> immediately.

If you wait too long and the operating system logo appears, continue to wait until you see the
Microsoft Windows desktop. Then shut down your computer and try again.

Q NOTE: The next steps change the boot sequence for one time only. On the next start-up, the computer boots
according to the devices specified in system setup.

When the boot device list appears, highlight the listing for the CD/DVD drive and press <Enter>.
Select the listing for the CD/DVD drive option from the CD boot menu.

Select the option to boot from the CD/DVD drive from the menu that appears.

Type 1 to start the Drivers and Utilities CD menu.

Type 2 to start the Dell Diagnostics.

0 N O 1 AW

Select Run the 32 Bit Dell Diagnostics from the numbered list. If multiple versions are listed, select
the version appropriate for your computer.

9  When the Dell Diagnostics Main Menu appears, select the test you want to run.
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Dell Diagnostics Main Menu

1 After the Dell Diagnostics loads and the Main Menu screen appears, click the button for the option

you want.
Option Function
Express Test Performs a quick test of devices. This test typically takes 10 to 20 minutes and
requires no interaction on your part. Run Express Test first to increase the
possibility of tracing the problem quickly.
Extended Test Performs a thorough check of devices. This test typically takes an hour or more

and requires you to answer questions periodically.

Custom Test

Tests a specific device. You can customize the tests you want to run.

Symptom Tree

Lists the most common symptoms encountered and allows you to select a test
based on the symptom of the problem you are having.

2 If aproblem is encountered during a test, a message appears with an error code and a description of the
problem. Write down the error code and problem description and follow the instructions on the

screen.

If you cannot resolve the error condition, contact Dell. For information on contacting Dell, see your

online User’s Guide.

Q NOTE: The Service Tag for your computer is located at the top of each test screen. If you contact Dell,

technical support will ask for your Service Tag.

3 If yourun a test from the Custom Test or Symptom Tree option, click the applicable tab described in

the following table for more information.

Tab Function

Results Displays the results of the test and any error conditions encountered.

Errors Displays error conditions encountered, error codes, and the problem
description.

Help Describes the test and may indicate requirements for running the test.

Configuration Displays your hardware configuration for the selected device.
The Dell Diagnostics obtains configuration information for all devices from
system setup, memory, and various internal tests, and it displays the
information in the device list in the left pane of the screen. The device list may
not display the names of all the components installed on your computer or all
devices attached to your computer.

Parameters You can customize the test by changing the test settings.
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4 When the tests are completed, if you are running the Dell Diagnostics from the Drivers and Utilities
CD (optional), remove the CD.

5 Close the test screen to return to the Main Menu screen. To exit the Dell Diagnostics and restart the
computer, close the Main Menu screen.

System Lights

Your power light may indicate a computer problem.

Power Light Problem Description Suggested Resolution
Solid green Power is on, and the computer is No corrective action is required.
operating normally.
Blinking green The computer is in a power-saving ~ Press the power button, move the mouse, or

mode.

press a key on the keyboard to wake the
computer.

Blinks green several
times and then
turns off

A configuration error exists.

Check Diagnostic Lights to see if the specific
problem is identified (sce "Diagnostic Lights"
on page 50).

Solid yellow

A device on the system board may be
faulty or incorrectly installed or the
voltage selection switch on the power
supply may be set incorrectly.

Check Diagnostic Lights to see if the specific
problem is identified (see "Diagnostic Lights"
on page 50).

See "Power Problems" in your online User’s

Guide.

If the computer does not boot, contact Dell
for technical assistance. For information on
contacting Dell, see your online User’s Guide.

Blinking yellow

A power supply or system board
failure has occurred.

Check Diagnostic Lights to see if the specific
problem is identified (see "Diagnostic Lights"
on page 50).

See "Power Problems" in your online User’s

Guide.

If the computer does not boot, contact Dell
for technical assistance. For information on
contacting Dell, see your online User’s Guide.

Solid green and a
beep code during
POST

A problem was detected while the
BIOS was executing.

For instructions on diagnosing the beep code
see "Beep Codes" on page 52. Also, check
Diagnostic Lights to sce if the specific
problem is identified.

Quick Reference Guide
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Power Light Problem Description Suggested Resolution

Check Diagnostic Lights to see if the specific
problem is identified.

Solid green power ~ The monitor or the graphics card may
light, no beep code  be faulty or incorrectly installed.
and no video during

POST

Check Diagnostic Lights to see if the specific
problem is identified. If the problem is not
identified, contact Dell for technical
assistance. For information on contacting Dell,
see your online User’s Guide.

An integrated system board device
may be faulty.

Solid green power
light and no beep
code, but the
computer locks up

during POST

Diagnostic Lights

A CAUTION: Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, follow the safety instructions in the Product
Information Guide.

To help you troubleshoot a problem, your computer has four lights labeled "1," "2," "3," and "4" on the
front or back panel. The lights can be "off" or green. When the computer starts normally, the patterns or
codes on the lights change as the boot process completes. If the POST portion of system boot completes
successfully, all four lights display solid green for a short time, and then turn off.

If the computer malfunctions during the POST process, the pattern displayed on the LEDs may help
identify where in the process the computer halted. If the computer malfunctions after a successful
POST, the diagnostic lights do not indicate the cause of the problem.

Q NOTE: The orientation of the diagnostic lights may vary depending on the system type. The diagnostic lights can be
either vertically or horizontally oriented.

Light Pattern

Problem Description

Suggested Resolution

OO®

The computer is in a normal "off"
condition, or a possible pre-BIOS failure
has occurred.

The diagnostic lights are not lit after the
computer successfully boots to the
operating system.

Plug the computer into a working
electrical outlet and press the power
button.

00O

A possible BIOS failure has occurred; the
computer is in recovery mode.

Run the BIOS Recovery utility, wait for
recovery completion, and then restart the
computer.

016 [0

5 |

A possible processor failure has occurred.

Quick Reference Guide

Reinstall the processor and restart the
computer. For information on reinstalling
the processor, see your online User’s Guide.



Light Pattern Problem Description

Suggested Resolution

Memory modules are detected, but a
@@.. memory failure has occurred.

If you have one memory module
installed, reinstall it and restart the
computer. For information on
reinstalling memory modules, see your
online User’s Guide.

If you have two or more memory
modules installed, remove the modules,
reinstall one module, and then restart
the computer. If the computer starts
normally, reinstall an additional module.
Continue until you have identified a
faulty module or reinstalled all modules
without error.

If available, install properly working
memory of the same type into your
computer.

If the problem persists, contact Dell. For
information on contacting Dell, see your
online User’s Guide.

A possible graphics card failure has
@.@. occurred.

If the computer has a graphics card,
remove the card, reinstall it, and then
restart the computer.

If the problem still exists, install a
graphics card that you know works and
restart the computer.

If the problem persists or the computer
has integrated graphics, contact Dell.
For information on contacting Dell, see
your online User’s Guide.

A possible floppy or hard drive failure has
@..@ occurred.

Reseat all power and data cables and
restart the computer.

@.‘. A possible USB failure has occurred.

Reinstall all USB devices, check cable
connections, and then restart the
computer.

Quick Reference Guide
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Light Pattern Problem Description Suggested Resolution

No memory modules are detected. * If you have one memory module
‘@@@ installed, reinstall it and restart the

computer. For information on
reinstalling memory modules, see your
online User’s Guide.

* If you have two or more memory
modules installed, remove the modules,
reinstall one module, and then restart
the computer. If the computer starts
normally, reinstall an additional module.
Continue until you have identified a
faulty module or reinstalled all modules
without error.

If available, install properly working
memory of the same type into your
computer.

If the problem persists, contact Dell. For
information on contacting Dell, see your
online User’s Guide.

Memory modules are detected, but a * Ensure that no special memory
.@.@ memory configuration or compatibility module/memory connector placement
error exists. requirements exist.

Verify that the memory modules that
you are installing are compatible with
your computer.

If the problem persists, contact Dell. For
information on contacting Dell, see your
online User’s Guide.

A failure has occurred. Ensure that the cables are properly
‘..@ connected to the system board from the
hard drive, CD drive, and DVD drive.

Check the computer message that
appears on your monitor screen.

This pattern also displays when you enter
system setup and may not indicate a
problem.

If the problem persists, contact Dell. For
information on contacting Dell, see your
online User’s Guide.

Beep Codes

Your computer might emit a series of beeps during start-up if the monitor cannot display errors or
problems. This series of beeps, called a beep code, identifies a problem. One possible beep code
(code 1 3-1) consists of one beep, a burst of three beeps, and then one beep. This beep code tells you
that the computer encountered a memory problem.
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If your computer beeps during start-up:

1 Write down the beep code.

2 Scc "Dell Diagnostics" on page 46 to identify a more serious cause.

3 Contact Dell for technical assistance. For information on contacting Dell, see your online User’s

Guide.
Code Cause Code  Cause
1-1-2 Microprocessor register failure 3-1-4  Slave interrupt mask register failure
1-1-3 NVRAM read/write failure 3-2-2  Interrupt vector loading failure
1-1-4 ROM BIOS checksum failure 3-2-4  Keyboard Controller test failure
1-2-1 Programmable interval timer failure 3-3-1 NVRAM power loss
1-2-2 DMA initialization failure 3-3-2 Invalid NVRAM configuration
1-2-3 DMA page register read/write 3-3-4  Video Memory test failure
failure
1-3 Video Memory test failure 3-4-1 Screen initialization failure
1-3-1 through 2-4-4 Memory not being properly 3-4-2  Screen retrace failure
identified or used
3-1-1 Slave DMA register failure 3-4-3  Scarch for video ROM failure
3-1-2 Master DMA register failure 4-2-1 No timer tick
3-1-3 Master interrupt mask register 4-2-2 Shutdown failure
failure
4-2-3 Gate A20 failure 4-4-1 Serial or parallel port test failure
4-2-4 Unexpected interrupt in protected 4-4-2  Failure to decompress code to
mode shadowed memory
4-3-1 Memory failure above address 4-4-3  Math-coprocessor test failure
OFFFFh
4-3-3 Timer-chip counter 2 failure 4-4-4  Cache test failure
4-3-4 Time-of-day clock stopped

Resolving Software and Hardware Incompatibilities

If a device is either not detected during the operating system setup or is detected but incorrectly
configured, you can use the Hardware Troubleshooter to resolve the incompatibility.

1 Click the Start button and click Help and Support.

2 Typc hardware troubleshooter in the Search field and click the arrow to start the search.
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3 Click Hardware Troubleshooter in the Search Results list.

4 In the Hardware Troubleshooter list, click I need to resolve a hardware conflict on my computer, and
click Next.

Using Microsoft Windows XP System Restore

The Microsoft Windows XP operating system provides System Restore to allow you to return your
computer to an carlier operating state (without affecting data files) if changes to the hardware, software,
or other system settings have left the computer in an undesirable operating state. See the Windows Ielp
and Support Center for information on using System Restore. To access the Windows Help and Support
Center, see "Windows Help and Support Center" on page 6.

o NOTICE: Make regular backups of your data files. System Restore does not monitor your data files or recover
them.

Creating a Restore Point
1 Click the Start button and click Help and Support.
2 Click System Restore.

3 Follow the instructions on the screen.

Restoring the Computer to an Earlier Operating State

o NOTICE: Before you restore the computer to an earlier operating state, save and close any open files and exit any
open programs. Do not alter, open, or delete any files or programs until the system restoration is complete.

1 Click the Start button, point to All Programs— Accessories— System Tools, and then click System
Restore.

Ensure that Restore my computer to an earlier time is selected, and click Next.
Click a calendar date to which you want to restore your computer.
The Select a Restore Point screen provides a calendar that allows you to see and select restore points.
All calendar dates with available restore points appear in boldface type.
4 Select a restore point and click Next.

If a calendar date has only one restore point, then that restore point is automatically selected. If two or
more restore points are available, click the restore point that you prefer.

5 Click Next.

The Restoration Complete screen appears after System Restore finishes collecting data and then the
computer restarts.

6 After the computer restarts, click OK.

To change the restore point, you can either repeat the steps using a different restore point, or you can
undo the restoration.
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Undoing the Last System Restore

o NOTICE: Before you undo the last system restore, save and close all open files and exit any open programs. Do not
alter, open, or delete any files or programs until the system restoration is complete.

1 Click the Start button, point to All Programs— Accessories— System Tools, and then click System
Restore.

Click Undo my last restoration and click Next.
Click Next.

The System Restore screen appears and the computer restarts.

4 After the computer restarts, click OK.

Enabling System Restore

If you reinstall Windows XP with less than 200 MB of free hard-disk space available, System Restore is
automatically disabled. To verify that System Restore is enabled:

1 Click the Start button and click Control Panel.
2 (Click Performance and Maintenance.
3 Click System.

4 Click the System Restore tab.

5

Ensure that Turn off System Restore is unchecked.
Reinstalling Microsoft Windows XP

Getting Started

[E4 NOTE: The procedures in this document were written for the Windows default view in Windows XP Home Edition,
so the steps will differ if you set your Dell computer to the Windows Classic view or are using Windows XP
Professional.

If you are considering reinstalling the Windows XP operating system to correct a problem with a newly
installed driver, first try using Windows XP Device Driver Rollback.

1 Click the Start button and click Control Panel.

Under Pick a Category, click Performance and Maintenance.

Click System.

In the System Properties window, click the Hardware tab.

Click Device Manager.

Right-click the device for which the new driver was installed and click Properties.
Click the Drivers tab.

Click Roll Back Driver.

0 N O 1T AW N
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If Device Driver Rollback does not resolve the problem, then use System Restore to return your operating
system to the operating state it was in before you installed the new device driver (see "Using Microsoft
Windows XP System Restore" on page 54).

Q NOTE: The Drivers and Utilities CD contains drivers that were installed during assembly of the computer. Use the
Drivers and Utilities CD to load any required drivers, including the drivers required if your computer has a RAID
controller.

Reinstalling Windows XP

o NOTICE: You must use Windows XP Service Pack 1 or later when you reinstall Windows XP.

o NOTICE: Before performing the installation, back up all data files on your primary hard drive. For conventional
hard drive configurations, the primary hard drive is the first drive detected by the computer.

To reinstall Windows XP, you need the following items:
*  Dell Operating System CD
*  Dell Drivers and Utilities CD

To reinstall Windows XP, perform all the steps in the following sections in the order in which they are
listed.

The reinstallation process can take 1 to 2 hours to complete. After you reinstall the operating system, you
must also reinstall the device drivers, virus protection program, and other software.

o NOTICE: The Operating System CD provides options for reinstalling Windows XP. The options can overwrite files
and possibly affect programs installed on your hard drive. Therefore, do not reinstall Windows XP unless a Dell
technical support representative instructs you to do so.

o NOTICE: To prevent conflicts with Windows XP, disable any virus protection software installed on your computer
before you reinstall Windows XP. See the documentation that came with the software for instructions.
Booting From the Operating System CD
1 Save and close any open files and exit any open programs.
2 Insert the Operating System CD. Click Exit if the Install Windows XP message appears.
3 Restart the computer.
4 Press <F12> immediately after the DELL logo appears.

If the operating system logo appears, wait until you see the Windows desktop, and then shut down the
computer and try again.

Press the arrow keys to select CD-ROM, and press <Enter>.

6 Whenthe Press any key to boot from CD message appears, press any key.
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Windows XP Setup

1
2

o

10
1"
12

13
14

15
16
17

When the Windows XP Setup screen appears, press <Enter> to select To set up Windows now.

Read the information on the Microsoft Windows Licensing Agreement screen, and press <IFF8> to
accept the license agreement.

If your computer already has Windows XP installed and you want to recover your current Windows XP
data, type r to select the repair option, and remove the CD.

If you want to install a new copy of Windows XP, press <Esc> to select that option.

Press <Enter> to select the highlighted partition (recommended), and follow the instructions on the
screen.

The Windows XP Setup screen appears, and the operating system begins to copy files and install the
devices. The computer automatically restarts multiple times.

NOTE: The time required to complete the setup depends on the size of the hard drive and the speed of your
computer.

NOTICE: Do not press any key when the following message appears: Press any key to boot from
the CD.

When the Regional and Language Options screen appears, select the settings for your location and
click Next.

Enter your name and organization (optional) in the Personalize Your Software screen, and click Next.

At the Computer Name and Administrator Password window, enter a name for your computer (or
accept the one provided) and a password, and click Next.

If the Modem Dialing Information screen appears, enter the requested information and click Next.
Enter the date, time, and time zone in the Date and Time Settings window, and click Next.
If the Networking Settings screen appears, click Typical and click Next.

If you are reinstalling Windows XP Professional and you are prompted to provide further information
regarding your network configuration, enter your selections. If you are unsure of your settings, accept
the default selections.

Windows XP installs the operating system components and configures the computer. The computer
automatically restarts.

NOTICE: Do not press any key when the following message appears: Press any key to boot from
the CD.

When the Welcome to Microsoft screen appears, click Next.

When the How will this computer connect to the Internet? message appears,

click Skip.
When the Ready to register with Microsoft? screen appears, select No, not at this time and click Next.
When the Who will use this computer? screen appears, you can enter up to five users.

Click Next.

Quick Reference Guide | 57



18 Click Finish to complete the setup, and remove the CD.

19 Reinstall the appropriate drivers with the Drivers and Utilities CD.
20 Reinstall your virus protection software.

21 Recinstall your programs.

Q NOTE: To reinstall and activate your Microsoft Office or Microsoft Works Suite programs, you need the Product
Key number located on the back of the Microsoft Office or Microsoft Works Suite CD sleeve.

Using the Drivers and Utilities CD
To use the Drivers and Utilities CD (ResourceCD) while you are running the Windows operating system.

4 NOTE: To access device drivers and user documentation, you must use the Drivers and Utilities CD while you are
running Windows.

1 Turn on the computer and allow it to boot to the Windows desktop.

2 Insert the Drivers and Utilities CD into the CD drive.
If you are using the Drivers and Utilities CD for the first time on this computer, the ResourceCD
Installation window opens to inform you that the Drivers and Utilities CD is about to begin
installation.

3 Click OK to continue.
To complete the installation, respond to the prompts offered by the installation program.

4 Click Next at the Welcome Dell System Owner screen.

Select the appropriate System Model, Operating System, Device Type, and Topic.

Drivers for Your Computer
To display a list of device drivers for your computer:
1 Click My Drivers in the Topic drop-down menu.

The Drivers and Utilities CD (optional) scans your computer’s hardware and operating system, and
then a list of device drivers for your system configuration is displayed on the screen.

2 Click the appropriate driver and follow the instructions to download the driver to your computer.

To view all available drivers for your computer, click Drivers from the Topic drop-down menu.
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Remarques, avis et précautions

Q REMARQUE : Une REMARQUE fournit des informations importantes qui vous aident a mieux utiliser votre ordinateur.

o AVIS : Un AVIS vous avertit d’'un risque de dommage matériel ou de perte de données et vous indique comment éviter le
probléme.

A PRECAUTION : Une PRECAUTION indique un danger d'endommagement du matériel, de blessure personnelle, ou de
mort.

Si vous avez acheté un ordinateur Dell™ série n, les références du présent document concernant les systémes
’ J
d'exploitation Microsoft™ Windows™ ne sont pas applicables.

Les informations de ce document sont sujettes a modifications sans préavis.
© 2006 Dell Inc. Tous droits réservés.

La reproduction de ce document, de quelque maniere que ce soit, sans I'autorisation écrite de Dell Inc. est strictement interdite.

Marques utilisées dans ce document : Dell, le logo DELL, Inspiron, Dell Precision, Dimension, OptiPlex, Latitude, PowerEdge, PowerVault,
PowerApp et Dell OpenManage sont des marques de Dell Inc. ; Intel, Pentium, et Celeron sont des marques déposées d'Intel Corporation ;
Microsoft et Windows sont des marques déposées de Microsoft Corporation.

D'autres marques et noms commerciaux peuvent étre utilisés dans ce document pour faire référence aux entités se réclamant de ces marques
et de ces noms ou a leurs produits. Dell Inc. rejette tout intérét propriétaire dans les marques et les noms commerciaux autres que les siens.
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Recherche d'informations

Q REMARQUE : Certaines fonctionnalités ou supports peuvent étre optionnels et ne pas accompagner votre
ordinateur. Certaines fonctionnalités ou supports peuvent ne pas étre disponibles dans certains pays.

Q REMARQUE : Il est possible que des informations supplémentaires soient fournies avec votre ordinateur.

Que recherchez-vous ? Cherchezici

* Programme de diagnostic pour mon ordinateur  CD Drivers and Utilities (CD ResourceCD)

* Pilotes pour mon ordinateur REMARQUE : Il se peut que le CD Drivers and Utilities (Pilotes et
e Documentation de mon ordinateur utilitaires) soit en option et qu'il ne soit pas fourni avec votre
ordinateur.

* Documentation concernant mon périphérique

* Logiciel DSS (Desktop System Software) La documentation et les pilotes sont déja installés sur
l'ordinateur. Vous pouvez utiliser le CD pour réinstaller les
pilotes (reportez-vous a la section « Utilisation du CD Drivers
and Utilities » a la page 118), exécuter Dell Diagnostics
(reportez-vous a la section « Dell Diagnostics » a la page 106)
ou accéder a votre documentation.

Des fichiers « Lisez-moi »

peuvent étre inclus sur votre
. .
CD afin de fournir des

Pt R viatirg Dt Sysiem st

DRIVERS AND UTILITIES

informations de derniere
minute concernant des
modifications techniques
apportées a votre systeme ou
des informations de référence
destinées aux techniciens ou
aux utilisateurs expérimentés.

REMARQUE : Les derniéres mises & jour des pilotes et de la
documentation se trouvent a I'adresse support.dell.com.

* Comment retirer et remplacer des picces Guide d'utilisation du Dell™ OptiPlex™

* Caractéristiques Centre d'aide et de support Microsoft Windows XP

* Comment configurer les parametres du systéme 1 Cliquez sur Démarrer— Aide et Support— Guides

* Comment déterminer et résoudre des d'utilisation du systéme— Guides du systeme.
problemes 2 Cliquez sur le Guide d'utilisation de votre ordinateur.

Le Guide d'utilisation est également disponible sur le CD
Drivers and Utilities en option.
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Que recherchez-vous ?

Cherchez ici

* Informations sur les garanties

* Termes et Conditions (Etats-Unis uniquement)

* Consignes de sécurité

* Informations sur les réglementations
* Informations relatives a l'ergonomic

* Contrat de licence pour utilisateur final

Guide d'information sur le produit Dell™

Proguet Isfermatien Guida

* Comment réinstaller mon systeme

d'exploitation

CD Operating System
REMARQUE : Il se peut que le CD Operating System soit en
option et qu'il ne soit pas livré avec tous les ordinateurs.

Le systeme d'exploitation est déja installé sur votre ordinateur.
Pour réinstaller le systeme d'exploitation, utilisez le CD
Operating System (reportez-vous a la section « Réinstallation de
Microsoft Windows XP » a la page 115).

Apres avoir réinstallé le systeme

d'exploitation, utilisez le CD
P en option Drivers and Utilities

(CD ResourceCD) pour
réinstaller les pilotes des
périphériques fournis avec
votre ordinateur. Pour de plus
amples informations, reportez-
vous a la section « CD Drivers
and Utilities (CD
ResourceCD) » ala page 65.

L'étiquette de la Product key (clé de produit) de votre systeme
d'exploitation se trouve sur l'ordinateur (reportez-vous a la
section « Numéro de service et Product Key (Clé de produit)
Microsoft® Windows® » a la page 67).

REMARQUE : La couleur de votre CD Operating System dépend
du systéme d'exploitation que vous avez commandé.

¢ Comment utiliser Windows XP

* Comment utiliser des programmes et des

fichiers

* Comment personnaliser mon bureau
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Centre d'aide et de support de Windows
1 Cliquez sur Démarrer— Aide et support.

2 Entrez un mot ou une expression qui décrit votre probleme,
puis cliquez sur l'icone en forme de fleche.

3 Cliquez sur la rubrique qui décrit votre probleme.

4 Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent.



Que recherchez-vous ?

Cherchezici

Numéro de service et code de service express

Etiquette de la Product Key (Clé de produit)
Microsoft Windows

Numéro de service et Product Key (Clé de produit) Microsoft®

Windows®
Ces étiquettes sont apposées a l'ordinateur.

* Utilisez le numéro de
service pour identifier votre
ordinateur lorsque vous
accédez au site Web
support.dell.com ou lorsque
vous contactez le service de

support.

* Entrez le code de service express pour orienter votre appel
lorsque vous contactez le service de support.

Solutions — Conseils et astuces de dépannage,
articles de techniciens, cours en ligne et
questions fréquemment posées

Forum clients — Discussion en ligne avec
d'autres clients Dell

Mises a niveau — Informations sur les mises a
niveau des composants, comme la mémoire,
l'unité de disque dur et le systeme d'exploitation
Service clientele — Coordonnées, appels de
service et état des commandes, garantie ct
informations sur les réparations

Service et support — Etat des appels de service,
historique du support, contrat de service ct
discussions en ligne avec le support

Référence — Documentation de l'ordinateur,
détails sur la configuration de l'ordinateur,
caractéristiques de produit et livres blancs
Téléchargements — Pilotes, correctifs et mises a
jour logiciclles agréés

DSS (Desktop System Software - Logiciel
systeme de bureau) — Si vous réinstallez le
systeme d'exploitation de votre ordinateur, vous
devez également réinstaller I'utilitaire DSS. DSS
détecte automatiquement votre ordinateur et
son systeme d'exploitation, et installe les mises a
jour appropriées a votre configuration. Il fournit
également des mises a jour essenticlles pour
votre systeme d'exploitation et la prise en charge
des lecteurs de disquette USB Dell™ de 3,5
pouces, des processeurs Intel®, des lecteurs
optiques et des périphériques USB. DSS est
requis pour le bon fonctionnement de votre
ordinateur Dell.

Site Web du service de support de Dell — support.dell.com

REMARQUE : Sélectionnez votre région ou votre secteur
d'activité pour afficher le site de support approprié.

Pour télécharger DSS (Desktop System Software) :

1 Rendez-vous sur support.dell.com, sélectionnez votre région

ou votre secteur d'activité, puis entrez votre numéro de service.

2 Sélectionnez Drivers & Downloads (Pilotes et
téléchargements) et cliquez sur Go/OK.

3 Cliquez sur votre systeme d'exploitation, puis recherchez le

mot-clé Desktop System Software.

REMARQUE : L'interface utilisateur support.dell.com peut varier

selon vos sélections.
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Vues du systeme

Ordinateur mini-tour — Vue frontale
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1 baie d'unité de 5,25

pouces

2 baie d'unité de 5,25
pouces

3 baie d'unité de 3,5
pouces

4 connecteurs USB 2.0 (2)

5  voyant LAN

6  voyants de diagnostic

7 bouton d'alimentation

8  voyant d'alimentation

9  voyant d'activité de
l'unité de disque dur

Peut contenir un lecteur optique. Permet d'insérer un CD ou un DVD (si cela est pris
en charge).
Peut contenir un lecteur optique. Permet d'insérer un CD ou un DVD (si cela est pris
en charge).

Peut contenir un lecteur de disquette optionnel ou un lecteur de carte multimédia
optionnel.

Utilisez les connecteurs USB, situés a l'avant, pour connecter les périphériques dont
vous ne vous servez qu'occasionnellement, tels qu'une manette de jeu ou une caméra,
ou des périphériques USB amorgables (reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation pour de
plus amples informations sur 'amorgage a partir d'un périphérique USB).

est recommand¢ d'utiliser les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les
Il est dé d'utiliser 1 t USB sit I' pour |
périphériques connectés en permanence, comme l'imprimante et le clavier.
Ce voyant indique qu'une connexion LAN (réscau local) est établie.

Ces voyants vous aident a résoudre les problemes informatiques d'apres le code de
diagnostic. Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants de
diagnostic » a la page 110.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer l'ordinateur.

o AVIS : Pour ne pas perdre de données, n'éteignez pas I'ordinateur en appuyant sur
le bouton d'alimentation. Procédez plutét a un arrét du systeme d'exploitation. Pour
de plus amples informations, reportez-vous a la section « Avant de commencer » a la
page 85.

o AVIS : Sila fonctionnalité ACPI est activée sur votre systéme d'exploitation, lorsque
vous appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, I'ordinateur procéde a un arrét du
systeme d'exploitation.

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume et clignote ou reste fixe, selon le mode de

fonctionnement :

* Eteint — L'ordinateur est éteint.

* Vert fixe — L'ordinateur fonctionne normalement.

* Vert clignotant — L'ordinateur est en mode d'économie d'énergie.

* Orange clignotant ou fixe — Reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Pour quitter le mode d'économie d'énergie, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation ou

utilisez le clavier ou la souris si ce périphérique est configuré comme un périphérique

de réveil dans le Gestionnaire de périphériques Windows. Pour plus d'informations sur
les modes de mise en veille et sur la fagon de quitter un mode d'économie d'énergie,
reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Pour obtenir une description des codes lumineux pouvant vous aider a résoudre les
problémes rencontrés avec votre ordinateur, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants du
systeme » a la page 109.

Ce voyant clignote rapidement lors de 'acces au disque dur.
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10 connecteur de casque Permet de connecter le casque et les haut-parleurs.

11 connecteur microphone  Utilisez le connecteur microphone pour brancher un microphone.

Ordinateur mini-tour — Vue arriére

1 loquet de fermeture du Ce loquet permet d'ouvrir le capot de l'ordinateur.
capot
2 anneau pour cadenas Insérez un cadenas pour verrouiller le capot de 'ordinateur.
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3 sélecteur de tension Votre ordinateur est équipé d'un sélecteur de tension manuel.

Sivous utilisez un sélecteur de tension manuel, réglez le sélecteur sur la tension la
plus proche de l'alimentation en CA de votre région afin d'éviter d'endommager
l'ordinateur.

o AVIS : Au Japon, le sélecteur de tension doit tre réglé sur 115V bien que
I'alimentation en CA soit de 100 V.

Assurez-vous également que votre moniteur et tous ses périphériques sont
électriquement réglés pour fonctionner avec la puissance en CA disponible dans
votre zone géographique.

4 connecteur d'alimentation Insérez le cable d'alimentation.

5 connecteurs du panneau  Branchez les périphériques série, USB et tout autre périphérique dans les
arricre connecteurs appropriés (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur mini-tour —
Connecteurs du panneau arriére » a la page 71).

6  logements de carte Permettent d'accéder aux connecteurs de toutes les cartes PCI et PCI Express

installées.
2 3

Ordinateur mini-tour — Connecteurs du panneau arriere

1 connecteur parallele Permet de connecter un périphérique parallele, tel qu'une imprimante. Si vous avez
unc imprimante USB, raccordez-la a un connecteur USB.

REMARQUE : Le connecteur paralléle intégré est automatiquement désactivé si

I'ordinateur détecte une carte installée contenant un connecteur paralléle configuré
sur la méme adresse. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en

ligne.
2 voyant d'intégrité de la * Vert — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 10 Mb/s et l'ordinateur.
liaison * Orange — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 100 Mb/s et I'ordinateur.

* Jaune — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 1 Gb/s (ou 1000 Mb/s) et
l'ordinateur.

* Lteint — L'ordinateur ne détecte pas de connexion physique au réscau.
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connecteur de carte
réseau

voyant d'activité réseau
connecteur ligne de

sortie

connecteur ligne
d'entrée/microphone

connecteurs USB 2.0 (6)

connecteur vidéo

connecteur série

Pour connecter l'ordinateur a un périphérique réseau ou large bande, branchez I'une
des extrémités d'un céble réseau a une prise réseau, un périphérique réseau ou un
périphérique large bande. Connectez l'autre extrémité du cible au connecteur de
carte réscau situé sur le panneau arri¢re de votre ordinateur. Un déclic indique que
le cable de réseau a été correctement installé.

REMARQUE : Ne branchez pas un céble téléphonique au connecteur réseau.

Sur les ordinateurs équipés d'une carte réseau, utilisez le connecteur situé sur la
carte.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser un céblage et des connecteurs de catégorie 5 pour le
réseau. Si vous devez utiliser un ciblage de catégorie 3, forcez la vitesse réseau a

10 Mb/s pour garantir un fonctionnement fiable.

Un voyant jaune clignote lorsque l'ordinateur transmet ou regoit des données sur le
réseau. Un trafic réseau important peut donner l'impression que ce voyant est fixe.
Utilisez le connecteur ligne de sortie vert pour raccorder la plupart des haut-parleurs
dotés d'amplificateurs intégrés.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne d'entrée/microphone rose pour raccorder un appareil
d'enregistrement/de lecture, tel qu'un lecteur de cassette, un lecteur de CD ou un
magnétoscope ; ou un microphone d'ordinateur personnel destiné a une entrée
vocale ou musicale dans un programme sonore ou de téléphonie.

Utilisez les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les périphériques connectés en
permanence, comme l'imprimante et le clavier.

Branchez le cible du moniteur compatible VGA dans le connecteur bleu.
REMARQUE : Si vous avez acheté une carte graphique optionnelle, ce connecteur
sera recouvert d'un cache. Connectez votre moniteur au connecteur sur la carte
graphique. Ne retirez pas le cache.

REMARQUE : Si vous utilisez une carte graphique capable de gérer deux moniteurs,
utilisez le céble Y fourni avec I'ordinateur.

Connectez un périphérique série, tel qu'un PDA, au port série. Les désignations par
défaut sont COM1 pour le connecteur série 1 et COM2 pour le connecteur série 2.

Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.
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Ordinateur de bureau — Vue frontale
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connecteurs USB 2.0 (2)

voyant LAN

bouton d'alimentation

badge Dell

Utilisez les connecteurs USB, situés a I'avant, pour connecter les périphériques
dont vous ne vous servez qu'occasionnellement, tels qu'une manette de jeu ou une
caméra, ou des périphériques USB amorgables (reportez-vous au Guide
d'utilisation pour de plus amples informations sur 'amorgage a partir d'un
périphérique USB).

Il est recommandé d'utiliser les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les
périphériques connectés en permanence, comme I'imprimante et le clavier.

Ce voyant indique qu'une connexion LAN (réseau local) est établie.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer 'ordinateur.

o AVIS : Pour ne pas perdre de données, n'éteignez pas |'ordinateur en appuyant
sur le bouton d'alimentation. Procédez plutdt a un arrét du systeme
d'exploitation. Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous a la section
« Avant de commencer » a la page 85.

o AVIS : Si la fonctionnalité ACPI est activée sur votre systéme d'exploitation,
lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, I'ordinateur procede a un
arrét du systeme d'exploitation.

Vous pouvez faire pivoter ce badge pour l'aligner sur l'orientation de votre
ordinateur. Pour le faire tourner, placez vos doigts sur l'extérieur du badge, appuyez
fermement et faites tourner le badge. Vous pouvez également le faire pivoter a
l'aide de l'encoche située vers le bas du badge.
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voyant d'alimentation

voyants de diagnostic

voyant d'activité de
l'unité de disque dur

connecteur de casque
connecteur microphone
baie d'unité de 3,5
pouces

baie d'unité de 5,25
pouces

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume et clignote ou reste fixe, selon l'état de
fonctionnement :

* Eteint — L'ordinateur est éteint.

* Vert fixe — L'ordinateur fonctionne normalement.

e Vert clignotant — L'ordinateur est en mode d'économie d'énergie.

* Orange clignotant ou fixe — Reportez-vous a votre Guide d'utilisation en ligne.
Pour quitter le mode d'économie d'énergie, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation
ou utilisez le clavier ou la souris si ce périphérique est configuré comme un
périphérique de réveil dans le Gestionnaire de périphériques Windows. Pour plus
d'informations sur les modes de mise en veille et sur la fagon de quitter un mode
d'économie d'énergie, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Pour obtenir une description des codes lumineux pouvant vous aider a résoudre les
problémes rencontrés avec votre ordinateur, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants
du systeme » a la page 109.

Ces voyants vous aident a résoudre les problemes informatiques d'apres le code de
diagnostic. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants de
diagnostic » a la page 110.

Ce voyant clignote rapidement lors de I'acces au disque dur.

Permet de connecter le casque et les haut-parleurs.
Utilisez le connecteur microphone pour brancher un microphone.

Peut contenir un lecteur de disquette optionnel ou un lecteur de carte multimédia
optionnel.

Peut contenir un lecteur optique. Permet d'insérer un CD ou un DVD (si cela est
pris en charge).

Ordinateur de bureau — Vue arriére

14
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1 logements de carte

2 connecteurs du panncau
arriere

3 connecteur
d'alimentation

4 sélecteur de tension

5  anneau pour cadenas

6  loquet de fermeture du
capot

Permettent d'accéder aux connecteurs de toutes les cartes PCI et PCI Express
installées.

Branchez les périphériques série, USB et tout autre périphérique dans les
connecteurs appropriés (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur de bureau —
Connecteurs du panneau arriére » a la page 75).

Insérez le cable d'alimentation.

Votre ordinateur est équipé d'un sélecteur de tension manuel.

Pour ne pas endommager un ordinateur doté d'un sélecteur de tension manuel,
réglez le commutateur sur la tension qui correspond le mieux a l'alimentation en
CA de I'endroit ot vous vous trouvez :

o AVIS : Au Japon, le sélecteur de tension doit étre réglé sur 115V bien que
I'alimentation en CA soit de 100 V.

Assurez-vous également que votre moniteur et tous ses périphériques sont
électriquement réglés pour fonctionner avec la puissance en CA disponible dans
votre zone géographique.

Insérez un cadenas pour verrouiller le capot de l'ordinateur.

Permet d'ouvrir le capot de l'ordinateur.

Ordinateur de bureau — Connecteurs du panneau arriére

\
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connecteur parallele

voyant d'intégrité de la
liaison

connecteur de carte
résecau

voyant d'activité réseau

connecteur ligne de
sortie

connecteur ligne
d'entrée/microphone

connecteurs USB 2.0 (6)

connecteur vidéo

connecteur série

Permet de connecter un périphérique paralléle, tel qu'une imprimante. Si vous
avez une imprimante USB, raccordez-la a un connecteur USB.

REMARQUE : Le connecteur paralléle intégré est automatiquement désactivé si
I'ordinateur détecte une carte installée contenant un connecteur paralléle configuré
sur la méme adresse. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d utilisation
en ligne.

¢ Vert — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 10 Mb/s et I'ordinateur.

* Orange — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 100 Mb/s et
l'ordinateur.

* Jaune — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 1 Gb/s (ou 1000 Mb/s)
ct l'ordinateur.

* Eteint — L'ordinateur ne détecte pas de connexion physique au réseau.

Pour connecter l'ordinateur a un périphérique réseau ou large bande, branchez
l'une des extrémités d'un céble réseau a une prise réseau, un périphérique réscau
ou un périphérique large bande. Connectez l'autre extrémité du cable au
connecteur de carte réseau situé sur le panneau arri¢re de votre ordinateur. Un
déclic indique que le cible de réseau a été correctement installé.

REMARQUE : Ne branchez pas un céble téléphonique au connecteur réseau.

Sur les ordinateurs équipés d'une carte réseau, utilisez le connecteur situé sur la
carte.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser un ciblage et des connecteurs de catégorie 5 pour le
réseau. Si vous devez utiliser un ciblage de catégorie 3, forcez la vitesse réscau a
10 Mb/s pour garantir un fonctionnement fiable.

Un voyant jaune clignote lorsque l'ordinateur transmet ou regoit des données sur
le réseau. Un trafic réscau important peut donner l'impression que ce voyant est
fixe.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne de sortie vert pour raccorder la plupart des haut-
parleurs dotés d'amplificateurs intégrés.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne d'entrée/microphone rose pour raccorder un appareil
d'enregistrement/de lecture, tel qu'un lecteur de cassette, un lecteur de CD ou un
magnétoscope ; ou un microphone d'ordinateur personnel destiné a une entrée
vocale ou musicale dans un programme sonore ou de téléphonie.

Utilisez les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les périphériques connectés en
permanence, comme l'imprimante et le clavier.

Branchez le cible du moniteur compatible VGA dans le connecteur bleu.
REMARQUE : Si vous avez acheté une carte graphique optionnelle, ce connecteur

sera recouvert d'un cache. Connectez votre moniteur au connecteur sur la carte
graphique. Ne retirez pas le cache.

REMARQUE : Si vous utilisez une carte graphique capable de gérer deux moniteurs,
utilisez le cable Y fourni avec I'ordinateur.

Connectez un périphérique série, tel qu'un PDA, au port série. Les désignations
par défaut sont COM1 pour le connecteur série 1 et COM2 pour le connecteur
série 2.

Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.
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connecteurs USB 2.0 (2)

bouton d'alimentation

badge Dell

voyant LAN

voyants de diagnostic

voyant d'activité du
disque dur

Utilisez les connecteurs USB, situés a l'avant, pour connecter les périphériques
dont vous ne vous servez qu'occasionnellement, tels qu'une manette de jeu ou une
caméra, ou des périphériques USB amorgables (reportez-vous au Guide
d'utilisation pour de plus amples informations sur 'amorgage a partir d'un
périphérique USB).

Il est recommandé d'utiliser les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les
périphériques connectés en permanence, comme I'imprimante et le clavier.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer l'ordinateur.

o AVIS : Pour ne pas perdre de données, n'éteignez pas |'ordinateur en appuyant
sur le bouton d'alimentation. Procédez plutét a un arrét du systeme
d'exploitation. Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous a la section
« Avant de commencer » a la page 85.

o AVIS : Si la fonctionnalité ACPI est activée sur votre systéme d'exploitation,
lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, I'ordinateur procéde a un
arrét du systeme d'exploitation.

Peut étre tourné pour concorder avec l'orientation de votre ordinateur. Pour le faire
tourner, placez vos doigts sur l'extérieur du badge, appuyez fermement et faites
tourner le badge. Vous pouvez également le faire pivoter a l'aide de l'encoche
située vers le bas du badge.

Indique qu'une connexion LAN (réscau local) est établie.

Ces voyants vous aident a résoudre les problemes informatiques d'apres le code de
diagnostic. Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants
de diagnostic » a la page 110.

Ce voyant clignote rapidement lors de I'acces au disque dur.
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voyant d'alimentation

connecteur de casque
connecteur microphone
baie d'unité de 3,5
pouces

baie d'unité de 5,25
pouces

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume et clignote ou reste fixe, selon l'état de
fonctionnement :

* Eteint — L'ordinateur est éteint.

* Vert fixe — L'ordinateur fonctionne normalement.

e Vert clignotant — L'ordinateur est en mode d'économie d'énergie.

* Orange clignotant ou fixe — Reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.
Pour quitter le mode d'économie d'énergie, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation
ou utilisez le clavier ou la souris si ce périphérique est configuré comme un
périphérique de réveil dans le Gestionnaire de périphériques Windows. Pour plus
d'informations sur les modes de mise en veille et sur la fagon de quitter un mode
d'économie d'énergie, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Reportez-vous a la section « Voyants du systeme » a la page 109 pour obtenir une
description des codes lumineux permettant de résoudre les problemes rencontrés
sur votre ordinateur.

Permet de connecter le casque ct les haut-parleurs.
Utilisez le connecteur microphone pour brancher un microphone.

Peut contenir un lecteur de disquette optionnel ou un lecteur de carte multimédia
optionnel.

Peut contenir un lecteur optique. Permet d'insérer un CD ou un DVD (si cela est
pris en charge).

Ordinateur compact — Vue arriére
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1 logements de carte

2 connecteurs du panncau
arriere

3 connecteur
d'alimentation

4 sélecteur de tension

5  anneau pour cadenas

6  loquet de fermeture du
capot

Permettent d'accéder aux connecteurs de toutes les cartes PCI et PCI Express
installées.

Branchez les périphériques série, USB et tout autre périphérique dans les
connecteurs appropriés (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur compact —
Connecteurs du panneau arriére » a la page 79).

Insérez le cable d'alimentation.

Votre ordinateur est équipé d'un sélecteur de tension manuel.

Pour ne pas endommager un ordinateur doté d'un sélecteur de tension manuel,
réglez le commutateur sur la tension qui correspond le mieux a l'alimentation en
CA de I'endroit ot vous vous trouvez :

o AVIS : Au Japon, le sélecteur de tension doit étre réglé sur 115V bien que
I'alimentation en CA soit de 100 V.

Assurez-vous également que votre moniteur et tous ses périphériques sont
électriquement réglés pour fonctionner avec la puissance en CA disponible dans
votre zone géographique.

Insérez un cadenas pour verrouiller le capot de l'ordinateur.

Permet d'ouvrir le capot de l'ordinateur.

Ordinateur compact — Connecteurs du panneau arriére
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connecteur parallele

voyant d'intégrité de la
liaison

connecteur de carte
réseau

voyant d'activité réseau

connecteur ligne de
sortie

connecteur ligne
d'entrée/microphone

connecteurs USB 2.0 (6)

Permet de connecter un périphérique parallele, tel qu'une imprimante. Si vous
avez une imprimante USB, raccordez-la 4 un connecteur USB.

REMARQUE : Le connecteur paralléle intégré est automatiquement désactivé si
I'ordinateur détecte une carte installée contenant un connecteur paralléle configuré
sur la méme adresse. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d utilisation
en ligne.

¢ Vert — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 10 Mb/s et I'ordinateur.

* Orange — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 100 Mb/s et
l'ordinateur.

* Jaune — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 1 Gb/s (ou 1000 Mb/s)
et l'ordinateur.

* Eteint — L'ordinateur ne détecte pas de connexion physique au réscau.

Pour connecter l'ordinateur a un périphérique réseau ou large bande, branchez
l'une des extrémités d'un cable réscau a une prise réseau, un périphérique réscau
ou un périphérique large bande. Connectez l'autre extrémité du cable au
connecteur de carte réseau situé sur le panneau arriere de votre ordinateur. Un
déclic indique que le cible de réseau a été correctement installé.

REMARQUE : Ne branchez pas un céble téléphonique au connecteur réseau.

Sur les ordinateurs équipés d'une carte réseau, utilisez le connecteur situé sur la
carte.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser un céblage et des connecteurs de catégorie 5 pour le
réseau. Si vous devez utiliser un ciblage de catégorie 3, forcez la vitesse réseau a
10 Mb/s pour garantir un fonctionnement fiable.

Un voyant jaune clignote lorsque l'ordinateur transmet ou regoit des données sur
le réseau. Un trafic réseau important peut donner l'impression que ce voyant est
fixe.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne de sortie de couleur verte (disponible sur les
ordinateurs avec systéme audio intégré) pour connecter la plupart des haut-
parleurs avec amplificateurs intégrés.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne d'entrée/microphone (disponible sur les ordinateurs
ayant une carte son intégrée) pour raccorder un appareil d'enregistrement/de
lecture, tel qu'un lecteur de cassette, un lecteur de CD ou un magnétoscope ; ou
un microphone d'ordinateur personnel destiné a une entrée vocale ou musicale
dans un programme sonore ou de téléphonie.

Utilisez les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les périphériques connectés en
permanence, comme l'imprimante et le clavier.
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connecteur vidéo

connecteur série

Branchez le cible du moniteur compatible VGA dans le connecteur bleu.
REMARQUE : Si vous avez acheté une carte graphique optionnelle, ce connecteur
sera recouvert d'un cache. Connectez votre moniteur au connecteur sur la carte
graphique. Ne retirez pas le cache.

REMARQUE : Si vous utilisez une carte graphique capable de gérer deux moniteurs,
utilisez le cable Y fourni avec |'ordinateur.

Connectez un périphérique série, tel qu'un PDA, au port série. Les désignations
par défaut sont COM1 pour le connecteur série 1 et COM2 pour le connecteur
séric 2.

Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Ordinateur ultra compact — Vue frontale

1
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connecteurs USB (2)

connecteur de casque

connecteur microphone

8

6

Utilisez les connecteurs USB, situés a I'avant, pour connecter les périphériques
dont vous ne vous servez qu'occasionnellement, tels qu'une manette de jeu ou une
caméra, ou des périphériques USB amorgables (reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation
pour de plus amples informations sur 'amorgage a partir d'un périphérique USB).

Il est recommandé d'utiliser les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les

%
périphériques connectés en permanence, comme l'imprimante et le clavier.
Permet de connecter le casque et les haut-parleurs.

Utilisez le connecteur microphone pour brancher un microphone.
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voyant d'alimentation

bouton d'alimentation

entrées d'air
baie modulaire

voyant d'acces au
disque dur

entrées d'air

Le voyant d'alimentation s'allume et clignote ou reste allumé, selon I'état :
* Eteint — L'ordinateur est éteint.

* Vert fixe — L'ordinateur fonctionne normalement.

* Vert clignotant — L'ordinateur est en mode d'économie d'énergie.

* Jaune clignotant ou fixe — Reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Pour quitter le mode d'économie d'énergie, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation

ou utilisez le clavier ou la souris si ce périphérique est configuré comme un

périphérique de réveil dans le Gestionnaire de périphériques Windows. Pour plus

d'informations sur les modes de mise en veille et sur la facon de quitter un mode
économie d'énergie, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

d d' , t Guide d'utilisat 1

Pour obtenir une description des codes lumineux pouvant vous aider a résoudre les
problemes rencontrés avec votre ordinateur, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants du
systeme » a la page 109.

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour allumer 'ordinateur.

o AVIS : Pour ne pas perdre de données, n'éteignez pas |'ordinateur en appuyant
sur le bouton d'alimentation. Procédez plutdt a un arrét du systeme
d'exploitation. Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous a la section
« Avant de commencer » a la page 85.

Les entrées d'air permettent d'éviter une surchauffe de l'ordinateur. Afin de garantir

une ventilation correcte, ne bloquez pas les grilles de refroidissement.

Permet d'installer un lecteur optique «D module», un deuxieme disque dur ou un

lecteur de disquette.

Le voyant d'acces au disque dur s'allume lorsque l'ordinateur lit ou écrit des
données sur I'unité de disque dur. Le voyant peut également étre allumé lorsque
des périphériques, tels qu'un lecteur de CD, fonctionnent.

Les entrées d'air permettent d'éviter une surchauffe de l'ordinateur. Afin de garantir
une ventilation correcte, ne bloquez pas les grilles de refroidissement.

Ordinateur ultra compact — Vue latérale

1

\

1 entrées  Les entrées d'air, situées de chaque coté de l'ordinateur, permettent d'éviter une
d'air surchauffe de l'ordinateur. Afin de garantir une ventilation correcte, ne bloquez pas les
grilles de refroidissement.
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Ordinateur ultra compact — Vue arriére

1 voyants de diagnostic Pour obtenir une description des codes lumineux pouvant vous aider a
résoudre les problemes rencontrés avec votre ordinateur, reportez-vous a
la section « Voyants de diagnostic » a la page 110.

2 bouton de fermeture du capot  Tournez ce bouton dans le sens horaire pour retirer le capot.
de l'ordinateur

3 connecteurs du panneau Connecteurs de votre ordinateur (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur
arriere ultra compact — Connecteurs du panneau arri¢re » & la page 83).
connecteur d'alimentation Insérez le cable d'alimentation.
entrées d'air Les entrées d'air permettent d'éviter une surchauffe de l'ordinateur. Afin

de garantir une ventilation correcte, ne bloquez pas les grilles de
refroidissement.

Ordinateur ultra compact — Connecteurs du panneau arriere
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1 connecteur parallele Permet de connecter un périphérique paralléle, tel qu'une imprimante. Si vous avez
une imprimante USB, raccordez-la 4 un connecteur USB.
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voyant d'intégrité de la
liaison

carte réseau

voyant d'activité réseau
connecteur ligne de sortie

connecteur ligne
d'entrée/microphone

connecteurs USB (5)
connecteur série

connecteur vidéo

connecteur d'alimentation

voyants de diagnostic

* Vert — Une bonne connexion est établic entre le réseau 10 Mb/s et l'ordinateur.

* Orange — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 100 Mb/s et l'ordinateur.

* Jaune — Une bonne connexion est établie entre le réseau 1000 Mb/s (1 Gb/s) et
l'ordinateur.

o Fteint — L'ordinateur ne détecte pas de connexion physique au réseau ou le
controleur de réseau est désactivé dans le programme de configuration du systeme.

Pour connecter l'ordinateur a un périphérique réseau ou large bande, branchez l'une
des extrémités d'un cble réseau a une prise réseau, un périphérique réseau ou un
périphérique large bande. Connectez 'autre extrémité du cible au connecteur de
carte réseau situé sur le panneau arriere de votre ordinateur. Un déclic indique que le
cable de réseau a été correctement installé.

REMARQUE : Ne branchez pas un céble téléphonique au connecteur réseau.
Sur les ordinateurs équipés d'une carte réscau, utilisez le connecteur situé sur la carte.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser un céblage et des connecteurs de catégorie 5 pour le
réseau. Si vous devez utiliser un ciblage de catégorie 3, forcez la vitesse réseau a
10 Mb/s pour garantir un fonctionnement fiable.

Ce voyant clignote orange lorsque l'ordinateur transmet ou regoit des données sur le
réseau. Un trafic réscau important peut donner l'impression que ce voyant est fixe.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne de sortie de couleur verte pour connecter un ensemble de
haut-parleurs avec amplificateur intégré.

Utilisez le connecteur ligne d'entrée/microphone rose pour raccorder un appareil
d'enregistrement/de lecture, tel qu'un lecteur de cassette, un lecteur de CD ou un
magnétoscope ; ou un microphone d'ordinateur personnel destiné a une entrée vocale
ou musicale dans un programme sonore ou de téléphonie.

Utilisez les connecteurs USB situés a l'arriere pour les périphériques connectés en
permanence, comme l'imprimante et le clavier.

Vous pouvez connecter un périphérique série, par exemple un ordinateur de poche, au
connecteur série.

Sivous disposez d'un moniteur compatibleDVI, connectez le cible de votre moniteur
au connecteur blanc situé sur le panneau arriere.

Si vous disposez d'un moniteur VGA, reportez-vous a la section «Raccordement d'un
moniteur VGA» du Guide d'utilisation de votre ordinateur.

Le connecteur du bloc d'alimentation.

Pour obtenir une description des codes lumineux pouvant vous aider a résoudre les
prob]émes rencontrés avec votre ordinateur, reportez-vous a la section « Voyants de

diagnostic » a la page 110.

Retrait du capot de I'ordinateur

& PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit.

& PRECAUTION : Pour prévenir tout risque de choc électrique, débranchez toujours votre ordinateur de la prise
électrique avant de retirer le capot.
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Avant de commencer

o AVIS : Pour éviter de perdre des données, enregistrez tous les fichiers ouverts, fermez-les et quittez toutes les
applications avant de procéder a I'arrét du systeme.

1 Arrétez le systeme d'exploitation :

a  Enregistrez et fermez tous les fichiers, quittez tous les programmes, cliquez sur le bouton
Démarrer, puis sur Arréter I'ordinateur.

b Dans la fenétre Arréter 'ordinateur, cliquez sur Arréter/Eteindre.
L'ordinateur s'éteint une fois le processus d'arrét terminé.

2 Vérifiez que l'ordinateur et les périphériques reliés sont éteints. Si votre ordinateur et les périphériques
qui y sont connectés ne se sont pas éteints automatiquement lorsque vous avez éteint votre ordinateur,
éteignez-les maintenant.

Avant d'intervenir a l'intérieur de votre ordinateur

Respectez les consignes de sécurité suivantes pour vous aider a protéger votre ordinateur contre les
dommages éventuels et pour garantir votre sécurité personnelle.

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit

A PRECAUTION : Manipulez les composants et les cartes avec précaution. Ne touchez pas les composants ou les
contacts d'une carte. Tenez une carte par les bords ou par la languette de montage métallique. Tenez les
composants, tels qu'un processeur, par les bords et non par les broches.

o AVIS : Seul un technicien d'entretien qualifié doit effectuer les réparations sur votre ordinateur. Les dommages
causés par une personne non agréée par Dell ne sont pas couverts par votre garantie.

o AVIS : Lorsque vous débranchez un céble, tirez sur le connecteur ou sur la boucle prévue, mais jamais sur le cable
lui-méme. Certains cables sont munis d'un connecteur aux languettes de verrouillage ; si vous déconnectez ce
type de cable, appuyez sur les languettes de verrouillage vers l'intérieur avant de déconnecter le cable. Quand
vous séparez les connecteurs en tirant dessus, veillez a les maintenir alignés pour ne pas plier de broches de
connecteur. De méme, lorsque vous connectez un cable, assurez-vous que les deux connecteurs sont bien
orientés et alignés.

Avant de commencer a travailler sur l'ordinateur, suivez les étapes suivantes pour éviter de I'endommager.

1 Eteignez 'ordinateur.

o AVIS : Pour déconnecter un cable réseau, débranchez d'abord le cable de votre ordinateur, puis de la prise réseau
murale.

Débranchez tous les fils de téléphone ou de télécommunication de I'ordinateur.

Déconnectez l'ordinateur et tous ses périphériques de leurs prises secteur, puis appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour mettre la carte systeme a la terre.

4 Retirez, le cas échéant, le socle inclinable de l'ordinateur (pour les instructions, reportez-vous a la
documentation fournie avec le socle inclinable).
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A PRECAUTION : Pour prévenir tout risque de choc électrique, débranchez toujours votre ordinateur de la prise

électrique avant de retirer le capot.
Retirez le capot de l'ordinateur :

* Retirez le capot de 'ordinateur mini-tour (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur mini-tour » a la
page 86).

*  Retirez le capot de l'ordinateur de bureau (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur de bureau » a la
page 87).

* Retirez le capot de l'ordinateur compact (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur compact » a la
page 88).

*  Retirez le capot de l'ordinateur ultra compact (reportez-vous a la section « Ordinateur ultra
compact » a la page 90).

o AVIS : Avant de toucher quoi que ce soit a I'intérieur de I'ordinateur, mettez-vous a la terre en touchant une

surface métallique non peinte, par exemple la partie métallique a I'arriere de I'ordinateur. Pendant votre
intervention, touchez périodiquement une surface métallique non peinte de I'ordinateur pour dissiper toute
électricité statique qui pourrait endommager les composants internes.

Ordinateur mini-tour

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de

sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit.

A PRECAUTION : Pour éviter tout choc électrique, débranchez toujours la prise secteur de votre ordinateur avant

5

de retirer le capot de I'ordinateur.
Suivez les procédures décrites dans la section « Avant de commencer » a la page 85.
Couchez l'ordinateur sur le coté, comme indiqué sur l'illustration.

Repérez le loquet de fermeture du capot illustré ci-dessous. Puis, faites glisser le loquet vers l'arriere
tout en levant le capot.

Prenez le capot de l'ordinateur par les cotés et faites-le pivoter vers le haut en utilisant les languettes de
charniére comme leviers.

Retirez le capot des languettes de charniere et mettez-le de coté sur une surface douce non abrasive.

A PRECAUTION : Le dissipateur de chaleur de la carte graphique peut énormément chauffer au cours d'une

utilisation normale. Laissez-lui suffisamment de temps pour refroidir avant de le toucher.
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1 emplacement pour cable de sécurité 2 loquet de fermeture du capot 3 anneau pour cadenas

Ordinateur de bureau

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit

A PRECAUTION : Pour éviter tout choc électrique, débranchez toujours la prise secteur de votre ordinateur avant
de retirer le capot de I'ordinateur.

1 Suivez les procédures décrites dans la section « Avant de commencer » a la page 85.

2 Sivous avez installé un cadenas dans l'anneau prévu a cet effet sur le panneau arriere, retirez-le.
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3 Repérez le loquet de fermeture du capot illustré ci-dessous. Puis, faites glisser le loquet vers l'arriere
tout en levant le capot.

4 Prenczle capot de l'ordinateur par les cotés et faites-le pivoter vers le haut en utilisant les languettes de
charni¢re comme leviers.

5 Retirez le capot des languettes de charniere et mettez-le de coté sur une surface douce non abrasive.

A PRECAUTION : Le dissipateur de chaleur de la carte graphique peut énormément chauffer au cours d'une
utilisation normale. Laissez-lui suffisamment de temps pour refroidir avant de le toucher.

1 emplacement pour céble de sécurité 2 loquet de fermeture du capot 3 anneau pour cadenas

Ordinateur compact

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit

A PRECAUTION : Pour éviter tout choc électrique, débranchez toujours la prise secteur de votre ordinateur avant
de retirer le capot de I'ordinateur.
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1 Suivez les procédures décrites dans la section « Avant de commencer » a la page 85.
Sivous avez installé un cadenas dans 'anneau prévu a cet etfet sur le panneau arriere, retirez-le.

Repérez le loquet de fermeture du capot illustré ci-dessous. Puis, faites glisser le loquet vers l'arriere
tout en levant le capot.

4 Prencz le capot de l'ordinateur par les cotés et faites-le pivoter vers le haut en utilisant les charnieres
inférieures comme leviers.

5 Retirez le capot des languettes de charniere et mettez-le de c6té sur une surface douce non abrasive.

A PRECAUTION : Le dissipateur de chaleur de la carte graphique peut énormément chauffer au cours d'une
utilisation normale. Laissez-lui suffisamment de temps pour refroidir avant de le toucher.

1 emplacement pour cible de sécurité 2 loquet de fermeture du capot 3 capot de l'ordinateur
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Ordinateur ultra compact

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit

A PRECAUTION : Pour éviter tout choc électrique, débranchez toujours la prise secteur de votre ordinateur avant
de retirer le capot de I'ordinateur.

1 Suivez les procédures décrites dans la section « Avant de commencer » a la page 85.

o AVIS : Avant de toucher les composants situés a |'intérieur de votre ordinateur, mettez-vous a la terre en touchant
une surface métallique non peinte. Pendant votre intervention, touchez périodiquement une surface métallique non
peinte de I'ordinateur pour dissiper toute électricité statique qui pourrait endommager les composants internes.

2 Retirez le cache-cible, le cas échéant.

a  Siun périphérique de sécurité est installé dans I'emplacement pour céble de sécurité, retirez-le.

1 bouton de dégagement

b  Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement, saisissez le cache-céble, faites glisser le cache a fond vers la
gauche, puis soulevez-le pour le retirer.

3 Retirez le capot de l'ordinateur :
a Tournez le bouton de fermeture du capot dans le sens horaire, comme illustré ci-dessous.

b Faites glisser le capot de l'ordinateur vers I'avant de 1 cm (Y2 pouce) ou jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte et
soulevez le capot.
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A PRECAUTION : Le dissipateur de chaleur de la carte graphique peut énormément chauffer au cours d'une
utilisation normale. Laissez-lui suffisamment de temps pour refroidir avant de le toucher.

1 bouton de fermeture
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Composants de la carte systeme
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1 connecteur de ventilateur (FAN) 12 support de pile (BATT)

2 connecteur du processeur (UC) 13 connecteur PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)
3 connecteur d'alimentation du processeur 14 connecteur PCI Express x1 (SLOT4)
(12ZVPOWER)
4 connecteurs pour module de mémoire 15 connecteur PCI (SLOT?2)
(DIMM_1, DIMM _2, DIMM _3, DIMM_4)
5 cavalier de réinitialisation RTC (RTCRST) 16 connecteur PCI (SLOT3)
6 cavalier du mot de passe (PSWD) 17 connecteur série (SER2)

7 connecteurs de lecteur SATA (SATAO, SATALI, 18 connecteur du lecteur de disquette (DSKT)
SATA4, SATAS)

8 connecteur du panneau avant (FNT_PANEL) 19 courant auxiliaire

9 connecteur d'alimentation (POWER) 20  haut-parleur de la carte systeme (BEEP)

10 connecteur du commutateur d'intrusion 21 connecteur de haut-parleur (INT_SPKR)
(INTRUDER)

11 USB interne (INTERNAL,_USB)

Parameétres des cavaliers
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Cavalier Paramétre Description
PSWD

Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont activées (configuration par
défaut).

Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont désactivées.

RTCRST Lhorloge en temps réel n'a pas été
réinitialisée.

L'horloge en temps réel est en
cours de réinitialisation (cavalier
fermé temporairement).

BEE

&= o]

Ordinateur de bureau

1 baies d'unité (lecteur de carte 2 bloc d'alimentation 3 commutateur d'intrusion
multimédia ou lecteur de disquette, dans le chéssis optionnel
lecteur optique et disque dur)

4 carte systeme 5  logements de carte 6  assemblage du dissipateur de

chaleur

7 panneau d'E/S avant
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Composants de la carte systeme
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1 haut-parleur interne (INT_SPKR) 11 connecteur du commutateur d'intrusion (INTRUDER)
2 connecteur du processeur (UC) 12 support de pile (BATT)
3 connecteur d'alimentation du processcur 13 connecteur PCI Express x16 (SLOTT)
(12ZVPOWER)
4 connecteurs pour module de mémoire 14 connecteur PCI (SLOT3)
(DIMM_1, DIMM_2, DIMM_3, DIMM_4)
5 cavalier de réinitialisation RTC (RTCRST) 15 connecteur PCI (SLOT?2)
6 cavalier du mot de passe (PSWD) 16 connecteur série (SER2)
7 connecteurs SATA (SATAO, SATAL) 17 connecteur du lecteur de disquette (DSKT)
8 connecteur du panneau avant (FNT_PANEL) 18  courant auxiliaire
9 connecteur d'alimentation (POWER) 19 haut-parleur de la carte systeme (BEEP)
10 USB interne (INTERNAL,_USB) 20  connecteur de ventilateur (FAN)
Paramétres des cavaliers
Cavalier Parametre Description
PSWD Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont activées (configuratil?)n par

défaut).

Les fonctions de mot de passe

sont désactivées.

RTCRST L'horloge en temps réel n'a pas été

réinitialisée.

L'horloge en temps réel est en
oy

cours de réinitialisation (cavalier
fermé temporairement).

fermé Io oI ouvert
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Ordinateur compact

1 loquet de fermeture du 2 lecteur optique 3 bloc d'alimentation ct
lecteur ventilateur
4 commutateur d'intrusion 5  unité de disque dur 6  carte systeme

dans le chissis optionnel

7 assemblage dissipateur de
chaleur et ventilateur
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Composants de la carte systeme
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connecteur de haut-parleur interne

(INT_SPKR)
connecteur du processeur (UC)

connecteur d'alimentation du processeur

(12VPOWER)

connecteurs pour module de mémoire

(DIMM_1, DIMM _2, DIMM _3, DIMM_4)
cavalier de réinitialisation RTC (RTCRST)
cavalier du mot de passe (PSWD)
connecteurs SATA (SATAO, SATAL)
connecteur du panneau avant (FNT_PANEL)
connecteur d'alimentation (POWER)

connecteur de ventilateur (FAN2)

Parameétres des cavaliers

)
2

RTCRST
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13
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15
16
17
18
19
20

connecteur du commutateur d'intrusion

(INTRUDER)
connecteur USB interne (USB)
support de pile (BATT)

connecteur PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)

connecteur PCI (SLOT?2)

connecteur série (SER2)

connecteur du lecteur de disquette (DSKT)
courant auxiliaire

haut-parleur de la carte systeme (BEEP

connecteur de ventilateur (FAN)



Cavalier Paramétre Description
PSWD

Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont activées (configuration par
défaut).

Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont désactivées.

RTCRST Lhorloge en temps réel n'a pas été
réinitialisée.

L'horloge en temps réel est en
cours de réinitialisation (cavalier
fermé temporairement).

BEE

5 o]

Ordinateur ultra compact

1 carénage du ventilateur/ 2 haut-parleur (optionnel) 3 modules de mémoire (2)
dissipateur de chaleur
4 unité de disque dur 5  emplacement pour cdblede 6 commutateur d'intrusion du
séeurité chassis
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Composants de la carte systeme
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1 connecteur de ventilateur (FAN_FRONT)

2 connecteur de haut-parleur interne

(INT_SPKR)

3 haut-parleur de la carte systeme (BEEP)
4 connecteur mémoire canal B (DIMM_2)
5  connecteur mémoire canal A (DIMM_1)
6  connecteur de cible de données SATA (SATAO)
7 pile (BATT)
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cavalier d'effacement des parametres CMOS (RTCRST)
cavalier du mot de passe (PSWD)

connecteur du ventilateur du disque dur (FAN_HDD)
connecteur d'alimentation de disque dur (SATA_PWR)
connecteur de ventilateur (FAN_REAR)

connecteur du commutateur d'intrusion (INTRUDER)
processeur (CPU)



Parameétres des cavaliers

RTCRST

PSWD
o/

LI

Cavalier Parametre Description
PSWD

Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont activées (configuration par

défaut).

Les fonctions de mot de passe
sont désactivées.

RTCRST L'horloge en temps réel n'a pas été
réinitialisée.

L'horloge en temps réel est en
cours de réinitialisation (cavalier

fermé temporairement).

BEE B

fermé ouvert
Configuration de votre ordinateur

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, lisez les consignes de sécurité du Guide
d’information sur le produit.

o AVIS : Si votre ordinateur est doté d'une carte d'extension (une carte modem par exemple), branchez le cable
approprié sur la carte et non passur le connecteur du panneau arriére.

o AVIS : Pour garantir une bonne température de fonctionnement de I'ordinateur, veillez a ne pas placer I'ordinateur
trop prés d'un mur ou d'un compartiment de rangement pouvant empécher une bonne circulation de I'air autour du
chassis. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au Guide d'information sur le produit.
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REMARQUE : Avant d'installer tout périphérique ou logiciel qui n'a pas été livré avec votre ordinateur, lisez
attentivement la documentation fournie avec le logiciel ou le périphérique ou contactez votre fournisseur, afin de
vous assurer que le logiciel ou I'appareil est compatible avec votre ordinateur et votre systéme d'exploitation.

Votre ordinateur sera correctement configuré uniquement lorsque toutes ces étapes seront réalisées.
Reportez-vous aux illustrations appropriées qui suivent les instructions.

&
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AVIS : N'utilisez pas simultanément une souris PS/2 et une souris USB.
Branchez le clavier et la sourts.

AVIS : Ne branchez pas de cdble modem dans le connecteur d'adaptateur réseau. En effet, la tension des
communications téléphoniques risquerait de I'endommager.

Branchez le modem ou le cable réseau.

Insérez le cible réseau, et non la ligne téléphonique, dans le connecteur réseau. Si vous disposez d'un
modem optionnel, connectez la ligne téléphonique a ce dernier.

Connectez le moniteur.

Alignez, puis insérez avec précaution le cdble du moniteur de maniére a ne pas tordre les broches du
connecteur. Resserrez les vis moletées des connecteurs de c4ble.

Q REMARQUE : Sur certains moniteurs, le connecteur vidéo est placé sous I'arriére de I'écran. Consultez la
documentation fournie avec votre moniteur pour connaitre les emplacements des connecteurs.

Branchez les haut-parleurs.

Branchez les cibles d'alimentation a l'ordinateur, au moniteur et aux périphériques, puis insérez les
autres extrémités des cables dans des prises électriques.

AVIS : Si vous utilisez un sélecteur de tension manuel, réglez le sélecteur sur la tension la plus proche de
I'alimentation en CA de votre région afin d'éviter d'endommager I'ordinateur.

AVIS : Au Japon, le sélecteur de tension doit étre placé en position 115 V méme si la tension disponible au Japon
estde 100 V.

Vérifiez que le sélecteur de tension indique la tension appropriée a votre zone géographique.

Votre ordinateur est équipé d'un sélecteur de tension manuel. Les ordinateurs dotés d'un sélecteur de
tension sur leur panneau arriere doivent étre réglés manuellement, en fonction de la tension
disponible.
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Installation du clavier et de la souris

Installation du moniteur
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Connexions d'alimentation

E
E

Résolution des problemes

Dell fournit un certain nombre d'outils qui vous aideront si votre ordinateur ne fonctionne pas de la maniere
escomptée. Pour obtenir les dernieres informations sur le dépannage disponibles pour votre ordinateur,
consultez le site Web du service de support de Dell & I'adresse support.dell.com.

Si des problemes nécessitant l'aide de Dell surviennent, rédigez une description détaillée de l'erreur, des
codes sonores ou des voyants de diagnostic ; notez votre code de service express et votre numéro de service
ci-dessous, puis contactez Dell depuis 'endroit ou se trouve votre ordinateur. Pour savoir comment
contacter Dell, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Pour obtenir un exemple de code de service express et de numéro de service, reportez-vous a la section
« Recherche d'informations » du Guide d'utilisation de votre ordinateur.

Code de service express :

Numéro de service :

Dell Diagnostics

A PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit

Quand utiliser Dell Diagnostics

Sivous rencontrez des difficultés avec votre ordinateur, procédez aux vérifications décrites dans la section
«Résolution des problemes » du Guide d'utilisation en ligne et exécutez Dell Diagnostics avant de contacter
Dell pour obtenir une assistance technique. Pour savoir comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au Guide
d'utilisation en ligne.

° AVIS : Dell Diagnostics ne fonctionne que sur les ordinateurs Dell™.

106 | Guide de référence rapide



Ouvrez le programme de configuration du systéme (reportez-vous a la section « Programme de
configuration du systeme » du Guide d'utilisation en ligne), étudiez les informations de configuration de
votre ordinateur et vérifiez que le périphérique a tester apparait dans le programme de configuration du
systeme et qu'il est actif.

Démarrez Dell Diagnostics a partir du disque dur ou du CD Drivers and Utilities (ResourceCD) en option.

Démarrage de Dell Diagnostics a partir de votre disque dur

1
2

3

Mettez votre ordinateur sous tension (ou redémarrez-le).
Lorsque le logo DELL s'affiche, appuyez immédiatement sur <F12>.

g REMARQUE : Si un message vous indique qu'aucune partition d'utilitaire de Dell Diagnostics n'a été
trouvée, exécutez Dell Diagnostics a partir de votre CD Drivers and Utilities en option (reportez-vous a la
section « Lancement de Dell Diagnostics a partir du CD Drivers and Utilities » a la page 107).

Sivous attendez trop longtemps et que le logo du systéme d'exploitation apparait, patientez jusqu'a ce
que le bureau de Microsoft® Windows® s'affiche Ensuite, arrétez votre ordinateur et faites une
nouvelle tentative.

Lorsque la liste des périphériques d'amorcage apparait, sélectionnez Amorcer sur la partition de
l'utilitaire et appuyez sur <Entrée>.

Lorsque le menu principal de Dell Diagnostics s'affiche, sélectionnez le test a effectuer.

Lancement de Dell Diagnostics a partir du CD Drivers and Utilities

1
2

Insérez le CD Drivers and Utilities.
Arrétez l'ordinateur et redémarrez-le.

Lorsque le logo DELL s'affiche, appuyez immédiatement sur <I'12>.

Sivous n'avez pas appuyé sur la touche assez vite, le logo du systeme d'exploitation apparait. Attendez
jusqu'a ce que le bureau Microsoft Windows s'affiche. Ensuite, arrétez votre ordinateur et faites une
nouvelle tentative.

Q REMARQUE : Les étapes suivantes modifient la séquence d'amorgage pour une seule exécution. Au démarrage

0 N O a1 B

suivant, I'ordinateur démarre en fonction des périphériques définis dans le programme de configuration du
systeme.

Lorsque la liste des périphériques d'amorcage s'affiche, sélectionnez le lecteur de CD/DVD et appuyez
sur <Entrée>.

Sélectionnez l'option Lecteur de CD/DVD dans le menu d'amorgage du CD.
Sélectionnez l'option Amorcer a partir du lecteur de CD/DVD dans le menu qui s'affiche.
Entrez 1 pour lancer le menu du CD Drivers and Utilities.

Entrez 2 pour démarrer Dell Diagnostics.

Sélectionnez Exécuter Dell Diagnostics 32 bits dans la liste numérotée. Si plusieurs versions sont
répertoriées, sélectionnez la version appropriée pour votre ordinateur.
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9 Lorsque le menu principal de Dell Diagnostics s'affiche, sélectionnez le test a effectuer.

Menu principal de Dell Diagnostics

1 Une fois Dell Diagnostics chargé et lorsque I'écran Menu principal s'affiche, cliquez sur le bouton de
l'option que vous souhaitez.

Option Fonction

Express Test (Test rapide) Exécute un test rapide des périphériques. Ce test dure généralement entre 10 et 20
minutes et n'exige pas d'action de votre part. Lancez le test rapide en premier pour
trouver le probleme plus rapidement.

Extended Test (Test Exécute un test approfondi des périphériques. En regle générale, ce test prend une
approfondi) heure ou plus et nécessite que vous répondiez régulierement a des questions.
Custom Test (Test Teste un périphérique spécifique. Vous pouvez personnaliser les tests a exécuter.
personnalisé)

Symptom Tree (Arborescence Répertorie les symptomes couramment rencontrés et permet de sélectionner un test
des symptomes) en fonction du symptome du probleme.

2 Siun probleme survient pendant un test, un message indiquant le code d'erreur et une description du
probleme s'affiche. Notez le code d'erreur et la description du probleme et suivez les instructions a
l'écran.

Sivous ne pouvez pas résoudre le probléme, contactez Dell. Pour savoir comment contacter Dell,
reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Q REMARQUE : Le numéro de service de votre ordinateur est situé en haut de chaque écran de test. Lorsque
vous contacterez le support technique de Dell, ce numéro de service vous sera demandé.

3 Sivous exécutez un test a partir de l'option Custom Test (Test personnalisé) ou Symptom Tree
(Arborescence des symptomes), cliquez sur l'onglet approprié décrit dans le tableau suivant pour
obtenir plus d'informations.

Onglet Fonction

Résultats Affiche les résultats du test et les conditions d'erreur rencontrées.

Erreurs Affiche les conditions d'erreur rencontrées, les codes d'erreur et la description du probleme.
Aide Décrit le test et peut indiquer les conditions requises pour exécuter le test.

Configuration Affiche la configuration matérielle du périphérique sélectionné.

Dell Diagnostics obtient les informations de configuration de tous les périphériques a
partir du programme de configuration du systeme, de la mémoire et de divers tests
internes, et les affiche dans la liste des périphériques située dans le volet gauche de l'écran.
La liste des périphériques risque de ne pas afficher les noms de tous les composants
installés sur votre ordinateur ou de tous les périphériques reliés a celui-ci.

Parameétres Vous pouvez personnaliser le test en modifiant ses parametres.
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4 Une fois les tests terminés, si vous exécutez Dell Diagnostics a partir du CD Drivers and Utilities (en
option), retirez le CD.

5 Fermez l'écran de test pour revenir a I'écran Menu principal. Pour quitter Dell Diagnostics et
redémarrer l'ordinateur, fermez I'écran Menu principal.

Voyants du systéme

Le voyant d'alimentation peut indiquer un probléme avec l'ordinateur.

Voyant d'alimentation

Description du probléme

Solution proposée

Vert fixe

L'ordinateur est allumé et fonctionne
normalement.

Aucune action nécessaire.

Vert clignotant

L'ordinateur est en mode d'économie
d'énergie.

Pour réactiver l'ordinateur, appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation, déplacez la souris ou appuyez sur
une touche du clavier.

Clignote vert plusieurs
fols, puis s'éteint

Il s'agit d'une erreur de configuration.

Controlez les voyants de diagnostic pour savoir si
le probleme est identifié (reportez-vous a la
section « Voyants de diagnostic » a la page 110).

Jaune fixe

Un périphérique de la carte systeme
peut étre défectucux ou installé de
maniére incorrecte ou le sélecteur de
tension de l'alimentation peut étre
réglé de fagon incorrecte.

Controlez les voyants de diagnostic pour savoir si
le probleme est identifi¢ (reportez-vous a la
section « Voyants de diagnostic » a la page 110).

Reportez-vous a la section « Problemes
d'alimentation » du Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Sil'ordinateur ne démarre pas, contactez Dell
pour obtenir une assistance technique. Pour savoir
comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au Guide
d'utilisation en ligne.

Jaune clignotant

Une panne d'électricité ou une
défaillance de la carte systeme s'est
produite.

Controlez les voyants de diagnostic pour savoir si
le probleme est identifié (reportez-vous a la
section « Voyants de diagnostic » a la page 110).

Reportez-vous a la section « Problemes
d'alimentation » du Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Sil'ordinateur ne démarre pas, contactez Dell
pour obtenir une assistance technique. Pour savoir
comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au Guide
d'utilisation en ligne.

Vert fixe et code
sonore durant le

POST

Un probleme a été détecté pendant
l'exécution du BIOS.

Pour des instructions sur le diagnostic du code
sonore, reportez-vous a la section « Codes
sonores » a la page 112. Vérifiez également les
voyants de diagnostic pour déterminer si le
probleme spécifique a été identifié.
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Voyant d'alimentation Description du probleme Solution proposée

Voyant d'alimentation Le moniteur ou la carte graphique est  Vérifiez les voyants de diagnostic pour voir si le
vert fixe, aucun code  peut-étre défectueux ou mal installé.  probleme en question est identifié.
sonore ct aucune

vidéo durant le POST

Voyant d'alimentation Un dispositif de la carte systeme est  Vérifiez les voyants de diagnostic pour voir si le
vert fixe et aucun code peut-étre défectueux. probléme en question est identifié. Sile probleme
sonore, mais n'est pas identifi¢, contactez Dell pour obtenir
l'ordinateur se une assistance technique. Pour savoir comment
verrouille durant le contacter Dell, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation
POST en ligne.

Voyants de diagnostic

& PRECAUTION : Avant de commencer toute procédure de cette section, consultez et respectez les consignes de
sécurité du Guide d'information sur le produit

Afin de vous aider a résoudre les problemes, 'ordinateur est équipé de quatre voyants situés sur le panneau
avant ou arriere : « 1 », « 2 », « 3 » et «4 ». Ces voyants peuvent étre verts ou éteints. Lorsque I'ordinateur
démarre normalement, le comportement ou les codes des voyants changent au fur et a mesure de
l'avancement du processus de démarrage. Sila partie POST (autotest & la mise sous tension) du démarrage
du systeme s'effectue correctement, les quatre voyants sont vert fixe pendant quelques instants, puis
s'éteignent.

Sil'ordinateur ne fonctionne pas correctement lors du processus POST, le comportement des voyants peut
vous aider a identifier l'origine du probleme. Sil'ordinateur ne fonctionne pas correctement une fois le
processus POST exécuté correctement, les voyants n'indiquent pas l'origine du probleme.

Q REMARQUE : L'orientation des voyants de diagnostic peut varier selon le type de systéme. Les voyants de
diagnostic peuvent étre orientés verticalement ou horizontalement.

Comportement des  Description du probleme Solution proposée
voyants

L'ordinateur est en condition d'arrét Raccordez l'ordinateur a une prise secteur qui
@@@@ normale ou une panne est survenue avant fonctionne et appuyez sur le bouton

le BIOS. d'alimentation.

Les voyants de diagnostic ne sont pas
allumés alors que le systeme d'exploitation
de l'ordinateur s'est lancé correctement.

Echec éventuel du BIOS ; I'ordinateur est  Exécutez l'utilitaire de sauvegarde du BIOS,
@@@‘ en mode Restauration. attendez que la restauration soit terminée et
redémarrez l'ordinateur.

Une défaillance du processeur semble Réinstallez le processeur et redémarrez
@@.@ s'étre produite. l'ordinateur. Pour des informations sur la
réinstallation du processeur, reportez-vous au Guide
d'utilisation en ligne.
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Comportement des  Description du probleme Solution proposée
voyants

Les modules de mémoire sont détectés, ¢ Siun module de mémoire est install¢,
@@.‘ mais une panne de mémoire est survenue. réinstallez-le et redémarrez l'ordinateur. Pour des
informations sur la réinstallation des modules de
mémoire, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en
ligne.

* Siau moins deux modules de mémoire sont
installés, supprimez-les, réinstallez un module,
puis redémarrez l'ordinateur. Si l'ordinateur
redémarre normalement, réinstallez un autre
module. Répétez cette procédure jusqu'a
identification du module défectueux ou
réinstallation de tous les modules sans erreur.

Installez correctement la mémoire de travail du
méme type sur votre ordinateur, si celle-ci est
disponible.

Sile probleme persiste, contactez Dell. Pour
savoir comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au
Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Une défaillance de la carte graphique Silordinateur possede une carte graphique,
@.@‘ semble s'étre produite. retirez-la, réinstallez-la, puis redémarrez

l'ordinateur.

Sile probleme persiste, installez une carte
graphique qui fonctionne et redémarrez
l'ordinateur.

Sile probléme persiste ou que votre ordinateur
dispose d'une carte graphique intégrée,
contactez Dell. Pour savoir comment contacter
Dell, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en
ligne.

@..@ Panne possible de lecteur de disquette ou  Réinstallez tous les cables de données et

de disque dur. d'alimentation, puis redémarrez l'ordinateur.

Panne USB possible. Réinstallez tous les périphériques USB, vérifiez la
@..‘ connexion des cébles, puis redémarrez

I'ordinateur.
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Comportement des  Description du probleme
voyants

Solution proposée

Aucun module de mémoire n'a été
QOAOD utecte

Si un module de mémoire est installé,
réinstallez-le et redémarrez l'ordinateur. Pour des
informations sur la réinstallation des modules de
mémoire, reportez-vous au Guide d'utilisation en
ligne.

Si au moins deux modules de mémoire sont
installés, supprimez-les, réinstallez un module,
puis redémarrez l'ordinateur. Si l'ordinateur
redémarre normalement, réinstallez un autre
module. Répétez cette procédure jusqu'a
identification du module défectueux ou
réinstallation de tous les modules sans erreur.
Installez correctement la mémoire de travail du
méme type sur votre ordinateur, si celle-ci est
disponible.

Sile probleme persiste, contactez Dell. Pour
savoir comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au
Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Les modules de mémoire sont détectés,

‘@.@ mais une erreur de configuration de
m¢émoire ou de compatibilité est
survenue.

Vérifiez qu'il n'existe aucune exigence
particuliere de placement des modules et des
connecteurs de mémoire.

Vérifiez que les modules de mémoire que vous
installez sont compatibles avec votre ordinateur.
Sile probleme persiste, contactez Dell. Pour
savoir comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au
Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

‘..@ Une erreur est survenue.

Cette séquence s'affiche également
lorsque vous ouvrez le programme de
configuration du systéme et n'est pas
forcément significative d'un probleme.

Vérifiez que les cibles sont correctement
connectés entre le disque dur, le lecteur de CD-
ROM, le lecteur de DVD-ROM et la carte
systeme.

Lisez le message qui s'affiche sur I'écran du
moniteur.

Sile probleme persiste, contactez Dell. Pour
savoir comment contacter Dell, reportez-vous au
Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Codes sonores

Votre ordinateur peut émettre une série de signaux sonores lors du démarrage si le moniteur ne peut pas
afficher les erreurs ou les problemes éventuels. Cette série de signaux, appelés « codes sonores », permet
d'identifier les problemes de fonctionnement de l'ordinateur. Un des codes sonores possibles (code 1 3-1) est
composé d'un signal, d'une série de trois signaux, puis d'un autre signal. Ce code sonore vous indique que

l'ordinateur a rencontré un probleme de mémoire.
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Sivotre ordinateur émet un signal lors du démarrage :

1 Notez le code sonore.

2 Pour identifier une cause plus séricuse, reportez-vous a la section « Dell Diagnostics » a la page 106.

3 Contactez Dell pour obtenir une assistance technique. Pour savoir comment contacter Dell, reportez-
vous au Guide d'utilisation en ligne.

Code Cause Code Cause
1-1-2 Panne de registre du microprocesseur 3-1-4  Echec de registre de masque d'interruption
esclave
1-1-3 Erreur de lecture/écriture en NVRAM 3-2-2 FEchec de chargement du vecteur
d'interruption
1-1-4 Echec du total des vérifications BIOS 3-2-4  Echec du test de contrdleur de clavier
ROM
1-2-1 Erreur du temporisateur d'intervalles 3-3-1 Perte d'alimentation de NVRAM
programmable
1-2-2 Fchec d'initialisation du DMA (acces 3-3-2  Configuration incorrecte de la NVRAM
direct 4 la mémoire)
1-2-3 Fchec de lecture/écriture du registre des ~ 3-3-4  Fchec du test de la mémoire vidéo
pages de DMA
1-3 Echec du test de la mémoire vidéo 3-4-1 Echec d'initialisation de I'écran
1-3-1a2-44  La mémoire n'est pas correctement 342 Echec de retragage de I'écran
identifiée ou utilisée
3-1-1 Fchec de registre DMA esclave 343 Echec de recherche de ROM vidéo
3-1-2 Fchec de registre DMA maitre 4-2-1  Aucune impulsion d'horloge
3-1-3 Fichec de registre de masque d'interruption 4-2-2 Echec de l'arrét
maitre
4-2-3 Fichec de la porte A20 4-4-1 Fichec du test de port parallele ou série
4-2-4 Interruption inattendue en mode protégé  4-4-2  Fichec de décompression de code dans la
mémoire en double
4-3-1 Echec de mémoire au-dessus de I'adresse ~ 4-4-3  Echec du test de coprocesseur
OFFFFh mathématique
4-3-3 Panne du compteur 2 de puce de I'horloge 444 Echec du test de mémoire cache
4-3-4 Arrét de 'horloge machine

Résolution des incompatibilités logicielles et matérielles

Siun périphérique n'est pas détecté pendant la configuration du systeme d'exploitation ou est détecté mais
n'est pas configuré correctement, utilisez le Dépanneur des conflits matériels pour résoudre cette

incompatibilité.

1 Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer, puis sur Aide et support.

2 Entrez Dépanneur des conflits matériels dansle champ Rechercher, puis cliquez sur la
fleche pour lancer la recherche.
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3 Cliquez sur Dépanneur des conflits matériels dans la liste Résultats de la recherche.

4 Dans la liste Dépanneur des conflits matériels, cliquez sur Je dois résoudre un conflit matériel sur
mon ordinateur, puis sur Suivant.

Utilisation de la fonction Restauration du systéeme Microsoft Windows XP

Le systeme d'exploitation Microsoft Windows XP comporte la fonction Restauration du systéme, qui vous
permet de restaurer l'ordinateur a un état antérieur (sans affecter les fichiers de données) si les modifications
apportées au matériel, aux logiciels ou aux parametres du systeme empéchent l'ordinateur de fonctionner
correctement. Consultez le Centre d'aide et de support Windows pour plus d'informations sur l'utilisation
de la fonction Restauration du systeme. Pour accéder au Centre d'aide et de support de Windows, reportez-
vous a la section « Centre d'aide et de support de Windows » a la page 66.

o AVIS : Sauvegardez réguliérement vos fichiers de données. La fonction Restauration du systéme ne contréle pas
vos fichiers de données et ne permet pas de les récupérer.

Création d'un point de restauration
1 Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer, puis sur Aide et support.
2 Cliquez sur Restauration du systeéme.

3 Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent.

Restauration de I'ordinateur a un état antérieur

o AVIS : Avant de restaurer |'ordinateur a un état antérieur, enregistrez et fermez tous les fichiers ouverts et quittez
tous les programmes en cours d'exécution. Ne modifiez, n'ouvrez ou ne supprimez en aucun cas des fichiers ou
des programmes tant que la restauration du systeme n'est pas terminée.

1 Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer, pointez sur Tous les programmes— Accessoires— Outils systéme,
puis cliquez sur Restauration du systeme.

2 Vérifiez que 'option Restore my computer to an earlier time (Restaurer mon ordinateur a une heure
antérieure) est sélectionnée et cliquez sur Suivant.

3 Cliquez sur la date a laquelle vous souhaitez restaurer l'ordinateur.

L'écran Sélectionner un point de restauration affiche un calendrier vous permettant de sélectionner
des points de restauration. Toutes les dates du calendrier comportant des points de restauration
apparaissent en gras.

4 Sélectionnez un point de restauration et cliquez sur Suivant.

Siune date du calendrier contient un seul point de restauration, ce dernier est sélectionné
automatiquement. Si plusieurs points de restauration sont disponibles, cliquez sur celui que vous
souhaitez utiliser.

5 Cliquez sur Suivant.

L'écran Restauration compléte apparait une fois que la fonction Restauration du systéme termine la
collecte de données et I'ordinateur redémarre.

6 Une fois l'ordinateur redémarré, cliquez sur OK.

Pour changer de point de restauration, répétez les étapes précédentes en utilisant un autre point de
restauration ou annulez la restauration.
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Annulation de la derniére restauration du systeme

o AVIS : Avant d'annuler la derniére restauration du systéme, enregistrez et fermez tous les fichiers ouverts et
quittez tous les programmes en cours d'exécution. Ne modifiez, n'ouvrez ou ne supprimez en aucun cas des
fichiers ou des programmes tant que la restauration du systéme n'est pas terminée.

1 Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer, pointez sur Tous les programmes— Accessoires— Outils systéme,
puis cliquez sur Restauration du systéme.

Cliquez sur Annuler ma derniére restauration, puis sur Suivant.
Cliquez sur Suivant.

L'écran Restauration du systéme apparait ct 'ordinateur redémarre.

4 Une fois 'ordinateur redémarré, cliquez sur OK.

Activation de la fonction Restauration du systeme

Sivous réinstallez Windows XP avec moins de 200 Mo d'espace disponible sur le disque dur, la fonction
Restauration du systeme est automatiquement désactivée. Pour voir si la fonction Restauration du systeme
est activée :

1 Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer, puis sur Panneau de configuration.
Cliquez sur Performances et maintenance.
Cliquez sur Systéme.

Cliquez sur l'onglet Restauration du systéme.

ST AW N

Assurez-vous que l'option Désactiver la restauration du systéme n'est pas cochée.
Réinstallation de Microsoft Windows XP

Mise en route

[E4 REMARQUE : Les procédures décrites dans ce document concernent la vue Windows par défaut dans Windows
XP Home Edition ; les étapes different lorsque |'ordinateur Dell est défini sur la vue classique de Windows ou qu'il
fonctionne sous Windows XP Professional.

Sivous souhaitez réinstaller le systeme d'exploitation Windows XP pour corriger un probléme avec un
nouveau pilote, utilisez tout d'abord la fonction Restauration des pilotes de périphériques.
1 Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer, puis sur Panneau de configuration.
Sous Choisissez une catégorie, cliquez sur Performances et maintenance.
Cliquez sur Systeme.
Dans la fenétre Propriétés systéme, cliquez sur l'onglet Matériel.
Cliquez sur Gestionnaire de périphériques.

(=2 2% 2 B — N FURN X

Cliquez avec le bouton droit sur le périphérique pour lequel le nouveau pilote a été installé et cliquez
sur Propriétés.

~

Cliquez sur l'onglet Pilotes.

8 Cliquez sur Revenir a la version précédente.
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Sila fonction Restauration des pilotes de périphériques ne résout pas le probleme, utilisez la fonction
Restauration du systeme pour remettre votre systeme d'exploitation dans un état de fonctionnement
antérieur a I'installation du nouveau pilote de périphérique (reportez-vous a la section « Utilisation de la
fonction Restauration du systéme Microsoft Windows XP » a la page 114).

[E4 REMARQUE : Le CD Drivers and Utilities contient les pilotes installés & I'assemblage de I'ordinateur. Utilisez le CD
Drivers and Utilities pour charger les pilotes requis, notamment les pilotes requis dans le cas ol votre ordinateur
est doté d'un contrdleur RAID.

Réinstallation de Windows XP
o AVIS : Vous devez utiliser Windows XP avec le Service Pack 1 ou ultérieur pour la réinstallation.

o AVIS : Avant d'effectuer I'installation, sauvegardez tous les fichiers de données de votre disque dur principal.
Dans le cas des configurations de disque dur conventionnelles, le disque dur principal correspond au premier
disque dur détecté par I'ordinateur.

Pour réinstaller Windows XP, vous devez disposer des éléments suivants :
*  CD Operating System de Dell
*  CD Drivers and Utilities
Pour réinstaller Windows XP, suivez toutes les étapes des sections ci-apres, dans l'ordre indiqué.

Le processus de réinstallation peut prendre de 1 a 2 heures. Apres avoir réinstallé le systeme d'exploitation,
vous devez également réinstaller les pilotes de périphériques, le programme antivirus et d'autres logiciels.

o AVIS : Le CD Operating System offre des options de réinstallation pour Windows XP. Ces options peuvent
remplacer des fichiers installés et avoir des répercussions sur les programmes installés sur votre disque dur. Par
conséquent, ne réinstallez pas Windows XP a moins qu'un membre de I'équipe du support technique de Dell ne
vous le demande.

o AVIS : Pour éviter des conflits avec Windows XP, vous devez désactiver tout logiciel de protection antivirus installé
sur l'ordinateur avant de réinstaller le systeme d'exploitation. Pour plus d'informations, consultez la documentation
qui accompagne le logiciel.

Démarrage a partir du CD Operating System

1 Enregistrez et fermez tous les fichiers et les programmes ouverts.

2 Insérez le CD Operating System. Cliquez sur Quitter si le message Install Windows XP
(Installer Windows XP) apparait.

Redémarrez l'ordinateur.
4 Appuyez sur <F12> des l'apparition du logo DELL.

Sile logo du systeme d'exploitation apparait, patientez jusqu'a l'affichage du bureau Windows,
éteignez de nouveau l'ordinateur et faites une nouvelle tentative.

Utilisez les touches de direction pour sélectionner l'option CD-ROM, puis appuyez sur <Entrée>.

6 Appuyez sur une touche lorsque le message Press any key to boot from CD (Appuyez sur
une touche pour démarrer depuis le CD-ROM) apparait a l'écran.
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Installation de Windows XP

1 Lorsque l'écran Installation de Windows XP apparait, appuyez sur <Entrée> pour sélectionner Pour
installer Windows maintenant.

2 Lisezles informations de la fenétre Contrat de licence Microsoft Windows, puis appuyez sur la touche
<F8> pour accepter les termes du contrat.

3 Si Windows XP est déja installé sur votre ordinateur et que vous souhaitez récupérer vos données
Windows XP actuelles, entrez r pour sélectionner 'option de réparation, puis retirez le CD.

4 Sivous souhaitez installer une nouvelle copie de Windows XP, appuyez sur <Echap> pour
sélectionner cette option.

5 Appuyez sur <Entrée> pour sélectionner la partition en surbrillance (recommandé), puis suivez les
instructions a I'écran.
L'écran Installation de Windows XP s'affiche et le systeme d'exploitation commence a copier les
fichiers et a installer les périphériques. L'ordinateur redémarre automatiquement a plusieurs reprises.

g REMARQUE : Le temps requis pour terminer l'installation dépend de la taille de votre disque dur et de la rapidité
de votre ordinateur.

o AVIS : N'appuyez sur aucune touche lorsque le message suivant s'affiche : Press any key to boot
from the CD (Appuyez sur une touche pour démarrer a partir du CD).

6 Lorsque I'écran Options régionales et linguistiques s'affiche, sélectionnez les parametres de votre
région, puis cliquez sur Suivant.

7 Entrez votre nom et le nom de votre organisation (facultatif) dans I'écran Personnaliser votre logiciel,
puis cliquez sur Suivant.

8 Entrez un nom pour votre ordinateur (ou acceptez le nom proposé) ainsi qu'un mot de passe lorsque la
fenétre Nom de l'ordinateur et mot de passe Administrateur s'affiche, puis cliquez sur Suivant.

9 Sil'écran Informations de numérotation pour le modem s'affiche, entrez les informations demandées
et cliquez sur Suivant.

10 Entrez la date, 'heure et le fuseau horaire dans la fenétre Parametres de date et d'heure, puis cliquez
sur Suivant.

11 Sil'écran Parametres de mise en réseau s'affiche, cliquez sur Type, puis sur Suivant.

12 Sivous réinstallez Windows XP Professional et que vous étes invité a fournir des informations
complémentaires concernant votre configuration réseau, indiquez vos choix. Si vous n'étes pas sir de
vos parametres, acceptez les parametres par défaut.

Windows XP installe les composants du systeme d'exploitation et configure 'ordinateur. L'ordinateur
redémarre automatiquement.

o AVIS : N'appuyez sur aucune touche lorsque le message suivant s'affiche : Press any key to boot
from the CD (Appuyezsurune touche pour démarrer a partir du CD).

13 Lorsque I'écran Bienvenue dans Microsoft s'affiche, cliquez sur Suivant.

14 Lorsque le message How will this computer connect to the Internet? (Comment
cet ordinateur sera-t-il connecté a Internet ?) apparait, cliquez sur Ignorer.

15 Lorsque I'écran Prét a vous enregistrer aupres de Microsoft ? apparait, sélectionnez Non, pas cette
fois-ci et cliquez sur Suivant.
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16 Lorsque le message Who will use this computer? (Qui utilisera cet ordinateur ?) apparait, vous pouvez
entrer jusqu'a cing utilisateurs.

17 Cliquez sur Suivant.

18 Cliquez sur Terminer pour terminer le programme d'installation et retirez le CD.
19 Réinstallez les pilotes appropriés a 'aide du CD Drivers and Utilities.

20 Réinstallez votre logiciel antivirus.

21 Réinstallez vos programmes.

Q REMARQUE : Pour réinstaller et activer vos programmes Microsoft Office ou Microsoft Works Suite, il vous faut le
numéro de Product Key (clé de produit) situé a I'arriére de la pochette du CD Microsoft Office ou Microsoft Works
Suite.

Utilisation du CD Drivers and Utilities

Pour utiliser le CD Drivers and Utilities (également appelé CD ResourceCD) lorsque vous utilisez le systeme
d'exploitation Windows.

Q REMARQUE : Pour accéder aux pilotes de périphériques et a la documentation d'utilisation, vous devez utiliser le
CD Drivers and Utilities lorsque vous utilisez Windows.

1 Allumez l'ordinateur et attendez que le bureau Windows s'affiche.
2 Insérez le CD Drivers and Utilities dans le lecteur de CD.

S'il s'agit de votre premicére utilisation du CD Drivers and Utilities, la fenétre Installation du CD
ResourceCD s'ouvre et vous indique que le CD Drivers and Utilities va commencer l'installation.

3 Cliquez sur OK pour continuer.

Pour terminer 'installation, suivez les invites du programme d'installation.

4 Dans ['écran Bienvenue au propriétaire du systeme Dell, cliquez sur Suivant.

Eftectuez les sélections appropriées pour Modéle de systeme, Systeme d'exploitation, Type de périphérique
et Rubrique.

Pilotes pour votre ordinateur
Pour afficher la liste des pilotes de périphériques appropriés a votre ordinateur :
1 Dans le menu déroulant Rubrique, cliquez sur My Drivers (Mes pilotes).

Le CD Drivers and Utilities (en option) analyse le systeme d'exploitation et les éléments matériels de
votre ordinateur et affiche ensuite une liste de pilotes de périphériques pour la configuration de votre
systeme.

2 Cliquez sur le pilote approprié et suivez les instructions pour le télécharger sur votre ordinateur.

Pour afficher tous les pilotes disponibles pour votre ordinateur, cliquez sur Pilotes dans le menu déroulant
Rubrique.
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Anmerkungen, Hinweise und Vorsichtshinweise

Q ANMERKUNG: Eine ANMERKUNG macht auf wichtige Informationen aufmerksam, die lhnen die Arbeit mit dem
Computer erleichtern.

o HINWEIS: Ein HINWEIS warnt vor méglichen Beschédigungen der Hardware oder vor Datenverlust und erldutert, wie
das vermieden werden kann.

A VORSICHT: VORSICHT weist auf Gefahren hin, die zu Sachschaden, Personenschéden oder zum Tod fiihren kdnnen.

Wenn Sie einen Dell ™-Computer der Serie N bezogen haben, sind alle in diesem Dokument vorkommenden
Hinweise auf das Betriebssystem Microsoft® Windows® nicht zutreffend.

Die in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen kénnen sich ohne vorherige Ankiindigungen éindern.
© 2006 Dell Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Die Vervielfiltigung oder Wiedergabe in jeglicher Weise ist ohne schriftliche Genehmigung von Dell Inc. strengstens untersagt.
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Ininformationsquellen

Q ANMERKUNG: Einige Leistungsmerkmale sind méglicherweise optional und werden nicht mit Inrem Computer
geliefert. Einige Funktionen oder Datentréger sind méglicherweise in bestimmten Landern nicht verfiigbar.

4 ANMERKUNG: Zustzliche Informationen werden eventuell mit dem Computer geliefert.

Wonach suchen Sie?

Hier finden Sie das Gesuchte:

Ein Diagnoseprogramm fiir den Computer
Treiber fiir den Computer

Dokumentation zu Threm Computer
Dokumentation zu dem Gerit
Desktop-System-Software (DSS)

Drivers and Utilities CD (ResourceCD)

ANMERKUNG: Die Drivers and Utilities CD ist optional und ist
moglicherweise nicht im Lieferumfang Ihres Computers enthalten.

Dokumentation und Treiber, sind bereits auf dem Computer
installiert. Sie kénnen diese CD verwenden, um Treiber zu
installieren (siche ,Verwenden der Drivers and Utilities CD*
auf Seite 178), um Dell Diagnostics auszufiihren (siche ,,Dell
Diagnostics* auf Seite 166) oder um auf die Dokumentation
zuzugreifen.

Méglicherweise finden Sie auf
der CD Readme-Dateien. Diese
Dateien enthalten Angaben zu
den neuesten technischen
Anderungen bzw.
Detailinformationen zu
technischen Fragen fiir

..... erfahrene Benutzer oder
Techniker.

DRIVERS AND UTILITIES

ALREADY INATALLAD OM TOLIR COMPUTER

ANMERKUNG: Treiber und Dokumentations-aktualisierungen
finden Sie unter support.dell.com.

* Anleitungen zum Entfernen und Austauschen von

Teilen
Technische Daten

Anleitungen zum Konfigurieren der
Systemeinstellungen

Fehlerbehebung und Beheben von Stérungen

Dell™ OptiPlex™ Benutzerhandbuch

Microsoft Windows XP Hilfe- und Supportcenter

1 Klicken Sie auf Start— Hilfe und Support— Dell Dell
Benutzer- und Systemhandbiicher— Systemhandbiicher.

2 Klicken Sie auf das Benutzerhandbuch fiir Thren Computer.

Das Benutzerhandbuch ist auch auf der optionalen Drivers and
Utilities CD enthalten.
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Wonach suchen Sie?

Hier finden Sie das Gesuchte:

¢ Garanticinformationen

¢ Verkaufs- und Lieferbedingungen
(nur fiir die USA)

¢ Sicherheitshinweise
* Zulassungsinformationen
* Informationen zur Ergonomie

* Enduser-Lizenzvereinbarung

Dell™ Produktinformationshandbuch

Proguet Isfermatien Guida

* Anleitungen zur Neuinstallation des
Betriebssystems

Betriebssystem-CD

ANMERKUNG: Die Betriebssystem-CD ist optional und ist
moglicherweise nichtim Lieferumfang lhres Computers enthalten.

Das Betricbssystem ist bereits auf dem Computer installiert.
Verwenden Sie zur Neuinstallation des Betriebssystems die
Betriebssystem-CD (siche ,Neuinstallation von Microsoft
Windows XP* auf Seite 175).

Verwenden Sie die optionale
Drivers and UtilitiesCD
(ResourceCD), um die Treiber
fiir die mit dem Computer
ausgelieferten Geriite neu zu
installieren, wenn Sie das
Betriebssystem Ihres

£ Computers neu installiert
haben. Weitere Informationen
finden Sie unter ,,Drivers and

Utilities CD (ResourceCD)*“ auf Seite 125.

Das Etikett mit dem Product Key des Betriebssystems befindet
sich auf Threm Computer (siche ,,Service-Tag-Nummer und
Microsoft® Windows® Product Key* auf Seite 127).

ANMERKUNG: Die Farbe der Betriebssystem-CD hangtvon dem
von lhnen bestellten Betriebssystem ab.

* Anleitungen zum Arbeiten unter Windows XP

* Anweisung zum Arbeiten mit Programmen und
Dateien

* Anweisungen zum individuellen Gestalten lhres
Desktops
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Windows Hilfe- und Supportcenter
1 Klicken Sie auf Start— Hilfe und Support.

2 Geben Sie ein Wort oder einen Ausdruck ein, das bzw. der Thr
Problem beschreibt, und klicken Sie anschliefend auf das
Pfeilsymbol.

3 Klicken Sie auf das Thema, das Thr Problem beschreibt.

4 Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.



Wonach suchen Sie?

Hier finden Sie das Gesuchte:

Service-Tag-Nummer und Express-Servicecode
Microsoft Windows-Product Key-Etikett

Service-Tag-Nummer und Microsoft® Windows® Product Key

Die Aufkleber befinden sich an der Seite Thres Computers.
* Geben Sie die Service-Tag-
Nummer auf der Website

support.dell.com oder beim
Anruf beim Support an, um
den Computer zu
identifizieren.

* Geben Sie beim Anruf beim
Technischen Support den Express-Servicecode an, um zum
geeigneten Ansprechpartner weitergeleitet zu werden.

Losungen — Hinweise zum Beheben von Stérungen,
Verdtfentlichungen von Technikern, Online-
Schulungen, und hiufig gestellte Fragen (FAQs)
Community — Online-Diskussionen mit anderen
Dell-Kunden

Aufristungen — Informationen zu Aufriistungen
von Komponenten, wie z. B. Speicher, Festplatten
und Betriebssysteme

Kundenbetreuung — Kontaktinformationen,
Serviceanfrage und Bestellstatus, Garantie- und
Reparaturinformationen

Service und Support — Status von Service-Anfragen
und Support-Historie, Service-Kontakt sowie
Online-Diskussionen mit dem technischen Support
Referenz — Computer-Dokumentation,
Einzelheiten tiber die Computerkonfiguration,
Produktangaben und Whitepapers

Downloads — Zugelassene Treiber, Patches und
Software-Aktualisierungen

Desktop System Software (DSS) (Desktop-System-
Software) — Wenn Sie das Betriebssystem auf Threm
Computer neu installieren, sollten Sie ebenfalls das
DSS-Dienstprogramm neu installieren. DSS
erkennt Thren Computer und das darauf installierte
Betriebssystem automatisch und installiert die fiir
Thre Konfiguration erforderlichen Aktualisierungen,
die wichtige Aktualisierungen fiir Ihr Betriebssystem
und die Unterstiitzung von Dell™ 3,5-Zoll-USB-
Diskettenlaufwerken, Intel®-Prozessoren, optischen
Laufwerken sowie USB-Geriiten enthalten. DSS ist
fiir den ordnungsmiBigen Betricb des Dell
Computers notwendig.

Dell Support-Website — support.dell.com

ANMERKUNG: Wihlen Sie lhre Region oder lhren
Geschaftsbereich um den zutreffenden Support-Standort zu
sehen.

So laden Sie die Desktop-System-Software herunter:

1 Wiihlen Sie auf der Website support.dell.com lhre Region
oder lhren Geschiiftsbereich aus und geben Sie daraufhin Thre
Service-Tag-Nummer ein.

2 Wiihlen Sie Treiber & Downloads aus und klicken Sie auf Los.

3 Klicken Sie auf den Namen Thres Betriebssystems und suchen
Sie nach dem Stichwort Desktop-System-Software.

ANMERKUNG: Die support.dell.com Benutzeroberfliche ist je
nach lhrer Auswahl verschieden.
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Systemansichten

Mini-Tower-Computer — Vorderansicht

1 525-Zoll- Kann ein optisches Laufwerk enthalten. Legen Sie eine CD oder eine DVD (falls
Laufwerkschacht unterstiitzt) in dieses Laufwerk ein.

2 5,25-Zoll- Kann ein optisches Laufwerk enthalten. Legen Sie eine CD oder eine DVD (falls
Laufwerkschacht unterstiitzt) in dieses Laufwerk ein.

3 3,5-Zoll- Kann ein optionales Diskettenlaufwerk oder ein optionales Media-Kartenlaufwerk
Laufwerkschacht enthalten.
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USB 2.0-Anschliisse (2)

LAN-Anzeige

Diagnosecanzeigen

Betriebsschalter

Stromversorgungslicht

Festplatten-
Aktivititsleuchte

Kopfhéreranschluss

Mikrofonanschluss

Schliefien Sie Gerite, die Sie nur gelegentlich nutzen, beispielsweise einen Joystick,
eine Kamera oder startfihige USB-Geriite an die USB-Anschliisse an der Vorderseite des
Computers an. (Weitere Informationen zum Starten von einem USB-Geriit aus finden
Sie in Threm Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Es wird empfohlen, die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite zu verwenden, die
normalerweise angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Diese Anzeige zeigt an, dass eine LAN-Verbindung (lokale Netzwerkverbindung)
aufgebaut wurde.

Verwenden Sie die Anzeigen fir eine leichtere Behebung von Stérungen bei
Computerproblemen auf der Grundlage des Diagnosecodes. Weitere Informationen
erhalten Sie unter ,,Diagnoseanzeigen® auf Seite 170.

Driicken Sie auf diese Schaltfliche, um den Computer einzuschalten.

o HINWEIS: Um Datenverlust zu vermeiden, driicken Sie zum Ausschalten des
Computers nicht den Betriebsschalter. Fahren Sie stattdessen das Betriebssystem
herunter. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter ,Vorbereitung” auf Seite 145.

o HINWEIS: Wenn ACPI (Erweiterte Konfigurations- und Energieverwaltungs-
schnittstelle) beim Betriebssystem aktiviert ist, fahrt der Computer das
Betriebssystem herunter, wenn Sie den Betriebsschalter driicken.

Die Stromversorgungsanzeige leuchtet und blinkt oder leuchtet stetig, um verschiedene
Betriebsmodi anzuzeigen.
* Leuchtet nicht — der Computer ist ausgeschaltet.
* Stetig griin — der Computer befindet sich in einem normalen Betriebsmodus.
* Blinkt griin — der Computer befindet sich in einem Energiesparmodus.
* Blinkt oder stetig gelb — Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Threm Online-
Benutzerhandbuch.

Zum Beenden des Energiesparmodus driicken Sie den Betriebsschalter, oder verwenden
Sie die Tastatur oder die Maus, sofern diese im Gerite-Manager unter Windows als
Aufweckgerit konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen zu den Ruhezustinden und
zum Beenden eines Energiesparmodus finden Sie in Threm Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Lesen Sie die Beschreibung der Codes unter ,,Systemanzeigen® auf Seite 169, die Ihnen
die Fehlersuche im Computer erleichtern.

Diese Anzeige flackert, wenn auf das Festplattenlaufwerk zugegriffen wird.
Sie kénnen den Kopthéreranschluss zum Anschlieen von Kopfhérern und den meisten

Arten von Lautsprechern verwenden.

Verwenden Sie den Mikrofonanschluss, um ein Mikrofon anzuschlief3en.
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Mini-Tower-Computer — Riickansicht

1 Abdeckungs-

Mithilfe dieser Vorrichtung kénnen Sie die Computerabdeckung 6ffnen.
freigabevorrichtung

2 Halbringférmiger Biigel

Bringen Sie ein Vorhingeschloss an, um die Computerabdeckung zu verriegeln.
fiir ein Vorhingeschloss
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Spannungswahlschalter

Stromanschluss

Anschliisse an der
Riickseite

Kartensteckplitze

Thr Computer ist mit einem manuellen Spannungswahlschalter ausgestattet.

Um die Beschidigung eines Computers mit einem manuellen Spannungswahlschalter
zu verhindern, stellen Sie den Schalter auf die Spannung ein, die der
Wechselspannung an Threm Standort am chesten entspricht.

o HINWEIS: Obwohl die Versorgungsspannung in Japan nur 100 V betrégt, miissen
am Spannungswahlschalter 115 V eingestellt sein.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Monitor und die angeschlossenen Gerite mit der
verfiigbaren Netzspannung betrieben werden kénnen.

Stecken Sie das Stromversorgungskabel ein.

SchlieBen Sie serielle, USB- und andere Geriite an die jeweiligen Anschliisse an (siche
»Mini-Tower-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite* auf Seite 131).

Anschliisse fiir installierte PCI- oder PCI-Express-Karten.

Mini-Tower-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite

1

2

Paralleler Anschluss

Verbindungsintegritits-
anzeige

SchlieBen Sie ein paralleles Geriit, wie z. B. einen Drucker, an den parallelen Anschluss
an. Wenn Sie einen USB-Drucker haben, schliefen Sie ihn an einem USB-Anschluss an.
ANMERKUNG: Der integrierte parallele Anschluss wird automatisch deaktiviert, wenn
der Computer eine installierte Karte mit einem parallelen Anschluss ermittelt, der fiir die
gleiche Adresse konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen hierzu finden Sie in hrem
Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

* Griin - Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 10-Mbit/s-Netzwerk und
dem Computer.

* Orange — Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 100-Mbit/s-Netzwerk und
dem Computer.

* Gelb - Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 1-Gbit/s- (oder 1000-Mbit/s-)
Netzwerk und dem Computer.

* Off (Deaktiviert) — Der Computer ermittelt keine physische Verbindung zum Netzwerk.
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Netzwerkadapter-
anschluss

Netzwerk-
Aktivititsleuchte

Leitungsausgangs-
anschluss

Leitungseingang/
Mikrofonanschluss

USB 2.0-Anschliisse (6)

Monitoranschluss

Serieller Anschluss

Um den Computer an ein Netzwerk oder Breitbandgerit anzuschlieBen, stecken Sie
ein Ende eines Netzwerkkabels in eine Netzwerkbuchse oder in das Netzwerk- oder
Breitbandgerit. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Netzwerkkabels mit dem
Netzwerkadapteranschluss an der Riickseite Thres Computers. Ein Klicken zeigt an,
dass das Netzwerkkabel sicher angeschlossen wurde.

ANMERKUNG: SchlieRen Sie kein Telefonkabel an den Netzwerkanschluss an.

Bei Computern mit einer Netzwerkanschluss-Karte verwenden Sie den Anschluss auf
der Karte.

Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie Verkabelungen und Anschlisse der Kategorie 5 fiir Thr
Netzwerk verwenden. Wenn Sie eine Verkabelung der Kategorie 3 verwenden miissen,
setzen Sie die Netzwerkgeschwindigkeit auf 10 MB/s, um einen zuverlissigen Betrieb
zu gewihrleisten.

Die gelbe Anzeige blinkt, wenn der Computer Netzwerkdaten sendet oder empfingt.
Hohe Netzwerkbelastung hat méglicherweise zur Folge, dass diese Anzeige stetig leuchtet.

Verwenden Sie den griinen Leitungsausgangsanschluss, um die meisten
Lautsprechertypen mit integrierten Verstirkern anzuschliefen.

Verwenden Sie die blauen und rosafarbenen Leitungseinginge/Mikrofonanschliisse,
um cin Aufnahme-/Wiedergabegerit wie z.B. einen Kasettenspieler, einen CD-Player
oder einen Videorecorder anzuschlieBen. Oder schlieBen Sie ein Personalcomputer-
Mikrofon fiir Sprach- oder Musikeingabe tiber ein Sound- oder Telefonieprogramm an.

Verwenden Sie die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite, die normalerweise
angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Stecken Sie das Kabel Thres VGA-kompatiblenMonitors in den blauen Anschluss.
ANMERKUNG: Wenn bei der Lieferung bereits eine Grafikkarte installiert ist, ist dieser
Anschluss mit einer Abdeckung versehen. SchlieBen Sie Ihren Bildschirm an den
Anschluss auf der Grafikkarte an. Entfernen Sie nicht die Abdeckkappen.
ANMERKUNG: Wenn Sie eine Grafikkarte verwenden, die zwei Bildschirme unterstiitzt,
verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang des Computers enthaltene Y-Kabel.

Schliefen Sie ein serielles Gerit, wie z. B. ein Handheld, an den seriellen Anschluss an.
Die Standardbezeichnung fiir den ersten seriellen Anschluss ist COM1 und fiir den
zweiten seriellen Anschluss COM2.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Ihrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

|  Schnellreferenzhandbuch



Desktop-Computer — Vorderansicht

1 USB 2.0-Anschliisse (2)

2 LAN-Anzeige

3 Betriebsschalter

4 Dell-Emblem

Schliefen Sie Geriite, die Sie nur gelegentlich nutzen, beispielsweise einen Joystick,
eine Kamera oder startfihige USB-Geriite an die USB-Anschliisse an der Vorderseite
des Computers an. (Weitere Informationen zum Starten von einem USB-Geriit aus
finden Sie in Threm Online-Benutzerhandbuch).

Es wird empfohlen, die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite zu verwenden, dic
normalerweise angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Diese Anzeige zeigt an, dass eine LAN-Verbindung (lokale Netzwerkverbindung)
aufgebaut wurde.

Driicken Sie auf diese Schaltfliche, um den Computer einzuschalten.

o HINWEIS: Um Datenverlust zu vermeiden, driicken Sie zum Ausschalten des
Computers nicht den Betriebsschalter. Fahren Sie stattdessen das Betriebssystem
herunter. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter ,Vorbereitung” auf Seite 145.

o HINWEIS: Wenn ACPI (Erweiterte Konfigurations- und
Energieverwaltungsschnittstelle) beim Betriebssystem aktiviert ist, fahrt der
Computer das Betriebssystem herunter, wenn Sie den Betriebsschalter driicken.

Dieses Emblem lisst sich drehen, um der Orientierung Thres Computers zu

entsprechen. Legen Sie zum Drehen Thre Finger auSen um das Emblem, driicken Sie

fest und drehen Sie das Emblem. Sie kénnen das Emblem auch drehen, indem Sie
den Schlitz nahe der Emblemunterseite verwenden.
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Stromversorgungsanzeige

Diagnoseanzeigen

Festplatten-
Aktivititsleuchte

Kopthéreranschluss

Mikrofonanschluss
3,5-Zoll-Laufwerkschacht

5,25-Zoll-
Laufwerkschacht

Die Stromversorgungsanzeige leuchtet und blinkt oder leuchtet stetig, um
verschiedene Betriebsmodi anzuzeigen.

* Leuchtet nicht — der Computer ist ausgeschaltet.

* Stetig griin — der Computer befindet sich in einem normalen Betriebsmodus.

* Blinkt griin — der Computer befindet sich in cinem Energiesparmodus.

* Blinkt oder stetig gelb — Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Threm Online-
Benutzerhandbuch.

Zum Beenden des Energiesparmodus driicken Sie den Betriebsschalter, oder
verwenden Sie die Tastatur oder die Maus, sofern diese im Gerite-Manager unter
Windows als Aufweckgerit konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen zu den
Ruhezustinden und zum Beenden eines Energiesparmodus finden Sie in Threm
Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Lesen Sie die Beschreibung der Codes unter ,,Systemanzeigen” auf Seite 169, die
Ihnen die Fehlersuche im Computer erleichtern.

Verwenden Sie die Anzeigen fiir eine leichtere Behebung von Stérungen bei
Computerproblemen auf der Grundlage des Diagnosecodes. Weitere Informationen
hierzu finden Sie in , Diagnoseanzeigen® auf Seite 170.

Diese Anzeige flackert, wenn auf das Festplattenlaufwerk zugegriffen wird.

Sie kénnen den Kopthéreranschluss zum AnschlieBen von Kopfhérern und den
meisten Arten von Lautsprechern verwenden.

Verwenden Sie den Mikrofonanschluss, um ein Mikrofon anzuschliefen.

Kann ein optionales Diskettenlaufwerk oder ein optionales Media-Kartenlaufwerk
enthalten.

Kann ein optisches Laufwerk enthalten. Legen Sie eine CD oder eine DVD (falls
unterstiitzt) in dieses Laufwerk ein.

Desktop-Computer — Riickansicht

|  Schnellreferenzhandbuch



Kartensteckplitze

Anschliisse an der
Riickseite

Stromanschluss

Spannungswahlschalter

Halbringformiger Biigel
fiir ein Vorhiingeschloss

Abdeckungs-

freigabevorrichtung

Anschliisse fiir installierte PCI- oder PCI-Express-Karten.

Schliefen Sie serielle, USB- und andere Geriite an die jeweiligen Anschliisse an
(siche ,,Desktop-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite® auf Seite 135).

Stecken Sie das Stromversorgungskabel ein.
Ihr Computer ist mit einem manuellen Spannungswahlschalter ausgestattet.

Um die Beschidigung eines Computers mit einem manuellen
Spannungswahlschalter zu verhindern, stellen Sie den Schalter auf die Spannung
ein, die der Wechselspannung an Threm Standort am chesten entspricht.

o HINWEIS: Obwohl die Versorgungsspannung in Japan nur 100 V betrégt,
miissen am Spannungswahlschalter 115V eingestellt sein.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Monitor und die angeschlossenen Geriite mit der
verfiigharen Netzspannung betrieben werden kénnen.

Bringen Sie ein Vorhingeschloss an, um die Computerabdeckung zu verriegeln.

Ermoglicht das Offnen der Computerabdeckung.

Desktop-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite

1

Paralleler Anschluss

SchlieBen Sie cin paralleles Gerit, wie z. B. einen Drucker, an den parallelen
Anschluss an. Wenn Sie einen USB-Drucker haben, schlieflen Sie ihn an einem
USB-Anschluss an.

ANMERKUNG: Der integrierte parallele Anschluss wird automatisch deaktiviert,
wenn der Computer eine installierte Karte mit einem parallelen Anschluss ermittelt,
der fiir die gleiche Adresse konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen hierzu finden
Sie in Ihrem Online- Benutzerhandbuch.
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Verbindungsintegritiits-
anzeige

Netzwerkadapteranschluss

Netzwerk-Aktivititsleuchte

Leitungsausgangsanschluss

Leitungseingang/Mikrofon
anschluss

USB 2.0-Anschliisse (6)

Monitoranschluss

Serieller Anschluss

|  Schnellreferenzhandbuch

* Griin — Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 10-Mbit/s-Netzwerk und
dem Computer.

* Orange — Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 100-Mbit/s-Netzwerk
und dem Computer.

* Gelb - Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 1-Gbit/s- (oder 1000-

Mbit/s-) Netzwerk und dem Computer.

Off (Deaktiviert) — Der Computer ermittelt keine physische Verbindung zum

Netzwerk.

Um den Computer an ein Netzwerk oder Breitbandgerit anzuschlieen, stecken
Sie ein Ende eines Netzwerkkabels in eine Netzwerkbuchse oder in das Netzwerk-
oder Breitbandgerit. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Netzwerkkabels mit dem
Netzwerkadapteranschluss an der Riickseite Thres Computers. Ein Klicken zeigt an,
dass das Netzwerkkabel sicher angeschlossen wurde.

ANMERKUNG: SchlieBen Sie kein Telefonkabel an den Netzwerkanschluss an.

Bei Computern mit einer Netzwerkanschluss-Karte verwenden Sie den Anschluss
auf der Karte.

Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie Verkabelungen und Anschlisse der Kategorie 5 fiir Thr
Netzwerk verwenden. Wenn Sie eine Verkabelung der Kategorie 3 verwenden
miissen, setzen Sie die Netzwerkgeschwindigkeit auf 10 MB/s, um einen
zuverlissigen Betrieb zu gewihrleisten.

Die gelbe Anzeige blinkt, wenn der Computer Netzwerkdaten sendet oder
empfingt. Hohe Netzwerkbelastung hat méglicherweise zur Folge, dass diese
Anzeige stetig leuchtet.

Verwenden Sie den griinen Leitungsausgangsanschluss, um die meisten
Lautsprechertypen mit integrierten Verstiirkern anzuschliefen.

Verwenden Sie die blauen und rosafarbenen Leitungseinginge/Mikrofonanschlisse,
um cin Aufnahme-/Wiedergabegerit wie z.B. einen Kasettenspicler, einen CD-
Player oder einen Videorecorder anzuschlieen. Oder schliefien Sie ein
Personalcomputer-Mikrofon fiir Sprach- oder Musikeingabe iiber ein Sound- oder
Telefonieprogramm an.

Verwenden Sie die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite, die normalerweise
angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Stecken Sie das Kabel Thres VGA-kompatiblen Monitors in den blauen Anschluss.
ANMERKUNG: Wenn bei der Lieferung bereits eine Grafikkarte installiert ist, ist
dieser Anschluss mit einer Abdeckung versehen. SchlieBen Sie Ihren Bildschirm an
den Anschluss auf der Grafikkarte an. Entfernen Sie nicht die Abdeckkappen.
ANMERKUNG: Wenn Sie eine Grafikkarte verwenden, die zwei Bildschirme
unterstiitzt, verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang des Computers enthaltene Y-Kabel.

Schliefien Sie ein serielles Geriit, wie z. B. ein Handheld, an den seriellen Anschluss
an. Die Standardbezeichnung fiir den ersten seriellen Anschluss ist COM1 und fiir
den zweiten seriellen Anschluss COM2.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Ihrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch.



Small Form-Factor-Computer — Vorderansicht
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1 USB 2.0-Anschliisse (2)

2 Betriebsschalter

3 Dell-Emblem

4 LAN-Anzeige

5  Diagnoseanzeigen

6  Festplatten-
Aktivititsleuchte

SchlieBen Sie Geriite, die Sie nur gelegentlich nutzen, beispielsweise einen
Joystick, eine Kamera oder startfihige USB-Gerite an die USB-Anschliisse an der
Vorderseite des Computers an. (Weitere Informationen zum Starten von einem
USB-Geriit aus finden Sie in Threm Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Es wird empfohlen, die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite zu verwenden, die
normalerweise angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Driicken Sie den Netzschalter, um den Computer zu starten.

o HINWEIS: Um Datenverlust zu vermeiden, driicken Sie zum Ausschalten des
Computers nicht den Betriebsschalter. Fahren Sie stattdessen das
Betriebssystem herunter. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter
LVorbereitung” auf Seite 145.

o HINWEIS: Wenn ACPI (Erweiterte Konfigurations- und
Energieverwaltungsschnittstelle) beim Betriebssystem aktiviert ist, fahrt der
Computer das Betriebssystem herunter, wenn Sie den Betriebsschalter driicken.

Kann entsprechend der Ausrichtung Thres Computers gedreht werden. Legen Sie

zum Drehen Thre Finger aulen um das Emblem, driicken Sie fest und drehen Sie

das Emblem. Sie kénnen das Emblem auch drehen, indem Sie den Schlitz nahe
der Emblemunterseite verwenden.

Zeigt an, dass eine LAN-Verbindung (lokale Netzwerkverbindung) aufgebaut wurde.

Verwenden Sie die Anzeigen fiir eine leichtere Behebung von Stérungen bei
Computerproblemen auf der Grundlage des Diagnosecodes. Weitere
Informationen erhalten Sie unter , Diagnoseanzeigen” auf Seite 170.

Diese Anzeige flackert, wenn auf das Festplattenlaufwerk zugegriffen wird.
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Stromversorgungsanzeige

Kopfhéreranschluss

Mikrofonanschluss
3,5-Zoll-Laufwerkschacht

5,25-Zoll-

Laufwerkschacht

Die Stromversorgungsanzeige leuchtet und blinkt oder leuchtet stetig, um
verschiedene Betriebsmodi anzuzeigen.

* Leuchtet nicht — der Computer ist ausgeschaltet.

* Stetig griin — der Computer befindet sich in einem normalen Betriebsmodus.

* Blinkt griin — Der Computer befindet sich in cinem Energiesparmodus.

* Blinkt oder stetig gelb — Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Threm Online-
Benutzerhandbuch.

Zum Beenden des Energiesparmodus driicken Sie den Betriebsschalter, oder
verwenden Sie die Tastatur oder die Maus, sofern diese im Gerite-Manager unter
Windows als Aufweckgerit konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen zu den
Ruhezustinden und zum Beenden eines Energiesparmodus finden Sie in Threm
Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Siche ,,Systemanzeigen auf Seite 169 fiir eine Beschreibung der Lichtcodes, die
Thnen die Fehlersuche im Computer erleichtern.

Sie kénnen den Kopfhéreranschluss zum AnschlieBen von Kopfthorern und den
meisten Arten von Lautsprechern verwenden.

Verwenden Sie den Mikrofonanschluss, um ein Mikrofon anzuschliefen.

Kann ein optionales Diskettenlaufwerk oder ein optionales Media-Kartenlaufwerk
enthalten.

Kann ein optisches Laufwerk enthalten. Legen Sie eine CD oder eine DVD (falls
unterstiitzt) in dieses Laufwerk ein.

Small Form-Factor-Computer — Riickansicht

Kartensteckplitze

Anschliisse an der
Riickseite

Stromanschluss

Schnellreferenzhandbu
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Anschliisse fiir installierte PCI- oder PCI-Express-Karten.

SchlieBen Sie serielle, USB- und andere Gerite an die jeweiligen Anschliisse an
(siche ,,Small Form-Factor-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite® auf
Seite 139).

Stecken Sie das Stromversorgungskabel ein.

ch



4 Spannungswahlschalter

5  Halbringformiger Biigel
fiir ein Vorhingeschloss

Ihr Computer ist mit einem manuellen Spannungswahlschalter ausgestattet.

Um die Beschidigung eines Computers mit einem manuellen
Spannungswahlschalter zu verhindern, stellen Sie den Schalter auf die Spannung
ein, die der Wechselspannung an Threm Standort am chesten entspricht.

o HINWEIS: Obwohl die Versorgungsspannung in Japan nur 100 V betrégt,
miissen am Spannungswahlschalter 115 V eingestellt sein.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Monitor und die angeschlossenen Geriite mit der
verfiigbaren Netzspannung betrieben werden kénnen.

Bringen Sie ein Vorhiingeschloss an, um die Computerabdeckung zu verriegeln.

6  Abdeckungsfreigabevorri  Ermaoglicht das Offnen der Computerabdeckung.

chtung

Small Form-Factor-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite

1 Paralleler Anschluss

2 Verbindungsintegritiits-
anzeige

SchlieBen Sie ein paralleles Geriit, wie z. B. einen Drucker, an den parallelen
Anschluss an. Wenn Sie einen USB-Drucker haben, schliefen Sie ihn an einem
USB-Anschluss an.

ANMERKUNG: Der integrierte parallele Anschluss wird automatisch deaktiviert,
wenn der Computer eine installierte Karte mit einem parallelen Anschluss ermittelt,
der fiir die gleiche Adresse konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen hierzu finden
Sie in Ihrem Online- Benutzerhandbuch.

* Griin - Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 10-Mbit/s-Netzwerk und
dem Computer.

* Orange — Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 100-Mbit/s-Netzwerk
und dem Computer.

* Gelb - Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 1-Gbit/s- (oder 1000-
Mbit/s-) Netzwerk und dem Computer.

* Off (Deaktiviert) — Der Computer ermittelt keine physische Verbindung zum
Netzwerk.
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Netzwerkadapteranschluss

Netzwerk-Aktivititsleuchte

Leitungsausgangsanschluss

Leitungseingang/
Mikrofonanschluss

USB 2.0-Anschliisse (6)

Monitoranschluss

Serieller Anschluss

Schnellreferenzhandbuch

Um den Computer an ein Netzwerk oder Breitbandgerit anzuschlieen, stecken
Sie ein Ende eines Netzwerkkabels in eine Netzwerkbuchse oder in das Netzwerk-
oder Breitbandgerit. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Netzwerkkabels mit dem
Netzwerkadapteranschluss an der Riickseite Thres Computers. Ein Klicken zeigt
an, dass das Netzwerkkabel sicher angeschlossen wurde.

ANMERKUNG: SchlieRen Sie kein Telefonkabel an den Netzwerkanschluss an.

Bei Computern mit einer Netzwerkanschluss-Karte verwenden Sie den Anschluss
auf der Karte.

Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie Verkabelungen und Anschliisse der Kategorie 5 fiir Thr
Netzwerk verwenden. Wenn Sie eine Verkabelung der Kategorie 3 verwenden
miissen, setzen Sie die Netzwerkgeschwindigkeit auf 10 MB/s, um einen
zuverlissigen Betrieb zu gewihrleisten.

Die gelbe Anzeige blinkt, wenn der Computer Netzwerkdaten sendet oder
empfingt. Hohe Netzwerkbelastung hat méglicherweise zur Folge, dass diese
Anzeige stetig leuchtet.

Am griinen Ausgangsanschluss (bei Computern mit integrierter Sound-Karte)
konnen Sie die meisten der im Handel erhiltlichen Lautsprecher mit eingebautem
Verstirker anschlieBen.

Verwenden Sie die blauen und rosafarbenen Leitungseingéinge/Mikrofonanschliisse
(verfigbar auf Computern mit einer integrierten Soundkarte), um ein
Aufnahme-/Wiedergabegerit wie z.B. einen Kasettenspieler, einen CD-Player oder
cinen Videorecorder anzuschlieBen. Oder schlieen Sie ein Personalcomputer-
Mikrofon fiir Sprach- oder Musikeingabe tiber ein Sound- oder Telefonieprogramm an.

Verwenden Sie die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite, die normalerweise
angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.
Stecken Sie das Kabel Thres VGA-kompatiblen Monitors in den blauen Anschluss.

ANMERKUNG: Wenn bei der Lieferung bereits eine Grafikkarte installiert ist, ist
dieser Anschluss mit einer Abdeckung versehen. SchlieBen Sie lhren Bildschirm an
den Anschluss auf der Grafikkarte an. Entfernen Sie nicht die Abdeckkappen.
ANMERKUNG: Wenn Sie eine Grafikkarte verwenden, die zwei Bildschirme
unterstiitzt, verwenden Sie das im Lieferumfang des Computers enthaltene Y-Kabel.

Schliefen Sie ein serielles Gerit, wie z. B. ein Handheld, an den seriellen
Anschluss an. Die Standardbezeichnung fiir den ersten seriellen Anschluss ist
COMI und fiir den zweiten seriellen Anschluss COM2.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Threm Online-Benutzerhandbuch.
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1 USB-Anschliisse (2)

2 Kopthéreranschluss

3 Mikrofonanschluss

4 Stromversorgungslicht

6

SchlieBen Sie Geriite, die Sie nur gelegentlich nutzen, beispielsweise einen
Joystick, eine Kamera oder startfihige USB-Gerite an die USB-Anschliisse an der
Vorderscite des Computers an. (Weitere Informationen zum Starten von einem
USB-Geriit aus finden Sie in Ihrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Es wird empfohlen, die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Gerite zu verwenden, die
normalerweise angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Sie kénnen den Kopthéreranschluss zum AnschlieBen von Kopfhérern und den
meisten Arten von Lautsprechern verwenden.

Verwenden Sie den Mikrofonanschluss, um ein Mikrofon anzuschliefen.
Die Stromversorgungslicht leuchtet und blinkt oder leuchtet stetig, um
verschiedene Stadien anzuzeigen.
* Leuchtet nicht — der Computer ist ausgeschaltet.
* Stetig griin — der Computer befindet sich in einem normalen Betriebsmodus.
* Blinkt griin — der Computer befindet sich in einem Energiesparmodus.
* Blinkt oder stetig gelb — Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Threm Online-

Benutzerhandbuch.

Zum Beenden des Energiesparmodus driicken Sie den Betriebsschalter, oder
verwenden Sie die Tastatur oder die Maus, sofern diese im Gerite-Manager unter
Windows als Aufweckgerit konfiguriert wurde. Weitere Informationen zu den
Ruhezustinden und zum Beenden eines Energiesparmodus finden Sie in Threm
Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Unter ,,Systemanzeigen” auf Seite 169 finden Sie eine Beschreibung der Codes, die
Thnen die Fehlersuche im Computer erleichtern.
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Betriebsschalter

Liifter
Modulschacht

Festplattenlaufwerkzug
riffsanzeige

Liifter

Driicken Sie auf diese Schaltfliche, um den Computer einzuschalten.

o HINWEIS: Um Datenverlust zu vermeiden, driicken Sie zum Ausschalten des
Computers nicht den Betriebsschalter. Fahren Sie stattdessen das Betriebssystem
herunter. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter ,Vorbereitung” auf Seite 145.

Lifter verhindern das Uberhitzen Thres Computers. Um eine ordnungsgemiiRe
Kiihlung zu gewihrleisten, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Liifter nicht blockiert ist.

In diesen Modulschacht konnen Sie ein optisches Laufwerk der Art D-Modul, ein
zusitzliches Festplattenlaufwerk oder ein Diskettenlaufwerk einbauen.

Die Festplattenlaufwerkanzeige leuchtet, wenn der Computer auf das
Festplattenlaufwerk zugreift. Die Anzeige leuchtet ebenfalls, wenn Gerite wie der
CD-Player Vorgiinge ausfiihren.

Lifter verhindern das Uberhitzen Thres Computers. Um eine ordnungsgemiiBe
Kiihlung zu gewihrleisten, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Liifter nicht blockiert ist.

Ultra Small Form Factor-Computer — Seitenansicht

1

\

1 Lifter Die Liifter befinden sich auf jeder Seite des Computers und verhindern ein
Uberhitzen. Um eine ordnungsgemife Kiithlung zu gewihrleisten, stellen Sie sicher,
dass der Liifter nicht blockiert ist.

Schnellreferenzhandbuch



Ultra Small Form Factor-Computer — Riickansicht

1 Diagnoseanzeigen

2 Entriegelungshebel fiir die
Computerabdeckung

3 Anschliisse an der Riickseite

4 Stromanschluss

5 Lifter

Unter , Diagnoseanzeigen® auf Seite 170 finden Sie eine
Beschreibung der Codes, die Ihnen die Fehlersuche im Computer
erleichtern.

Drehen Sie diesen Hebel im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Abdeckung zu
entfernen.

Die Anschliisse Thres Computers (siche ,,Ultra Small Form Factor-
Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite” auf Seite 143).

Stecken Sie das Stromversorgungskabel ein.

Die Liifter verhindern das Uberhitzen Thres Computers. Um cine
ordnungsgemife Kithlung zu gewihrleisten, stellen Sie sicher, dass
der Liifter nicht blockiert ist.

Ultra Small Form Factor-Computer — Anschliisse an der Riickseite
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Paralleler Anschluss

Verbindungsintegritits-
anzeige

Netzwerkadapter

Netzwerk-
Aktivititsleuchte

Leitungsausgangs-
anschluss

Leitungseingang/
Mikrofonanschluss

USB-Anschliisse (5)
Serieller Anschluss

Monitoranschluss

Schliefen Sie ein paralleles Gerit, wie z. B. einen Drucker, an den parallelen
Anschluss an. Wenn Sie einen USB-Drucker haben, schliefien Sie ihn an einem
USB-Anschluss an.

* Griin — Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 10-Mbit/s-Netzwerk und
dem Computer.

* Orange — Es besteht eine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 100-Mbit/s-Netzwerk
und dem Computer.

* Gelb - Es besteht cine gute Verbindung zwischen einem 1.000-Mbit/s-Netzwerk
und dem Computer.

* AUS- Der Computer hat keine physische Verbindung mit dem Netzwerk erkannt,
oder der Netzwerk-Controller wurde im System-Setup-Programm deaktiviert.

Um den Computer an ein Netzwerk oder Breitbandgeriit anzuschlicBen, stecken
Sie ein Ende eines Netzwerkkabels in eine Netzwerkbuchse oder in das Netzwerk-
oder Breitbandgerit. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Netzwerkkabels mit dem
Netzwerkadapteranschluss an der Riickseite Thres Computers. Ein Klicken zeigt
an, dass das Netzwerkkabel sicher angeschlossen wurde.

ANMERKUNG: SchlieRen Sie kein Telefonkabel an den Netzwerkanschluss an.

Bei Computern mit einer Netzwerkanschluss-Karte verwenden Sie den Anschluss
auf der Karte.

Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie Verkabelungen und Anschliisse der Kategorie 5 fiir Thr
Netzwerk verwenden. Wenn Sie eine Verkabelung der Kategorie 3 verwenden
miissen, setzen Sie die Netzwerkgeschwindigkeit auf 10 MB/s, um einen
zuverlissigen Betrieb zu gewihrleisten.

Die gelbe Anzeige leuchtet und blinkt, wenn der Computer Netzwerkdaten sendet
oder empfingt. Hohe Netzwerkbelastung hat moglicherweise zur Folge, dass diese
Anzeige stetig leuchtet.

Am griinen Ausgangsanschluss konnen Sie Lautsprecher mit eingebautem
Verstirker anschliefen.

Verwenden Sie die blauen und rosafarbenen
Leitungseinginge/Mikrofonanschliisse, um ein Aufnahme-/Wiedergabegerit wie
z.B. einen Kasettenspieler, einen CD-Player oder einen Videorecorder
anzuschlieBen. Oder schlieBen Sie ein Personalcomputer-Mikrofon fiir Sprach-
oder Musikeingabe tiber ein Sound- oder Telefonieprogramm an.

Verwenden Sie die hinteren USB-Anschliisse fiir Geriite, die normalerweise
angeschlossen bleiben, wie z. B. Drucker und Tastaturen.

Serielle Geriite, beispiclsweise Handheld-Computer, werden an den seriellen
Anschluss angeschlossen.

Wenn Sie tiber einen DVI-kompatiblen Monitor verfiigen, stecken Sie das Monitor
kabel in den weilen Anschluss auf der Riickseite.

Wenn Sie einen VGA-Monitor verwenden, finden Sie weitere Informationen unter
,Einen VGA-Monitor anschliefen.

im Benutzerhandbuch zu lhrem Computer.
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10 Stromanschluss Der Anschluss fiir das Netzteil.

11 Diagnoscanzeigen Im Abschnitt ,,Diagnoscanzeigen® auf Seite 170 finden Sie eine Beschreibung der
Codes, die Thnen die Fehlersuche im Computer erleichtern.

Abnehmen der Computerabdeckung

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

A VORSICHT: Um Stromschlige zu vermeiden, trennen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Abdeckung den Computer immer
von der Steckdose.

Vorbereitung

o HINWEIS: Um Datenverluste zu vermeiden, speichern und schlieRen Sie alle gedffneten Dateien und beenden Sie
alle aktiven Programme, bevor Sie den Computer herunterfahren.

1 Starten Sie das Betriebssystem.

a  Speichern und schliefen Sie alle gedtineten Dateien und beenden Sie alle aktiven Programme.
Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start und anschlieBend auf Computer ausschalten.

b  Klicken Sie im Fenster Computer ausschalten auf die Schaltfliche Ausschalten.
Der Computer schaltet sich aus, wenn das Herunterfahren des Betriebssystems abgeschlossen ist.

2 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Computer und alle angeschlossenen Gerite ausgeschaltet sind. Wenn Ihr
Computer und die angeschlossenen Komponenten beim Herunterfahren des Computers nicht
automatisch ausgeschaltet wurden, schalten Sie sie jetzt aus.

Vor der Arbeit im Innern des Computers

Die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise schiitzen den Computer vor méglichen Schiiden und dienen der
personlichen Sicherheit des Benutzers.

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

A VORSICHT: Gehen Sie mit Komponenten und Karten vorsichtig um. Komponenten und Kontakte auf einer Karte
diirfen nicht angefasst werden. Beriihren Sie eine Karte ausschlieBlich an den Randern oder am Montageblech.
Fassen Sie Komponenten wie Prozessoren grundsétzlich an den Kanten und niemals an den Stiften an.

o HINWEIS: Reparaturen an Ihrem Computer sollten nur von einem zertifizierten Service-Techniker ausgefiihrt
werden. Schaden durch nicht von Dell genehmigte Wartungsversuche werden nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.

o HINWEIS: Ziehen Sie beim Trennen des Geréts nur am Stecker oder an der Zugentlastung und nicht am Kabel
selbst. Einige Kabel haben Stecker mit Verriegelungsklammern. Driicken Sie beim Abziehen solcher Kabel vor dem
Abnehmen die Verriegelungsklammern. Halten Sie beim Trennen von Steckverbindungen die Anschliisse gerade,
um keine Stifte zu verbiegen. Achten Sie vor dem AnschlieRen eines Kabels darauf, dass die Stecker korrekt
ausgerichtet und nicht verkantet aufgesetzt werden.

Um Schiiden am Computer zu vermeiden, fithren Sie folgende Schritte aus, bevor die Arbeiten im
Innern des Computers begonnen werden.
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Schalten Sie den Computer aus.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie ein Netzwerkkabel lésen, ziehen Sie es erst vom Computer und dann von der
Netzwerkwandsteckerbuchse ab.

Trennen Sie alle Telefon- und Datentibertragungskabel vom Computer.

Trennen Sie den Computer und alle angeschlossenen Gerite von der Steckdose, und driicken Sie
anschliefend den Betriebsschalter, um die Systemplatine zu erden.

Entfernen Sie, falls vorhanden, den Computer-Standrahmen (weitere Anweisungen finden Sie in der
mit dem Standrahmen mitgelieferten Dokumentation).

VORSICHT: Um Stromschlége zu vermeiden, trennen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Abdeckung den Computer immer
von der Steckdose.

Entfernen Sie die Computerabdeckung:

* Entfernen Sie die Mini-Tower-Computerabdeckung (siche ,Mini-Tower-Computer* auf
Seite 146).

* Entfernen Sie die Desktop-Computerabdeckung (siche ,,Desktop-Computer® auf Seite 147).

* Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Small Form-Factor-Computers (siche ,,Small Form-Factor-
Computer® auf Seite 148).

* Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Ultra Small Form-Factor-Computers (siche ,Ultra Small Form
Factor-Computer* auf Seite 150.)

HINWEIS: Vor dem Beriihren einer Komponente im Innern des Computers miissen Sie erst eine nicht lackierte
Metallflache, wie z. B. das Metall auf der Riickseite des Computers beriihren, um sich zu erden. Wiederholen Sie diese
Erdung wahrend der Arbeit regelmaRig, um statische Elektrizitdt abzuleiten, die interne Bauteile beschédigen konnte.

Mini-Tower-Computer

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen

Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

A VORSICHT: Um elektrische Schlége zu vermeiden, trennen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Computerabdeckung den

146

Computer immer von der Steckdose.
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unter ,Vorbereitung® auf Seite 145.
Legen Sie den Computer auf die Seite, wic in der folgenden Abbildung dargestellt.

Machen Sie den abgebildeten Freigabevorrichtung fiir die Abdeckung ausfindig. Driicken Sie den
Freigabevorrichtung nach hinten und nehmen Sie dabei die Abdeckung ab.

Fassen Sie die Computerabdeckung an den Seiten an und drehen Sie sie nach oben, indem Sie die
Scharnierhalterungen als Hebelpunkte verwenden.

Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung aus den Scharnierhalterungen und legen Sie sie auf einer weichen,
glatten Oberfliche ab.

VORSICHT: Kiihlkorper fiir die Grafikkarte konnen bereits bei normaler Beanspruchung sehr hei werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kiihlkorper der Grafikkarte geniigend abgekiihlt ist, bevor Sie ihn beriihren.
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1 Sicherheitskabeleinschub 2 Abdeckungsfreigabevorrichtung 3 Halbringférmiger Biigel
fiir ein Vorhiingeschloss

Desktop-Computer

& VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

& VORSICHT: Um elektrische Schldge zu vermeiden, trennen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Computerabdeckung den
Computer immer von der Steckdose.

1 Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unter ,Vorbereitung® auf Seite 145.

2 Wenn an der Ruckseite ein Vorhdngeschloss durch den Ring geschoben wurde, entfernen Sie das
Vorhingeschloss.
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3 Machen Sie den abgebildeten Freigabevorrichtung fiir die Abdeckung ausfindig. Driicken Sie den
Freigabevorrichtung nach hinten und nehmen Sie dabei die Abdeckung ab.

4 Tassen Sie die Computerabdeckung an den Seiten an und drehen Sie sie nach oben, indem Sie die
Scharnierhalterungen als Ilebelpunkte verwenden.

5 Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung aus den Scharnierhalterungen und legen Sie sie auf einer weichen,

glatten Oberfliche ab.

A VORSICHT: Kiihlkarper fiir die Grafikkarte kénnen bereits bei normaler Beanspruchung sehr hei werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kiihlkdrper der Grafikkarte geniigend abgekiihlt ist, bevor Sie ihn beriihren.

1 Sicherheitskabeleinschub 2 Abdeckungsfreigabevorrichtung 3 Halbringférmiger Biigel
fiir ein Vorhiingeschloss
Small Form-Factor-Computer

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

A VORSICHT: Um elektrische Schlége zu vermeiden, trennen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Computerabdeckung den
Computer immer von der Steckdose.
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1 Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unter ,Vorbereitung® auf Seite 145.

2 Wenn an der Rickseite ein Vorhidngeschloss durch den Ring geschoben wurde, entfernen Sie das
Vorhingeschloss.

3 Machen Sie den abgebildeten Freigabevorrichtung fiir die Abdeckung ausfindig. Driicken Sie den
Freigabevorrichtung nach hinten und nehmen Sie dabei die Abdeckung ab.

4 Fassen Sie die Computerabdeckung an den Seiten an und drehen Sie sie nach oben, indem Sie die
unteren Scharniere als Hebelpunkte verwenden.

5 Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung aus den Scharnierhalterungen und legen Sie sie auf einer weichen,

glatten Oberfliche ab.

& VORSICHT: Kiihlkorper fiir die Grafikkarte kénnen bereits bei normaler Beanspruchung sehr heil werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kiihlkdrper der Grafikkarte geniigend abgekiihlt ist, bevor Sie ihn beriihren.

1 Sicherheitskabeleinschub 2 Abdeckungsfreigabevorrichtung 3 Systemgehiéuse
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Ultra Small Form Factor-Computer

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

A VORSICHT: Um elektrische Schldge zu vermeiden, trennen Sie vor dem Entfernen der Computerabdeckung den
Computer immer von der Steckdose.

1 Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen unter ,Vorbereitung® auf Seite 145.

o HINWEIS: Bevor Sie Bauteile im Computer beriihren, miissen Sie sich durch Beriihren einer unbeschichteten
Metalloberflache erden. Wiederholen Sie diese Erdung wahrend der Arbeit regelméaRig, um statische Elektrizitédt
abzuleiten, die interne Bauteile beschédigen kdnnte.

2 Entfernen Sie die Kabelabdeckung, falls moglich.

a  Wenn ecin Sicherheitsgerit im Sicherheitskabeleinschub installiert wurde, kénnen Sie das Gerit
entfernen.

1 Freigabetaste

b  Driicken Sie auf die Freigabetaste, greifen Sie die Kabelabdeckung und schieben Sie die
Abdeckung bis zum Anschlag nach links. Heben Sie die Kabelabdeckung anschlieBend an und

entfernen Sie sie.
3 Entfernen Sie die Computerabdeckung:
a  Drchen Sie den Abdeckungstreigabehebel im Uhrzeigersinn, wie in der Abbildung angezeigt.

b  Schieben Sie die Computerabdeckung vorsichtig um 1 cm nach vorne oder sowetit, bis es nicht
mehr weiter geht, und heben Sie dann die Abdeckung an.
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A VORSICHT: Kiihlkorper fiir die Grafikkarte kénnen bereits bei normaler Beanspruchung sehr heil werden.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kiihlkdrper der Grafikkarte geniigend abgekiihlt ist, bevor Sie ihn beriihren.

1 Freigabehebel
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Das Innere des Computers

Mini-Tower-Computer

£

Netzteil

3

Diskettenlaufwerk oder

2

Optisches Laufwerk

1

Media-Kartenlaufwerk

Kiihlkérperbaugruppe

6

Systemplatine

optionaler Gehiuseeingriffschalter 5

4
7

Festplatte
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Komponenten der Systemplatine
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Liifteranschluss (FAN)

2 Mikroprozessoranschluss (CPU)

3 Netzanschluss des Prozessors (12V POWER)

4 Speichermodulanschliisse (DIMM_1, DIMM 2,
DIMM 3, DIMM _4)

5 Jumper fiir Echtzeituhr-Reset (RTCRST)

6 Kennwort-Jumper (PSWD)

7 SATA-Laufwerkanschliisse (SATAO, SATAI,
SATA4, SATAS)

8 Frontblendenanschluss (FNT_PANEL)

9 Netzanschluss (POWER)

10 Gehiusceingriffschalter (INTRUDER)

11 Interner USB-Anschluss (INTERNAL_USB)

Jumpereinstellungen

Schnellreferenzhandbuch

12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21

Batterichalterung (BATT)
PCI-Express x16-Anschluss (SLOT1)
PCI-Express x1-Anschluss (SLOT4)
PCI-Anschluss (SLOT?2)

PCI-Anschluss (SLOT?3)
Serieller Anschluss (SER2)
Diskettenlaufwerkanschluss (DSKT)

Minimalleistung
Systemplatinen-Lautsprecher (BEEP)
Lautsprecheranschluss (INT_SPKR)



Jumper Einstellung Beschreibung

reset.

PSWD Kennwortfunktionen sind aktiviert
- (Standardeinstellung).
Kennwortfunktionen sind

deaktiviert.

RTCRST - The real-time clock has not been

Q0O
=

Die Echtzeituhr wird zurtickgesetzt
(temporir tiberbriickt).

iiberbriickt nicht iiberbriickt

Desktop-Computer

%
Nl ./l/
7 6
1 Laufwerkschichte (Media- 2 Netztell 3 optionaler
Kartenlaufwerk oder Diskettenlaufwerk, Gehiusceingriffschalter
optisches Laufwerk und Festplatte)
4 Systemplatine 5  Kartensteckplitze 6  Kihlkérperbaugruppe

7 Vordere E/A-Leiste
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Komponenten der Systemplatine

156

1

zo\ \

Q

A

/
19\\5 ©
| 9

T
17 /ﬂ ©
16 //E| _

o

Schnellreferenzhandbuch

SATA1 SATAO |[H




1 Interner Lautsprecher (INT_SPKR) 11 Gehiusceingriffschalter (INTRUDER)
2 Mikroprozessoranschluss (CPU) 12 Batterichalterung (BATT)
3 Netzanschluss des Prozessors (12V POWER) 13 PCI-Express x16-Anschluss (SLOT1)
4 Speichermodulanschliisse (DIMM_1, DIMM_2, 14 PCI-Anschluss (SLOT3)
DIMM _3, DIMM _4)
5 Jumper far Echtzeituhr-Reset (RTCRST) 15 PCI-Anschluss (SLOT?2)
6 Kennwort-Jumper (PSWD) 16 Serieller Anschluss (SER2)
7 SATA-Anschliisse (SATAO, SATAT) 17 Diskettenlaufwerkanschluss (DSKT)
8 Frontblendenanschluss (FNT_PANEL) 18 Minimalleistung
9 Netzanschluss (POWER) 19 Systemplatinen-Lautsprecher (BEEP)

10 Interner USB-Anschluss (INTERNAL_USB) 20 Lifteranschluss (FAN)

Jumpereinstellungen

Jumper Einstellung

Beschreibung

PSWD

RTCRST

Kennwortfunktionen sind aktiviert
(Standardeinstellung).

Kennwortfunktionen sind
deaktiviert.

The real-time clock has not been
reset.

Die Echtzeituhr wird zurtickgesetzt
(temporir tiberbriickt).

- iiberbriickt [ O O nicht diberbriickt
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Small Form-Factor-Computer

1 Freigabevorrichtung fiir das 2 Optisches Laufwerk 3 Stromversorgung und Liifter
Laufwerk

4 optionaler Gehiuseeingriffschalter 5 Festplatte 6  Systemplatine

7 Kiihlkérper und
Liftungsvorrichtung
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Komponenten der Systemplatine

20
19

18
17

I
i 2
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1 Anschluss fiir internen Lautsprecher 11 Gehiusceingriffschalter (INTRUDER)
(INT_SPKR)

2 Mikroprozessoranschluss (CPU) 12 Interner USB-Anschluss (USB)
3 Netzanschluss des Prozessors (12V POWER) 13 Batterichalterung (BATT)

4 Speichermodulanschliisse (DIMM_1, DIMM_2, 14 PCI-Express x16-Anschluss (SLOT1)
DIMM_3, DIMM_4)

5 Jumper fiir Echtzeituhr-Reset (RTCRST) 15 PCI-Anschluss (SLOT?2)

6 Kennwort-Jumper (PSWD) 16 Serieller Anschluss (SER2)

7 SATA-Anschliisse (SATAO, SATAL) 17 Diskettenlaufwerkanschluss (DSKT)

8 Frontblendenanschluss (FNT_PANEL) 18 Minimalleistung

9 Netzanschluss (POWER) 19 Systemplatinen-Lautsprecher (BEEP)

10 Liifteranschluss (FAN2) 20 Lifteranschluss (FAN)
Jumpereinstellungen

160 | Schnellreferenzhandbuch



Jumper Einstellung Beschreibung
PSWD

Kennwortfunktionen sind aktiviert
(Standardeinstellung).

Kennwortfunktionen sind
deaktiviert.

RTCRST The real-time clock has not been

reset.

Die Echtzeituhr wird zurtickgesetzt
(temporir tiberbriickt).

iiberbriickt nicht tiberbriickt

Ultra Small Form Factor-Computer

BEEE

1 Lifter- und 2 Lautsprecher (optional) 3 Speichermodule (2)
Kiihlkorperanordnung

4 Festplatte 5  Sicherheitskabeleinschub 6  Gehiuseeingriffschalter

Schnellreferenzhandbuch
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Komponenten der Systemplatine
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1 Lifteranschluss (FAN_FRONT) 8  lecrer CMOS-Jumper (RTCRST)
2 Anschluss fiir internen Lautsprecher (INT_SPKR) 9 Kennwort-Jumper (PSWD)
3 Systemplatinen-Lautsprecher (BEEP) 10 Festplatten-Liifteranschluss (FAN_HDD)
4  Kanal-B-Speicheranschluss (DIMM_2) 11 Festplatten-Netzanschluss (SATA_PWR)
5  Kanal-A-Speicheranschluss (DIMM_1) 12 Liifteranschluss (FAN_REAR)
6  SATA-Datenkabelanschluss (SATAQ) 13 Gehiusceingriffschalter (INTRUDER)
7  Batterie (BATT) 14 Prozessor (CPU)
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Jumpereinstellungen

RTCRST

o
PSWD o)

®

]

Jumper Einstellung Beschreibung

PSWD Kennwortfunktionen sind aktiviert
- (Standardeinstellung).

Kennwortfunktionen sind

deaktiviert.
RTCRST The real-time clock has not been
reset.

Die Echtzeituhr wird zuriickgesetzt
=~ ’

(temporir tberbriickt).

tiberbriickt nicht tiberbriickt
Einrichten des Computers

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Arbeiten an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen Sie
zuerst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

o HINWEIS: Wenn im Computer eine Erweiterungskarte installiert ist (wie z. B. eine Modemkarte), schlieBen Sie
das entsprechende Kabel an die Netzwerkkarte an, und n/ichtan den Anschluss auf der Computerriickseite.

o HINWEIS: Sie kénnen den Computer dabei unterstiitzen, das System bei optimaler Betriebstemperatur zu
betreiben und eine sténdige Luftzirkulation um das Gehause sicherzustellen, indem Sie den Computer nicht direkt

an eine Wand stellen oder in einem geschlossen Regalsystem platzieren. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in lhrem
Produktinformationshandbuch.
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ANMERKUNG: Bevor Sie Gerite oder Software installieren, die nicht mit lhrem Computer ausgeliefert wurden,
sollten Sie die mit der Software oder dem Gerét gelieferte Dokumentation lesen oder sich an den Handler wenden,
um sicherzustellen, dass die Software bzw. das Gerat mit lhrem Computer und Betriebssystem kompatibel sind.

Um den Computer ordnungsgemil einzurichten, miissen Sie alle Schritte ausfiihren. Sehen Sie sich
auch die Abbildungen an, die den Anweisungen folgen.

&
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©
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HINWEIS: Eine PS/2-Maus und eine USB-Maus diirfen nicht gleichzeitig verwendet werden.
Schliefien Sie die Tastatur und die Maus an

HINWEIS: SchlieRen Sie kein Modemkabel an den Netzwerkadapteranschluss an. Die Spannung einer
Telefonleitung kann zu Beschadigungen am Netzwerkadapter fiihren.

Schlieflen Sie das Modem oder Netzwerkabel an.
Stecken Sie das Netzwerkkabel, nicht aber das Telefonkabel in den Netzwerkanschluss. Wenn Sie tiber
ein optionales Modem verfiigen, schlieBen Sie das Telefonkabel am Modem an.

Schliefen Sie den Bildschirm an.

Richten Sie das Monitorkabel aus und schieben Sie es vorsichtig ein, damit die Anschlussstifte nicht
verbogen werden. Zichen Sie die Fligelschrauben an den Kabelanschlissen fest.

Q ANMERKUNG: Bei einigen Bildschirmen befindet sich der Monitoranschluss unterhalb der
Bildschirmriickseite. Die Standorte der Anschliisse kénnen Sie aus der Dokumentation entnehmen, die Sie
zusammen mit Ihrem Bildschirm erhalten haben.

SchlieBen Sie die Lautsprecher an.

SchlieBen Sie Computer, Bildschirm und Gerite an das Stromversorgungskabel an und stecken Sie das
jeweils andere Ende in eine Stromsteckdose.

HINWEIS: Um die Beschédigung eines Computers mit einem manuellen Spannungswahlschalter zu verhindern,
stellen Sie den Schalter auf die Spannung ein, die der Wechselspannung an Ihrem Standort am ehesten entspricht.

HINWEIS: Obwohl die Versorgungsspannung in Japan nur 100 V betrégt, miissen in Japan am
Spannungswabhlschalter 115V eingestellt sein.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Spannungswahlschalter der Einstellung fiir Ihren Standort entspricht.

Ihr Computer ist mit einen manuellen Spannungswahlschalter ausgestattet. Bei Computern mit
Spannungswahlschalter auf der Riickseite muss die richtige Betriebsspannung manuell eingestellt
werden.
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Aufstellen von Tastatur und Maus

AnschlieBen des Bildschirms
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Stromanschliisse

E
E

Problemldsung

Dell stellt eine Reihe von Hilfewerkzeugen zur Verfiigung, die Ihnen bei Problemen mit dem Computer
weiterhelfen. Neueste Informationen zur Fehlerbehebung an IThrem Computer finden Sie auf der
Support-Website von Dell unter support.dell.com.

Wenn Probleme mit dem Computer auftreten, fiir deren Losung Sie die Hilfe von Dell benétigen, erstellen
Sie eine detaillierte Beschreibung des Fehlers, des Signaltoncodes oder der Diagnoseanzeige. Tragen Sie
unten den Express-Servicecode und die Service-Tag-Nummer ein, und rufen Sie Dell von der Nihe Ihres
Computers aus an. Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Beispiele fiir den Express-Servicecode und die Service-Tag-Nummer finden Sie unter
JInformationsquellen” im Benutzerhandbuch zu Ihrem Computer.

Express-Servicecode:

Service-Tag-Nummer:

Dell Diagnostics

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

Wann wird das Programm Dell Diagnostics eingesetzt?

Wenn eine Stérung am Computer auftritt, fithren Sie zuerst die Tests unter ,,Beheben von Stérungen® in
Ihrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch durch und fithren Sie das Programm ,, Dell Diagnostics“ aus, bevor Sie
Dell kontaktieren, um technische Hilfe zu erhalten. Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell
finden Sie im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

o HINWEIS: Dell Diagnostics |4uft nur auf Dell™-Computern.
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Starten Sie das System-Setup-Programm (weitere Anweisungen finden Sie unter ,,System-Setup-
Programm® in Ihrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch), iiberprifen Sie die Konfigurationsdaten Ihres Computers
und stellen Sie sicher, dass das zu testende Gerit im System-Setup-Programm angezeigt wird und aktiv ist.

Starten Sie Dell Diagnostics entweder von lhrer Festplatte oder von der optionalen Drivers and Utilities
CD (ResourceCD) benutzen.

Starten von Dell Diagnostics vom Festplattenlaufwerk

1
2

Schalten Sie den Computer ein bzw. fithren Sie einen Neustart durch.
Wenn das DELL-Logo angezeigt wird, driicken Sie sofort <F12>.

g ANMERKUNG: Wenn eine Meldung angezeigt wird, dass keine Partition fiir ein Diagnose-Dienstprogramm
gefunden wurde, starten Sie Dell Diagnostics {iber die optionale Drivers and Utilities CD (siehe ,Starten von
Dell Diagnostics von der Drivers and Utilities CD" auf Seite 167).

Falls zu lange gewartet wurde und das Betriebssystem-Logo erscheint, warten Sie, bis der Microsoft®
Windows®-Desktop angezeigt wird. Fahren Sie danach den Computer herunter und versuchen Sie es
erncut.

Wenn die Liste der Startgerite erscheint, markieren Sie Starten in die Programmpartition und
driicken Sie auf die <Eingabetaste>.

Wenn das Hauptmenii des Programms ,,Dell Diagnostics® erscheint, wihlen Sie den gewtinschten Test
aus.

Starten von Dell Diagnostics von der Drivers and Utilities CD

1
2

0 N O >

Legen Sie die Drivers and Utilities CD ein.
Computer herunterfahren und erneut starten.
Wenn das DELL-Logo angezeigt wird, driicken Sie sofort <F12>.

Schalten Sie den Computer ein (oder fithren Sie einen Neustart durch). Fahren Sie danach den
Computer herunter und versuchen Sie es erneut.

ANMERKUNG: Durch die ndchsten Schritte wird die Startreihenfolge einmalig geédndert. Bei dem néchsten
Systemstart startet der Computer entsprechend den im System-Setup-Programm angegebenen Geréten.

Wenn die Liste der startfdhigen Gerdte angezeigt wird, markieren Sie die Auflistung fiir das CD/DVD-
Laufwerk und driicken Sie auf die <Eingabetaste>.

Wihlen Sie im CD-Startment die Auflistung fiir die Option ,,CD/DVD Drive® (CD/DVD-Laufwerk)
aus.

Wihlen Sie im angezeigten Ment die Option zum Starten vom CD/DVD-Laufwerk aus.
Geben Sie 1 ein, um das Menii der Drivers and Utilities CD aufzurufen.
Geben Sie 2 ein, um ,,Dell Diagnostics® zu starten.

Wihlen Sie Run Dell 32-bit Diagnostics (Dell 32-Bit-Diagnose ausfithren) aus der nummerierten
Liste aus. Wiihlen Sie die fiir [hren Computer zutreffende Version aus, wenn mehrere Versionen
aufgelistet werden.

Wenn das Hauptmenii des Programms ,, Dell Diagnostics® erscheint, wihlen Sie den gewtinschten Test
aus.
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Hauptmenii des Programms Dell Diagnostics

1 Klicken Sie, nachdem Dell Diagnostics geladen und nachdem das Hauptmenii angezeigt wird, auf die
Schaltfliche fir die von Ihnen gewtinschte Option.

Option Funktion
Express Test Es wird ein Schnelltest der Gerite durchgefiihrt. Dieser Test dauert normalerweise
(Schnelltest) etwa 10 bis 20 Minuten. Es ist keine Benutzeraktion erforderlich. Fiihren Sie den

Express Test (Schnelltest) zuerst aus, um die Méglichkeit zum schnellen Auffinden des
Problems zu erhéhen.

Erweiterter Test Es wird ein ausfithrlicher Test der Gerite durchgefiihrt. Dieser Test dauert
normalerweise mindestens eine Stunde und erfordert die Beantwortung einiger Fragen.

Custom Test (Benutzer-  Es wird ein bestimmtes Gerit gepriift. Die auszufithrenden Tests kénnen vom

definierter Test) Benutzer angepasst werden.
Symptom Tree Listet die am hiufigsten vorkommenden Symptome auf und lisst zu, dass Sie einen
(Problemtibersicht) Test wihlen, der auf dem Symptom der vorliegenden Stérung basiert.

2 Wenn beim Test eine Stérung gefunden wird, wird eine Meldung mit dem Fehlercode und eine
Beschreibung der Storung angezeigt. Notieren Sie den Fehlercode und die Problembeschreibung und
folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Kann das Problem nicht gelést werden, wenden Sie sich an Dell. Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme
mit Dell finden Sie im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Q ANMERKUNG: Die Service-Tag-Nummer des Computers finden Sie im oberen Bereich der einzelnen
Testanzeigen. Wenn Sie bei Dell anrufen, fragt Sie der Technische Support nach der Service-Tag-Nummer.

3 Klicken Sie beim Ausfiihren eines Tests im benutzerdefinierten Test oder mit der Option Symptom
Tree (Problemiibersicht) auf das in der folgenden Tabelle beschriebene zutretfende Register, um
weitere Informationen zu erhalten.

Registerkarte Funktion

Ergebnisse Es werden die Testergebnisse und méglicherweise gefundene Probleme angezeigt.

Fehler Es werden die gefundenen Fehler, die Fehlercodes und eine Beschreibung des
Problems angezeigt.

Hilfe Beschreibt den Test und verweist auf mégliche Voraussetzungen fiir die
Durchfithrung des Tests.

Konfiguration Die Hardware-Konfiguration der ausgewihlten Gerite wird angezeigt.

Das Programm Dell Diagnostics sammelt iiber das System-Setup-Programm, den
Speicher und verschiedene interne Tests Konfigurationsinformationen fiir alle
Gerite. Diese Informationen werden in der Geriiteliste auf der linken Seite des
Fensters angezeigt. In der Geriteliste werden maoglicherweise nicht die Namen aller
Gerite angezeigt, die im Computer installiert oder daran angeschlossen sind.
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4 Nachdem die Tests abgeschlossen sind, wenn Sie ,,Dell Diagnostics® von der optionalen Drivers and
Utilities CD ausfiihren, entfernen Sie die CD.

5 SchlieBen Sie den Testbildschirm und kehren Sie zum Hauptmenii zurtick. Schliefen Sie zum
Beenden von Dell Diagnostics und zum Neustart des Computers das Hauptmenii.

Systemanzeigen

Die Stromversorgungsanzeige konnte auf ein Problem mit dem Computer hinweisen.

Stromversorgungslicht  Problembeschreibung Losungsvorschlag

Stetig griin leuchtend Der Computer wird mit Strom  Keine KorrekturmafBnahme erforderlich
versorgt und arbeitet

ordnungsgemil.
Griin blinkend Der Computer befindet sich im  Driicken Sie den Betriebsschalter, bewegen Sie die
Energiesparmodus. Maus, oder driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste auf der
Tastatur, um den Computer wieder zu aktivieren.
Mehrmals griin Es liegt ein Konfigurationsfehler Priifen Sie die Diagnoseanzeigen, um festzustellen, ob
blinkend, anschliefend  vor. sich das genaue Problem ausfindig machen lisst (siche
aus »Diagnoseanzeigen” auf Seite 170).
Stetig gelb leuchtend  Ein Geriit auf der Systemplatine Priifen Sie die Diagnoseanzeigen, um festzustellen, ob
ist moglicherweise defekt oder  sich das genaue Problem ausfindig machen lésst (siche
wurde nicht ordnungsgemil3 »Diagnoseanzeigen” auf Seite 170).

installiert. Alternativ kénnte
auch der Spannungswahlschalter
fiir das Netzteil inkorrekt
definiert worden sein.

Informationen finden Sie unter , Probleme mit der
Stromversorgung® in lhrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Startet der Computer nicht, wenden Sie sich an Dell,
um technische Unterstiitzung anzufordern.
Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden
Sie im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Gelb blinkend Es ist ein Ausfall bei der Priifen Sie die Diagnoseanzeigen, um festzustellen, ob
Stromversorgung oder der sich das genaue Problem ausfindig machen lisst (siche
Systemplatine aufgetreten. »Diagnoseanzeigen® auf Seite 170).

Informationen finden Sie unter ,,Probleme mit der
Stromversorgung® in Ihrem Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Startet der Computer nicht, wenden Sie sich an Dell,
um technische Unterstiitzung anzufordern.
Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden
Sie im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Stetig griin leuchtend,  Beim Ausfiithren des BIOS wurde Unter ,,Signaltoncodes® auf Seite 172 finden Sie

Signaltoncode wihrend  ein Fehler erkannt. Anleitungen zur Diagnose des Signaltoncodes.

des POST Uberpriifen Sie auch die Diagnoseanzeigen um
festzustellen, ob es sich um ein bekanntes Problem
handelt.
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Problembeschreibung Losungsvorschlag

Der Bildschirm oder die
griin leuchtend, kein Grafikkarte ist moglicherweise
Signaltoncode oder fehlerhaft oder nicht wurde.

keine Anzeige wihrend — ordnungsgemailf installiert.
des POST

Stromversorgungslicht
stetig grin leuchtend,
kein Signaltoncode

Stromversorgungslicht

Uberpriifen Sie die Diagnoseanzeigen, um
festzustellen, ob das bestimmte Problem erkannt

Stromanzeige stetig

Uberpriifen Sic dic Diagnoseanzeigen, um
festzustellen, ob das bestimmte Problem erkannt
wurde. Wenn Sie das Problem nicht finden kénnen,

Eine auf der Systemplatine
integrierte Komponente ist
moglicherweise fehlerhaft.

withrend des POST,
Computer stirzt bei
POST ab

wenden Sie sich an Dell, um technische
Unterstiitzung anzufordern. Informationen zur
Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie im Online-

Benutzerhandbuch.

Diagnoseanzeigen

A VORSICHT: Bevor Sie Anweisungen an den in diesem Abschnitt beschriebenen Komponenten ausfiihren, lesen
Sie erst die Sicherheitshinweise im Produktinformationshandbuch.

Um lhnen die Behebung einer Stérung zu erleichtern, verfiigt Ihr Computer an der Vorder- oder
Riickseite tiber vier Anzeigen, die mit ,,1%, ,2%, 3% und ,4“ gekennzeichnet sind. Die Anzeigen kénnen
ausgeschaltet sein oder griin leuchten. Wenn der Computer normal hochfihrt, dndern sich die Muster
oder Codes der Anzeigen, sobald der Startvorgang abgeschlossen ist. Wenn der Einschalt-Selbsttest des
Systemstarts erfolgreich war, leuchten alle vier Anzeigen kurz griin auf und werden dann abgeschaltet.

Wenn beim Abarbeiten der POST-Routine ein Fehler auftritt, geben die von den LEDs angezeigten
Muster einen Hinweis auf den Vorgang, bei dem der Fehler aufgetreten ist. Wenn der Computer nach
dem Einschalt-Selbsttest eine Fehlfunktion aufweist, zeigen die Diagnoseanzeigen nicht die Ursache der
Fehlfunktion an.

g ANMERKUNG: Die Ausrichtung der Diagnoseanzeigen variiert méglicherweise in Abhéngigkeit vom Systemtyp.
Die Diagnoseanzeigen sind entweder vertikal oder horizontal ausgerichtet.

Leuchtmuster Problembeschreibung Losungsvorschlag

Der Computer ist entweder Schlieien Sie den Computer an eine funktionierende
@@@@ abgeschaltet oder ein Pre-BIOS-  Steckdose an, und driicken Sie den Betriebsschalter.

Fehler ist aufgetreten.

Die Diagnoseanzeigen leuchten

nicht, wenn der Computer das

Betriebssystem ordnungsgemif

gestartet hat.

@@@. Es ist moglicherweise ein BIOS-  Fiihren Sie das BIOS-Wiederher-stellungsprogramm aus,

Fehler aufgetreten; der Computer warten Sie, bis die Wiederherstellung abgeschlossen ist,
befindet sich im und starten Sie den Computer neu.

Wiederherstellungsmodus.
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Leuchtmuster Problembeschreibung

Losungsvorschlag

Méglicherweise ist ein Fehler im
@@.@ Prozessor aufgetreten.

Installieren Sie den Prozessor emeut und starten Sie den
Computer neu. Informationen, wie Sie den Prozessor neu
installieren, finden Sie in Threm Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Die Speichermodule wurden
@@.‘ erkannt, es ist jedoch ein

Speicherfehler aufgetreten.

Wenn ein Speichermodul installiert ist, installicren Sie
dieses neu und starten dann den Computer neu. Weitere
Informationen zur erncuten Installation der
Speichermodule finden Sie in Threm Online-
Benutzerhandbuch.

Wenn zwei oder mehr Speichermodule installiert sind,
entfernen Sie die Module, installieren ein Modul neu und
starten dann den Computer neu. Installieren Sie ein
weiteres Modul neu, wenn der Computer beim Neustart
normal hochfihrt. Fahren Sie damit fort, bis Sie ein
fehlerhaftes Modul identifiziert oder alle Module
fehlerfrei neu installiert haben.

Installieren Sie gegebenentfalls ordnungsgemif
funktionierende Speichermodule des gleichen Typs in
Threm Computer.

Wenn das Problem fortbesteht, wenden Sie sich an Dell.
Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie
im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Méglicherweise ist ein Fehler bei
@.@‘ der Grafikkarte aufgetreten.

Wenn der Computer mit einer Grafikkarte ausgestattet
ist, entfernen Sie die Karte, installieren Sie sie neu und
starten Sie den Computer neu.

Wenn das Problem fortbesteht, installieren Sie eine
Grafikkarte, die nachweislich funktioniert, und starten
Sie den Computer neu.

Wenn das Problem fortbesteht oder der Computer eine
integrierte Grafikkarte besitzt, wenden Sie sich an Dell.
Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie
im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Ein maéglicher Disketten- oder
@“@ Festplattenlaufwerkfehler ist

aufgetreten.

Schliefen Sie alle Strom- und Datenkabel erneut an und
starten Sie den Computer neu.

Ein méglicher USB-Fehler ist
@... aufgetreten.

Installieren Sie alle USB-Komponenten neu, tiberpriifen
Sie die Kabelverbindungen und starten Sie anschliefend
den Computer neu.
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Leuchtmuster Problembeschreibung Losungsvorschlag

.@@@ Es wurden keine Speichermodule ¢ Wenn ein Speichermodul installiert ist, installieren Sie

erkannt. dieses neu und starten dann den Computer neu. Weitere
Informationen zur erneuten Installation der
Speichermodule finden Sie in Threm Online-
Benutzerhandbuch.

Wenn zwei oder mehr Speichermodule installiert sind,
entfernen Sie die Module, installieren ein Modul neu und
starten dann den Computer neu. Installieren Sie ein
weiteres Modul neu, wenn der Computer beim Neustart
normal hochfihrt. Fahren Sie damit fort, bis Sie ein
fehlerhaftes Modul identifiziert oder alle Module
fehlerfrei neu installiert haben.

Installieren Sie gegebenentfalls ordnungsgemif
funktionierende Speichermodule des gleichen Typs in
Threm Computer.

Wenn das Problem fortbesteht,wenden Sie sich an Dell.
Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie
im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Die Speichermodule wurden * Vergewissern Sie sich, dass keine besonderen
‘@‘@ erkannt, es besteht jedoch ein Anforderungen fiir die Anordnung der
Speicherkonfigurations- oder Speichermodule/Speicheranschliisse bestehen.

Kompatibilititsfehler.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Speichermodule, die Sie
installieren wollen, mit dem Computer kompatibel sind.

Besteht das Problem weiterhin,wenden Sie sich an Dell.
Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie
im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

Ein Fehler ist aufgetreten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kabel vom
“‘@ Festplattenlaufwerk, CD-Laufwerk und DVD-Laufwerk
) ' richtig an der Systemplatine angeschlossen sind.
Dieses Muster wird auch
angezeigt, wenn Sie das System-

Setup-Programm aufrufen. Es o
deutet daher nicht Wenn das Problem fortbesteht, wenden Sie sich an Dell.

notwendigerweise auf ein Informationen zur Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie
Problem hin im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.

. Uberprﬁfen Sie die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigte
Computermeldung.

Signaltoncodes

Wiihrend des Startvorgangs gibt der Computer moglicherweise eine Reihe von Signalténen ab, wenn auf
dem Bildschirm keine Fehlermeldungen oder Probleme angezeigt werden kénnen. Anhand dieser Reihe

von Signalténen, die auch als Signaltoncode bezeichnet werden, lisst sich ein Problem identifizieren. Ein
Signaltoncode (Code 1 3-1) besteht beispielsweise aus einem einzelnen Signalton, einer Folge von drei

Signalténen und wieder einem einzelnen Signalton. Dieser Signaltoncode weist auf ein Speicherproblem
beim Computer hin.
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Wenn Thr Computer wihrend des Startvorgangs Signalténe ausgibt:

1 Notieren Sie den Signaltoncode.
2 Lesen Sie den Abschnitt ,,Dell Diagnostics auf Seite 166, um eine gravierendere Ursache zu
ermitteln.
3 Wenden Sie sich an Dell, falls Sie technische Unterstitzung brauchen. Informationen zur
Kontaktaufnahme mit Dell finden Sie im Online-Benutzerhandbuch.
Code Ursache Code Ursache
1-1-2 Registerfehler im Mikroprozessor 3-1-4  Fehler beim Slave-Interruptmaskenregister
1-1-3 NVRAM Lese-/Schreibfehler 3-2-2 Ladefehler des Interrupt-Vektors
1-1-4 ROM-BIOS-Priifsummenfehler 3-2-4  Fehler beim Testen des Tastatur-Controllers
1-2-1 Programmierbarer Intervallzeitgeberfehler 3-3-1 Unterbrechung der NVRAM-
Stromversorgung
1-2-2 DMA-Initialisierungstehler 3-3-2 Unzulissige NVRAM-Konfiguration
1-2-3 DMA-Seitenregister-Schreib-/Lese-Fehler 3-3-4  Fehler beim Testen des Videospeichers
1-3 Fehler beim Testen des Videospeichers  3-4-1  Bildschirminitialisierung versagt
1-3-1 bis 2-4-4  Speicher wird nicht ordnungsgemif 3-4-2 Bildschirmneuzeichnung versagt
erkannt oder verwendet
3-1-1 Fehler beim Slave-DMA-Register 3-4-3  Fehler bei der Suche nach dem Video-ROM
3-1-2 Fehler beim Master-DMA-Register 4-2-1 Kein Zeitgeber-Tick
3-1-3 Fehler beim Master- 4-2-2 Shutdown failure (Fehler beim
Interruptmaskenregister Herunterfahren)
4-2-3 Gate A20 failure (Gate A20 versagt) 4-4-1 Fehler beim Testen der seriellen oder
parallelen Ports
4-2-4 Unexpected interrupt in protected mode  4-4-2 Fehler beim Dekomprimieren von Code im
(Unerwarteter Interrupt im geschiitzten Shadow-RAM
Modus)
4-3-1 Speicherfehler oberhalb von Adresse 4-4-3  Fehler beim Testen des mathematischen
OFFFFh Coprozessors
4-3-3 Zeitgeber-Chipzihler 2 ausgefallen 4-4-4  Fehler beim Cache-Speichertest
4-3-4 Time-of-day clock stopped (Tagesuhr

angchalten)

Beheben von Software- und Hardware-Inkompatibilititen

Wenn cin Gerit wihrend des Betriebssystem-Setups nicht erkannt wird oder zwar erkannt, aber nicht
korrekt konfiguriert wird, kénnen Sie die Inkompatibilitit mit dem , Ratgeber bei Hardware-Konflikten®
beheben.

Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start und auf Hilfe und Support.

1
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2 Geben Sie im Feld Suchen den Begriff hardware troubleshooter (Ratgeber bei Hardware-
Konflikten) ein, und klicken Sie anschlieend auf den Pfeil, um mit der Suche zu beginnen.

Klicken Sie in der Liste Suchergebnisse auf Ratgeber bei Hardware-Konflikten.

Klicken Sie in der Liste Ratgeber bei Hardware-Konflikten auf Ein Hardware-Konflikt auf dem
Computer muss gelost werden und dann auf Weiter.

Verwenden der Microsoft Windows XP-Systemwiederherstellung

Das Betriebssystem Microsoft Windows XP bictet die Moglichkeit der Systemwiederherstellung, damit
Sie Ihren Computer nach Anderungen an der Hardware und Software oder sonstiger Systemeinstellungen
wieder in einen fritheren Betriebszustand zurtickversetzen konnen (ohne dabei die Arbeitsdateien zu
beeintrichtigen), wenn die vorgenommenen Anderungen nicht den gewtinschten Erfolg zeigten oder zu
Fehlfunktionen fithrten. Informationen tber die Verwendung der Systemwiederherstellung finden Sie im
Hilfe- und Supportcenter von Windows. Hinweise zum Zugriff auf das Hilfe- und Supportcenter von
Windows finden Sie auf ,Windows Hilfe- und Supportcenter* auf Seite 126.

o HINWEIS: Erstellen Sie von allen Arbeitsdateien regelmaRig Sicherungskopien. lhre Arbeitsdateien kénnen durch
die Systemwiederherstellung nicht {iberwacht oder wiederhergestellt werden.

Erstellen einer Wiederherstellungsreferenz
1 Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start und anschlieBend auf Hilfe und Support.
2 Klicken Sie auf Systemwiederherstellung.

3 Folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Zuriickversetzen des Computers in einen friiheren Betriebszustand

o HINWEIS: Speichern und schlieBen Sie alle gedffneten Dateien und beenden Sie alle gedffneten Programme,
bevor Sie den Computer in einen friiheren Betriebszustand zuriickversetzen. Andern, 6ffnen oder I6schen Sie keine
Dateien oder Programme, bis die Systemwiederherstellung vollstdndig abgeschlossen ist.

1 Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start, zeigen Sie auf Alle Programme— Zubehor—
Systemprogramme, und klicken Sie dann auf Systemwiederherstellung.

2 Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Option Restore my computer to an earlier time (Computer zu einem
fritheren Zeitpunkt wiederherstellen) ausgewihlt ist, und Klicken Sie auf Next (Weiter).

3 Klicken Sie auf das Kalenderdatum des Betriebssystemzustands, zu dem der Computer
wiederhergestellt werden soll.

Im Fenster Eine Wiederherstellungsreferenz wihlen kénnen Sie den Kalender verwenden, um
Wiederherstellungsreferenzen anzuzeigen und auszuwihlen. Alle Kalenderdaten, fiir den
Wiederherstellungsreferenzen vorhanden sind, werden fett formatiert dargestellt.

4 Wibhlen Sie eine Wiederherstellungsreferenz aus und klicken Sie auf Weiter.

Wenn fiir dieses Kalenderdatum nur eine einzige Wiederherstellungsreferenz vorhanden ist, wird diese
automatisch ausgewihlt. Falls zwei oder mehrere Wiederherstellungsreferenzen vorhanden sind,
klicken Sie auf die gewiinschte Wiederherstellungsreferenz.

5 Klicken Sie auf Weiter.
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Das Dialogfeld Wiederherstellung abgeschlossen wird angezeigt, nachdem die Systemwiederherstellung
das Sammeln von Daten abgeschlossen hat. Anschliefend startet der Computer neu.

6 Klicken Sie nach dem Neustart auf OK.

Um die Wiederherstellungsreferenz zu dndern, kénnen Sie entweder die Schritte mit einer anderen
Wiederherstellungsreferenz wiederholen oder die Wiederherstellung riickgingig machen.

Zuriicksetzen der letzten Systemwiederherstellung

o HINWEIS: Speichern und schlieBen Sie alle gedffneten Dateien, und beenden Sie alle gedffneten Programme,
bevor Sie die letzte Systemwiederherstellung riickgangig machen. Andern, offnen oder Idschen Sie keine Dateien
oder Programme, bis die Systemwiederherstellung vollstandig abgeschlossen ist.

1 Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start, zeigen Sie auf Alle Programme— Zubehor—
Systemprogramme, und klicken Sie auf Systemwiederherstellung.

Klicken Sie auf Letzte Wiederherstellung riickgingig machen und auf Weiter.
3 Klicken Sie auf Weiter.

Das Fenster Systemwiederherstellung wird angezeigt. Anschlieflend startet der Computer neu.

4 Klicken Sie nach dem Neustart auf OK.

Aktivieren der Systemwiederherstellung

Falls nach einer erneuten Installation von Windows XP weniger als 200 MB freier Speicherplatz auf der
Festplatte verbleiben, wird die Systemwiederherstellungsfunktion automatisch deaktiviert. So stellen Sie
fest, dass die Systemwiederherstellung aktiv ist:

1 Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start und anschlieBend auf Systemsteuerung.
Klicken Sie auf Leistung und Wartung.

Klicken Sie auf System.

Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte Systemwiederherstellung.

ST AN

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Option Systemwiederherstellung deaktivieren nicht markiert ist.

Neuinstallation von Microsoft Windows XP

Zum Einstieg

E4 ANMERKUNG: Die Anweisungen in diesem Dokument wurden fiir die Windows Standardansicht in Windows XP
Home Edition geschrieben. Die Schritte werden daher anders sein, wenn Sie Ihren Dell-Computer zur klassischen
Ansicht wechseln oder Windows XP Professional verwenden.

Wenn Sie das Betriebssystem Windows XP neu installieren méchten, um ein Problem mit einem neu
installierten Treiber zu beheben, probieren Sie zunichst die Riicksetzfunktion von Windows XP.

1 Klicken Sie auf die Schaltfliche Start und auf Systemsteuerung.
2 Klicken Sie bei Eine Kategorie wihlen auf Leistung und Wartung.
3 Klicken Sie auf System.
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Klicken Sie im Bildschirm Systemeigenschaften auf die Registerkarte Hardware.
Klicken Sie auf Gerite-Manager.

Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf die Geriite, fiir die ein neuer Treiber installiert wurde, und
anschliefend auf Eigenschaften.

7 Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte Treiber.
8 Klicken Sie auf Installierter Treiber.

Verwenden Sie die Systemwiederherstellung, wenn die Ricksetzfunktion fiir Geritetreiber das Problem
nicht 16st (siche ,Verwenden der Microsoft Windows XP-Systemwiederherstellung® auf Seite 174), um
das Betriebssystem wieder in den Zustand vor der Installation des neuen Treibers zuriickzuversetzen.

Q ANMERKUNG: Die Drivers and Utilities CD enthilt die Treiber, die wihrend der Montage des Computers installiert
wurden. Verwenden Sie die Orivers and Utilities CD zum Laden von allen erforderlichen Treibern,einschlieBlich der
erforderlichen Treiber, wenn Sie liber einen Computer mit RAID-Controller verfiigen.

Neu Installieren von Windows XP

o HINWEIS: Wenn Sie Windows XP neu installieren, miissen Sie das Windows XP Service Pack 1 oder hgher
verwenden.

o HINWEIS: Vor der Installation erstellen Sie erst eine Sicherungskopie der Daten auf dem ersten
Festplattenlaufwerk. In herkdmmlichen Festplattenkonfigurationen handelt es sich bei dem priméaren
Festplattenlaufwerk um das zuerst vom Computer erkannte Laufwerk.

Zur Neuinstallation von Windows XP benétigen Sie Folgendes:
*  Dell-Betriebssystem-CD
¢ Dell Drivers and Utilities CD

Fiihren Sie zum neu Installieren von Windows XP die Anweisungen in den folgenden Abschnitten in der
angegebenen Reihenfolge aus.

Der Neuinstallationsvorgang kann 1 bis 2 Stunden in Anspruch nehmen. Nach der Neuinstallation des
Betriebssystems mussen Sie auch die Geritetreiber, das Virenschutzprogramm und andere Software neu
installieren.

o HINWEIS: Die Betriebssystem-CD-ROM bietet Optionen zur Neuinstallation von Windows XP. Mit diesen Optionen
konnen Dateien iiberschrieben und Programme beeintrachtigt werden, die auf der Festplatte installiert sind.
Installieren Sie deshalb Windows XP nur dann neu, wenn Sie von einem Mitarbeiter des technischen Supports von
Dell dazu angewiesen wurden.

o HINWEIS: Um Konflikte zu vermeiden, muss vor der Neuinstallation von Windows XP auf dem System vorhandene
Virenschutz-Software deaktiviert werden. Anleitungen dazu finden Sie in der Dokumentation der jeweiligen Software.
Starten von der Betriebssystem-CD
1 Speichern und schliefien Sie alle ge6ffneten Dateien und beenden Sie alle geéffneten Programme.

2 Legen Sie die Betriebssystem-CD ein. Klicken Sie auf Beenden, wenn die Meldung Install
wWindows XP (Windows XP installieren) angezeigt wird.

3 Starten Sie den Computer neu.
4 Driicken Sie <F12> sofort nachdem das Logo von DELL erscheint.
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Falls bereits das Logo des Betriebssystems angezeigt wird, warten Sie, bis der Windows-Desktop
erscheint, fahren Sie den Computer herunter, und versuchen Sie es noch einmal.

5 Wihlen Sie mit den Pfeiltasten CD-ROM aus und driicken Sie dann die <Eingabetaste>.

6 Driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste, wenn die Meldung Press any key to boot from CD
(Driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste, um von CD zu starten) angezeigt wird.

Windows XP Setup

1 Wenn der Bildschirm Windows XP Setup angezeigt wird, driicken Sie die <Eingabetaste>, um
Windows jetzt einrichten auszuwihlen.

2 Lesen Sie die Informationen auf der Anzeige Microsoft Windows-Lizenzvereinbarung und driicken
Sie <I'§>, um die Lizenzvereinbarung anzunchmen.

3 Wenn auf Ihrem Computer bereits Windows XP installiert ist und Ihre aktuellen Windows XP-Daten
wiederhergestellt werden sollen, geben Sie r ein, um die Reparaturoption auszuwéhlen, und
entnehmen Sie dann die CD dem Laufwerk.

4 Wenn Sie eine neue Kopie von Windows XP installieren méchten, driicken Sie <Esc>, um diese
Option zu wihlen.

5 Driicken Sie die <Eingabetaste>, um die markierte Partition auszuwihlen (empfohlen) und befolgen
Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm.

Der Bildschirm Windows XP Setup wird angezeigt und das Betriebssystem beginnt damit, Dateien zu
kopieren und die Gerite zu installieren. Im Verlauf dieses Vorgangs wird der Computer automatisch
mehrmals neu gestartet.

g ANMERKUNG: Die zur Installation ben&tigte Zeit hangt von der GréRe der Festplatte und der Geschwindigkeit des
Computers ab.

o HINWEIS: Driicken Sie keine Taste, wihrend die folgende Meldung angezeigt wird: Press any key to
boot from the CD (Driicken Sie eine beliebige Taste zum Starten von der CD).

6 Wenn der Dialog Regions- und Sprachoptionen angezeigt wird, wihlen Sie die Einstellungen fir
Thren Standort aus und klicken Sie anschlieBend auf Weiter.

7 Geben Sie im Fenster Benutzerinformationen Ihren Namen und Ihre Firma (optional) an und klicken
Sie anschliefiend auf Weiter.

8 Weisen Sie im Fenster Computer Name and Administrator Password (Computername und
Administrator-Kennwort) einen Computernamen zu (oder akzeptieren Sie den bereits vorgegebenen),
geben Sie ein Kennwort ein und klicken Sie auf Weiter.

9  Wenn der Bildschirm Modemwihlinformationen angezeigt wird, geben Sie die erforderlichen
Informationen ein und klicken Sie auf Weiter.

10 Geben Sie Im Fenster Datum- und Uhrzeiteinstellungen Datum, Uhrzeit und Zeitzone ein und
klicken Sie anschliefend auf Weiter.

11 Wenn der Bildschirm Netzwerkeinstellungen zeigt, klicken Sie auf Typisch und dann auf Weiter.

12 Wenn Sie Windows XP Professional neu installieren und zur Eingabe weiterer Informationen zur
Netzwerkkonfiguration aufgefordert werden, geben Sie die entsprechenden Daten ein. Wenn Sie Thre
Einstellungen nicht genau kennen, bestitigen Sie die vorgegebenen Werte.
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Windows XP installiert die Komponenten des Betriebssystems und konfiguriert den Computer. Der
Computer wird automatisch neu gestartet.

HINWEIS: Driicken Sie keine Taste, wihrend die folgende Meldung angezeigt wird: Press any key to
boot from the CD (Zum Starten von CD belicbige Taste driicken).

Wenn der BegriiBungs-Bildschirm von Microsoft angezeigt wird, klicken Sie auf Weiter.

Wenn die Meldung How will this computer connect to the Internet? (Wie wird
auf diesem Computer die Verbindung mit dem Internet hergestellt?) angezeigt wird, klicken Sie auf
Uberspringen.

Wenn der Bildschirm Ready to register with Microsoft? (Sich jetzt bei Microsoft eintragen?) angezeigt
wird, wihlen Sie Nein, jetzt nicht und klicken auf Weiter.

Wenn der Bildschirm Who will use this computer? (Wer wird diesen Computer verwenden?)
angezeigt wird, konnen Sie bis zu fiinf Benutzer eingeben.

Klicken Sie auf Weiter.

Klicken Sie auf Fertig stellen, um das Setup abzuschlieBen, und entnehmen Sie die CD aus dem
Laufwerk.

Installieren Sie die entsprechenden Treiber erneut mit der Drivers and Utilities CD.
Installieren Sie gegebenenfalls Thre Virenschutz-Software erneut.

Installieren Sie Thre Programme erneut.

ANMERKUNG: Zur Neuinstallation und Aktivierung von Programmen der Microsoft Office oder Microsoft Works
Suite miissen Sie die Product Key-Nummer, die sich auf der Riickseite der Microsoft Office oder Microsoft Works
Suite CD-Hiille befindet, eingeben.

Verwenden der Drivers and Utilities CD

So verwenden Sie die Drivers and Utilities CD (ResourceCD), wihrend Sie das Windows-Betriebssystem
ausfiihren:

q

ANMERKUNG: Verwenden Sie fiir den Zugriff auf Geréatetreiber und Benutzer-Dokumentation die Drivers and
Utilities CD, wahrend Windows ausgefiihrt wird.

Schalten Sie den Computer ein und warten Sie, bis Windows gestartet wurde.
Legen Sie die Drivers and Utilities CD in das Laufwerk ein.

Wenn Sie die Drivers and Utilities CD zum ersten Mal auf diesem Computer verwenden, wird das
Fenster ResourceCD Installation (Installation der ResourceCD) geéttnet, das Sie tiber den Beginn der
Installation der Drivers and Utilities CD informiert.

Klicken Sie auf OK, um fortzufahren.

Folgen Sie den Bildschirmanweisungen des Installationsprogramms, um die Installation abzuschlieBen.

Klicken Sie im Bildschirm Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf Thres Dell Systems! auf Weiter.

Treffen Sie eine gecignete Auswahl fiir Systemmodell, Betriebssystem, Geritetyp und Thema.
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Treiber fiir lhren Computer
So erhalten Sie eine Liste der Geritetreiber fiir [hren Computer:
1 Klicken Sie auf Meine Treiber im Drop-Down-Ment Thema.

Die optionale Drivers and Utilities CD pruft die Hardware-Konfiguration des Computers und das
Betriebssystem und zeigt dann auf dem Bildschirm eine Liste der Geritetreiber fir Ihre
Systemkonfiguration an.

2 Wihlen Sie den geeigneten Treiber aus und folgen Sie den Anweisungen zum Herunterladen.

Um cine Liste aller verfiigbaren Treiber fiir lhren Computer anzuzeigen, klicken Sie im Drop-Down-
Menii Thema auf Treiber.
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N.B., Avvisi e Attenzione
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Ricerca di informazioni

Q N.B. Alcune funzioni o applicazioni multimediali possono essere opzionali e non spediti con il computer.
Alcune funzioni o applicazioni multimediali potrebbero non essere disponibili in alcuni Paesi.

Q N.B. Informazioni supplementari potrebbero essere fornite assieme al computer.

Cosa si ricerca?

Si trova qui

Un programma diagnostico per il computer
Driver per il computer

Documentazione del computer
Documentazione delle periferiche

Desktop System Software (DSS)

CD Drivers and Utilities (ResourceCD)

N.B. I| CD Drivers and Utilities puo essere opzionale e potrebbe
non essere spedito col computer.

La documentazione dell'utente ¢ i driver sono preinstallati
sul computer. E possibile utilizzare il CD per reinstallare i
driver (consultare "Uso del CD Drivers and Utilities" a
pagina 240), eseguire il programma Dell Diagnostics
(consultare "Dell Diagnostics" a pagina 228) o accedere alla
documentazione.

[ file Leggimi possono
essere compresi nel CD
per fornire gli ultimi
aggiornamenti a proposito
di modifiche tecniche
operate sul computer o
materiale di riferimento
tecnico avanzato per
assistenti tecnici o utenti
esperti.

DRIVERS AND UTILITIES

N.B. Aggiornamenti dei driver e della documentazione sono
disponibili all'indirizzo support.dell.com.

Come rimuovere ¢ sostituire componenti
Specifiche
Come configurare le impostazioni del sistema

Come individuare ¢ risolvere 1 problemi

Guida dell'utente di Dell™ OptiPlex™
Guida in linea e supporto tecnico di Microsoft Windows XP

1 Fare clic su Start— Guida in linea e supporto tecnico—
Guide dell'utente e di sistema— Guide dell'utente.

2 Fare clic sulla Guida dell'utente del computer.

La Guida dell'utente ¢ anche disponibile nel CD opzionale
Drivers and Utilities.
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Cosa siricerca?

Si trova qui

* Informazioni sulla garanzia

* Termini e condizioni (solo per gli Stati Uniti)

e Istruzioni di sicurezza

* Avvisi normativi

* Informazioni sull'ergonomia

¢ Contratto di licenza Microsoft con 'utente finale

Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto Dell™

Proguet Isfermatien Guida

* Come reinstallare il sistema operativo

CD Sistema operativo

N.B. | CD Sistema operativo pud essere opzionale e potrebbe
non essere spedito col computer.

Il sistema operativo ¢ gia installato nel computer. Per
reinstallare il sistema operativo, utilizzare il CD Sistema
operativo (consultare "Reinstallazione di Microsoft Windows
XP" a pagina 237).

Dopo la reinstallazione del

sistema operativo, utilizzare
il CD Dirivers and Utilities

—

OPERATING SYSTEM
opzionale (ResourceCD) per
reinstallare i driver per le
periferiche fornite assieme al
computer. Per maggiori
informazioni, consultare
"CD Drivers and Utilities
(ResourceCD)" a pagina 187.

L'etichetta del product key del sistema operativo si trova sul
computer (consultare "Numero di servizio ¢ product key di
Microsoft® Windows®" a pagina 189).

N.B. Il colore del CD Sistema operativovaria in base al sistema
operativo ordinato.

¢ Come usare Windows XP

* Come gestire programmi e file

* Come personalizzare il desktop

188
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Guida in linea e supporto tecnico di Windows
1 Fare clic su Start— Guida in linea e supporto tecnico.

2 Digitare una parola o una frase che descriva il problema ¢
fare clic sull'icona della freccia.

3 Fare clic sull'argomento che descrive il problema.

4 Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate.



Cosa si ricerca? Si trova qui

Numero di servizio e codice di servizio espresso Numero di servizio e product key di Microsoft® Windows®
Etichetta del product key di Microsoft Windows Queste ctichette si trovano sul computer.

* Usare il Numero di
servizio per identificare il
computer quando si
utilizza support.dell.com
o ci si rivolge al supporto.

¢ Immettere il codice di

SEIVizio espresso per
smistare la telefonata quando ci si rivolge al supporto.

Soluzioni — suggerimenti per la risoluzione dei Sito Web del supporto tecnico della Dell — support.dell.com
problemi, articoli di tecnici, corsi in linea e domande N.B. Selezionare il Paese o il settore commerciale per
frequenti visualizzare il sito del supporto corretto.

Comunita — discussione in linea con altri clienti Dell

Aggiornamenti — informazioni di aggiornamento per
componenti, quali ad esempio la memoria, il disco rigido
¢ il sistema operativo

Servizio clienti — recapiti, richiesta di assistenza e stato
dell'ordine, e informazioni sulle garanzie ¢ sulle
riparazioni

Servizio e supporto — stato delle richieste di assistenza,
cronologia del supporto, contratto di assistenza ¢
discussioni in linea con il supporto

Riferimenti — documentazione per il computer, dettagli
sulla configurazione del computer, specifiche dei
prodotti e white paper

Download — aggiornamenti di driver, patch e software
certificati

Desktop System Software (DSS) — Se si reinstalla il

sistema operativo nel computer, va anche reinstallata = ' ' ‘
T'utilita DSS. DSS rileva automaticamente il computere 1 Visitare support.dell.com, sclezionare il Paese o il settore

Per scaricare Desktop System Software:

il sistema operativo, ¢ installa gli aggiornamenti commerciale, quindi immettere il Numero di servizio.
appropriati per la configurazione, offrendo gli 2 Sclezionare Drivers & Downloads, quindi fare clic su Go
aggiornamenti importanti per il sistema operativo e il (Vai).

supporto per unita disco floppy USB da 3,5 pollici 3 Fare clic sul sistema operativo ¢ poi trovare la parola chiave
Dell™, processori Intel®, unita ottiche e periferiche Desktop System Software.

USB. DSS ¢ necessario per il corretto funzionamento del '\ B. [ 'interfaccia dell'utente support.dell.com potrebbe
computer Dell. variare in base alle selezioni.
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Viste del sistema

Computer minitorre — Vista anteriore

1 alloggiamento per unita ~ Pud contenere un'unita ottica. Inserire un CD o DVD (se supportati) in questa unita.
da 5,25 pollici

2 alloggiamento per unita  Puo contenere un'unita ottica. Inserire un CD o DVD (se supportati) in questa unita.
da 5,25 pollici

3 alloggiamento per unitd  Puo contenere un'unita disco floppy opzionale o un lettore di scheda multimediale
da 3,5 pollici opzionale.

190 | Guida diconsultazione rapida



10

"

connettori USB 2.0 (2)

indicatore LAN

indicatori della
diagnostica

pulsante di
alimentazione

indicatore di
alimentazione

spia di attivita del disco
rigido

connettore della cuffia

connettore del
microfono

Usare i connettori USB anteriori per collegare periferiche che si usano raramente, quali
1joystick o le fotocamere, o per periferiche USB avviabili (per maggiori informazioni
sull'avvio da una periferica USB, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea).

Si consiglia di utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano
collegate, quali ad esempio le stampanti ¢ le tastiere.

Questo indicatore indica che ¢ stabilita una connessione LAN (rete locale).

Utilizzare gli indicatori per contribuire a risolvere i problemi di un computer in base al
codice di diagnostica. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare "Indicatori della
diagnostica" a pagina 232.

Premere questo pulsante per accendere il computer.

o AVVISO: Per evitare la perdita di dati, non spegnere il computer premendo il
pulsante di alimentazione, effettuare invece |'arresto del sistema operativo. Per
maggiori informazioni, consultare "Operazioni preliminari" a pagina 207.

o AVVISO: Se l'interfaccia ACPI ¢ attivata nel sistema operativo, quando si preme il
pulsante di alimentazione il computer esegue I'arresto del sistema operativo.

L'indicatore di alimentazione si accende ¢ lampeggia oppure rimane fisso ad indicare
diverse modalita operative:

* Nessuna luce — Il computer ¢ spento.

* Verde fisso — Il computer ¢ in un normale stato operativo.

* Verde lampeggiante — Il computer si trova in modalita di risparmio energia.

* Giallo lampeggiante o fisso — Consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Per uscire da una modalita di risparmio energia, premere il pulsante di alimentazione
oppure premere un tasto sulla tasticra o spostare il mouse qualora siano configurati
come periferiche di attivazione in Gestione periferiche di Windows. Per maggiori

informazioni sulle modalita di sospensione ¢ su come uscire da una modalita di
risparmio energia, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Consultare "Indicatori di sistema" a pagina 231 per una descrizione dei codici luminosi
che forniscono informazioni utili per la risoluzione dei problemi relativi al computer.

Questa spia lampeggia durante l'accesso al disco rigido.
Utilizzare il connettore della cuffia per collegare le cuffie e la maggior parte di tipi di

altoparlanti.

Utilizzare il connettore del microfono per collegare un microfono.
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Computer minitorre — Vista posteriore

1 chiusura a scatto del Questo dispositivo di chiusura consente di aprire il coperchio del computer.
coperchio
2 ancllo del lucchetto Inserire un lucchetto per impedire I'apertura del coperchio del computer.

192 | Guida diconsultazione rapida



3 sclettore di tensione

4 connettore di
alimentazione

5  connettori del pannello
posteriore

6  slot per schede

Il computer ¢ dotato di un selettore di tensione manuale.

Per evitare di danneggiare il computer con un selettore di tensione manuale, impostare il
selettore sulla tensione che meglio corrisponde all'alimentazione c.a. disponibile presso
la sede.

o AVVISO: Il selettore di tensione deve essere impostato sulla posizione da 115V
anche se I'alimentazione c.a. disponibile in Giappone & di 100 V.

Accertarsi inoltre che le caratteristiche elettriche del monitor e delle periferiche
collegate siano adeguate per il tipo di alimentazione c.a. disponibile presso la sede.

Inserire il cavo di alimentazione.

Collegare le periferiche seriali, USB ¢ cosi via nei connettori appropriati (consultare
"Computer minitorre — Connettori del pannello posteriore" a pagina 193).

Questi slot consentono di accedere ai connettori delle schede PCI e PCI Express
installate.

Computer minitorre — Connettori del pannello posteriore

1 connettore parallelo

2 indicatore di integrita
del collegamento

Collegare una periferica parallela, quale ad esempio una stampante, al connettore
parallelo. Se si usa una stampante USB, collegarla al connettore USB.

N.B. Il connettore parallelo integrato @ disattivato automaticamente se il computer rileva
una scheda installata contenente un connettore parallelo configurato allo stesso indirizzo.
Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

* Verde — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 10 Mbps ¢ il computer.

* Arancione — F presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 100 Mbps ¢ il
computer.

* Giallo— E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 1 Gbps (0 1000 Mbps)
¢ il computer.

* Spento — Il computer non rileva alcuna connessione fisica alla rete.
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connettore della scheda
di rete

spia di attivita della rete

connettore della linea di
uscita

connettore della linea di
ingresso/microfono

connettori USB 2.0 (6)

connettore video

connettore seriale

Per collegare il computer a una periferica di rete o a banda larga, collegare un'estremita
del cavo di rete a uno spinotto di rete o alla periferica di rete o a banda larga. Collegare
l'altra estremita del cavo di rete al connettore della scheda di rete sul pannello
posteriore del computer. Uno scatto indichera che il cavo di rete ¢ stato saldamente
inserito nel connettore.

N.B. Non collegare un cavo telefonico al connettore di rete.

Su computer con una scheda del connettore di rete, utilizzare il connettore sulla
scheda.

E consigliabile utilizzare un cablaggio ¢ connettori di categoria 5 per la rete. Se ¢
necessario usare un cablaggio di categoria 3, forzare la velocita di rete a 10 Mbps per
garantire un funzionamento affidabile.

L'indicatore giallo lampeggia quando il computer trasmette o riceve dati sulla rete. In
presenza di un intenso traffico di rete, ¢ possibile che questo indicatore appaia
costantemente acceso.

Utilizzare il connettore verde della linea di uscita per collegare la maggior parte degli
altoparlanti con amplificatori integrati.

Utilizzare il connettore blu e rosa della linea di ingresso/microfono per collegare una
periferica di registrazione/riproduzione quale un lettore di cassette, lettore CD o
videoregistratore; oppure un microfono per personal computer per l'input vocale o
musicale in un programma di audio o telefonia.

Utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano collegate,
quali ad esempio le stampanti e le tastiere.
Inserire il cavo del monitor VGA compatibile nel connettore blu.

N.B. Se & stata acquistata una scheda grafica opzionale, questo connettore & protetto da
un cappuccio. Collegare il monitor al connettore sulla scheda grafica. Non rimuovere il
cappuccio.

N.B. Se si usa una scheda grafica che supporta la configurazione a due monitor, usare il
cavo a Y fornito con il computer.

Collegare una periferica seriale, quale ad esempio un palmare, alla porta seriale. Gli
identificativi predefiniti sono COMI per il connettore seriale 1 ¢ COM2 per il
connettore seriale 2.

Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.
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Computer desktop — Vista anteriore

"

1 connettori USB 2.0 (2)

2 indicatore LAN

3 pulsante di
alimentazione

4 marchio Dell

Usare i connettori USB anteriori per collegare periferiche che si usano raramente, quali
1joystick o le fotocamere, o per periferiche USB avviabili (per maggiori informazioni
sull'avvio da una periferica USB, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea).

Si consiglia di utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito
restano collegate, quali ad esempio le stampanti e le tastiere.

Questo indicatore indica che ¢ stabilita una connessione LAN (rete locale).

Premere questo pulsante per accendere il computer.

o AVVISO: Per evitare la perdita di dati, non spegnere il computer premendo il
pulsante di alimentazione, effettuare invece |'arresto del sistema operativo. Per
maggiori informazioni, consultare "Operazioni preliminari* a pagina 207.

o AVVISO: Se I'interfaccia ACPI & attivata nel sistema operativo, quando si preme il
pulsante di alimentazione il computer esegue I'arresto del sistema operativo.

Questo marchio puo essere ruotato in modo da corrispondere all'orientamento del
computer. Per ruotarlo, collocare le dita attorno alla parte esterna del marchio, premere
con forza e ruotare il marchio. & anche possibile ruotare il marchio utilizzando lo slot
fornito in prossimita della parte inferiore del marchio.
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indicatore di
alimentazione

indicatori della
diagnostica

spia di attivita del disco
rigido

connettore della cuffia

connettore del
microfono

alloggiamento per unita
da 3,5 pollici

alloggiamento per unita

da 5,25 pollici

L'indicatore di alimentazione si accende e lampeggia oppure rimane fisso ad indicare
diversi stati operativi:

* Nessuna luce — Il computer ¢ spento.

* Verde fisso — Il computer ¢ in un normale stato operativo.

* Verde lampeggiante — Il computer si trova in modalita di risparmio energia.

* Giallo lampeggiante o fisso — Consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Per uscire da una modalita di risparmio energia, premere il pulsante di alimentazione
oppure premere un tasto sulla tastiera o spostare il mouse qualora siano configurati
come periferiche di attivazione in Gestione periferiche di Windows. Per maggiori
informazioni sulle modalita di sospensione e su come uscire da una modalita di
risparmio energia, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Consultare "Indicatori di sistema" a pagina 231 per una descrizione dei codici luminosi
che forniscono informazioni utili per la risoluzione dei problemi relativi al computer.

Utilizzare gli indicatori per contribuire a risolvere 1 problemi di un computer in base al
codice di diagnostica. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare "Indicatori della
diagnostica" a pagina 232.

Questa spia lampeggia durante l'accesso al disco rigido.

Utilizzare il connettore cuffia per collegare le cuffie e la maggior parte di tipi di
altoparlanti.

Utilizzare il connettore del microfono per collegare un microfono.

Puo contenere un'unita disco floppy opzionale o un lettore di scheda multimediale
opzionale.

Puo contenere un'unita ottica. Inserire un CD o DVD (se supportati) in questa unita.
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Computer desktop — Vista posteriore

1 slot per schede

2 connettori del pannello
posteriore

3 connettore di
alimentazione

4 selettore di tensione

5 anello del lucchetto

6  chiusura a scatto del
coperchio

Questi slot consentono di accedere ai connettori delle schede PCI e PCI Express
installate.

Collegare le periferiche seriali, USB e cosi via nei connettori appropriati (consultare
"Computer desktop — Connettori del pannello posteriore” a pagina 198).

Inserire il cavo di alimentazione.

Il computer ¢ dotato di un selettore di tensione manuale.

Per evitare di danneggiare il computer con un selettore di tensione manuale, impostare
il selettore sulla tensione che meglio corrisponde all'alimentazione c.a. disponibile
presso la sede.

o AVVISO: Il selettore di tensione deve essere impostato sulla posizione da 115V
anche se l'alimentazione c.a. disponibile in Giappone & di 100 V.

Accertarsi inoltre che le caratteristiche elettriche del monitor e delle periferiche
collegate siano adeguate per il tipo di alimentazione c.a. disponibile presso la sede.

Inserire un lucchetto per impedire I'apertura del coperchio del computer.

Consente di aprire il coperchio del computer.
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Computer desktop — Connettori del pannello posteriore

connettore parallelo

indicatore di integrita
del collegamento

connettore della scheda
di rete

spia di attivita della rete

connettore della linea di
uscita

Collegare una periferica parallela, quale ad esempio una stampante, al connettore
parallelo. Se si usa una stampante USB, collegarla al connettore USB.

N.B. Il connettore parallelo integrato é disattivato automaticamente se il computer rileva
una scheda installata contenente un connettore parallelo configurato allo stesso indirizzo.
Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la Guida del/'utentein linea.

* Verde — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 10 Mbps e il
computer.

* Arancione — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 100 Mbps e il
computer.

* Giallo— E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 1 Gbps (o
1000 Mbps) ¢ il computer.

* Spento — Il computer non rileva alcuna connessione fisica alla rete.

Per collegare il computer a una periferica di rete o a banda larga, collegare un'estremita
del cavo di rete a uno spinotto di rete o alla periferica di rete 0 a banda larga. Collegare
l'altra estremita del cavo di rete al connettore della scheda di rete sul pannello
posteriore del computer. Uno scatto indichera che il cavo di rete ¢ stato saldamente
inserito nel connettore.

N.B. Non collegare un cavo telefonico al connettore di rete.

Su computer con una scheda del connettore di rete, utilizzare il connettore sulla
scheda.

I¥ consigliabile utilizzare un cablaggio ¢ connettori di categoria 5 per la rete. Se ¢
necessario usare un cablaggio di categoria 3, forzare la velocita di rete a 10 Mbps per
garantire un funzionamento affidabile.

L'indicatore giallo lampeggia quando il computer trasmette o riceve dati sulla rete. In
presenza di un intenso traffico di rete, ¢ possibile che questo indicatore appaia
costantemente acceso.

Utilizzare il connettore verde della linea di uscita per collegare la maggior parte degli
altoparlanti con amplificatori integrati.
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connettore della linea di
ingresso/microfono

connettori USB 2.0 (6)

connettore video

connettore seriale

Utilizzare il connettore blu e rosa della linea di ingresso/microfono per collegare una
periferica di registrazione/riproduzione quale un lettore di cassette, lettore CD o
videoregistratore; oppure un microfono per personal computer per l'input vocale o
musicale in un programma di audio o telefonia.

Utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano collegate,
quali ad esempio le stampanti e le tastiere.

Inserire il cavo del monitor VGA compatibile nel connettore blu.

N.B. Se ¢ stata acquistata una scheda grafica opzionale, questo connettore & protetto da
un cappuccio. Collegare il monitor al connettore sulla scheda grafica. Non rimuovere il
cappuccio.

N.B. Se si usa una scheda grafica che supporta la configurazione a monitor doppio, usare
il cavo a Y fornito con il computer.

Collegare una periferica seriale, quale ad esempio un palmare, alla porta seriale. Gli
identificativi predefiniti sono COMI per il connettore seriale 1 ¢ COM2 per il
connettore seriale 2.

Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Computer con fattore di forma ridotto — Vista anteriore

1

/]

" 10

connettori USB 2.0 (2)

Usare 1 connettori USB anteriori per collegare periferiche che si usano raramente, quali
1joystick o le fotocamere, o per periferiche USB avviabili (per maggiori informazioni
sull'avvio da una periferica USB, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linca).

Si consiglia di utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano
collegate, quali ad esempio le stampanti ¢ le tastiere.
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pulsante di
alimentazione

marchio Dell

indicatore LAN

indicatori della
diagnostica

spia di attivita del disco
rigido

indicatore di
alimentazione

connettore della cuffia

connettore del
microfono

alloggiamento per unita

da 3,5 pollici

alloggiamento per unita

da 5,25 pollici

Premere questo pulsante per accendere il computer.

o AVVISO: Per evitare la perdita di dati, non spegnere il computer premendo il
pulsante di alimentazione, effettuare invece I'arresto del sistema operativo. Per
maggiori informazioni, consultare "Operazioni preliminari" a pagina 207.

o AVVISO: Se l'interfaccia ACPI & attivata nel sistema operativo, quando si preme il
pulsante di alimentazione il computer esegue I'arresto del sistema operativo.

Puo essere ruotato in modo da corrispondere all'orientamento del computer. Per
ruotarlo, collocare le dita attorno alla parte esterna del marchio, premere con forza e
ruotare il marchio. E anche possibile ruotare il marchio utilizzando lo slot fornito in
prossimita della parte inferiore del marchio.

Indica che ¢ stabilita una connessione LAN (rete locale).

Utilizzare gli indicatori per contribuire a risolvere i problemi di un computer in basc al
codice di diagnostica. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare "Indicatori della
diagnostica" a pagina 232.

Questa spia lampeggia durante l'accesso al disco rigido.

L'indicatore di alimentazione si accende e lampeggia oppure rimane fisso ad indicare
diversi stati operativi:

* Nessuna luce — Il computer ¢ spento.

* Verde fisso — Il computer ¢ in un normale stato operativo.

* Verde lampeggiante — Il computer si trova in modalita di risparmio energia.

* Giallo lampeggiante o fisso — Consultare la Guida dell'utente in linca.

Per uscire da una modalita di risparmio energia, premere il pulsante di alimentazione
oppure premere un tasto sulla tastiera o spostare il mouse qualora siano configurati
come periferiche di attivazione in Gestione periferiche di Windows. Per maggiori
informazioni sulle modalita di sospensione e su come uscire da una modalita di
risparmio energia, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Consultare "Indicatori di sistema" a pagina 231 per una descrizione dei codici luminosi
che possono contribuire alla risoluzione dei problemi relativi al computer.

Utilizzare il connettore cuffia per collegare le cuffie e la maggior parte di tipi di
altoparlanti.

Utilizzare il connettore del microfono per collegare un microfono.

Puo contenere un'unita disco floppy opzionale o un lettore di scheda multimediale
opzionale.

Puo contenere un'unita ottica. Inserire un CD o DVD (se supportati) in questa unita.
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Computer con fattore di forma ridotto — Vista posteriore

1 slot per schede

2 connettori del pannello
posteriore

3 connettore di
alimentazione

4 sclettore di tensione

5 anello del lucchetto

6  chiusura a scatto del
coperchio

(111

Questi slot consentono di accedere ai connettori delle schede PCI e PCI Express
installate.

Collegare le periferiche seriali, USB ¢ cosi via nei connettori appropriati (consultare
"Computer con fattore di forma ridotto — Connettori del pannello posteriore” a

pagina 202).

Inserire il cavo di alimentazione.

I computer ¢ dotato di un selettore di tensione manuale.

Per evitare di danneggiare il computer con un selettore di tensione manuale, impostare
il selettore sulla tensione che meglio corrisponde all'alimentazione c.a. disponibile
presso la sede.

° AVVISO: Il selettore di tensione deve essere impostato sulla posizione da 115V
anche se |'alimentazione c.a. disponibile in Giappone & di 100 V.

Accertarsi inoltre che le caratteristiche elettriche del monitor e delle periferiche
collegate siano adeguate per il tipo di alimentazione c.a. disponibile presso la sede.

Inserire un lucchetto per impedire I'apertura del coperchio del computer.

Consente di aprire il coperchio del computer.
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connettore parallelo

indicatore di integrita
del collegamento

connettore della scheda
di rete

spia di attivita della rete

connettore della linea di
uscita

Collegare una periferica parallela, quale ad esempio una stampante, al connettore
parallelo. Se si usa una stampante USB, collegarla al connettore USB.

N.B. Il connettore parallelo integrato @ disattivato automaticamente se il computer
rileva una scheda installata contenente un connettore parallelo configurato allo
stesso indirizzo. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la Guida del/ utentein linea.

* Verde — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 10 Mbps ¢ il
computer.

* Arancione — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 100 Mbps ¢ il
computer.

* Giallo— F presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 1 Gbps (o
1000 Mbps) e il computer.

* Spento — Il computer non rileva alcuna connessione fisica alla rete.

Per collegare il computer a una periferica di rete o a banda larga, collegare
un'estremita del cavo di rete a uno spinotto di rete o alla periferica di rete o a
banda larga. Collegare l'altra estremita del cavo di rete al connettore della scheda
di rete sul pannello posteriore del computer. Uno scatto indichera che il cavo di
rete ¢ stato saldamente inserito nel connettore.

N.B. Non collegare un cavo telefonico al connettore di rete.

Su computer con una scheda del connettore di rete, utilizzare il connettore sulla
scheda.

F, consigliabile utilizzare un cablaggio ¢ connettori di categoria 5 per la rete. Se ¢
necessario usare un cablaggio di categoria 3, forzare la velocita di rete a 10 Mbps
per garantire un funzionamento affidabile.

L'indicatore giallo lampeggia quando il computer trasmette o riceve dati sulla rete.
In presenza di un intenso traffico di rete, ¢ possibile che questo indicatore appaia
costantemente acceso.

Utilizzare il connettore verde della linea di uscita (disponibile su computer con
audio integrato) per collegare la maggior parte degli altoparlanti con amplificatori
integrati.

Guida di consultazione rapida



6  connettore dellalinea di  Utilizzare il connettore blu e rosa della linea di ingresso/microfono (disponibile su
ingresso/microfono computer con l'audio integrato) per collegare una periferica di
registrazione/riproduzione quale un lettore di cassette, lettore CD o
videoregistratore; oppure un microfono per personal computer per I'input vocale o
musicale in un programma di audio o telefonia.

7 connettori USB 2.0 (6)  Utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano
collegate, quali ad esempio le stampanti ¢ le tasticre.

8  conncttore video Inserire il cavo del monitor VGA compatibile nel connettore blu.
N.B. Se ¢ stata acquistata una scheda grafica opzionale, questo connettore &
protetto da un cappuccio. Collegare il monitor al connettore sulla scheda grafica.
Non rimuovere il cappuccio.
N.B. Se si usa una scheda grafica che supporta la configurazione a due monitor,
usare il cavo a Y fornito con il computer.

9  connettore seriale Collegare una periferica seriale, quale ad esempio un palmare, alla porta seriale.
Gli identificativi predefiniti sono COM1 per il connettore seriale 1 e COM2 per il
connettore seriale 2.

Per maggiori informazioni, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto — Vista anteriore

XS X37dILdO

Y
3

6

1 connettori USB (2) Usare i connettori USB anteriori per collegare periferiche che si usano raramente, quali i
joystick o le fotocamere, o per periferiche USB avviabili (per maggiori informazioni
sull'avvio da una periferica USB, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea).

Si consiglia di utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano
collegate, quali ad esempio le stampanti e le tastiere.

2 connecttore della cuffia  Utilizzare il connettore cuffia per collegare le cuffie ¢ la maggior parte di tipi di
altoparlanti.

3 connettore del Utilizzare il connettore del microfono per collegare un microfono.
microfono
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indicatore di
alimentazione

pulsante di
alimentazione

sfiati

alloggiamento per
moduli

spia d'accesso al disco
rigido

sfiati

L'indicatore di alimentazione s'illumina e lampeggia o rimane acceso con luce fissa per
indicare diversi stati:

* Nessuna luce — Il computer ¢ spento.

* Verde fisso — Il computer ¢ in un normale stato operativo.

* Verde lampeggiante — Il computer si trova in modalita di risparmio energia.

* Giallo lampeggiante o fisso — Consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Per uscire da una modalita di risparmio energia, premere il pulsante di alimentazione
oppure premere un tasto sulla tastiera o spostare il mouse qualora siano configurati
come periferiche di attivazione in Gestione periferiche di Windows. Per maggiori
informazioni sulle modalita di sospensione e su come uscire da una modalita di
risparmio energia, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Consultare "Indicatori di sistema" a pagina 231 per una descrizione dei codici luminosi
che forniscono informazioni utili per la risoluzione dei problemi relativi al computer.

Premere questo pulsante per accendere il computer.

o AVVISO: Per evitare la perdita di dati, non spegnere il computer premendo il
pulsante di alimentazione, effettuare invece I'arresto del sistema operativo. Per
maggiori informazioni, consultare "Operazioni preliminari* a pagina 207.

Gli stiati impediscono il surriscaldamento del computer. Per assicurare una ventilazione
appropriata, non ostruire le prese di raffreddamento.

Installare un'unita ottica con modulo D, un disco rigido secondario o un'unita disco
floppy nell'alloggiamento per moduli.

L'indicatore di accesso al disco rigido ¢ acceso quando il computer legge o scrive dati sul
disco rigido. La spia potrebbe essere accesa anche quando sono in funzione periferiche
quali il lettore CD.

Gli stiati impediscono il surriscaldamento del computer. Per assicurare una ventilazione
appropriata, non ostruire le prese di raffreddamento.

Computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto — Vista laterale

1

1 sfiati Gli sfiati ubicati su ciascun lato del computer impediscono il surriscaldamento del computer. Per
assicurare una ventilazione appropriata, non ostruire le prese di raffreddamento.
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Computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto — Vista posteriore

1 indicatori della diagnostica Consultare "Indicatori della diagnostica" a pagina 232 per una descrizione
dei codici luminosi che forniscono informazioni utili per la risoluzione dei
problemi relativi al computer.

2 manopola di sblocco del Ruotare la manopola in senso orario per rimuovere il coperchio.
coperchio del computer

3 connettori del pannello I connettori del computer (consultare "Computer con fattore di forma
posteriore ultraridotto — Connettori del pannello posteriore" a pagina 205).

4 connettore di alimentazione Inserire il cavo di alimentazione.

5 sfiati Gli stiati impediscono il surriscaldamento del computer. Per assicurare una

ventilazione appropriata, non ostruire le prese di raffreddamento.

Computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto — Connettori del pannello posteriore

—
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1 connettore parallelo Collegare una periferica parallela, quale ad esempio una stampante, al connettore
parallelo. Se si usa una stampante USB, collegarla al connettore USB.
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indicatore di integrita
del collegamento

scheda di rete

spia di attivita della rete

connettore della linea di
uscita

connettore della linea di
ingresso/microfono

connettori USB (5)
connettore seriale

connettore video

connettore di
alimentazione

indicatori della
diagnostica

* Verde — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 10 Mbps ¢ il computer.

* Arancione — E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 100 Mbps e il
computer.

* Giallo— E presente una connessione funzionante tra una rete a 1000 Mbps (1 Gbps) e
il computer.

* Spento— Il computer non rileva una connessione fisica alla rete o il controller di rete ¢
disattivato nell'Installazione del sistema.

Per collegare il computer a una periferica di rete o a banda larga, collegare un'estremita
del cavo di rete a uno spinotto di rete o alla periferica di rete o a banda larga. Collegare
l'altra estremita del cavo di rete al connettore della scheda di rete sul pannello
posteriore del computer. Uno scatto indichera che il cavo di rete ¢ stato saldamente
inserito nel connettore.

N.B. Non collegare un cavo telefonico al connettore di rete.

Su computer con una scheda del connettore di rete, utilizzare il connettore sulla
scheda.

I consigliabile utilizzare un cablaggio e connettori di categoria 5 per la rete. Se ¢
necessario usare un cablaggio di categoria 3, forzare la velocita di rete a 10 Mbps per
garantire un funzionamento affidabile.

La spia gialla lampeggia quando il computer trasmette o riceve dati sulla rete. In
presenza di un intenso traffico di rete, ¢ possibile che questo indicatore appaia
costantemente acceso.

Usare il connettore della linea di uscita contrassegnato in verde per collegare un gruppo
di altoparlanti con amplificatori integrati.

Utilizzare il connettore blu e rosa della linea di ingresso/microfono per collegare una
periferica di registrazione/riproduzione quale un lettore di cassette, lettore CD o
videoregistratore; oppure un microfono per personal computer per l'input vocale o
musicale in un programma di audio o telefonia.

Utilizzare i connettori USB posteriori per periferiche che di solito restano collegate,
quali ad esempio le stampanti ¢ le tasticre.

Questo connettore consente di collegare una periferica seriale, quale un palmare al
connettore seriale.

Se si dispone di un monitor DVI compatibile, collegare il cavo del monitor al
connettore contrassegnato in bianco sul pannello posteriore.

Se si dispone di un monitor VGA, consultare "Collegamento di un monitor VGA" nella
Guida dell'utente del computer.

Connettore per l'adattatore di alimentazione.

Consultare "Indicatori della diagnostica" a pagina 232 per una descrizione dei codici
uminosi che forniscono informazioni utili per la risoluzione dei problemi relativi a
| he f f tili per 1 | dei probl lat |
computer.
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Rimozione del coperchio del computer

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

A ATTENZIONE: Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, scollegare sempre il computer dalla presa elettrica
prima di rimuovere il coperchio.

Operazioni preliminari

o AVVISO: Per non rischiare di perdere i dati, salvare e chiudere eventuali file aperti e uscire da tutti i programmi in
esecuzione prima di spegnere il computer.
1 Arrestare il sistema operativo:

a  Salvare e chiudere i file aperti ¢ arrestare i programmi in esecuzione, quindi fare clic sul pulsante
Start ¢ sceglicre Spegni computer.

b Nella finestra Spegni computer, fare clic su Spegni.
Il computer si spegne dopo che il processo di arresto del sistema operativo termina.

2 Assicurarsi che il computer e le periferiche collegate siano spenti. Se il computer e le periferiche
collegate non si sono spenti automaticamente durante l'arresto del sistema, spegnerli ora.

Interventi preliminari sui componenti interni del computer
Per proteggere il computer da eventuali danni e per la sicurezza personale, attenersi alle istruzioni sulla

sicurezza riportate di seguito.

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

& ATTENZIONE: Maneggiare con cura componenti e schede. Non toccare i componenti o i contatti sulle schede.
Manipolare una scheda dai bordi o dalla staffa metallica di montaggio. Maneggiare un componente, ad esempio
un processore, dai bordi, non dai piedini.

o AVVISO: Solo un tecnico di assistenza qualificato dovrebbe eseguire le riparazioni del computer. Danni dovuti a
riparazioni non autorizzate da Dell non sono coperte dalla garanzia.

o AVVISO: Per scollegare un cavo, afferrare il connettore o il serracavi, non il cavo stesso. Alcuni cavi dispongono
di un connettore con linguette di blocco; se si scollega questo tipo di cavo, premere sulle linguette di blocco prima
di scollegare il cavo. Nel separare i connettori, mantenerli allineati per evitare di piegare un eventuale piedino.
Inoltre, prima di collegare un cavo accertarsi che entrambi i connettori siano allineati e orientati in modo corretto.

Per evitare di danneggiare il computer, eseguire la seguente procedura prima di cominciare ad intervenire
sui componenti interni del computer.

1 Spegnere il computer.
o AVVISO: Per scollegare un cavo di rete, prima scollegare il cavo dal computer, poi dallo spinotto di rete a muro.

2 Scollegare dal computer eventuali linee telefoniche o di telecomunicazione.

3 Scollegare il computer e tutte le periferiche collegate dalle rispettive prese elettriche, quindi premere il
pulsante di alimentazione per mettere a terra la scheda di sistema.
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4 Se presente, rimuovere il piedistallo del computer (per istruzioni, consultare la documentazione

fornita col piedistallo).

A ATTENZIONE: Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, scollegare sempre il computer dalla presa elettrica

&

prima di rimuovere il coperchio.

Rimuovere 1l coperchio del computer:

*  Rimuovere il coperchio del computer minitorre (consultare "Computer minitorre” a pagina 208).
* Rimuovere il coperchio del computer desktop (consultare "Computer desktop” a pagina 209).

*  Rimuovere il coperchio del computer con fattore di forma ridotto (consultare "Computer con
fattore di forma ridotto" a pagina 210).

*  Rimuovere il coperchio del computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto (consultare "Computer con
fattore di forma ultraridotto" a pagina 212).

AVVISO: Prima di toccare qualsiasi componente interno del computer, scaricare a terra |'elettricita statica del
corpo toccando una superficie metallica non verniciata, quale ad esempio il metallo sul retro del computer.
Durante l'intervento toccare periodicamente una superficie metallica non verniciata per scaricare I'elettricita
statica eventualmente accumulata che potrebbe danneggiare i componenti interni.

Computer minitorre

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza

A\

208

riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

ATTENZIONE: Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, scollegare sempre il computer dalla presa elettrica
prima di rimuovere il coperchio del computer.

Seguire le procedure descritte in "Operazioni preliminari” a pagina 207.
Appoggiare il computer su un lato, come mostrato nell'lllustrazione.

Individuare la chiusura a scatto del coperchio mostrata nell'illustrazione. Quindi fare scorrere la
chiusura a scatto all'indietro quando si solleva il coperchio.

Afferrare i lati del coperchio del computer e ruotare il coperchio verso l'alto utilizzando le linguette dei
cardini come punti di leva.

Rimuovere 1l coperchio dalle linguette dei cardini e metterlo da parte su una superficie morbida non
abrasiva.

ATTENZIONE: | dissipatori di calore della scheda grafica potrebbero diventare molto caldi durante il regolare
funzionamento. Assicurarsi di lasciar raffreddare il dissipatore di calore della scheda grafica per un tempo
sufficiente, prima di toccarlo.
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1 slot per cavo di sicurezza 2 chiusura a scatto del coperchio 3 anello del lucchetto

Computer desktop

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

A ATTENZIONE: Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, scollegare sempre il computer dalla presa elettrica
prima di rimuovere il coperchio del computer.

1 Seguire le procedure descritte in "Operazioni preliminari” a pagina 207.

2 Sessi ¢ installato un lucchetto attraverso l'anello del lucchetto sul pannello posteriore, rimuovere il
lucchetto.

3 Individuare la chiusura a scatto del coperchio mostrata nell'illustrazione. Quindi fare scorrere la
chiusura a scatto all'indietro quando si solleva il coperchio.
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Afferrare i lati del coperchio del computer e ruotare il coperchio verso l'alto utilizzando le linguette dei
cardini come punti di leva.

5 Rimuovere il coperchio dalle linguette dei cardini e metterlo da parte su una superficie morbida non
abrasiva.

A ATTENZIONE: I dissipatori di calore della scheda grafica potrebbero diventare molto caldi durante il regolare

funzionamento. Assicurarsi di lasciar raffreddare il dissipatore di calore della scheda grafica per un tempo
sufficiente, prima di toccarlo.

1 slot per cavo di sicurezza

2 chiusura a scatto del coperchio

3 anello del lucchetto
Computer con fattore di forma ridotto

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

A ATTENZIONE: Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, scollegare sempre il computer dalla presa elettrica
prima di rimuovere il coperchio del computer.

1 Seguire le procedure descritte in "Operazioni preliminari” a pagina 207.
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Se si ¢ installato un lucchetto attraverso l'anello del lucchetto sul pannello posteriore, rimuovere il
lucchetto.

Individuare la chiusura a scatto del coperchio mostrata nell'illustrazione. Quindi fare scorrere la
chiusura a scatto all'indietro quando si solleva il coperchio.

Afferrare i lati del coperchio del computer ¢ ruotare il coperchio verso l'alto utilizzando i cardini sul
fondo come punti di leva.

Rimuovere il coperchio dalle linguette dei cardini ¢ metterlo da parte su una superficie morbida non
abrasiva.

ATTENZIONE: I dissipatori di calore della scheda grafica potrebbero diventare molto caldi durante il regolare
funzionamento. Assicurarsi di lasciar raffreddare il dissipatore di calore della scheda grafica per un tempo
sufficiente, prima di toccarlo.

1 slot per cavo di sicurezza 2 chiusura a scatto del coperchio 3 coperchio del computer
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Computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

A ATTENZIONE: Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, scollegare sempre il computer dalla presa elettrica
prima di rimuovere il coperchio del computer.

1 Seguire le procedure descritte in "Operazioni preliminari” a pagina 207.

o AVVISO: Prima di toccare qualsiasi componente interno del computer, scaricare a terra |'elettricita statica del
corpo toccando una superficie metallica non verniciata. Durante I'intervento toccare periodicamente una
superficie metallica non verniciata per scaricare |'elettricita statica eventualmente accumulata che potrebbe
danneggiare i componenti interni.

2 Sec presente, rimuovere il coperchio cavi.

a  Se nello slot per cavo di sicurezza ¢ installato un dispositivo di sicurezza, rimuoverlo.

1 pulsante di sblocco

b  Premere sul pulsante di sblocco, afferrare il coperchio cavi e fare scorrere il coperchio verso sinistra
fino a quando si arresta, quindi sollevare il coperchio cavi verso 1'alto e verso 'esterno.

3 Rimuovere il coperchio del computer:
a  Ruotare la manopola di sblocco del coperchio in senso orario, come mostrato nell'illustrazione.

b Fare scivolare in avanti il coperchio di 1 cm o fino ad arresto, quindi alzare il coperchio.
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A ATTENZIONE: I dissipatori di calore della scheda grafica potrebbero diventare molto caldi durante il regolare
funzionamento. Assicurarsi di lasciar raffreddare il dissipatore di calore della scheda grafica per un tempo
sufficiente, prima di toccarlo.

1 manopola di sblocco
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Esplorazione dell'interno del computer

Computer minitorre

£

alimentatore

3

unita disco floppy o lettore

scheda multimediale

2

unita ottica

1

gruppo del dissipatore di calore

6

scheda di sistema

5

interruttore di apertura telaio

4

opzionale

disco rigido

7
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Componenti della scheda di sistema

21 1

b

\

13—

12

1 connettore della ventola (FAN)
2 connettore del processore (CPU)

3 connettore di alimentazione del processore

(12VPOWER)

4 connettori dei moduli di memoria (DIMM_1,

DIMM_2, DIMM _3, DIMM _4)
5 ponticello di ripristino RTC (RTCRST)

12
13
14

15

16

-
(44
]} —
(44
(44
(44
(44
Eiy
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Il

zoccolo della batteria (BATT)
connettore PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)
connettore PCI Express x1 (SLOT4)

connettore PCI (SLOT?2)

connettore PCI (SLOT3)
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"

ponticello di ripristino password (PSWD) 17
connettori dell'unita SATA (SATAO, SATAI, 18

SATA4, SATAS)

connettore sul pannello anteriore (FNT_PANEL) 19

connettore di alimentazione (POWER) 20
connettore dell'interruttore d'apertura 21
(INTRUDER)

USB interno (INTERNAL_USB)

Impostazioni dei ponticelli

2
2

RTCRST

& PSWD

connettore seriale (SER2)
connettore dell'unita disco floppy (DSKT)

"alimentazione pulce"
altoparlante sulla scheda di sistema (BEEP)
connettore dell'altoparlante (INT_SPKR)

Ponticelli Impostazione

Descrizione

PSWD

RTCRST

Le funzionalita della password sono attivate (impostazione

predefinita).

La funzionalita delle password sono disattivate.

L'orologio in tempo reale non ¢ stato reimpostato.

L'orologio in tempo reale ¢ in corso di ripristino (collegato
temporaneamente mediante ponticel]o)‘

216

collegato mediante ponticello collegato senza ponticello
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Computer desktop

1 alloggiamenti per unita (lettore 2 alimentatore 3 interruttore di apertura telaio
scheda multimediale o unita disco opzionale
floppy, unita ottica e disco rigido)
4 scheda di sistema 5  slot per schede 6  gruppo del dissipatore di
calore

7 pannello anteriore d'1/O
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Componenti della scheda di sistema

17—

1 altoparlante interno (INT_SPKR)

2 connettore del processore (CPU)

3 connettore di alimentazione del processore

(12VPOWER)

4 connettori dei moduli di memoria (DIMM_1,
DIMM_2, DIMM_3, DIMM_4)
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connettore dell'interruttore di apertura

(INTRUDER)
zoccolo della batteria (BATT)
connettore PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)

connettore PCI (SLOT3)
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10

ponticello di ripristino RTC (RTCRST)
ponticello di ripristino password (PSWD)
connettori SATA (SATA0, SATAI)

connettore sul pannello anteriore

(FNT_PANEL)
connettore di alimentazione (POWER)
USB interno (INTERNAL_USB)

Impostazioni dei ponticelli

connettore PCI (SLOT2)
connettore seriale (SER2)
connettore dell'unita disco floppy (DSKT)

"alimentazione pulce"

altoparlante sulla scheda di sistema (BEEP)
connettore della ventola (FAN)

Ponticelli Impostazione Descrizione
PSWD Le funzionalita della password sono attivate (impostazione
predefinita).
Le funzionalita delle password sono disattivate.
RTCRST L'orologio in tempo reale non ¢ stato reimpostato.

L'orologio in tempo reale ¢ in corso di ripristino (collegato
temporaneamente mediante ponticello).

-' collegato mediante ponticello I o) oI collegato senza ponticello
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Computer con fattore di forma ridotto

1 chiusura a scatto dell'unita 2 unita ottica 3 alimentatore e ventola
4 interruttore di apertura telaio 5  disco rigido 6  scheda disistema
opzionale

7 gruppo del dissipatore di
calore/ventola
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Componenti della scheda di sistema

A

|

1 connettore dell'altoparlante interno
(INT_SPKR)

2 connettore del processore (CPU)

3 connettore di alimentazione del processore
(12ZVPOWER)

4 connettori dei moduli di memoria (DIMM_1,
DIMM_2, DIMM_3, DIMM_4)

"

12
13
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10 9
connettore dell'interruttore di apertura
(INTRUDER)

connettore USB interno (USB)
zoccolo della batteria (BATT)

connettore PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)
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10

ponticello di ripristino RTC (RTCRST)
ponticello di ripristino password (PSWD)
connettori SATA (SATAO, SATAI)

connettore sul pannello anteriore
(FNT_PANEL)

conncttore di alimentazione (POWER)
connettore della ventola (FAN2)

Impostazioni dei ponticelli

J
2

RTCRST

15
16
17
18

19
20

connettore PCI (SLOT2)
connettore seriale (SER2)
connettore dell'unita disco floppy (DSKT)

"alimentazione pulce"

altoparlante sulla scheda di sistema (BEEP)
connettore della ventola (FAN)

Ponticelli Impostazione Descrizione
PSWD Le funzionalita della password sono attivate (impostazione
predefinita).
Le funzionalita delle password sono disattivate.
RTCRST L'orologio in tempo reale non ¢ stato reimpostato.

L'orologio in tempo reale ¢ in corso di ripristino (collegato
temporancamente mediante ponticello).

collegato mediante ponticello collegato senza ponticello
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Computer con fattore di forma ultraridotto

1 gruppo del convogliatore/dissipatore 2 altoparlante (opzionale) 3 moduli di memoria (2)
di calore della ventola
4 disco rigido 5  slot per cavo di sicurezza 6 interruttore di apertura del
telaio
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Componenti della scheda di sistema

1

14—

pswo

RYXQRST B\\

o

(@)
12
"
1 connettore della ventola (FAN_FRONT) 8
2 connettore dell'altoparlante interno (INT_SPKR) 9
3 altoparlante sulla scheda di sistema (BEEP) 10
4  connettore della memoria del canale B (DIMM_2) 11
5  connettore della memoria del canale A (DIMM_1) 12
6  connecttore del cavo dati SATA (SATAO) 13
7  batteria (BATT) 14
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ponticello per azzeramento CMOS (RTCRST)
ponticello di ripristino password (PSWD)
connettore della ventola del disco rigido (FAN_HDD)

connettore di alimentazione del disco rigido

(SATA_PWR)

connettore della ventola (FAN_REAR)

connettore dell'interruttore di apertura (INTRUDER)
processore (CPU)



Impostazioni dei ponticelli

RTCRST

PSWD
o/

LI

Ponticelli Impostazione Descrizione

PSWD Le funzionalita della password sono attivate (impostazione
- predefinita).
Le funzionalita delle password sono disattivate.

RTCRST L'orologio in tempo reale non ¢ stato reimpostato.
L'orologio in tempo reale ¢ in corso di ripristino (collegato

temporaneamente mediante ponticel]o).

collegato mediante ponticello I 1) QI collegato senza ponticello
Configurazione del computer

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
ubicate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

o AVVISO: Se nel computer & stata installata una scheda di espansione (quale ad esempio una scheda modem),
collegare il cavo di rete appropriato alla scheda, nonal connettore sul pannello posteriore.

o AVVISO: Per consentire al computer di mantenere una temperatura di esercizio ottimale, assicurarsi di collocare
il computer lontano da pareti o scaffali che potrebbero impedire la circolazione dell'aria attorno al telaio.
Consultare la Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto per maggiori informazioni.

Q N.B. Prima di installare qualsiasi periferica o software non forniti con il computer, leggere la documentazione
fornita con tale periferica o software, o contattare il venditore per verificare che la periferica o il software sia
compatibile con il computer e il sistema operativo.
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Per installare correttamente il computer, seguire tutti i punti della procedura descritta. Vedere le figure
appropriate che seguono le istruzioni.

&

1

&
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AVVISO: Non usare contemporaneamente un mouse PS/2 e un mouse USB.
Collegare la tastiera e il mouse.

AVVISO: Non collegare il cavo di un modem al connettore della scheda di rete. La tensione della linea telefonica
potrebbe causare danni alla scheda di rete.

Collegare il modem o il cavo di rete.

Inserire il cavo di rete, non quello telefonico, nel connettore di rete. Se l'utente ha in dotazione un
modem opzionale, collegare il cavo telefonico al modem.

Collegare il monitor.

Inserire delicatamente il connettore del cavo del monitor allineandolo correttamente con il connettore
sul computer per evitare di piegare 1 piedini. Stringere le viti a testa zigrinata dei connettori del cavo.

Q N.B. Alcuni monitor hanno il connettore video sotto il retro dello schermo. Consultare la documentazione
fornita assieme al monitor per le ubicazioni dei connettori.

Collegare gli altoparlanti.

Collegare i cavi di alimentazione al computer, al monitor e alle periferiche e inserire l'altra estremita
dei cavi di alimentazione nelle prese elettriche.

AVVISO: Per evitare di danneggiare il computer con un selettore di tensione manuale, impostare il selettore sulla
tensione che meglio corrisponde all'alimentazione c.a. disponibile presso la sede.

AVVISO: In Giappone, il selettore di tensione deve essere impostato sulla posizione 115V anche se il valore
dell'alimentazione c.a. disponibile € 100 V.

Verificare che il selettore di tensione sia impostato correttamente per la propria ubicazione.

Il computer ha un selettore di tensione manuale. I computer con un selettore di tensione sul pannello
posteriore devono essere impostati manualmente per operare alla corretta tensione di esercizio.
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Configurazione della tastiera e del mouse

Configurazione del monitor

Guida di consultazione rapida | 227



Collegamenti all'alimentazione

E
E

Soluzione dei problemi

Dell fornisce una serie di strumenti per assistere l'utente se il computer non funziona nel modo previsto.
Per ottenere le informazioni piu aggiornate per la risoluzione dei problemi, visitare il sito Web del
supporto tecnico della Dell all'indirizzo support.dell.com.

Se i problemi relativi al computer riscontrati richiedono l'intervento di Dell, scrivere una descrizione
dettagliata dell'errore, i codici bip o la combinazione degli indicatori di diagnostica, annotare di seguito il
codice di servizio espresso e il Numero di servizio, quindi contattare la Dell dalla postazione di lavoro del
computer. Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Per un esempio del codice di servizio espresso e Numero di servizio, consultare "Ricerca di informazioni"
nella Guida dell'utente del computer.

Codice di servizio espresso:

Numero di servizio:

Dell Diagnostics

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

Quando utilizzare il programma Dell Diagnostics

Se si sperimenta un problema relativo al computer, eseguire i controlli in "Soluzione dei problemi" nella
Guida dell'utente in linea ed eseguire il programma Dell Diagnostics prima di contattare la Dell per
assistenza tecnica. Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

o AVVISO: Il programma Dell Diagnostics funziona solo su computer Dell™,
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Accedere all'Installazione del sistema (per le istruzioni, consultare "Installazione del sistema" nella Guida
dell'utente in linea), leggere le informazioni sulla configurazione del computer e assicurarsi che la
periferica che si desidera esaminare sia visualizzata nell'Installazione del sistema e sia attiva.

Avviare il programma Dell Diagnostics dal disco rigido o dal CD opzionale Drivers and Utilities
(ResourceCD).

Avvio del programma Dell Diagnostics dal disco rigido

1
2

Accendere il computer (o riavviare il sistema).
Quando viene visualizzato il logo della DELL™, premere immediatamente <F12>.

g N.B. Se viene visualizzato un messaggio che indica che la partizione dell'utilita di diagnostica non é stata
trovata, eseguire il programma Dell Diagnostics dal CD Drivers and Utilities (consultare "Avvio del programma
Dell Diagnostics dal CD Drivers and Utilities" a pagina 229).

Se si attende troppo a lungo e viene visualizzato 1l logo del sistema operativo, attendere la
visualizzazione del desktop di Microsoft® Windows®. Arrestare quindi il sistema e riprovare.

Quando viene visualizzato l'elenco delle periferiche di avvio, evidenziare Boot to Utility partition
(Avvia alla partizione dell'utilita) e premere <Invio>.

Quando viene visualizzato il Main Menu (Menu principale) di Dell Diagnostics, scegliere il tipo di
prova da escguire.

Avvio del programma Dell Diagnostics dal CD Drivers and Utilities

1
2

0 N O 1 AW

Inserire il CD Drivers and Utilities.
Arrestare e riavviare 1l sistema.

Quando viene visualizzato il logo della DELL™, premere immediatamente <F12>.

Se st attende troppo a lungo e viene visualizzato il logo del sistema operativo, attendere che compaia il
desktop di Microsoft Windows. Arrestare quindi il sistema e riprovare.

N.B. | passi successivi cambiano la sequenza d'avvio una sola volta. All'avvio successivo, il sistema si avvia in
base alle periferiche specificate nell'Installazione del sistema.

Quando appare l'elenco delle unita d'avvio, evidenziare l'unita CD/DVD ¢ premere <Invio>.
Selezionare l'opzione dell'unita CD/DVD dal menu di avvio del CD.

Selezionare l'opzione di avvio dall'unita CD/DVD dal menu che viene visualizzato.

Digitare 1 per avviare il menu del CD Drivers and Utilities.

Digitare 2 per avviare il programma Dell Diagnostics.

Selezionare Run the 32 Bit Dell Diagnostics (Esegui il programma Dell Diagnostics a 32 bit)
dall'elenco numerato. Se sono elencate pit versioni, selezionare la versione appropriata per il computer
utilizzato.

Quando viene visualizzato il Main Menu (Menu principale) di Dell Diagnostics, scegliere il tipo di
prova da eseguire.
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Main Menu (Menu principale) di Dell Diagnostics

1 Dopo 1l caricamento del programma Dell Diagnostics ¢ la visualizzazione della schermata Main Menu
(Menu principale), fare clic sul pulsante relativo all'opzione desiderata.

Opzione Funzione

Express Test Escgue una prova veloce delle periferiche. Llesecuzione di questa prova richiede in genere
da 10 a 20 minuti ¢ non richiede interazione da parte dell'utente. Eseguire Express Test
(Prova veloce) prima per aumentare la possibilita di scoprire il problema rapidamente.

Extended Test Esegue una verifica approfondita delle periferiche. L'esecuzione di questa prova richiede
in genere almeno un'ora e l'utente dovra rispondere periodicamente a delle domande.

Custom Test Esegue la prova di una periferica specifica. I possibile personalizzare le prove che si
desidera eseguire.

Symptom Tree Elenca i sintomi pitt comuni riscontrati ¢ consente di selezionare una prova in base al
sintomo del problema che si sperimenta.

2 Se siriscontra un problema durante una prova, viene visualizzato un messaggio che visualizza il codice
di errore ¢ la descrizione del problema. Annotare il codice di errore ¢ la descrizione del problema e
seguire le istruzioni visualizzate.

Se non ¢ possibile risolvere la condizione di errore, contattare la Dell. Per informazioni su come
contattare la Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Q N.B. Il Numero di servizio per il computer si trova nella parte superiore di ciascuna schermata della prova. Se
si contatta la Dell, il personale del supporto tecnico richiedera all'utente il Numero di servizio.

3 Se si esegue una prova dalle opzioni Custom Test (Prova personalizzata) o Symptom Tree (Albero dei
sintomi), fare clic sulla scheda pertinente descritta nella tabella seguente per maggiori informazioni.

Scheda Funzione

Results Visualizza i risultati della prova ¢ le eventuali condizioni di errore riscontrate.

Errors Visualizza le condizioni di errore riscontrate, i codici di errore e la descrizione del
problema.

Help Descrive la prova e puo contenere informazioni sui requisiti per l'esecuzione della prova.

Configuration Visualizza la configurazione hardware della periferica selezionata.

Le informazioni di configurazione di tutte le periferiche visualizzate nel programma Dell
Diagnostics sono derivate dall'Installazione del sistema, dalla memoria e da varie prove
interne e vengono visualizzate nell'elenco delle periferiche disponibile nel riquadro
sinistro dello schermo. Nell'elenco delle periferiche potrebbero non essere elencati i nomi
di tutti i componenti installati nel computer o di tutte le periferiche collegate al
computer.

Parameters E possibile personalizzare la prova modificandone le impostazioni.
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4 Quando le prove sono completate, se si sta eseguendo il programma Dell Diagnostics dal CD Drivers
and Utilities (opzionale), rimuovere il CD.

5 Chiudere la schermata della prova per ritornare alla schermata Main Menu (Menu principale). Per
uscire dal programma Dell Diagnostics e riavviare il sistema, chiudere la schermata Main Menu
(Menu principale).

Indicatori di sistema

L'indicatore di alimentazione potrebbe indicare un problema al computer.

Indicatore di
alimentazione

Descrizione del problema

Soluzione consigliata

Verde fisso

Il computer ¢ acceso ¢ funziona
regolarmente.

Non ¢ richiesta alcuna azione correttiva.

Verde lampeggiante

Il computer ¢ ora in modalita di
risparmio energia.

Premere il pulsante di alimentazione, spostare il
mouse o premere un tasto sulla tastiera per
riattivare il sistema.

Verde lampeggiante
per alcuni istanti,
quindi spento

E presente un errore di configurazione.

Verificare se gli indicatori della diagnostica
identificano il problema specifico (consultare
"Indicatori della diagnostica" a pagina 232).

Giallo fisso

Una periferica sulla scheda di sistema
potrebbe essere difettosa o installata
incorrettamente, oppure il selettore di
tensione sull'alimentatore potrebbe
essere impostato incorrettamente.

Verificare se gli indicatori della diagnostica
identificano il problema specifico (consultare
"Indicatori della diagnostica" a pagina 232).

Consultare "Problemi relativi all'alimentazione"
nella Guida dell'utente in linea.

Se il computer non si avvia, contattare la Dell per
supporto tecnico. Per informazioni su come
contattare la Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in
linca.

Giallo lampeggiante

Si ¢ verificato un guasto all'alimentatore
o alla scheda di sistema.

Verificare se gli indicatori della diagnostica
identificano il problema specifico (consultare
"Indicatori della diagnostica" a pagina 232).

Consultare "Problemi relativi all'alimentazione"
nella Guida dell'utente in linea.

Se il computer non si avvia, contattare la Dell per
supporto tecnico. Per informazioni su come
contattare la Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in
linca.

Verde fisso ¢ codice bip I stato rilevato un problema durante

durante il POST

l'esecuzione del BIOS.

Consultare "Codici bip" a pagina 234 per
istruzioni relative alla diagnosi dei codici
bip.Verificare inoltre se gli indicatori della
diagnostica identificano il problema specifico.
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Indicatore di Descrizione del problema Soluzione consigliata
alimentazione

Indicatore di La scheda grafica o il monitor potrebbe Verificare gli indicatori della diagnostica prima di
alimentazione verde  essere guasto o non installato controllare se ¢ stato identificato un problema
fisso, nessun codice bip  correttamente. specifico.

e schermo nero

durante il POST

Indicatore di I possibile che una periferica integrata  Verificare gli indicatori della diagnostica prima di
alimentazione verde  della scheda di sistema sia danneggiata. controllare se ¢ stato identificato un problema
fisso e nessun codice specifico. Se non ¢ possibile identificare il

bip, ma il computer si problema, contattare la Dell per supporto

blocca durante il tecnico. Per informazioni su come contattare la
POST Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Indicatori della diagnostica

A ATTENZIONE: Prima di eseguire le procedure descritte in questa sezione, seguire le istruzioni di sicurezza
riportate nella Guida alle informazioni sul prodotto.

Per fornire assistenza all'utente in merito alla risoluzione dei problemi, quattro indicatori luminosi
contrassegnati dai numeri "1", "2", "3" ¢ "4" sono situati sul pannello anteriore o posteriore. Questi
indicatori possono essere "spenti" o verdi. Quando il computer si avvia normalmente, le combinazioni o i
codici luminosi cambiano durante la procedura di avvio. Se il POST viene superato durante I'avvio del
sistema, 1 quattro indicatori diventano verdi fissi per un breve periodo, quindi si spengono.

Se durante il POST, invece, si verificano problemi di funzionamento del computer, ¢ possibile fare
riferimento alla combinazione visualizzata sui LED per identificare il punto della procedura in cui il
computer si ¢ bloccato. Se sussiste un malfunzionamento del computer dopo che il POST ¢ stato
superato, gli indicatori della diagnostica non indicano la causa del problema.

Q N.B. L'orientamento degli indicatori della diagnostica puo variare a seconda del tipo di sistema. Gli indicatori della
diagnostica possono essere orientati verticalmente oppure orizzontalmente.

Combinazione di Descrizione del problema Soluzione consigliata
indicatori

@@@@ Il computer si trova in una condizione di Collegare il computer ad una presa clettrica

spegnimento normale o in una possibile funzionante ¢ premere il pulsante di
anomalia pre-BIOS. alimentazione.

Gli indicatori della diagnostica non sono accesi
dopo il corretto avvio del sistema operativo.

@@@. Possibile guasto del BIOS ¢ attivazione della  Eseguire I'utilita di ripristino del BIOS,

modalita di recupero. attendere il completamento del ripristino,
quindi riavviare il sistema.
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Combinazione di Descrizione del problema Soluzione consigliata
indicatori

Per informazioni sulla reinstallazione del
processore, consultare la Guida dell'utente in
linea.

@@.@ Si ¢ verificato un possibile guasto al processore. Reinstallare il processore e riavviare il sistema.

I moduli di memoria sono rilevati, ma si & * Se ¢ presente un solo modulo di memoria,
@@.. verificato un guasto della memoria. reinstallarlo e riavviare il sistema. Per
informazioni sulla reinstallazione dei

moduli di memoria, consultare la Guida
dell'utente in linea.

* Se sono presenti due o pitt moduli di
memoria, rimuoverli, reinstallare un solo
modulo, quindi riavviare il sistema. Se il
sistema si avvia normalmente, reinstallare
un modulo aggiuntivo. Continuare fino a
individuare un modulo difettoso o a
reinstallare tutti i moduli senza errori.

Se disponibile, installare nel computer
memoria correttamente funzionante dello
stesso tipo.

Se il problema persiste, contattare la Dell.
Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell,
consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Possibile guasto della scheda grafica. * Sc il computer dispone di una scheda
@‘@‘ grafica, rimuoverla, reinstallarla, quindi

riavviare il sistema.

Se il problema persiste, installare una
scheda grafica funzionante e riavviare il
sistema.

Se il problema persiste o il computer
dispone di grafica integrata, contattare la
Dell. Per informazioni su come contattare la
Dell, consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Si ¢ verificata una possibile anomalia nell'unita Riposizionare tutti i cavi di alimentazione e
@.. disco floppy o disco rigido. dati, ¢ riavviare il sistema.

@... Si ¢ verificata una possibile anomalia alla USB. Reinstallare tutte le periferiche USB,

controllare le connessioni cavo, quindi
riavviare il sistema.
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Combinazione di Descrizione del problema
indicatori

Soluzione consigliata

‘®@@ Non viene rilevato alcun modulo di memoria.

Se ¢ presente un solo modulo di memoria,
reinstallarlo e riavviare il sistema Per
informazioni sulla reinstallazione dei
moduli di memoria, consultare la Guida
dell'utente in linea.

Se sono presenti due o pitt moduli di
memoria, rimuoverli, reinstallare un solo
modulo, quindi riavviare il sistema. Se 1l
sistema si avvia normalmente, reinstallare
un modulo aggiuntivo. Continuare fino a
individuare un modulo difettoso o a
reinstallare tutti i moduli senza errori.

Se disponibile, installare nel computer
memoria correttamente funzionante dello
stesso tipo.

Se il problema persiste, contattare la Dell.
Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell,
consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

I moduli di memoria sono rilevati, ma esiste un
.@.@ errore di compatibilita o di configurazione

della memoria.

Accertarsi che non esistano requisiti
speciali di posizionamento dei connettori
o dei moduli di memoria.

Verificare che i moduli di memoria
installati siano compatibili con il computer.
Se il problema persiste, contattare la Dell.
Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell,
consultare la Guida dell'utente in linca.

“.@ Si ¢ verificata un'anomalia.

Questa combinazione viene visualizzata anche
quando si accede all'Installazione del sistema ¢
non indica necessariamente un problema.

Accertarsi che i cavi del disco rigido,
dell'unita CD e dell'unita DVD siano
correttamente collegati alla scheda di
sistema.

Fare riferimento al messaggio visualizzato
sullo schermo.

Se il problema persiste, contattare la Dell.
Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell,
consultare la Guida dell'utente in linea.

Codici bip

Se il computer non ¢ in grado di visualizzare errori o problemi sul monitor, ¢ possibile che all'avvio
emetta una serie di bip. Questa serie di bip, detta codice bip, identifica il problema. Ad esempio, il
codice bip 1 3-1 ¢ costituito da un bip, seguito da una sequenza di tre bip e infine da un altro bip e

segnala che ¢ stato riscontrato un problema di memoria.
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Se il computer emette un bip in fase di avvio, seguire la procedura descritta.

1 Annotare il codice bip.

2 Consultare "Dell Diagnostics" a pagina 228 per identificare una causa piu seria.

3 Contattare la Dell per supporto tecnico. Per informazioni su come contattare la Dell, consultare la
Guida dell'utente in linea.

Codice Causa Codice Causa
1-1-2 Errore del registro del microprocessore  3-1-4  Errore del registro maschera d'interrupt slave
1-1-3 Errore di lettura/scrittura della NVRAM ~ 3-2-2 Errore di caricamento del vettore di interrupt
1-1-4 Errore di checksum della ROM del BIOS 3-2-4 Errore della prova Keyboard Controller
(Controller della tastiera)
1-2-1 Errore al timer di intervallo 3-3-1 Interruzione dell'alimentazione della
programmabile NVRAM
1-2-2 Errore di inizializzazione dell'accesso 3-3-2  Configurazione NVRAM non valida
diretto alla memoria (DMA)
1-2-3 Errore di lettura/scrittura dal o nel 3-3-4  Errore della prova Video Memory (Memoria
registro delle pagine DMA video)
1-3 Errore della prova Video Memory 3-4-1 Errore di inizializzazione dello schermo
(Memoria video)
Da 1-3-1 a 2-4-4 Memoria non correttamente identificata 3-4-2  Errore di ritraccia dello schermo
0 usata
3-1-1 Errore del registro DMA slave 3-4-3  Ricerca di errore della memoria ROM video
3-1-2 Errore del registro DMA master 4-2-1 Nessun timer tick
3-1-3 Errore del registro della maschera 4-2-2 Errore dell'arresto
d'interrupt master
4-2-3 Errore del Gate A20 4-4-1 Errore di verifica della porta seriale o parallela
4-2-4 Interrupt imprevisto in modalita protetta 4-4-2  Errore di decompressione del codice nella
memoria nascosta
4-3-1 Errore di memoria a un indirizzo 4-4-3  Errore di verifica del coprocessore
superiore a OFFFFh matematico
4-3-3 Errore del contatore 2 del chip del timer 4-4-4  Errore di verifica della cache
4-3-4 Orologio dell'ora del giorno interrotto

Risoluzione di incompatibilita del software e dell'hardware

Se durante l'installazione del sistema operativo una periferica non viene rilevata oppure viene rilevata e
configurata in modo errato, ¢ possibile usare 'utilita Risoluzione dei problemi relativi all'hardware per
risolvere il problema di compatibilita.

1 Fare clic sul pulsante Start, quindi scegliere Guida in linea e supporto tecnico.

2 Digitare risoluzione di problemi relative all'hardware nel campo Cerca, quindi
fare clic sulla freccia per iniziare la ricerca.
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3 Fare clic su Risoluzione dei problemi relativi all'hardware nell'elenco Risultati ricerca.

4 Nell'elenco Risoluzione dei problemi relativi all'hardware fare clic su Risoluzione di un conflitto
hardware nel computer, quindi fare clic su Avanti.

Uso del Ripristino configurazione di sistema di Microsoft Windows XP

I sistema operativo Microsoft Windows XP dispone di una funzionalita Ripristino configurazione di
sistema che permette di riportare il computer ad uno stato operativo precedente (senza modificare i file di
dati) qualora in seguito a modifiche all'hardware, al software o ad altre impostazioni del sistema, lo stesso
non dovesse pitt funzionare correttamente. Consultare la Guida in linea e supporto tecnico di Windows
per informazioni sull'utilizzo di Ripristino configurazione di sistema. Per accedere alla Guida in linea e
supporto tecnico di Windows, consultare "Guida in linea e supporto tecnico di Windows" a pagina 188.

o AVVISO: Eseguire i backup regolari dei file di dati. Ripristino configurazione di sistema non controlla i file di dati e
non puo ripristinarli.

Creazione di un punto di ripristino
1 Fare clic sul pulsante Start, quindi scegliere Guida in linea e supporto tecnico.
2 Fare clic su Ripristino configurazione di sistema.

3 Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate.

Ripristino del computer a uno stato operativo precedente

o AVVISO: Salvare e chiudere qualsiasi file aperto e uscire da qualsiasi programma aperto prima di ripristinare il
computer ad uno stato operativo precedente. Non modificare, aprire o eliminare alcun file o programma prima che
il sistema venga completamente ripristinato.

1 Fare clic sul pulsante Start, sceglicre Tutti 1 programmi— Accessori— Utilita di sistema, quindi fare
clic su Ripristino configurazione di sistema.

2 Verificare che l'opzione Ripristina l'installazione del sistema esistente in un dato momento sia
selezionata, quindi fare clic su Avanti.

3 Sclezionare dal calendario la data a cui si desidera ripristinare la configurazione del computer.
Nella schermata Selezionare un punto di ripristino ¢ disponibile un calendario in cui sono riportati i
punti di ripristino e da cui ¢ possibile selezionare quello desiderato. Se per una data ¢ disponibile un
punto di ripristino, tale data viene visualizzata in grassetto.

4 Sclezionare un punto di ripristino, quindi fare clic su Avanti.
Se per una data ¢ disponibile un solo punto di ripristino, questo verra automaticamente selezionato.
Se, invece, sono disponibili due o pitt punti di ripristino, ¢ necessario fare clic su quello desiderato.

5 Fare clic su Avanti.
Al termine della raccolta dei dati, verra visualizzato il messaggio Ripristino completo ¢ il sistema verra
quindi riavviato.

6 Al riavvio del sistema, fare clic su OK.

Per modificare il punto di ripristino, ripetere la procedura usando un punto di ripristino diverso oppure
annullare il ripristino.
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Annullamento dell'ultimo ripristino configurazione di sistema

o AVVISO: Salvare e chiudere tutti i file aperti e uscire da tutti i programmi in esecuzione prima di annullare I'ultimo
ripristino del sistema. Non modificare, aprire o eliminare alcun file o programma prima che il sistema venga
completamente ripristinato.

1 Fare clic sul pulsante Start, sceglicre Tutti 1 programmi— Accessori— Utilita di sistema, quindi fare
clic su Ripristino configurazione di sistema.

2 Sclezionare Annulla ultima operazione di ripristino, quindi fare clic su Avanti.
3 Fare clic su Avanti.

Viene visualizzata la finestra Ripristino configurazione di sistema, quindi il sistema si riavvia.

4 Al riavvio del sistema, fare clic su OK.

Attivazione del Ripristino configurazione di sistema

Se si reinstalla Windows XP su un disco rigido con meno di 200 MB di spazio libero, Ripristino
configurazione di sistema viene automaticamente disattivato. Per verificare se Ripristino configurazione
di sistema ¢ attivato:

Fare clic sul pulsante Start e fare clic su Pannello di controllo.

Fare clic su Prestazioni e manutenzione.

Fare clic su Sistema.

Selezionare la scheda Ripristino configurazione di sistema.

ST B W N =

Accertarsi che Disattiva Ripristino configurazione di sistema non sia sclezionato.
Reinstallazione di Microsoft Windows XP

Procedure preliminari

Q N.B. Le procedure in questo documento sono state scritte per la visualizzazione predefinita di Windows XP Home
Edition, quindi la procedura sara diversa se si imposta il computer Dell™ sulla visualizzazione classica di Windows
o se si sta utilizzando Windows XP Professional.

Prima di reinstallare il sistema operativo Windows XP per correggere un problema relativo a un driver
appena installato, provare a usare 'utilita Ripristino driver di periferica di Windows XP.

Fare clic sul pulsante Start e su Pannello di controllo.

In Scegliere una categoria, fare clic su Prestazioni e manutenzione.

Fare clic su Sistema.

Nella finestra Proprieta del sistema, sclezionare la scheda Hardware.

Fare clic su Gestione periferiche.

S 1B WN -

Fare clic con il pulsante destro del mouse sulla periferica per la quale il nuovo driver ¢ stato installato ¢
fare clic su Proprieta.

~

Selezionare la scheda Driver.

8 Fare clic su Ripristina driver.
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Se Ripristino driver di periferica non risolve il problema, utilizzare Ripristino configurazione di sistema
per riportare il sistema operativo allo stato operativo in cui si trovava prima dell'installazione del nuovo
driver della periferica (consultare "Uso del Ripristino configurazione di sistema di Microsoft Windows
XP" a pagina 230).

Q N.B. | CD Drivers and Utilities contiene driver che sono stati installati durante I'assemblaggio del computer.
Utilizzare il CD Drivers and Utilities per caricare eventuali driver richiesti, includendo i driver richiesti se il computer
ha un controller RAID.

Reinstallazione di Windows XP
o AVVISO: Quando si reinstalla Windows XP, utilizzare Windows XP Service Pack 1 o successivo.

o AVVISO: Prima di procedere con l'installazione, eseguire il backup di tutti i file di dati presenti sul disco rigido
primario. Nelle configurazioni standard, il disco rigido principale € la prima unita rilevata dal computer.

Per reinstallare Windows XP sono necessari i seguenti supporti.
*  CD Sistema operativo di Dell
*  CD Drivers and Utilities di Dell

Per reinstallare Windows XP, eseguire tutti i punti descritti nelle sezioni seguenti nell'ordine in cui sono
riportati.

Il processo di reinstallazione puo durare da 1 a 2 ore. Dopo avere reinstallato il sistema operativo, ¢
inoltre necessario reinstallare 1 driver di periferica, il programma antivirus e altro software.

o AVVISO: || CD Sistema operativofornisce diverse opzioni per reinstallare Windows XP. Tali opzioni potrebbero
sovrascrivere i file installati ed eventualmente compromettere il funzionamento dei programmi installati sul disco
rigido. Pertanto non reinstallare Windows XP a meno che ci¢ non sia stato raccomandato da un rappresentante del
supporto tecnico di Dell.

o AVVISO: Al fine di prevenire conflitti con Windows XP, disattivare |'eventuale software antivirus installato nel
sistema prima di reinstallare il sistema operativo. Per istruzioni, consultare la documentazione fornita con il
software.

Avvio dal CD Sistema operativo
1 Salvare e chiudere 1 file aperti e uscire da tutte le applicazioni in esecuzione.

2 Inserire il CD Sistema operativo. Fare clic su Esci se il messaggio Installa Windows XP viene
visualizzato.

3 Riavviare il sistema.
Premere <I'12> immediatamente dopo che appare il logo DELL.

e viene visualizzato 1l logo del sistema operativo, attendere la visualizzazione del desktop di Windows
S lizzato il logo del sist t ttendere | ] del desktop di Windows,
quindi arrestare il sistema e riprovare.

Premere i tasti di direzione per selezionare CD-ROM, quindi premere <Invio>.

6 Quando viene visualizzato il messaggio Premere un tasto per avviare da CD-ROM,
premere un tasto.
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Installazione di Windows XP

1 Quando viene visualizzata la schermata Installazione di Windows XP, premere <Invio> per
selezionare Installa Windows ora.

2 Leggere le informazioni nella schermata Contratto di licenza di Microsoft Windows ¢ premere <F8>
per accettare il contratto di licenza Microsoft.

3 Se sul computer ¢ gia installato Windows XP e si desidera ripristinare 1 dati presenti nella
configurazione corrente di Windows XP, digitare r per selezionare 'opzione di ripristino, quindi
rimuovere il CD dall'unita.

Se si desidera installare una copia di Windows XP, premere <Esc> per selezionare tale opzione.

5 Premere <Invio> per selezionare la partizione evidenziata (opzione consigliata), quindi seguire le
istruzioni visualizzate.
Viene visualizzata la schermata Installazione di Windows XP ¢ viene avviato il processo di copia dei

file e di installazione delle periferiche del sistema operativo. Il sistema si riavvierd automaticamente
pit volte.

Q N.B. Il tempo necessario per completare l'installazione dipende dalle dimensioni del disco rigido e dalla velocita
del computer.

o AVVISO: Non premere nessun tasto quando viene visualizzato il messaggio: Premere un tasto per
avviare da CD-ROM.

6 Quando viene visualizzata la schermata Opzioni internazionali e della lingua, selezionare le
impostazioni per la propria ubicazione e fare clic su Avanti.

7 Immettere il nome e la societa (opzionale) nella schermata Personalizzazione del software, quindi fare
clic su Avanti.

8 Immettere il nome del computer (o accettare quello predefinito) e una password nella finestra Nome
computer e password di amministratore, quindi fare clic su Avanti.

9 Se viene visualizzata la schermata Informazioni su chiamata modem, immettere le informazioni
richieste e fare clic su Avanti.

10 Immettere la data, l'ora ¢ il fuso orario nella finestra Impostazioni data e ora, quindi fare clic su
Avanti.

11 Se viene visualizzata la schermata Impostazioni di rete, fare clic su Tipica e su Avanti.

12 Se si sta reinstallando Windows XP Professional e viene chiesto di fornire ulteriori informazioni sulla
configurazione di rete, effettuare le selezioni appropriate. Se non si ¢ certi di quali informazioni
immettere, ¢ consigliabile accettare le opzioni predefinite.

Windows XP installera i componenti del sistema operativo e configurera il computer. Il sistema si
riavviera automaticamente.

o AVVISO: Non premere nessun tasto quando viene visualizzato il messaggio: Premere un tasto per
avviare da CD-ROM.

13 Quando appare la schermata Microsoft Windows, fare clic su Avanti.

14 Quando viene visualizzato il messaggio Tipo di connessione a Internet, fare clic su
Ignora.
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15 Quando viene visualizzata la schermata Registrazione prodotto Microsoft, sclezionare No, non adesso
e fare clic su Avanti.

16 Quando viene visualizzata la schermata Utenti del computer, ¢ possibile immettere fino a cinque
utenti.

17  Fare clic su Avanti.

18 Fare clic su Fine per completare l'installazione, quindi rimuovere il CD dall'unita.
19 Reinstallare 1 driver appropriati col CD Drivers and Utilities.

20 Reinstallare il software antivirus.

21 Reinstallare i programmi.

Q N.B. Per reinstallare ed attivare i programmi della suite Microsoft Office o Microsoft Works, & necessario il
numero della Product Key ubicato sul retro della custodia del CD della suite Microsoft Office o Microsoft Works.

Uso del CD Drivers and Utilities

Per usare il CD Drivers and Utilities (ResourceCD) durante I'esecuzione del sistema operativo Windows.
% N.B. Per accedere ai driver di periferica e alla documentazione per I'utente, & necessario usare il CD Drivers and
Utilities mentre sul computer € in esecuzione un sistema operativo Windows.
Accendere il computer e attendere che venga visualizzato il desktop di Windows.
2 Inserire il CD Drivers and Utilities nell'unita CD.

La prima volta che si usa il CD Drivers and Utilities sul computer, si apre la finestra ResourceCD
Installation (Installazione di ResourceCD) per informare che il CD Drivers and Utilities sta per
iniziare l'installazione.

3 Fare clic su OK per continuare.

Per completare I'installazione, rispondere alle domande visualizzate dal programma di installazione.

4 Fare clic su Next (Avanti) nella schermata Welcome Dell System Owner (Introduzione al sistema
Dell).

Selezionare le voci appropriate per System Model (Modello del sistema), Operating System (Sistema
operativo), Device Type (Tipo di periferica) e Topic (Argomento).

Driver per il computer
Per visualizzare un elenco di driver di periferica per il computer:

1 Fare clic su My Drivers (Driver di periferica) nel menu a discesa Topic (Argomento).
1 CD Drivers and Utilities (opzionale) esegue un'analisi dell'hardware del sistema operativo del
computer ¢, al termine, viene visualizzato l'elenco dei driver di periferica per l'attuale configurazione
del sistema.

2 Fare clic sul driver desiderato ¢ seguire le istruzioni per scaricare il file sul computer.

Per visualizzare un elenco di tutti i driver disponibili per il computer, fare clic su Drivers nel menu a
discesa Topic (Argomento).
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Busqueda de informacion

Q NOTA: Algunas funciones o medios son opcionales y pueden no incluirse en su ordenador. Es posible que
algunas funciones o medios no estén disponibles en determinados paises.

[Z4 NOTA: Su ordenador puede incluir informacion adicional.

;Qué busca?

Aqui lo encontrara

Un programa de diagndstico para mi
ordenador

Controladores para mi ordenador

La documentacion de mi ordenador

La documentacién de mi dispositivo
Software del sistema de escritorio (DSS)

CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) (ResourceCD)

NOTA: EI CD denominado Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y
utilidades) es opcional y es posible que no se entregue con el
ordenador.

La documentacién y los controladores ya estdn instalados en su
ordenador. Puede utilizar el CD para volver a instalar los
controladores (consulte el apartado “Uso del CD Drivers and
Utilities” en la pdgina 300), para ejecutar los Dell Diagnostics
(consulte el apartado “Dell Diagnostics” en la pdgina 288) o para
acceder a la documentacién.

Los archivos “readme” (Iéame)
pueden estar incluidos en su CD
para disponer de actualizaciones
de ultima hora sobre los cambios
técnicos del ordenador o material
de consulta destinado a los
técnicos o usuarios avanzados.

s NOTA: Los controladores y las
actualizaciones de la
documentacion se pueden
encontrar en support.dell.com.

DRIVERS AND UTILITIES

ALKEADY INSTALLSD O TOUR COMPLTER

Cémo extraer y cambiar piczas
Especificaciones
Coémo configurar los pardmetros del sistema

Como detectar y solucionar problemas

Guia del usuario Dell™ OptiPlex™

Centro de ayuda y soporte técnico de Microsoft Windows XP

1 Haga clic en Inicio— Ayuda y soporte técnico— Guias del
usuario y del sistema Dell— Guias del sistema.

2 Haga clic en la Guia del usuario de su ordenador.

La Guia del usuario también estd disponible en el CD opcional
Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades).
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:Qué busca?

Aqui lo encontrara

* Informacién sobre la garantia

 Términos y condiciones (s6lo en EE.UU.)

* Instrucciones de seguridad

* Informacion reglamentaria

* Informacion ergonémica

¢ Contrato de licencia de usuario final

Guia de informacion del producto de Dell™

Proguct Inksesation Guida

* Cémo volver a instalar mi sistema operativo

CD Operating System (Sistema operativo)

NOTA: EI CD Operating System (Sistema operativo) es opcional, por
lo que es posible que no se envie con su ordenador.

El sistema operativo ya estd instalado en el ordenador. Para volver a
instalar el sistema operativo, use el CD del sistema operativo
(consulte el apartado “Cémo volver a instalar Microsoft Windows
XP” en la pdgina 297).

OPERATING 5YSTEM

Después de volver a instalar el
sistema operativo, utilice el CD
opcional Drivers and Utilities
(Controladores y utilidades)
(ResourceCD) para reinstalar los
controladores de los dispositivos
que se proporcionan con el
ordenador. Para obtener mds
informacion, consulte el apartado
“CD Drivers and Utilities
(Controladores y utilidades)
(ResourceCD)” en la pagina 247.

La ctiqueta con la clave del producto del sistema operativo sc
encuentra en el ordenador (consulte el apartado “Etiqueta de
servicio y clave del producto de Microsoft® Windows®” en la
pdgina 249).

NOTA: El color del CD Operating System (Sistema operativo) varia en
funcion del sistema operativo que haya solicitado.

¢ Como utilizar Windows XP

* Coémo trabajar con programas y archivos

* Cémo personalizar mi escritorio

248
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Centro de ayuda y soporte técnico de Windows
1 Haga clic en Inicio— Ayuda y soporte técnico.

2 Escriba una palabra o frase que describa el problemay, a
continuacion, haga clic en el icono de flecha.

3 Haga clic en el tema que describa el problema.

4 Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.



¢Qué busca? Aqui lo encontrara

» Ftiqueta de servicio y Express Service Code  Etiqueta de servicio y clave del producto de Microsoft” Windows®

(Cédigo de servicio répido) Estas etiquetas se encuentran en su ordenador.

* Etiqueta con la clave del producto de « Utilice la etiqueta de servicio

Microsoft Windows para identificar el ordenador
cuando utilice
3 fE
ot bl e (U
. . ’ ! P (1 TTTTTHTTTINE
asistencia. £l AT
* Escriba el codigo de servicio
urgente para dirigir su llamada cuando se ponga en contacto con
el servicio de asistencia.
* Soluciones: conscjos y orientacién para la Sitio web Dell Support — support.dell.com
solucién dff problemas, articulos de téenicos,  NOTA: Seleccione su regién o segmento de negocios para ver el
cursos en linea y preguntas frecuentes. sitio de asistencia técnica apropiado.

Comunidad: debates en linea con otros
clientes de Dell.

Actualizaciones: informacién de actualizacién
para componentes como, por ¢jemplo, la
memoria, la unidad de disco duro y el sistema
operativo.

Atencion al cliente: informacién de contacto,
llamada de servicio y estado de los pedidos,
garantia ¢ informacién de reparacion.

Servicio y asistencia: historial de asistencia y
estado de las llamadas de servicio, contrato de
servicio, conversaciones en linea con el
personal de asistencia

Referencia: documentacién del ordenador,
detalles en la configuracién de mi ordenador,
especificaciones del producto y
documentacion técnica.

* Descargas: controladores certificados,
revisiones y actualizaciones de software.
Desktop System Software (DSS): si vuelve a
instalar el sistema operativo en ¢l ordenador,
también debe volver a instalar la utilidad DSS. p,y.4 descargar Desktop System Software:
DSS detecta automaticamente el ordenador y :
el sistema operativo e instala las
actualizaciones adecuadas para su

1 Vaya a support.dell.com, seleccione su zona o segmento
empresarial ¢ introduzca la etiqueta de servicio.

configuracién, y ofrece actualizaciones 2 Seleccione Drivers & Downloads (Controladores y descargas) y, a
importantes del sistema operativo y asistencia continuacion, haga clic en Go (Ir).
para las unidades de disquete USB de 3,5 3 Haga clic en el sistema operativo y, a continuacién, busque la

pulgadas de Dell™, los procesadores Intel®, las palabra clave Desktop System Software.

unidades opticas y los dispositivos USB. La NOTA: La interfaz para el usuario support.dell.com puede variar

utilidad DSS es necesaria para el correcto . : .
funcionamicnto de su ordenador Dell dependiendo de las selecciones que efectde.
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Vistas del sistema

Ordenador minitorre— Vista anterior
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Compartimento para

unidad de 5,25 pulgadas

Compartimento para

unidad de 5,25 pulgadas

Compartimento para

unidad de 3,5 pulgadas
Conectores USB 2.0 (2)

Indicador luminoso de
LAN

Indicadores de
diagndstico

Botén de alimentacion

Indicador de
alimentacion

Indicador de actividad
de la unidad de disco

duro

Conector para
auriculares

Conector de micréfono

Puede contener una unidad 6ptica. Inserte un CD o DVD (si lo admite) en esta

unidad.

Puede contener una unidad 6ptica. Inserte un CD o DVD (si lo admite) en esta
unidad.

Puede contener una unidad de disquete opcional o Media Card Reader.

Utilice los conectores USB de la parte frontal del ordenador para los dispositivos que
conecte ocasionalmente, como palancas de mando o cdmaras, o para dispositivos USB
de arranque (consulte la Guia del usuario en linea para obtener mds informacién sobre
c6mo arrancar desde un dispositivo USB).

Se recomienda la utilizacién de los conectores USB posteriores para los dispositivos que
suelen permanccer siempre conectados como, por ejemplo, impresoras y teclados.

Este indicador sefiala que se ha establecido una conexién LAN (red de drea local).

Utilice los indicadores para solucionar problemas del ordenador basados en el cédigo de
diagnéstico. Para obtener més informacion, consulte el apartado “Indicadores de
diagnéstico” en la pdgina 292.

Pulse el botén de encendido para encender el ordenador.

o AVISO: Para evitar la pérdida de datos, no apague el ordenador pulsando el boton
de alimentacion. En su lugar, apague el ordenador mediante el sistema operativo. Consulte
el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267 para obtener mas informacion.

o AVISO: Si su sistema operativo tiene ACPI activado, al pulsar el botdn de
alimentacion el ordenador se apagara mediante el sistema operativo.

El indicador de alimentacion se ilumina y parpadea o permanece encendido para
indicar modos diferentes:

* Sin luz: el ordenador esta apagado.

* Verde sdlido: el ordenador se encuentra en un estado de funcionamiento normal.

* Verde intermitente: ¢l ordenador se encuentra en un estado de ahorro de energia.

* Ambar continuo o parpadeante: consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Para salir de un modo de ahorro de energia, pulse el botén de encendido o utilice el
teclado o el ratén si estd configurado como un dispositivo de activacion en el
Administrador de dispositivos de Windows. Para obtener mas informacién sobre los

modos de suspension y sobre como salir de un estado de ahorro de energia, consulte la
Guia del usuario en linea.

Consulte el apartado “Indicadores luminosos del sistema” en la pagina 291 para ver
una descripcién de los c6digos luminosos que pueden ayudarle a solucionar problemas
del ordenador.

Este indicador parpadea cuando se accede a la unidad de disco duro.

Utilice el conector de los auriculares para conectar los auriculares y la mayoria de los
altavoces.

Utilice el conector del micréfono para colocar el micréfono.
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Ordenador minitorre— Vista posterior

1 Pestillo de liberacién de la  Este seguro le permite abrir la cubierta de su ordenador.
cubierta

2 Anillo del candado Inserte un candado para bloquear la cubicerta del ordenador.
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3 Interruptor de seleccion
de voltaje

4 Conector de alimentacién

5  Conectores del panel
posterior

6  Ranuras para tarjetas

El ordenador estd equipado con un interruptor de seleccion de voltaje manual.

Con ¢l fin de evitar dafar un ordenador que tenga un interruptor de seleccion de
voltaje manual, coloque dicho interruptor en la posicién que mads se parezca a la de
la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su drea.

o AVISO: El selector de voltaje debe establecerse en la posicion de 115V aunque
la alimentacion de CA en Japon sea de 100 V.

Asimismo, asegurese de que la clasificacién eléctrica del monitor y los dispositivos
conectados es la correcta segin la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su

localidad.
Inserte el cable de alimentacion.

Enchufe los dispositivos serie, USB y de otro tipo en los conectores apropiados
(consulte el apartado “Ordenador minitorre — Conectores del panel posterior” en
la pdgina 253).

Acceda a los conectores de las tarjetas PCI y PCI Express instaladas.

Ordenador minitorre — Conectores del panel posterior

1 Concctor paralelo

2 Indicador de integridad
de vinculo

Conecte un dispositivo paralelo, como una impresora, al conector paralelo. Si tiene
una impresora USB, enchufela a un conector USB.

NOTA: El conector paralelo integrado se desactiva automaticamente si el ordenador
detecta una tarjeta instalada que contiene un conector paralelo configurado en la
misma direccion. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la Guia del usuario en
linea.

* Verde: existe una conexion correcta entre una red a 10 Mbps y el ordenador.

* Naranja: existe una conexion correcta entre una red a 100 Mbps y el ordenador.

* Amarillo: existe una conexién correcta entre una red a 1.000 Mbps (o 1 Gbps) y el
ordenador.

* Apagado: el ordenador no detecta una conexién fisica con la red.
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Conector del adaptador

de red

Indicador de actividad
de red

Conector de salida de
linea

Conector del
micréfono/linea de
entrada

Conectores USB 2.0 (6)

Conector de video

Conector serie

Para conectar el ordenador a una red o a un dispositivo de banda ancha, conecte
un extremo de un cable de red a un enchufe de red o a su dispositivo de banda
ancha. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de red al conector del adaptador de red,
situado en el panel posterior del ordenador. Cuando el cable de red se haya
conectado correctamente, oird un clic.

NOTA: No enchufe un cable de teléfono al conector de red.
En los ordenadores con tarjeta de conexién de red, utilice el conector de la tarjeta.

Se recomienda que utilice cableado y conectores de categoria 5 para su red. Si
debe utilizar la categoria 3 para cables, fuerce la velocidad de la red a 10 Mbps para
garantizar un funcionamiento fiable.

Un indicador amarillo parpadea cuando el ordenador transmite o recibe datos de
la red. Un gran volumen de trdfico en la red puede hacer que este indicador
luminoso parezca estar continuamente encendido.

Utilice el conector verde de salida de linca para conectar la mayoria de los
altavoces con amplificadores integrados.

Utilice el conector del micréfono/linea de entrada rosa para conectar un
dispositivo de grabacién/reproduccién como un lector de cintas, reproductor de
CD o video; 0 un micréfono de PC para la entrada de voz o musica en un
programa de sonido o telefonia.

Utilice los conectores USB posteriores para los dispositivos que suclen permanecer
siempre conectados como, por ejemplo, impresoras y teclados.

Conecte el cable del monitor compatible con VGA en el conector azul.

NOTA: Si ha adquirido una tarjeta grafica opcional, este conector tendréa una tapa.
Conecte el monitor al conector de la tarjeta de graficos. No quite la tapa.

NOTA: Si utiliza una tarjeta grafica compatible con monitores duales, utilice el cable
en forma de “y” suministrado con el ordenador.

Conecte un dispositivo serie, como un dispositivo portitil, al puerto serie. Las
designaciones predeterminadas son COMI para el conector serie 1 y COM2 para
el conector serie 2.

Para obtener mds informacion, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.
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Ordenador de sobremesa— Vista anterior

" 10

1 Conectores USB 2.0 (2)

2 Indicador luminoso de

LAN

3 Bot6n de alimentacién

4 Placa de identificacién

de Dell

Utilice los conectores USB de la parte frontal del ordenador para los dispositivos
que conecte ocasionalmente, como palancas de mando o cdmaras, o para
dispositivos USB de arranque (consulte la Guia del usuario en linea para obtener
mads informacion sobre cémo arrancar desde un dispositivo USB).

Se recomienda la utilizacion de los conectores USB posteriores para los
dispositivos que suelen permanccer siempre conectados como, por e¢jemplo,
impresoras y teclados.

Este indicador senala que se ha establecido una conexién LAN (red de drea local).

Pulse el botén de encendido para encender el ordenador.

o AVISO: Para evitar la pérdida de datos, no apague el ordenador pulsando el
botdn de alimentacion. En su lugar, apague el ordenador mediante el sistema
operativo. Consulte el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267 para obtener
mas informacian.

o AVISO: Si su sistema operativo tiene ACPI activado, al pulsar el boton de
alimentacion el ordenador se apagara mediante el sistema operativo.

Esta placa puede girarse de modo que esté orientada igual que su ordenador. Para
girarla, coloque los dedos alrededor de la placa, presione con fuerza y girela.
También puede girarla utilizando la ranura que hay cerca de la parte inferior de la
placa.
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Indicador de

alimentacién

6 Indicadores de

diagnéstico

Indicador de actividad
de la unidad de disco

duro

8  Conector para

auriculares

9  Conector de micréfono

1

256

0 Compartimento para
unidad de 3,5 pulgadas

1 Compartimento para

unidad de 5,25 pulgadas

El indicador de alimentacién se ilumina y parpadea o permanece encendido para
indicar estados diferentes:

* Sin luz: el ordenador estd apagado.
* Verde solido: el ordenador se encuentra en un estado de funcionamiento normal.
* Verde intermitente: el ordenador se encuentra en un estado de ahorro de energfa.
* Ambar continuo o parpadeante: consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.
Para salir de un modo de ahorro de energia, pulse el botén de encendido o utilice
el teclado o el ratén si estd configurado como un dispositivo de activacion en el
Administrador de dispositivos de Windows. Para obtener mas informacién sobre

los modos de suspension y sobre cémo salir de un estado de ahorro de energia,
consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Consulte el apartado “Indicadores luminosos del sistema” en la pdgina 291 para
ver una descripcion de los codigos luminosos que pueden ayudarle a solucionar
problemas del ordenador.

Utilice los indicadores para solucionar problemas del ordenador basados en el
c6digo de diagnostico. Para obtener mds informacion, consulte “Indicadores de
diagnéstico” en la pagina 292.

Este indicador parpadea cuando se accede a la unidad de disco duro.

Utilice el conector de los auriculares para conectar los auriculares y la mayoria de
los altavoces.

Utilice el conector del micr6fono para colocar el micréfono.

Puede contener una unidad de disquete opcional o Media Card Reader.

Puede contener una unidad 6ptica. Inserte un CD o DVD (si lo admite) en esta

unidad.

Ordenador de sobremesa— Vista posterior
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1 Ranuras para tarjetas

2 Conectores del panel
posterior

3 Conector de alimentacién

4 Interruptor de seleccion de
voltaje

5  Anillo del candado

6  Pestillo de liberacién de la
cubierta

Acceda a los conectores de las tarjetas PCI y PCI Express instaladas.

Enchufe los dispositivos serie, USB y de otro tipo en los conectores apropiados
(consulte el apartado “Ordenador de sobremesa — Conectores del panel
posterior” en la pagina 257).

Inserte el cable de alimentacion.
El ordenador estd equipado con un interruptor de seleccion de voltaje manual.

Con el fin de evitar dafar un ordenador que tenga un interruptor de seleccion de
voltaje manual, coloque dicho interruptor en la posicién que mds se parezca a la
de la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su drea:

o AVISO: El selector de voltaje debe establecerse en la posicion de 115V aunque
la alimentacion de CA en Japdn sea de 100 V.

Asimismo, asegtrese de que la clasificacion eléctrica del monitor y los dispositivos
conectados es la correcta segtn la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su

localidad.
Inserte un candado para bloquear la cubierta del ordenador.

Le permite abrir la cubierta del ordenador.

Ordenador de sobremesa — Conectores del panel posterior
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Conector paralelo

Indicador de integridad
de vinculo

Concctor del adaptador

de red

Indicador de actividad

de red

Conector de salida de
linea

Conector del
micréfono/linea de
entrada

Conectores USB 2.0 (6)

Conector de video

Conector serie

Conecte un dispositivo paralelo, como una impresora, al conector paralelo. Si tiene
una impresora USB, enchufela a un conector USB.

NOTA: El conector paralelo integrado se desactiva automaticamente si el ordenador
detecta una tarjeta instalada que contiene un conector paralelo configurado en la
misma direccion. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la Guia del usuario en
linea.

* Verde: existe una conexion correcta entre una red a 10 Mbps y el ordenador.
* Naranja: existe una conexidn correcta entre una red a 100 Mbps y el ordenador.

* Amarillo: existe una conexién correcta entre una red a 1.000 Mbps (o 1 Gbps) y el
ordenador.

* Apagado: el ordenador no detecta una conexion fisica con la red.

Para conectar ¢l ordenador a una red o a un dispositivo de banda ancha, conecte
un extremo de un cable de red a un enchufe de red o a su dispositivo de banda
ancha. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de red al conector del adaptador de red,
situado en el panel posterior del ordenador. Cuando el cable de red se haya
conectado correctamente, oird un clic.

NOTA: No enchufe un cable de teléfono al conector de red.
En los ordenadores con tarjeta de conexién de red, utilice el conector de la tarjeta.

Se recomienda que utilice cableado y conectores de categoria 5 para su red. Si
debe utilizar la categoria 3 para cables, fuerce la velocidad de la red a 10 Mbps para
garantizar un funcionamiento fiable.

Un indicador amarillo parpadea cuando el ordenador transmite o recibe datos de
la red. Un gran volumen de tréfico en la red puede hacer que este indicador
luminoso parezca estar continuamente encendido.

Utilice el conector verde de salida de linea para conectar la mayoria de los
altavoces con amplificadores integrados.

Utilice el conector del micréfono/linea de entrada rosa para conectar un
dispositivo de grabacién/reproduccién como un lector de cintas, reproductor de
CD o video; 0 un micréfono de PC para la entrada de voz o musica en un
programa de sonido o telefonia.

Utilice los conectores USB posteriores para los dispositivos que suelen permanecer
siempre conectados como, por ejemplo, impresoras y teclados.

Conecte el cable del monitor compatible con VGA en el conector azul.

NOTA: Si ha adquirido una tarjeta gréfica opcional, este conector tendra una tapa.
Conecte el monitor al conector de la tarjeta de graficos. No quite la tapa.

NOTA: Si utiliza una tarjeta grafica compatible con monitores duales, utilice el cable

en forma de “y” suministrado con el ordenador.

Conecte un dispositivo serie, como un dispositivo portitil, al puerto serie. Las
designaciones predeterminadas son COMI para el conector serie 1 y COM2 para
el conector serie 2.

Para obtener m4s informacién, consulte la Guia del usuario en linca.
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Ordenador de formato reducido — Vista posterior

/]

" 10

1 Conectores USB 2.0 (2)

2 Botén de alimentacién

3 Placa de identificacion

de Dell

4 Indicador luminoso de

LAN

5  Indicadores de
diagnéstico

6 Indicador luminoso de
actividad de la unidad de

disco duro

Utilice los conectores USB de la parte frontal del ordenador para los dispositivos
que conecte ocasionalmente, como palancas de mando o camaras, o para
dispositivos USB de arranque (consulte la Guia del usuario en linea para obtener
mads informacion sobre cémo arrancar desde un dispositivo USB).

Se recomienda la utilizacién de los conectores USB posteriores para los
dispositivos que suelen permanecer siempre conectados como, por ejemplo,
impresoras y teclados.

Pulselo para encender el ordenador.

o AVISO: Para evitar la pérdida de datos, no apague el ordenador pulsando el
botén de alimentacion. En su lugar, apague el ordenador mediante el sistema
operativo. Consulte el apartado “Antes de empezar” en |la pagina 267 para obtener
mas informacidn.

o AVISO: Si su sistema operativo tiene ACPI activado, al pulsar el boton de
alimentacion el ordenador se apagara mediante el sistema operativo.

Puede girarse de modo que esté orientada igual que su ordenador. Para girarla,
coloque los dedos alrededor de la placa, presione con fuerza y girela. También
puede girarla utilizando la ranura que hay cerca de la parte inferior de la placa.

Indica que se ha establecido una conexién LAN (red de drea local).

Utilice los indicadores para solucionar problemas del ordenador basados en el
c6digo de diagndstico. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte el apartado
“Indicadores de diagnéstico” en la pagina 292.

Este indicador parpadea cuando se accede a la unidad de disco duro.
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7 Indicador de

alimentacién

8  Conector para
auriculares

9  Conector de micréfono

10 Compartimento para

unidad de 3,5 pulgadas

11 Compartimento para
unidad de 5,25 pulgadas

El indicador de alimentacién se ilumina y parpadea o permanece encendido para
indicar estados diferentes:

* Sin luz: el ordenador estd apagado.
* Verde solido: el ordenador se encuentra en un estado de funcionamiento normal.
* Verde parpadeante: el ordenador se encuentra en un modo de ahorro de energia.
* Ambar continuo o parpadeante: consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.
Para salir de un modo de ahorro de energia, pulse el botén de encendido o utilice
el teclado o el ratén si estd configurado como un dispositivo de activacion en el
Administrador de dispositivos de Windows. Para obtener mas informacién sobre

los modos de suspension y sobre cémo salir de un estado de ahorro de energia,
consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Consulte el apartado “Indicadores luminosos del sistema” en la pdgina 291 para
obtener una descripcion de los codigos luminosos que pueden ayudarle a
solucionar problemas del ordenador.

Utilice el conector de los auriculares para conectar los auriculares y la mayoria de
los altavoces.

Utilice el conector del micréfono para colocar el micréfono.

Puede contener una unidad de disquete opcional o Media Card Reader.

Puede contener una unidad 6ptica. Inserte un CD o DVD (si lo admite) en esta
unidad.

Ordenador de formato reducido — Vista posterior

%1—”17171717777 OANAAAA_ [ AnEn
o o e o o o o o o o | [l i

ANENEEEEN

o e e e o o o o jjjjjjjjq

260 | Guia de referencia rapida



1 Ranuras para tarjetas Acceda a los conectores de las tarjetas PCI y PCI Express instaladas.

2 Conectores del panel Enchufe los dispositivos serie, USB y de otro tipo en los conectores apropiados
posterior (consulte el apartado “Ordenador de formato reducido — Conectores del panel
posterior” en la pagina 261).

3 Conector de alimentacién Inserte el cable de alimentacién.

4 Interruptor de selecciéon  El ordenador estd equipado con un interruptor de seleccion de voltaje manual.

de voltaje Con el fin de evitar dafar un ordenador que tenga un interruptor de seleccion de

voltaje manual, coloque dicho interruptor en la posicién que mds se parezca a la
de la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su drea:

o AVISO: El selector de voltaje debe establecerse en |a posicion de 115V aunque
la alimentacion de CA en Japdn sea de 100 V.

Asimismo, asegtrese de que la clasificacién eléctrica del monitor y los dispositivos
conectados es la correcta segtin la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su

localidad.
5  Anillo del candado Inserte un candado para bloquear la cubierta del ordenador.

6  Pestillo de liberacién dela L permite abrir la cubierta del ordenador.
cubierta

Ordenador de formato reducido — Conectores del panel posterior
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Conector paralelo

Indicador de integridad
de vinculo

Concctor del adaptador

de red

Indicador de actividad

de red

Conector de salida de
linea

Conector del
micréfono/linea de
entrada

Conectores USB 2.0 (6)

Conector de video

Conector serie

Conecte un dispositivo paralelo, como una impresora, al conector paralelo. Si tiene
una impresora USB, enchufela a un conector USB.

NOTA: El conector paralelo integrado se desactiva automaticamente si el ordenador
detecta una tarjeta instalada que contiene un conector paralelo configurado en la
misma direccion. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la Guia del usuario en
linea.

* Verde: existe una conexion correcta entre una red a 10 Mbps y el ordenador.
* Naranja: existe una conexidn correcta entre una red a 100 Mbps y el ordenador.

* Amarillo: existe una conexién correcta entre una red a 1.000 Mbps (o 1 Gbps) y el
ordenador.

* Apagado: el ordenador no detecta una conexion fisica con la red.

Para conectar ¢l ordenador a una red o a un dispositivo de banda ancha, conecte
un extremo de un cable de red a un enchufe de red o a su dispositivo de banda
ancha. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de red al conector del adaptador de red,
situado en el panel posterior del ordenador. Cuando el cable de red se haya
conectado correctamente, oird un clic.

NOTA: No enchufe un cable de teléfono al conector de red.
En los ordenadores con tarjeta de conexién de red, utilice el conector de la tarjeta.

Se recomienda que utilice cableado y conectores de categoria 5 para su red. Si
debe utilizar la categoria 3 para cables, fuerce la velocidad de la red a 10 Mbps para
garantizar un funcionamiento fiable.

Un indicador amarillo parpadea cuando el ordenador transmite o recibe datos de
la red. Un gran volumen de tréfico en la red puede hacer que este indicador
luminoso parezca estar continuamente encendido.

Utilice el conector de salida de linea verde (disponible en ordenadores con sonido
integrado) para conectar la mayoria de los altavoces con amplificadores integrados.

Utilice el conector del micr6fono/linea de entrada rosa (disponible en ordenadores
con sonido integrado) para conectar un dispositivo de grabacién/reproduccién
como un lector de cintas, reproductor de CD o video; o un micréfono de PC para
la entrada de voz o musica en un programa de sonido o telefonia.

Utilice los conectores USB posteriores para los dispositivos que suelen permanecer
siempre conectados como, por ejemplo, impresoras y teclados.

Conecte el cable del monitor compatible con VGA en el conector azul.

NOTA: Si ha adquirido una tarjeta gréfica opcional, este conector tendra una tapa.
Conecte el monitor al conector de la tarjeta de graficos. No quite la tapa.

NOTA: Si utiliza una tarjeta grafica compatible con monitores duales, utilice el cable

en forma de “y” suministrado con el ordenador.

Conecte un dispositivo serie, como un dispositivo portitil, al puerto serie. Las
designaciones predeterminadas son COMI para el conector serie 1 y COM2 para
el conector serie 2.

Para obtener m4s informacién, consulte la Guia del usuario en linca.
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Ordenador de formato ultrareducido — Vista anterior
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1 Conectores USB (2) Utilice los conectores USB de la parte frontal del ordenador para los dispositivos
que conecte ocasionalmente, como palancas de mando o cdmaras, o para
dispositivos USB de arranque (consulte la Guia del usuario en linca para obtener
mds informacion sobre cdmo arrancar desde un dispositivo USB).

Se recomienda la utilizacién de los conectores USB posteriores para los dispositivos
que suclen permanccer siempre conectados como, por ¢jemplo, impresoras y

teclados.
2 Conector para Utilice el conector de los auriculares para conectar los auriculares y la mayoria de
auriculares los altavoces.

3 Conector de micréfono  Utilice el conector del micréfono para colocar el micréfono.
4 Indicador de EFl indicador de alimentacién se ilumina y parpadea o permanece encendido para
alimentacién indicar estados diferentes:
* Apagado: ¢l ordenador estd apagado.
* Verde sdlido: el ordenador se encuentra en un estado de funcionamiento normal.
* Verde intermitente: el ordenador se encuentra en un estado de ahorro de energfa.
* Amarillo continuo o parpadeante: consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.
Para salir de un modo de ahorro de energia, pulse el botén de encendido o utilice el
teclado o el ratén si estd configurado como un dispositivo de activacion en el
Administrador de dispositivos de Windows. Para obtener mds informacién sobre los

modos de suspensién y sobre como salir de un estado de ahorro de energfa, consulte
la Guia del usuario en linca.

Consulte el apartado “Indicadores luminosos del sistema” en la pagina 291 para ver
una descripcién de los cédigos luminosos que pueden ayudarle a solucionar
problemas del ordenador.
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Botén de alimentacion

Rejillas de ventilacion

Compartimento para
médulos

Luz de acceso a la
unidad de disco duro

Rejillas de ventilacion

Pulse el botén de encendido para encender el ordenador.

o AVISO: Para evitar la pérdida de datos, no apague el ordenador pulsando el
botdn de alimentacion. En su lugar, apague el ordenador mediante el sistema
operativo. Consulte el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267 para obtener
mas informacion.

Las rejillas de ventilacion evitan que el ordenador se caliente en exceso. Para
garantizar una ventilacién adecuada, no bloquee estas rejillas de ventilacion.

Instale una unidad 6ptica de médulo D, una segunda unidad de disco duro o una
unidad de disquete en el compartimento para mddulos.

El indicador de acceso a la unidad de disco duro se enciende cuando el ordenador
lee o escribe datos en la unidad de disco duro. Es posible que la luz esté encendida
cuando funcionen los dispositivos de su reproductor de CD.

Las rejillas de ventilacion evitan que el ordenador se caliente en exceso. Para
garantizar una ventilacién adecuada, no bloquee estas rejillas de ventilacion.

Ordenador de formato ultrareducido — Vista lateral

1 Rejillasde  Las rejillas de ventilacion, situadas en los laterales del ordenadores, evitan que el

ventilacién  ordenador se caliente en exceso. Para garantizar una ventilacién adecuada, no bloquee
estas rejillas de ventilacion.
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Ordenador de formato ultrareducido — Vista posterior

1 Indicadores de diagnéstico

2 Botén de liberacion de la
cubierta del ordenador

3 Conectores del panel posterior

4 Conector de alimentacién

5  Rejillas de ventilacion

Consulte el apartado “Indicadores de diagnéstico” en la pdgina 292
para ver una descripcién de los codigos luminosos que pueden
ayudarle a solucionar problemas del ordenador.

Gire este botén en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj para retirar
la cubierta.

Los conectores del ordenador (consulte el apartado “Ordenador de
formato ultrareducido — Conectores del panel posterior” en la
pdgina 265).

Inserte el cable de alimentacién.

Las rejillas de ventilacién evitan que el ordenador se caliente en
exceso. Para garantizar una ventilacién adecuada, no bloquee estas
rejillas de ventilacion.

Ordenador de formato ultrareducido — Conectores del panel posterior
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Conector paralelo

Indicador de integridad
de vinculo

Adaptador de red

Indicador de actividad de
red

Conector de salida de
linea

Conector del
micréfono/linea de
entrada

Conectores USB (5)

Conector serie

Conector de video

Conector de alimentacién

Indicadores de
diagnéstico

Conecte un dispositivo paralelo, como una impresora, al conector paralelo. Si tiene

una impresora USB, enchtifela a un conector USB.

* Verde: existe una conexién correcta entre una red a 10 Mbps y el ordenador.

* Naranja: existe una conexién correcta entre una red a 100 Mbps y el ordenador.

* Amarillo: existe una conexién correcta entre una red a 1.000 Mbps (o 1 Gbps) y el
ordenador.

* Desactivado: el ordenador no detecta ninguna conexién fisica con la red o la
controladora de red estd apagada en la configuracion del sistema.

Para conectar el ordenador a una red o a un dispositivo de banda ancha, conecte un
extremo de un cable de red a un enchufe de red o a su dispositivo de banda ancha.
Conecte el otro extremo del cable de red al conector del adaptador de red, situado en
el panel posterior del ordenador. Cuando el cable de red se haya conectado
correctamente, oird un clic.

NOTA: No enchufe un cable de teléfono al conector de red.

En los ordenadores con tarjeta de conexién de red, utilice el conector de la tarjeta.

Se recomienda que utilice cableado y conectores de categoria 5 para su red. Si debe
utilizar la categoria 3 para cables, fuerce la velocidad de la red a 10 Mbps para
garantizar un funcionamiento fiable.

El indicador 4mbar parpadea cuando el ordenador transmite o recibe datos de la red.
Un gran volumen de trifico en la red puede hacer que este indicador luminoso parezca
estar continuamente encendido.

Utilice el conector verde de salida de linea para enchufar unos altavoces con
amplificador.

Utilice el conector del micréfono/linea de entrada rosa para conectar un dispositivo de
grabacién/reproduccién como un lector de cintas, reproductor de CD o video; o un
micréfono de PC para la entrada de voz o musica en un programa de sonido o
telefonia.

Utilice los conectores USB posteriores para los dispositivos que suelen permanecer
siempre conectados como, por ejemplo, impresoras y teclados.

Conecte un dispositivo serie, como un dispositivo de bolsillo, al conector serie.

Si su monitores compatible con DVI, conecte el cable del monitor en el conector
blanco del panel posterior.

Si tiene un monitor VGA, consulte el apartado relativo a la conexién de monitores
VGA en la Guia del usuario del ordenador.

El conector del adaptador de alimentacion.

Consulte el apartado “Indicadores de diagnéstico” en la pdgina 292 para ver una

descripcion de los cddigos luminosos que pueden ayudarle a solucionar problemas del
P juc p ) P

ordenador.

Como quitar la cubierta del ordenador

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccidn, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

A PRECAUCION: Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, desconecte el ordenador de la toma de corriente
eléctrica antes de retirar la cubierta.
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Antes de empezar
o AVISO: Para evitar la pérdida de datos, guarde y cierre todos los archivos abiertos y salga de todos los programas
abiertos antes de apagar el ordenador.
1 Apague el sistema operativo:
a  Guarde y cierre los archivos abiertos, salga de todos los programas, haga clic en el botén Inicio y
luego en Apagar ordenador.

b En la ventana Apagar ordenador, haga clic en Apagar.
El ordenador se apaga una vez finalizado el proceso de cierre del sistema operativo.

2 Ascgurese de que el ordenador y los dispositivos conectados estén apagados. Si el ordenador y los

dispositivos conectados no se apagaron automdticamente cuando apago el sistema operativo,
apaguelos ahora.

Antes de trabajar en el interior de su ordenador

Aplique las siguientes pautas de seguridad para proteger el ordenador contra posibles danos y garantizar su
propia seguridad personal.

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccion, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

A PRECAUCION: Manipule los componentes y las tarjetas con precaucién. No toque los componentes o contactos
ubicados en una tarjeta. Sostenga las tarjetas por sus hordes o por su soporte metalico de montaje. Sujete un
componente, como un procesador, por sus bordes y no por sus patas.

o AVISO0: Sélo un técnico certificado debe realizar reparaciones en el ordenador. La garantia no cubre los dafios por
reparaciones no autorizadas por Dell.

o AVISO: Cuando desconecte un cable, tire de su conector o de su lazo liberador de tension, y no del cable mismo.
Algunos cables cuentan con un conector que tiene lengiietas de sujecidn; si esta desconectando un cable de este
tipo, presione las lengiietas de sujecion antes de desconectar el cable. Cuando separe conectores, manténgalos
alineados para evitar doblar las patas de conexion. Ademas, antes de conectar un cable, aseglrese de que los dos
conectores estén orientados y alineados correctamente.

Para evitar dafios en el ordenador, realice los pasos siguientes antes de comenzar a trabajar dentro del
ordenador.

1 Apague el ordenador.

o AVISO: Para desconectar un cable de red, desconecte primero el cable del ordenador y, a continuacion, del
enchufe de red de la pared.

2 Desconecte del ordenador las lineas de teléfono o de telecomunicaciones.

3 Desconecte el ordenador y todos los dispositivos conectados de las tomas de alimentacién eléctrica
correspondientes y, a continuacién, pulse el botén de encendido para conectar a tierra la placa base.

4 Sifuera aplicable, retire la base del ordenador (para obtener mds instrucciones, consulte la
documentacioén que se incluye con la base).

A PRECAUCION: Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, desconecte el ordenador de la toma de corriente
eléctrica antes de retirar la cubierta.
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5 Retire la cubierta del sistema.
* Retire la cubierta del ordenador minitorre (consulte el apartado “Ordenador de minitorre” en la
pagina 268).
* Retire la cubierta del ordenador de sobremesa (consulte el apartado “Ordenador de sobremesa” en
la pagina 269).
*  Retire la cubierta del ordenador de formato reducido (consulte el apartado “Ordenador de formato
reducido” en la pagina 270).

* Retire la cubierta del ordenador de formato ultrareducido (consulte el apartado “Ordenador de
formato ultrareducido” en la pagina 272).

o AVISO: Antes de tocar algo en el interior del ordenador, conéctese a tierra tocando una superficie metélica sin
pintura como, por ejemplo, la parte posterior del ordenador. Mientras trabaja, toque periédicamente una superficie
metalica sin pintar para disipar la electricidad estatica y evitar que los componentes internos resulten dafiados.

Ordenador de minitorre

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccidn, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

A PRECAUCION: Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, desconecte el ordenador de la toma de
alimentacion eléctrica antes de retirar la cubierta.

1 Siga los procedimientos que se indican en el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267.
Apoye el ordenador sobre un lado como se muestra en la figura.

Localice el seguro de liberacién de la cubierta que se muestra en la imagen. A continuacion, deslice el
seguro de liberacién hacia atrés al tiempo que levanta la cubierta.

4 Sujete los laterales de la cubierta del ordenador y gire la cubierta hacia arriba hasta que salga,
utilizando las lengtietas de la bisagra para hacer palanca.

5 Retire la cubierta de las lengtietas de la bisagra y coléquela sobre una superficie suave y no abrasiva.

A PRECAUCION: Los disipadores de calor de la tarjeta grafica pueden calentarse mucho durante el
funcionamiento normal. Asegiirese de que el disipador de calor de la tarjeta grafica haya tenido tiempo
suficiente para enfriarse antes de tocarlo.
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1 Ranura para cable de seguridad 2 Pestillo de liberacién de la cubierta 3 Anillo del candado

Ordenador de sobremesa

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccién, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

A PRECAUCION: Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, desconecte el ordenador de la toma de
alimentacion eléctrica antes de retirar la cubierta.

1 Sigalos procedimientos que se indican en el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267.

2 Sihainstalado un candado a través del anillo del candado en el panel posterior, retire el candado.
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3 Localice el seguro de liberacion de la cubierta que se muestra en la imagen. A continuacién, deslice el
seguro de liberacién hacia atrés al tiempo que levanta la cubierta.

4 Sujete los laterales de la cubierta del ordenador y gire la cubierta hacia arriba hasta que salga,
utilizando las lengtietas de la bisagra para hacer palanca.

5 Retire la cubierta de las lengtictas de la bisagra y coléquela sobre una superficie suave y no abrasiva.

A PRECAUCION: Los disipadores de calor de la tarjeta grafica pueden calentarse mucho durante el
funcionamiento normal. Asegiirese de que el disipador de calor de la tarjeta grafica haya tenido tiempo
suficiente para enfriarse antes de tocarlo.

1 Ranura para cable de seguridad 2 Pestillo de liberacién de la cubierta 3 Anillo del candado

Ordenador de formato reducido

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccion, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacién del producto.

A PRECAUCION: Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, desconecte el ordenador de la toma de
alimentacion eléctrica antes de retirar la cubierta.
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1 Sigalos procedimientos que se indican en el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267.
Siha instalado un candado a través del anillo del candado en el panel posterior, retire el candado.

Localice el seguro de liberacién de la cubierta que se muestra en la imagen. A continuacién, deslice el
seguro de liberacién hacia atrés al tiempo que levanta la cubierta.

4 Sujete los laterales de la cubierta del ordenador y gire la cubierta hasta que salga, utilizando las bisagras
inferiores para hacer palanca.

5 Retire la cubierta de las lengtietas de la bisagra y coléquela sobre una superficie suave y no abrasiva.

A PRECAUCION: Los disipadores de calor de la tarjeta grafica pueden calentarse mucho durante el
funcionamiento normal. Asegirese de que el disipador de calor de la tarjeta grafica haya tenido tiempo
suficiente para enfriarse antes de tocarlo.

1 Ranura para cable de seguridad 2 Pestillo de liberacién de la cubierta 3 Cubierta del ordenador

Guia de referencia rapida | 271



Ordenador de formato ultrareducido

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccion, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

A PRECAUCION: Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, desconecte el ordenador de la toma de
alimentacion eléctrica antes de retirar la cubierta.

1 Siga los procedimientos que se indican en el apartado “Antes de empezar” en la pagina 267.

o AVISO: Conéctese atierra tocando una superficie metalica sin pintar antes de tocar cualquier componente interno
del ordenador. Mientras trabaja, toque periédicamente una superficie metalica sin pintar para disipar la
electricidad estatica y evitar que los componentes internos resulten dafiados.

2 Siprocede, retire la cubierta del cable.

a  Ln caso de que haya instalado un dispositivo de seguridad en la ranura del cable de seguridad,
extrdigalo.

1 Botén de liberacién

b Presione el botén de liberacidn, agarre la cubierta de los cables y deslicela hacia la izquierda hasta
que se detenga v, a continuacién, levantela y retirela.

3 Retire la cubierta del sistema.

a  Gire cl botén de liberacién de la cubierta en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj, tal como se
muestra en la ilustracion.

b  Deslice la cubierta del ordenador hacia adelante 1 centimetro aproximadamente (1/2 pulgada) o
hasta que se detenga y, a continuacidn, levante la cubierta.
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A PRECAUCION: Los disipadores de calor de la tarjeta grafica pueden calentarse mucho durante el
funcionamiento normal. Asegiirese de que el disipador de calor de la tarjeta grafica haya tenido tiempo
suficiente para enfriarse antes de tocarlo.

1 Botén de liberacién
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Interior de su ordenador

Ordenador de minitorre

£

Fuente de alimentacién

3

Unidad de disquete o Media

Card Reader

2

Unidad éptica

1

Ensamblaje de disipador de

calor

6

Tarjeta del sistema

5

Conector del interruptor de

4

intrusion en el chasis opcional

Unidad de disco duro

7
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Componentes de la placa base
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1 Conector del ventilador (FAN) 12 Zbcalo de la baterfa (BATT)

2 Conector del procesador (CPU) 13 Conector PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)

3 Conector de alimentacién del procesador 14 Conector PCI Express x1 (SLOT4)
(12ZVPOWER)

4 Conectores del médulo de memoria 15 Conector PCI (SLOT?2)
(DIMM_1, DIMM_2, DIMM_3, DIMM_4)

5 Puente de reinicio de RTC (RTCRST) 16 Conector PCI (SLOT?3)

6 Puente de contraseria (PSWD) 17 Conector serie (SER2)

7 Conectores de unidad SATA 18 Conector de la unidad de disquete (DSKT)
(SATAO, SATAL, SATA4, SATAS)

8 Conector del panel anterior (FNT_PANEL) 19 Energia de consumo minimo

9 Concctor de alimentacion (POWER) 20  Altavoz de la placa base (BEEP)

10 Conector del interruptor de intrusiéon 21 Conector del altavoz (INT_SPKR)
(INTRUSO)

11 USB interno (INTERNAL_USB)

Configuracion de puentes
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Puente Posicion Descripcion
PSWD

Las funciones de contrasefia estan
activadas (valor predeterminado).

Las funciones de contrasena estdn
desactivadas.

RTCRST

El reloj de tiempo real no se ha
restablecido.

El reloj de tiempo real se estd
restableciendo (puenteado
temporalmente).

-I puenteado no puenteado

Ordenador de sobremesa

BEEE

1 Compartimentos para 2 Fuente de alimentacién 3 Conector del interruptor de
unidades (Media Card Reader intrusion en el chasis opcional
o unidad de disquete, unidad
optica y unidad de disco duro)

4 Tarjeta del sistema 5  Ranuras para tarjetas 6  Ensamblaje de disipador de calor

7 Panel de E/S frontal
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Componentes de la placa base
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Altavoz interno (INT_SPKR)
Conector del procesador (CPU)

Conector de alimentacion del procesador
(12VPOWER)

Conectores del modulo de memoria
(DIMM_1, DIMM_2, DIMM _3, DIMM_4)
Puente de reinicio de RTC (RTCRST)
Puente de contrasefia (PSWD)

Conectores SATA (SATAO, SATAL)
Conector del panel anterior (FNT_PANEL)
Conector de alimentacion (POWER)

USB interno (INTERNAL_USB)

Configuracion de puentes
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Conector del interruptor de intrusién (INTRUSO)
Z6calo de la bateria (BATT)
Concctor PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)

Conector PCI (SLOT3)

Conector PCI (SLOT2)

Conector serie (SER2)

Conector de la unidad de disquete (DSKT)
Energia de consumo minimo

Altavoz de la placa base (BEEP)

Conector del ventilador (FAN)

Puente

Posicion Descripcion

PSWD

RTCRST

Las funciones de contrasefa estdn

activadas (valor predeterminado).

El reloj de tiempo real no se ha
restablecido.

El reloj de tiempo real se estd
restableciendo (puenteado
temporalmente).

Las funciones de contrasefia estdn
desactivadas.

[OOf puenteado I o) olno puenteado
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Ordenadores de formato reducido

1 Seguro de liberacion de la 2 Unidad 6ptica 3 Fuente de alimentacion y
unidad ventilador
4 Conector del interruptor de 5  Unidad de disco duro 6  Tarjeta del sistema

intrusion en el chasis opcional

7 Ensamblaje del disipador de
calor y del ventilador
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Componentes de la placa base
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1 Conector del altavoz interno (INT_SPKR) 11 Conector del interruptor de intrusiéon

(INTRUSO)

2 Concctor del procesador (CPU) 12 Conector USB interno (USB)

3 Concctor de alimentacién del procesador 13 Zbcalo de la baterfa (BATT)
(12ZVPOWER)

4 Conectores del modulo de memoria 14 Conector PCI Express x16 (SLOT1)
(DIMM_1, DIMM_2, DIMM _3, DIMM_4)

5 Puente de reinicio de RTC (RTCRST) 15 Conector PCI (SLOT2)

6 Puente de contrasefia (PSWD) 16 Conector serie (SER2)

7 Conectores SATA (SATA0, SATAL) 17 Conector de la unidad de disquete (DSKT)

8 Conector del panel anterior (FNT_PANEL) 18 Energia de consumo minimo

9 Concctor de alimentacion (POWER) 19 Altavoz de la placa base (BEEP)

10 Conector del ventilador (FAN2) 20  Conector del ventilador (FAN)

Configuracion de puentes

)
2

RTCRST
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Puente Posicion Descripcion

PSWD Las funciones de contrasefia estan
- activadas (valor predeterminado).
Las funciones de contrasena estdn
desactivadas.
RTCRST - El reloj de tiempo real no se ha
Q0O .
- restablecido.
El reloj de tiempo real se estd
restableciendo (puenteado

temporalmente).

-I puenteado no puenteado

Ordenador de formato ultrareducido

1 Cubierta del 2 Altavoz (opcional) 3 Modulos de memoria (2)
ventilador/ensamblaje de
disipador de calor

4 Unidad de disco duro 5  Ranura para cable de 6  Interruptor de intrusién en el
seguridad chasis
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Componentes de la placa base
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1 Conector del ventilador (FAN_FRONT) 8  Borrar el puente CMOS (RTCRST)
Conector del altavoz interno (INT_SPKR) 9  Puente de contraseiia (PSWD)
Altavoz de la placa base (BEEP) 10 Conector del ventilador de la unidad de disco duro
(FAN_HDD)
4  Conector de memoria del canal B (DIMM_2) 11 Conector de alimentacion de la unidad de disco duro
(SATA_PWR)

Conector de memoria del canal A (DIMM _1) 12 Conector del ventilador (FAN_REAR)
Concctor del cable de datos SATA (SATAO) 13 Conector del interruptor de intrusién (INTRUSO)
Bateria (BATT) 14 Procesador (CPU)
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Configuracion de puentes

RTCRST

PSWD
o/

LI

Puente Posicion Descripcion
PSWD Las funciones de contrasefia estan
- activadas (valor predeterminado).
Las funciones de contrasefia estan
desactivadas.
RTCRST El reloj de tiempo real no se ha
00 .
- restablecido.
El reloj de tiempo real se estd
[SZe] restableciendo (puenteado
temporalmente).

puenteado no puenteado
Configuracion del ordenador

A PRECAUCION: Antes de realizar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccion, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

o AVISO: Si el ordenador tiene instalada una tarjeta de expansion (como una tarjeta de médem), conecte el cable
adecuado a la tarjeta, noal conector situado en el panel posterior.

o AVISO: Para ayudar a permitir que el ordenador mantenga una temperatura de funcionamiento adecuada,
asegUrese de no colocar el ordenador demasiado cerca de la pared o de otro compartimento de almacenamiento
que pueda prevenir la circulacion del aire por el chasis. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la Guia de
informacién del producto.
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NOTA: Antes de instalar alg(in dispositivo o software no suministrados con el ordenador, consulte la
documentacion que los acompafia o péngase en contacto con su proveedor para asegurarse de que software o el
dispositivo es compatible con el ordenador y el sistema operativo.

Debe completar todos los pasos para configurar el ordenador adecuadamente. Consulte las ilustraciones
adecuadas que siguen a las instrucciones.

&

1

©

&
©

AVISO: No intente operar un ratén PS/2 y un ratén USB simultaneamente.

Conecte el teclado y el ratén.

AVISO: No conecte un cable de modem al conector del adaptador de red. El voltaje de las comunicaciones
telefonicas puede dafar el adaptador de red.

Conecte el mdédem o el cable de red.

Inserte el cable de red, no la linea telefénica, en el conector de red. Si tiene un médem opcional,
conecte la linea telefénica al médem.

Conecte el monitor.

Alinee e inserte suavemente el cable del monitor para evitar que se doblen las patas del conector.
Apriete los tornillos mariposa de los conectores del cable.

Q NOTA: En algunos monitores el conector de video se encuentra debajo de la parte posterior de la pantalla.
Consulte la documentacion que se incluia con el monitor para ver las ubicaciones del conector.

Conecte los altavoces.

Conecte los cables de alimentacion al ordenador, monitor y dispositivos ¢ inserte los otros extremos de
los cables de alimentacién a las tomas de alimentacion eléctrica.

AVISO: Con el fin de evitar dafiar un ordenador que tenga un interruptor de seleccion de voltaje manual, coloque
dicho interruptor en la posicién que mas se parezca a la de la potencia de corriente alterna disponible en su area.

AVISO: En Japan, el conmutador de seleccion de voltaje debe marcar la posicion 115V incluso si el suministro de
corriente alterna disponible en Japon es de 100 V.

Verifique que el conmutador de seleccion de voltaje es la adecuada para su pafs.

El ordenador tiene un interruptor de seleccién de voltaje manual. Los ordenadores con un interruptor
de seleccién de voltaje en el panel posterior se deben ajustar manualmente para que funcionen con el
voltaje de operacién correcto.
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Configurar el teclado y el ratén

Configurar el monitor
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Conexiones de alimentacion

E
E

Solucion de problemas

Dell proporciona una serie de herramientas para ayudarle en el caso de que el ordenador no funcione como
es de esperar. Para obtener la informacion mds actualizada sobre la solucién de problemas de su ordenador,
consulte el sitio web Dell Support en support.dell.com.

Si se produce algtn problema en el ordenador para el que necesite la ayuda de Dell, escriba una descripcion
detallada del error, los codigos de sonido o los patrones de los indicadores de diagnéstico, introduzca el
c6digo de servicio rapido y la etiqueta de servicio que aparece a continuacién y péngase en contacto con Dell
desde la misma ubicacién que el ordenador. Para obtener informacién acerca de c6mo ponerse en contacto
con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Para obtener un ejemplo del cédigo de servicio rapido y de la etiqueta de servicio, consulte el apartado
“Localizacion de informacion” en la Guia del usuario del ordenador.

Cédigo de servicio urgente:

Etiqueta de servicio:

Dell Diagnostics

& PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccion, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacion del producto.

Cuando utilizar los Dell Diagnostics (Diagnosticos Dell)

Si tiene algan problema con el ordenador, realice las comprobaciones que se indican en el apartado
“Solucién de problemas” de la Guia del usuario en linea y ejecute los Dell Diagnostics antes de ponerse en
contacto con Dell para obtener asistencia técnica. Para obtener informacién acerca de cémo ponerse en
contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

o AVISO: Los Dell Diagnostics (Diagnosticos Dell) sélo funcionan en los ordenadores Dell™.
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Abra el programa de configuracion del sistema (consulte “Configuracién del sistema” en la Guia del usuario
en linea para obtener instrucciones), revise la informacion sobre la configuracion del ordenador y asegtrese
de que el dispositivo que quiere probar se muestra en la configuracién del sistema y estd activo.

Inicie Dell Diagnostics desde la unidad de disco duro o desde el CD opcional Drivers and Utilities
(Controladores y utilidades) (ResourceCD).

Como iniciar Dell Diagnostics desde la unidad de disco duro

1
2

Encienda (o reinicie) el ordenador.
Cuando aparezca el logotipo de DELL, pulse <F12>inmediatamente.

Q NOTA: Si recibe un mensaje que indica que no se ha encontrado ninguna particion para la utilidad de
diagndstico, ejecute los Dell Diagnostics desde el CD opcional Orivers and Utilities (Controladores y
utilidades) (consulte el apartado “Como iniciar los Dell Diagnostics desde el CD Drivers and Utilities
(Controladores y utilidades) opcional” en la pagina 289).

Siespera demasiado y aparece el logotipo del sistema operativo, siga esperando hasta que aparezca el
escritorio de Microsoft™ Windows™. Después apague el ordenador y vuelva a intentarlo.

Cuando aparezca la lista de dispositivos de inicio, resalte Boot to Utility Partition (Iniciar desde la
particién de utilidades) y pulse <Intro>.

Cuando aparezca el Main Menu (Ment principal) de Dell Diagnostics, seleccione la prueba que desea
ejecutar.

Como iniciar los Dell Diagnostics desde el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) opcional

1
2

Inserte el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades).
Apague y reinicie el ordenador.

Cuando aparezca el logotipo de DELL, pulse <F12>inmediatamente.

Sinolo hace inmediatamente, aparecerd el logotipo del sistema operativo; espere hasta que aparezca el
escritorio de Microsoft Windows. Después apague el ordenador y vuelva a intentarlo.

Q NOTA: Los siguientes pasos cambian la secuencia de inicio una sola vez. La proxima vez que inicie el ordenador,

0 N O 1 B

éste lo haré segun los dispositivos especificados en la configuracion del sistema.

Cuando aparezca la lista de dispositivos de inicio, resalte CD/DVD drive (Unidad de CD/DVD y pulse
<Intro>.

Seleccione la opciéon CD/DVD Drive (Unidad de CD/DVD) en el mendt de inicio del CD.
Seleccione la opcién CD/DVD Drive (Unidad de CD/DVD) en el mend de inicio del CD.
Escriba 1 para iniciar el ment del CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades).
Escriba 2 para iniciar los Dell Diagnostics.

Seleccione Run the 32 Bit Dell Dlagnostlcs (Ejecutar los Dell Diagnostics de 32 bits) de la lista
numerada. Si se muestran varias versiones, seleccione la apropiada para su ordenador.

Cuando aparezca el Main Menu (Ment principal) de Dell Diagnostics, seleccione la prucba que desea
ejecutar.
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Men principal de Dell Diagnostics (Diagnosticos Dell)

1 Una vez se hayan cargado los Dell Diagnostics y aparezca la pantalla Main Menu (Mend principal),
haga clic en el botén de la opcién que desea.

Opcion Funcion

Express Test (Prueba  Realiza una prueba rdpida de los dispositivos. Esta prueba suele tardar de 10 a 20

rapida) minutos y no requiere ninguna accién por parte del usuario. Ejecute primero Express
Test (Prucba rapida) para incrementar la posibilidad de rastrear el problema
rapidamente.

Extended Test (Prueba Realiza una prueba completa de los dispositivos. Esta prueba suele durar una hora o
extendida) mads, y requiere que el usuario responda a preguntas periédicamente.

Custom Test (Pruecba  Prueba un dispositivo especifico. Puede personalizar las pruebas que desee ejecutar.
personalizada)

Symptom Tree (Arbol  Hace una lista de los sintomas mds habituales que se pueden encontrar y le permite
de sintomas) seleccionar una prueba basindose en el sintoma del problema que usted tiene.

2 Sise produce un problema durante una prueba, aparecerd un mensaje con un cédigo de error y una
descripcién del problema. Anote el cddigo de error y la descripcién del problema, y siga las
instrucciones de la pantalla.

Sino puede resolver la condicién del error, pongase en contacto con Dell. Para obtener informacién
acerca de como ponerse en contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linca.

g NOTA: La etiqueta de servicio para su ordenador esta situada en la parte superior de cada pantalla de
prueba. Si se pone en contacto con Dell, el servicio de asistencia técnica le pedira su etiqueta de servicio.

3 Sicjecuta una prueba desde la opcién Custom Test (Prueba personalizada) o Symptom Tree (Arbol de
sintomas), haga clic en la ficha correspondiente que se describe en la tabla siguiente para obtener mds

informacion.
Ficha Funcion
Results (Resultado) Muestra el resultado de la prucba y las condiciones de error encontradas.
Errors (Errores) Muestra las condiciones de error encontradas, los cédigos de error y la

descripcion del problema.

Help (Ayuda) Describe la prueba y puede indicar los requisitos para ejecutarla.
Configuration Muestra la configuracién de hardware del dispositivo seleccionado.
(Contfiguracién)

Dell Diagnostics obtiene la informacién de configuracion de todos los
dispositivos a partir de la configuracién del sistema, la memoria y varias
prucbas internas, y la muestra en la lista de dispositivos del panel izquicerdo de
la pantalla. La lista de dispositivos puede que no muestre los nombres de todos
los componentes instalados en el ordenador o de todos los dispositivos
conectados al ordenador.

Parameters (Pardmetros) Le permite personalizar la prueba cambiando su configuracion.
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4 Cuando las pruebas hayan finalizado, si estd ejecutando Dell Diagnostics (Diagnésticos Dell) desde el
CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y Utilidades) (opcional), extraiga el CD.

5 Cierre la pantalla de prueba para volver a la pantalla Main Menu (Ment principal). Para salir de Dell
Diagnostics y reiniciar el ordenador, cierre la pantalla Main Menu (Ment principal).

Indicadores luminosos del sistema

El indicador de alimentacién puede indicar un problema en el ordenador.

Indicador de alimentacion

Descripcion del problema

Solucion sugerida

Verde constante

El ordenador estd encendido y
funciona de la manera habitual.

No se necesita accion correctiva.

Verde intermitente

El ordenador se encuentra en un
modo de ahorro de energia.

Pulse el botén de encendido, mueva el ratén, o
pulse una tecla del teclado para activar el
ordenador.

Parpadea en verde varias
veces y luego se apaga

Existe un error de configuracion.

Compruebe los indicadores luminosos de
diagndstico para intentar identificar el problema
especifico (consulte el apartado “Indicadores de
diagndstico” en la pagina 292).

Amarillo constante

Es posible que un dispositivo de la

placa base sea defectuoso o no esté

correctamente instalado, o bien
que el interruptor de seleccion de
voltaje del suministro de energfa
esté incorrectamente configurado.

Compruebe los indicadores luminosos de
diagnéstico para intentar identificar el problema
especifico (consulte el apartado “Indicadores de
diagnéstico” en la pagina 292).

Consulte el apartado relativo a los problemas de
alimentacion en la Guia del usuario en linea.

Si el ordenador no se inicia, dirfjase a Dell para
obtener asistencia técnica. Para obtener
informacion acerca de c6mo ponerse en contacto
con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Amarillo intermitente

Se ha producido un fallo del
suministro de energia o de la placa
base.

Comprucbe los indicadores luminosos de
diagnéstico para intentar identificar el problema
especifico (consulte el apartado “Indicadores de
diagndstico” en la pagina 292).

Consulte el apartado relativo a los problemas de
alimentacion en la Guia del usuario en linea.

Si el ordenador no se inicia, dirfjase a Dell para
obtener asistencia técnica. Para obtener
informacion acerca de cémo ponerse en contacto
con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Verde continuo y un
c6digo de sonido durante

la prucba POST

Se detectd un problema mientras
sc cjecutaba el BIOS.

Para obtener instrucciones sobre como
diagnosticar el c6digo de sonido consulte el
apartado “Cédigos de sonido” en la pagina 294.
Consulte también los indicadores de diagnéstico
para intentar identificar el problema especifico.

Guia de referencia rapida | 291



Indicador de alimentacion Descripcion del problema Solucion sugerida

Indicador de alimentacién El monitor o la tarjeta de grificos  Compruebe los indicadores de diagndstico para ver
iluminado en color verde y puede estar fallando o puede estar si se identifica el problema especifico.

ningun cédigo de sonido  instalado incorrectamente.

ni video durante la prucba

POST

Indicador de alimentacién Puede haber un dispositivo dela  Compruebe los indicadores de diagndstico para ver
iluminado de verde y placa base integrada que esté si se identifica el problema especifico. Si todavia
ningtn c6digo de sonido,  fallando. no se ha identificado el problema, dirfjase a Dell
pero el ordenador se para obtener asistencia técnica. Para obtener
bloquea durante la prueba informacion acerca de cémo ponerse en contacto
POST con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Indicadores de diagnéstico

A PRECAUCION: Antes de comenzar cualquiera de los procedimientos de esta seccion, siga las instrucciones de
seguridad que se encuentran en la Guia de informacién del producto.

Para ayudarle a solucionar un problema con el ordenador, el ordenador cuenta con cuatro indicadores
denominados “17, “27, “3” y “4” situados en el panel anterior o posterior. Estos indicadores pueden ser
verdes o pueden estar apagados. Cuando el ordenador se inicia de manera normal, los patrones o cédigos de
los indicadores cambian a medida que avanza el proceso de arranque. Si la etapa POST (Autoprueba de
encendido) de inicio del sistema se realiza con todo éxito, los cuatro indicadores luminosos muestran verde
continuo por un corto periodo de tiempo y después se apagan.

En el caso de que se produzcan errores durante el proceso de la POST, el patrén mostrado en los indicadores
LED puede ayudarle a identificar la fase del proceso en la que se ha detenido el ordenador. Si el ordenador

no funciona correctamente después de haberse realizado una Autoprueba de encendido (POST) con éxito,

los indicadores luminosos de diagndstico no indican la causa del problema.

Q NOTA: La orientacion de los indicadores de diagndstico puede variar en funcién del tipo de sistema. Los
indicadores de diagndstico pueden estar orientados de manera vertical u horizontal.

Patron de luz Descripcion del problema Resolucion sugerida
El ordenador estéd apagado o se ha Enchufe el ordenador a una toma de alimentacion
@@@@ producido un error de pre-BIOS. eléctrica en funcionamiento y pulse el botén de
alimentacion.

Los indicadores de diagnéstico no
permanccen encendidos después de que
el ordenador se inicie correctamente en el
sistema operativo.

@@@‘ Se ha producido un posible fallo del Ejecute la Utilidad de recuperacién de BIOS,

BIOS; el ordenador se encuentra en espere a que acabe la recuperacion y reinicie el
modo de recuperacion. ordenador.

Se ha producido un posible fallo en el Vuelva a instalar el procesador y reinicie el
@@.@ procesador. ordenador. Para obtener informacién sobre c6mo

volver a instalar el procesador, consulte la Guia del

usuario en linea.
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Patron de luz Descripcion del problema

Resolucion sugerida

Se han detectado los modulos de
@@“ memoria, pero s¢ ha producido un error

de memoria.

e Si tiene instalado un médulo de memoria, vuelva
a instalarlo y, a continuacién, reinicie el
ordenador. Para obtener informacién sobre cémo
volver a instalar los médulos de memoria,
consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Si tiene instalados dos 0 mds médulos de
memoria, extrdigalos, vuelva a instalar uno y
reinicie el ordenador. Si el ordenador se inicia
normalmente, vuelva a instalar otro médulo.
Prosiga de este modo hasta que identifique el
modulo anémalo o hasta que haya vuclto a
instalar todos los médulos sin errores.

Si es posible, instale una memoria del mismo tipo
que funcione correctamente en ¢l ordenador.

Si el problema persiste, péngase en contacto con
Dell. Para obtener informacion acerca de como
ponerse en contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia
del usuario en linea.

Se ha producido un posible fallo de la
@‘@‘ tarjeta de graficos.

Si el ordenador incluye una tarjeta grafica,
extrdigala, vuelta a instalarla y, a continuacion,
reinicie el ordenador.

Si persiste el problema, instale una tarjeta de
grificos que sepa que funcione y reinicie el
ordenador.

* Sino se soluciona el problema o el ordenador
tiene graficos integrados, péngase en contacto
con Dell. Para obtener informacién acerca de
como ponerse en contacto con Dell, consulte la
Guia del usuario en linca.

Se ha producido un error de unidad de
@..@ disco flexible o de disco duro.

Vuelva a asentar todos los cables de alimentacién y
de datos y reinicie el ordenador.

@..‘ Se ha producido un fallo de USB.

Vuelva a instalar todos los dispositivos USB,
compruebe las conexiones por cable y reinicie el
ordenador.
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Patron de luz Descripcion del problema Resolucion sugerida

No se detectan médulos de memoria. e Si tiene instalado un médulo de memoria, vuelva
.@@@ a instalarlo y, a continuacién, reinicie el

ordenador. Para obtener informacién sobre cémo
volver a instalar los médulos de memoria,
consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Si tiene instalados dos 0 mds médulos de
memoria, extrdigalos, vuelva a instalar uno y
reinicie el ordenador. Si el ordenador se inicia
normalmente, vuelva a instalar otro médulo.
Prosiga de este modo hasta que identifique el
modulo anémalo o hasta que haya vuclto a
instalar todos los médulos sin errores.

Si es posible, instale una memoria del mismo tipo
que funcione correctamente en ¢l ordenador.

Si el problema persiste, péngase en contacto con
Dell. Para obtener informacion acerca de como
ponerse en contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia
del usuario en linea.

Se han detectado los médulos de * Asegurese de que no existen requisitos especiales
‘@.@ memoria, pero existe un error de para la colocacion del conector o del médulo de

configuracién del sistema o de memoria.

compatibilidad. * Verifique que los médulos de memoria que

instala sean compatibles con el ordenador.

Si el problema persiste, pongase en contacto con
Dell. Para obtener informacion acerca de como
ponerse en contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia
del usuario en linea.

Se ha producido un fallo. Comprucbe que los cables de las unidades de
‘..@ disco duro, de CD y de DVD estdn conectados a
) la placa base.
Este patron también se muestra cuando
entra en la configuracion del sistema y
puede que no indique un problema.

Compruebe el mensaje del ordenador que
aparece en la pantalla del monitor.

Si el problema persiste, pongase en contacto con
Dell. Para obtener informacién acerca de como
ponerse en contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia
del usuario cn linea.

Cadigos de sonido

Si el monitor no puede mostrar errores o problemas, es posible que el ordenador emita una serie de sonidos
durante el inicio. Esta serie de sonidos, denominada cédigos de sonido, identifica un problema. Un cédigo

de sonido posible (cddigo 1 3-1) consta de un sonido, una secuencia de tres sonidos y, a continuacién, otro

sonido. Este c6digo de sonido indica que el ordenador ha detectado un problema de memoria.
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Si el ordenador emite sonidos durante el inicio:

1 Anote el c6digo de sonido.

Consulte el apartado “Dell Diagnostics” en la pdgina 288 para identificar una causa mds grave.

Dirfjase a Dell para obtener asistencia técnica. Para obtener informacién acerca de como ponerse en
contacto con Dell, consulte la Guia del usuario en linea.

Cadigo Causa Codigo Causa
1-1-2 Fallo en un registro del microprocesador 3-1-4  Fallo en el registro esclavo de
enmascaramiento de interrupciones
1-1-3 Fallo de lectura/escritura NVRAM 3-2-2  Fallo en la carga del vector de
interrupciones
1-1-4 Fallo en la suma de comprobacién del BIOS en 3-2-4  Fallo de la prueba de la controladora del
ROM teclado
1-2-1 Error del temporizador de intervalos 3-3-1 Pérdida de alimentacién para la NVRAM
programable
1-2-2 Fallo en la inicializacién de DMA 3-3-2 Configuracién de la NVRAM no vilida
1-2-3 Fallo de lectura /escritura en el registro de 3-3-4  Fallo en la prueba de la memoria de video
paginas del sistema de DMA
1-3 Fallo en la prueba de la memoria de video 3-4-1  Fallo de inicio de la pantalla
1-3-1 a2-4-4  La memoria no sc esta utilizando o 3-4-2  Fallo en el retrazo de la pantalla
identificando adecuadamente
3-1-1 Fallo en el registro DMA esclavo 3-4-3 Fallo de busqueda de ROM de video
3-1-2 Fallo en el registro del DMA maestro 4-2-1  No hay impulsos del temporizador
3-1-3 Fallo en el registro maestro de 4-2-2 Fallo de suspension del trabajo
enmascaramiento de interrupciones.
4-2-3 Error Gate A20 4-4-1 Fallo en la prucba de un puerto seric o
paralelo
4-2-4 Interrupcién inesperada en modo protegido 4-4-2  Fall6 la descompresion de los datos hacia
la memoria duplicada
4-3-1 Fallo de memoria por encima de la direccion ~ 4-4-3  Fallo en la prueba del coprocesador
OFFFFh matemdtico
4-3-3 Fallo en ¢l contador del chip del temporizador 2 4-4-4  Fallo de la prucba de la memoria caché
4-3-4 El reloj de hora se ha parado

Como resolver incompatibilidades de software y hardware

Siun dispositivo no se detecta durante la configuracién del sistema operativo o se detecta pero no esta
configurado correctamente, puede utilizar el Agente de solucién de errores de hardware para solucionar la
incompatibilidad.

1 Haga clic en el botén Inicio y en Ayuda y soporte técnico.
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2 FEscriba hardware troubleshooter (solucionador de problemas de hardware) en el campo
Busqueda y haga clic en la flecha para iniciar la busqueda.
3 Haga clic en Solucionador de problemas de hardware en la lista Resultados de la bisqueda.

4 [Lnlalista Solucionador de problemas de hardware, haga clic en Necesito resolver un conflicto de
hardware de mi ordenador y haga clic en Siguiente.

Utilizacion de la funcion Restaurar sistema de Microsoft Windows XP

El sistema operativo Microsoft Windows XP proporciona la funcién Restaurar sistema, que permite volver a
un estado operativo anterior del ordenador (sin que ello afecte a los archivos de datos) si, al realizar cambios
en el hardware, en el software o en otros valores del sistema, el ordenador se encuentra en un estado
operativo no deseado. Consulte el Centro de ayuda y soporte técnico de Windows para obtener informacion
sobre el uso de la funcién Restaurar sistema. Para acceder al centro de ayuda y soporte técnico de Windows,
consulte el apartado “Centro de ayuda y soporte técnico de Windows” en la pdgina 248.

o AVISO: Realice copias de seguridad periddicas de los archivos de datos. La funcion Restaurar sistema no
supervisa ni recupera los archivos de datos.

Creacion de un punto de restauracion
1 Haga clic en ¢l botén Inicio y seleccione Ayuda y soporte técnico.
2 Haga clic en Restaurar sistema.
3 Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Restauracion del ordenador a un estado operativo anterior

o AVISO: Antes de restaurar el ordenador a un estado operativo anterior, guarde y cierre los archivos abiertos y
salga de los programas activos. No modifique, abra ni suprima ningdn archivo ni programa hasta que la
restauracion del sistema haya finalizado.

1 Haga clic en el bot6n Inicio, seleccione Todos los programas— Accesorios— Herramientas del sistema
y, a continuacion, haga clic en Restaurar sistema.

2 Ascgurese de seleccionar Devolver el equipo a un estado anterior y, a continuacion, haga clic en
Siguiente.

3 En el calendario, haga clic en la fecha a la que desea restaurar el ordenador.

La pantalla Seleccion de un punto de restauracién proporciona un calendario que permite ver y
seleccionar puntos de restauracion. Todas las fechas con puntos de restauracién disponibles aparecen
en negrita.

4 Seleccione un punto de restauracion y, a continuacién, haga clic en Siguiente.

Siuna fecha sélo tiene un punto de restauracion, éste se selecciona automdticamente. Si hay dos o mds
puntos de restauracion disponibles, haga clic en el punto de restauracién que prefiera.

5 Haga clic en Siguiente.

La pantalla de Restauracion finalizada aparece cuando la funcién Restaurar sistema ha finalizado de
recoger los datos y a continuacion se reinicia el ordenador.

6 Cuando el ordenador se reinicie, haga clic en Aceptar.

Para cambiar el punto de restauracién, puede repetir los pasos con otro punto de restauracién o bien puede
deshacer la restauracion.
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Como deshacer la dltima operacion de Restaurar sistema

o AVISO: Antes de deshacer la tltima restauracion del sistema, guarde y cierre todos los archivos abiertos y cierre
todos los programas. No modifique, abra ni suprima ningtn archivo ni programa hasta que la restauracion del
sistema haya finalizado.

1 Haga clic en el botén Inicio, seleccione Todos los programas— Accesorios— Herramientas del sistema
y, a continuacion, haga clic en Restaurar sistema.

Seleccione Deshacer la dltima restauracion y haga clic en Siguiente.
Haga clic en Siguiente.

Aparece la pantalla Restaurar sistema y, a continuacién, el ordenador se reinicia.

4 Cuando el ordenador se reinicie, haga clic en Aceptar.

Activacion de la funcion Restaurar sistema

Si reinstala Windows XP con menos de 200 MB de espacio libre disponible en el disco duro, se desactivara
automdticamente la funcién Restaurar sistema. Para verificar si la funcién Restaurar sistema estd activada:
Iaga clic en el botén Inicio y en Panel de control.

Haga clic en Rendimiento y administracién.

Iaga clic en Sistema.

Haga clic en la ficha Restaurar sistema.

ST B WN =

Asegtirese de que estd desmarcada la opcién Desactivar Restaurar sistema.
Como volver a instalar Microsoft Windows XP

Para empezar

Q NOTA: Los procedimientos de este documento fueron escritos para la vista predefinida de Windows en Windows
XP Home Edition, por lo que los pasos seran diferentes si configura su ordenador Dell con la vista clasica de
Windows o esté utilizando Windows XP Professional.

Si esta considerando reinstalar el sistema operativo Windows XP para corregir un problema con un
controlador instalado recientemente, intente usar primero la funciéon Device Driver Rollback (Deshacer
controlador de dispositivos) de Windows XP.

1 Haga clic en el botén Inicio y en Panel de control.
En Elija una categoria, haga clic en Rendimiento y mantenimiento.
Haga clic en Sistema.
En la ventana Propiedades del sistema, haga clic en la ficha Hardware.

IHaga clic en Administrador de dispositivos.

S 1A WwWN

Iaga clic con el botén derecho del ratén en el dispositivo para el que se ha instalado el nuevo
controlador y haga clic en Propiedades.

Haga clic en la ficha Controladores.

0 ~

Iaga clic en Desinstalar controlador.
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Sila funcién de desinstalacién del controlador de dispositivo no resuelve el problema, utilice la funcién
Restaurar sistema para que el sistema operativo vuelva al estado operativo en que se encontraba antes de
que se instalara el nuevo controlador de dispositivo (consulte el apartado “Utilizacién de la funcién
Restaurar sistema de Microsoft Windows XP” en la pdgina 296).

Q NOTA: EI CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) contiene los controladores que se instalaron durante
el ensamblaje del ordenador. Utilice el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) para cargar cualquier
controlador necesario, incluidos los controladores necesarios si el ordenador tiene una controladora RAID.

Reinstalacion de Windows XP
o AVISO: Debe utilizar Windows XP Service Pack 1 o posterior cuando vuelva a instalar Windows XP.

o AVISO: Antes de realizar la instalacion, haga una copia de seguridad de todos los archivos de datos en la unidad
de disco duro principal. En las configuraciones convencionales de disco duro, la unidad de disco duro principal es
la primera unidad que detecta el ordenador.

Para volver a instalar Windows XP, necesita los siguientes elementos:
*  EICD Operating System (Sistema operativo) de Dell
e EICD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) de Dell

Para reinstalar Windows XP, realice todos los pasos descritos en las secciones siguientes en el orden en que se
enumeran.

El proceso de reinstalacion puede durar entre una y dos horas. Una vez finalizada la reinstalacién del sistema
operativo, deberd reinstalar los controladores de dispositivo, el antivirus y los demds programas de software.

o AVISO: En el CD Operating System (Sistema operativo) se ofrecen varias opciones para reinstalar Windows XP.
Estas opciones pueden llegar a sobrescribir archivos y pueden afectar a las aplicaciones instaladas en la unidad
de disco duro. Por lo tanto, se recomienda no reinstalar Windows XP a menos que se lo indique un representante
de asistencia técnica de Dell.

o AVISO: Para evitar conflictos con Windows XP, desactive el software antivirus que tenga instalado en el
ordenador antes de reinstalar Windows. Para obtener instrucciones, consulte la documentacion proporcionada
con el software.

Arranque desde el CD Operating System (Sistema operativo)
1 Guarde y cierre los archivos que tenga abiertos y salga de todos los programas.

2 Inserte ¢l CD Operating System (Sistema operativo). Ilaga clic en Salir si aparece el mensaje
Install Windows XP (Instalar Windows XP).

Reinicie el ordenador.
Pulse <F12> inmediatamente después de que aparezca el logotipo de DELL.

Si se muestra el logotipo del sistema operativo, espere hasta que aparezca el escritorio de Windows y, a
continuacidn, apague el ordenador e inténtelo de nuevo.

Pulse las teclas de flecha para seleccionar el CD-ROM y pulse <Intro>.

Cuando aparezca el mensaje Press any key to boot from the CD (Presione cualquier tecla
para arrancar desde el CD, pulse cualquier tecla).
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Configuracion de Windows XP

1

Cuando aparezca la pantalla Programa de instalacién de Windows XP, pulse <Intro> para seleccionar
Instalar Windows ahora.

Lea la informacién en la pantalla del Acuerdo de Licencia de Microsoft Windows y pulse <F8> para
aceptar el contrato de licencia.

Si el ordenador ya tiene instalado Windows XP y desea recuperar los datos actuales de Windows XP,
escriba r para seleccionar la opcién de reparacién y, a continuacion, extraiga el CD.

Si desea instalar una nueva copia de Windows XP, pulse <Esc> para seleccionar dicha opcién.

Pulse <Intro> para seleccionar la particién resaltada (recomendada) y, a continuacidn, siga las
instrucciones de la pantalla.

Aparcceré la pantalla Programa de instalacién de Windows XP'y cl sistema operativo empezard a
copiar archivos y a instalar los dispositivos. El ordenador se reinicia automdticamente varias veces.

ﬁ NOTA: El tiempo necesario para que se complete la instalacion depende del tamafio de la unidad de disco duroy

de la velocidad del ordenador.

o AVISO: No pulse ninguna tecla cuando aparezca el mensaje siguiente: Press any key to boot from

10

1"
12

the CD (Presione cualquier tecla para arrancar desde el CD).
Cuando aparezca la pantalla Configuracién regional y de idioma, scleccione la configuracion regional
de su zona y pulse Siguiente.

Escriba su nombre y el de su organizacion (opcional) en la pantalla Personalice su software y, a
continuacion, haga clic en Siguiente.

En la ventana Nombre del ordenador y contraseia del administrador, escriba un nombre para el
ordenador (o bien acepte la propuesta) y una contrasefia y haga clic en Siguiente.

Si aparece la pantalla de Informacién de marcado de médem, introduzca la informacion solicitada y
haga clic en Siguiente.

Escriba la fecha, la hora y la zona horaria en la ventana Valores de fecha y hora y, a continuacién, haga
clic en Siguiente.

Si aparece la pantalla Configuracién de red, haga clic en Tipica y, después, en Siguiente.

Siva a reinstalar Windows XP Professional y el sistema le pide que proporcione mds informacién

acerca de la configuracién de red, especifique sus selecciones. Sino estd seguro de su configuracion,
acepte las opciones predeterminadas.

Windows XP instala los componentes del sistema operativo y configura el ordenador. El ordenador se
reiniciard automdticamente.

o AVISO: No pulse ninguna tecla cuando aparezca el mensaje siguiente: Press any key to boot from

13
14

15

the CD (Presione una tecla para iniciar desde el CD) .

Cuando aparezca la pantalla Bienvenido a Microsoft, haga clic en Siguiente.

Cuando aparezca el mensaje How will this computer connect to the Internet?
(¢Cdémo se conectard este equipo a Internet?), haga clic en Omitir.

Cuando aparezca la pantalla {Preparado para registrarse con Microsoft?, seleccione No en este
momento y haga clic en Siguiente.
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16  Cuando aparezca la pantalla {Quién usari este ordenador?, podra especificar un méximo de cinco
usuarios.

17 Maga clic en Siguiente.

18 aga clic en Finalizar para completar la instalacién y extraiga el CD.

19  Vuelva a instalar los controladores apropiados con el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y
utilidades).

20 Vuelva a instalar el software antivirus.

21 Reinstale los programas.

% NOTA: Para volver a instalar y activar los programas de Microsoft Office o Microsoft Works Suite, necesita el
ntmero de Product Key ubicado en la parte posterior de la portada del CD de Microsoft Office o Microsoft Works
Suite.

Uso del CD Drivers and Utilities

Para utilizar el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) (ResourceCD) mientras se esta
ejecutando el sistema operativo Windows.

Q NOTA: Para acceder a los controladores del dispositivo y a la documentacion del usuario, debe utilizar el CD
Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) mientras ejecuta Windows.

Encienda el ordenador y permita que se inicie en el escritorio de Windows.
2 Inserte el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) en la unidad de CD.

Si estd utilizando el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) por primera vez en este
ordenador, se abrird la ventana ResourceCD Installation (Instalacién de ResourceCD) para informarle
que el CD Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) estd a punto de empezar su instalacion.

3 Haga clic en OK (Aceptar) para continuar.
Para completar la instalacion, responda a las peticiones ofrecidas por el programa de instalacion.

4 Haga clic en Next (Siguiente) en la pantalla Welcome Dell System Owner (Bienvenida al propietario
del sistema Dell).

Seleccione el System Model (Modelo del sistema), Operating System (Sistema operativo), DeviceType
(Tipo de dispositivo) y Topic (Tema) adecuados.

Controladores para el ordenador
Para mostrar una lista de los controladores de dispositvo del ordenador
1 Iaga clic en My Drivers (Mis controladores) en el mentd descendente Topic (Tema).

El CD denominado Drivers and Utilities (Controladores y utilidades) (opcional) examina el sistema
operativo y el hardware del ordenador y después aparece en la pantalla una lista de los controladores de
dispositivos de la configuracion del sistema.

2 Pulse sobre el controlador adecuado y siga las instrucciones para descargarlo al ordenador.

Para ver todos los controladores disponibles para el ordenador, haga clic en Drivers (Controladores) en el
ment descendente Topic (Tema).
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Bilgi Bulma

Q NOT: Bazi 6zellikler veya ortamlar istege bagli olabilir ve bilgisayarinizla birlikte gelmeyebilir. Bazi 6zellikler ve

ortamlar baz tlkelerde bulunmayabilir.
g NOT: Bilgisayarinizla birlikte ek bilgi gelebilir.

Ne Ariyorsunuz?

Aradiginizi Burada Bulun

* Bilgisayarim i¢in bir tanilama programi
* Bilgisayarim igin siiriiciiler

* Bilgisayarimin belgeleri

* Aygitimin belgeleri

* Desktop System Software (DSS — Masaiistii Sistem
Yazilimi)

Drivers and Utilities CD'si (KaynakCD)

NOT: The Drivers and Ulilities CD'si istege bagl olabilir ve
bilgisayarinizla birlikte gelmeyebilir.

Belgeler ve siiriiciiler bilgisayariniza zaten ytiklenmistir.
Siirtictileri yeniden yiiklemek i¢in CD'yi kullanabilirsiniz (Bkz.
"Drivers and Utilities CD'sini Kullanma" sayfa 358), Dell
Tan1'y1 ¢caligtirinics (see "Dell Diagnostics" sayfa 346), veya
belgelerinize bakin.

Bilgisayarinizla ilgili teknik

DRIVERS AND UTILITIES deg]s]khkler veya
per—rr———— teknisyenler ve deneyimli

kullanicilar i¢in gelismis
basvuru malzemeleri
hakkindaki son dakika
glincellemelerini
saglayabilmek tizere CD'nizin
icine Benioku dosyalar1
eklenmis olabilir.

NOT: Srlcu ve belge glincellestirmeleri support.dell.com
web sitesinde bulunabilir.

e

* Parcalar1 nasil ¢ikartabilirim ve degistirebilirim?
* Ozellikler

* Sistem ayarlarini nasil yapilandirabilirim?

* Sorunlar1 nasil giderebilirim ve ¢6zebilirim?

Dell™ OptiPlex™ Kullanim Kilavuzu

Microsoft Windows XP Yardim ve Destek Merkezi

1 Click Baslat— Yardim ve Destek— Dell Kullanici ve
Sistem Kilavuzlari— Sistem Kilavuzlari.

2 Bilgisayariniza ait Kullanim Kilavuzu'nu tiklatin.

The Kullanim Kilavuzu istege bagh Drivers and Utilities CD
iizerinde de bulunabilir.
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Ne Ariyorsunuz?

Aradiginizi Burada Bulun

* Garanti bilgileri

* Hiikiimler ve Kosullar (sadece ABD)

* Giivenlik yonergeleri

* Diizenleyici bilgiler

* Ergonomi bilgileri

* Son Kullanici Lisans Sozlesmesi

Dell™ Uriin Bilgisi Kilavuzu

Proguet Isfermatien Guida

+ Isletim sistemimi nasil yeniden yiiklerim?

isletim Sistemi CD'si
NOT: /sletim Sistemi CD'si istede bagl olabilir ve
bilgisayarinizla birlikte gelmeyebilir.

Isletim sistemi bilgisayariniza zaten yiiklenmistir. Isletim
sisteminizi yeniden kurmak icin, Isletim Sistemi CD'sini
kullanin (Bkz. "Microsoft Windows XP'yi Yeniden Yiikleme"
sayfa 355).

Isletim sisteminizi yeniden
kurduktan sonra,
bilgisayarinizla birlikte gelen
aygitlara ait siiriictileri
yiiklemek iizere istege bagl
Drivers and Utilities CD'sini
kullanin (KaynakCD). Daha
fazla bilgi i¢in bkz. "Drivers
and Utilities CD'si
(KaynakCD)" sayfa 307.

Isletim sistemi iiriin kodu etiketi bilgisayarinizin iistiinde
bulunmaktadir (Bkz. "Servis Etiketi ve Microsoft® Windows®
Uriin Kodu" sayfa 309).

NOT: isletim Sistemi CD'sinin rengi siparig verdiginiz isletim
sistemine gore degisir.

* Windows XP'yi nasil kullanirim?
* Programlar ve dosyalarla nasil caligmali
» Masaiistii'm nasil kisisellestirilebilir
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Windows Yardim ve Destek Merkezi
1 Baslat— Yardim ve Destek'i tiklatin.

2 Sorununuzu belirten bir sozciik veya tiimcecik girin ve ok
simgesini tiklatin.

3 Sorununuzu agiklayan konuyu tiklatin.
4 Ekrandaki yonergeleri izleyin.



Ne Ariyorsunuz?

Aradiginizi Burada Bulun

* Service Tag (Servis Etiketi) ve Express Service Code
(Hizli Servis Kodu)

* Microsoft Windows Uriin Kodu Etiketi

Servis Etiketi ve Microsoft® Windows® Uriin Kodu
Bu etiketler bilgisayarinizin iizerindedir.

¢ support.dell.com veya
destek ile iletisim
kurdugunuzda
bilgisayarinizi tanimlamak
icin Servis Etiketi'ni
kullanin.

* Destek ile iletisim
kurdugunuzda ¢agrinizi yonlendirmek igin Acele Hizmet
Kodu'nu girin.

* Coziimler — Sorun Giderme ipuglar1 ve piif noktalari,
teknisyenlerden makaleler, cevrimici kurslar ve sik
sorulan sorular

Topluluk — Diger Dell miisterileriyle ¢cevrimici tartigma

bilesenler i¢in yiikseltme bilgileri

ve diger durumlar, ve garanti ve onarim bilgileri

Servis ve Destek — Servis ¢cagirma durumu, destek

tarihgesi, servis sozlesmesi, ve destege yonelik ¢evrimici

goriismeler

Bagvuru — Bilgisayar belgeleri, bilgisayar yapilandirma
bilgileri, iiriin 6zellikleri ve teknik belgeler

Yiiklemeler — Onayl siiriiciiler, diizeltme ekleri ve
yazilim giincellestirmeleri

Masaiistii Sistem Yazilimi (DSS) — Bilgisayariniza
isletim sistemini yeniden kurarsaniz, DSS yardimci
programini da yeninde kurmaniz gerekir. DSS, otomatik
olarak bilgisayarinizi ve isletim sisteminizi algilar ve
isletim sisteminiz ve Dell™ 3.5-in¢ USB disket
siiriiciileri, Intel® islemcileri, optiik siirticiiler ve USB
aygitlart igin gereken kritik giincellestirmeleri de
saglayarak, yapilandirmaniz igin gereken
giincellestirmeleri yiikler. Dell bilgisayarinizin dogru
caligmasi i¢in DSS gereklidir.

Yiikseltmeler — Bellek, sabit disk ve isletim sistemi gibi

Miisteri Memnuniyeti — Iletisim bilgileri, servis cagirma

Dell Destek Web sitesi — support.dell.com

NOT: ilgili destek sitesini gérmek icin bélgenizi ve is alaninizi
secin.

Masaiistii Sistem Yazilimi'mi yiiklemek icin:
1 support.dell.com adresine gidin, bolgenizi ve i alaninizi
secip Servis Etiketi'nizi girin.
2 Siiriiciiler ve Yiiklemeler'i secin sonra Git'i tiklatin.
3 Isletim sisteminizi tiklatin ve Masaiistii Sistem Yazilim
anahtar sozciigiinii aratin.
NOT: support.dell.com kullanici araylizli segimlerinize gore
degisebilir.
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Sistem Goriinimleri

Mini Tower Bilgisayar — Onden Goériiniis

1 5.25-ing siiriicii bolmesi ~ Bir optik siiriicti bulundurabilir. Bu siiriiciiye bir CD veya DVD (destekliyorsa)

yerlestirin.

2 5.25-ing siiriicti bolmesi  Bir optik siiriicii bulundurabilir. Bu siiriiciiye bir CD veya DVD (destekliyorsa)
yerlestirin.

3 3.5-ing siiriicii bolmesi Istege bagh bir disket siiriicii veya istege bagh bir ortam kart okuyucusu bulundurabilir.
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4 USB 2.0 konektorleri (2)

5 LAN gosterge 15181

6 tamlama igiklari

1 giic diigmesi

8 giicisign

9  sabit disk etkinlik 15181
10  kulaklik konektorii

11 mikrofon konektorii

Ara sira kullandiiniz oyun ¢ubuklari, kameralar veya onyiiklenebilir USB aygitlar: i¢in
ondeki USB konektorlerini kullanin (bir USB aygitindan 6nyiikleme hakkinda daha fazla
bilgi i¢in ¢evrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin).

Yazicilar ve klavyeler gibi normalde bagl kalan aygitlar i¢in arka USB konektorlerini
kullanmaniz 6nerilir.

Bu 151k bir LAN (yerel alan ag1) baglantisinin kuruldugunu gosterir.

Bilgisayar sorunlarini tanilama koduna gore gidermenize yardimci olmasi igin bu 1siklart
kullanin. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in bkz. "Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350.

Bilgisayar1 agmak i¢in bu diigmeye basin.
@ DIKKAT: Veri kaybini énlemek icin bilgisayarinizi giic diigmesine basarak

kapatmayin. Bunun yerine, igletim sisteminden kapatin. Daha fazla bilgi igin, Bkz.:
"Baslamadan Once" sayfa 325.

o DIKKAT: isletim sisteminizde ACPI etkinse, gl¢ diigmesine bastiginizda bilgisayar
isletim sisteminden kapanir.
Gilig 15181, farkli isletim modlarin1 gostermek iizere yanar, yanip soner veya sabit kalir:
* Isik yok — Bilgisayar kapalidir.
* Sabit yesil — Bilgisayar normal ¢aligma durumundadir.
* Yanip sonen yesil — Bilgisayar gii¢ tasarrufu modundadir.
* Yanip soner veya koyu sar1 sabit — Cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

Giig tasarrufu modundan ¢ikmak i¢in gii¢ diigmesine basin veya Windows Aygit
Yoneticisi'nde uyandirma aygit1 olarak yapilandirilmissa klavyeyi veya fareyi kullanin.
Uyku modlar1 ve gii¢ tasarrufu modundan ¢ikma hakkinda daha fazla bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimigci
Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

Bilgisayarinizin sorunlarin1 gidermenizde yardimci olabilecek 151k kodlarinin agiklamast
igin, bkz. "Sistem Isiklar1" sayfa 349.

Bir sabit siiriiciiye erisildiginde bu 151k yanip soner.
Kulakliklar1 ve hoparl6r tiirlerinin ¢ogunu baglamak icin kulaklik konektoriinii kullanin.

Mikrofon baglamak i¢in mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.
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Mini Tower Bilgisayar — Arkadan Goriiniis

1 kapak agma mandali Bu mandal, bilgisayar kapagini agmanizi saglar.
2 asma kilit halkas1 Bilgisayar kapagini kilitlemek i¢in bir asma kilit takin.
3 voltaj se¢me anahtari Bilgisayarinizda el ile ¢alisan voltaj segme anahtar1 bulunmaktadir.

Elile calisan voltaj se¢im anahtarina sahip bilgisayarlarin zarar gérmesini 6nlemek igin,
anahtar1 bolgenizde kullanilan AC giiciine en yakin voltaja ayarlayin.

° DIKKAT: Japonya'da AC giicti 100 V olmakla birlikte, voltaj segim anahtari 115-V
konumuna ayarlanmalidir.

Ayrica monitoriintiziin ve bagh aygitlarinizin nominal elektrik degerlerinin bolgenizde
kullanilan AC giiciiyle calismaya uygun oldugundan emin olun.
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4 gii¢c konektorii

5  arka panel konektorleri

6  kart yuvalar

Gili¢ kablosunu yerlestirin.

Seri, USB ve diger aygitlar ilgili konektorlere yerlestirin (Bkz.: "Mini Tower Bilgisayar —
Arka Panel Konektorleri" sayfa 313).

Takil1 PCI ve PCI Express kartlarina erisim.

Mini Tower Bilgisayar — Arka Panel Konektorleri

1 paralel baglanti
konektorii

2 baglant1 biitiinliigii 15181

3 ag bagdastiricist
konektorii

4 ag etkinlik 15181

Yazici gibi paralel aygitlar1 paralel baglant1 konektoriine baglayin. USB yaziciniz varsa,
bunu USB konektoriine takin.

NOT: Bilgisayar, ayni adrese yapilandiriimig paralel konektdr igeren bir kart takili
oldugunu algiladiginda, timlesik paralel konektér otomatik olarak devre disi birakilir. Bilgi
icin, cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

* Yesil — 10 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant var.

* Turuncu — 100 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant1 var.

* Sart — 1 Gb/sn (veya 1000 Mb/sn) ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant: var.

» Kapali — Bilgisayar aga fiziksel bir baglanti algilayamadi.
Bilgisayarinizi aga veya genis bant aygitina baglamak icin, ag kablosunun bir ucunu ag
prizine veya ag ya da genis bant aygitiniza baglayin. Ag kablosunun diger ucunu

bilgisayarimizin arka panelindeki ag bagdastiricisi konektoriine takin. Ag kablosu tam
olarak yerine oturdugunda bir tik sesi duyarsiniz.

NOT: Ag konektériine telefon kablosu takmayin.
Ag baglantis1 kart1 olan bilgisayarlarda, kart {izerindeki konektorii kullanin.

Aginiz i¢in Kategori 5 kablo ve konektor kullanmaniz nerilir. Kategori 3 kablo
kullanmaniz gerekiyorsa, giivenilir ¢caligsmasini saglamak i¢in ag hizim1 10 Mb/sn’ye
zorlayin.

Bilgisayar agdan veri aldiginda veya aga veri gonderdiginde sari bir 151k yanip
sonecektir. Yiiksek hacimli ag trafigi, bu 15181n siirekli "acik" durumda gériinmesine yol
acabilir.
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¢ikis konektorii

girig/mikrofon konektorii

USB 2.0 konektorleri (6)

video konektorii

seri baglanti konektorii

Entegre amplifikatorlii hoparlorleri baglamak tizere yesil ¢ikis konektoriinii kullanin.
Bir kaset ¢alar, CD ¢alar veya VCR gibi kayit veya calma aygitlari, veya bir ses veya
telefon programi i¢in ses veya miizik girigi yapmak tizere kisisel bilgisayar mikrofonu
baglamak iizere mavi ve pembe giris/mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.

Yazic1 ve klavye gibi genellikle bagh kalan aygitlar icin arka USB konektorlerini
kullanin.

Kabloyu takin VGA uyumlu kablosunu mavi konektore takin.

NOT: istege bagl bir grafik karti satin aldiysaniz, bu konektér bir kapakgikla kapatilmis
olacaktir. Monitériiniiz(i grafik kartindaki konekidre takin. Kapakgidi ¢ikartmayin.

NOT: Cift monitér destekleyen bir grafik karti kullaniyorsaniz, bilgisayarinizla birlikte
gelen y kablosunu kullanin.

El bilgisayari gibi seri aygitlari seri baglanti noktasina baglayin. COM1, seri baglanti
konektorii 1 igin, COm?2 de seri baglanti konektorii 2 i¢in varsayilan addir.

Daha fazla bilgi icin ¢evrimi¢i Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

Masaiistii Bilgisayar — Onden Goriiniis

"

USB 2.0 konektorleri (2)

LAN gosterge 15181

Hizl Bagvuru Kilavuzu
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Ara sira kullandiginiz oyun ¢ubuklari, kameralar veya onyiiklenebilir USB aygitlari igin
ondeki USB konektorlerini kullanin (bir USB aygitindan 6nyiikleme hakkinda daha fazla
bilgi icin ¢evrimigi Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin).

Yazicilar ve klavyeler gibi normalde bagli kalan aygitlar igin arka USB konektorlerini
kullanmaniz onerilir.

Bu 151k bir LAN (yerel alan ag1) baglantisinin kuruldugunu gosterir.
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4

5

10
"

gii¢ diigmesi

Dell rozeti

glic 15181

tanilama 1s1klari

sabit disk etkinlik 15181
kulaklik konektorii
mikrofon konektorii
3.5-ing siirticii bolmesi

5.25-ing siiriicii bolmesi

Bilgisayar1 agmak i¢in bu diigmeye basin.

o DIKKAT: Veri kaybini 6nlemek icin bilgisayarinizi giig digmesine basarak
kapatmayin. Bunun yerine, iletim sisteminden kapatin. Daha fazla bilgi igin Bkz.:
"Baglamadan Once" sayfa 325.

o DIKKAT: isletim sisteminizde ACPI etkinse, gii¢ diigmesine bastiginizda bilgisayar
isletim sisteminden kapanir.

Bu rozet bilgisayarinizin yoniiyle eslesecek sekilde dondiiriilebilir. Dondiirmek igin,
parmaklarinizi rozetin kenarina yerlestirin, iyice bastirin ve rozeti dondiiriin. Rozetin alt
kismindaki yuvayi kullanarak da rozeti dondiirebilirsiniz.
Farkli ¢alisma durumlarin belirtmek icin gii¢ 15181 yanar ve yanip soner veya sabit kalir:
* Isik yok — Bilgisayar kapalidur.
* Sabit yesil — Bilgisayar normal ¢aligma durumundadir.
* Yanip sonen yesil — Bilgisayar gii¢ tasarrufu modundadir.
* Yanip sonme veya stirekli sar1 — Bkz.: ¢cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu.
Giig tasarrufu modundan ¢ikmak i¢in gii¢c digmesine basin veya Windows Aygit
Yoneticisi'nde uyandirma aygit1 olarak yapilandirilmigsa klavyeyi veya fareyi kullanin.

Uyku modlar1 ve gii¢ tasarrufu modundan ¢ikma hakkinda daha fazla bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimici
Kullanmim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

Bilgisayarimizin sorunlarini gidermenizde yardimci olabilecek 151k kodlarinin agiklamast
icin, bkz. "Sistem Isiklar1" sayfa 349.

Bilgisayar sorunlarini tanilama koduna gore gidermenize yardimct olmast icin bu 1siklart
kullanin. Bilgi icin, "Tanilama Isiklari" sayfa 350.

Bir sabit siiriiciiye erisildiginde bu 151k yanip soner.

Kulakliklart ve hoparlér tiirlerinin ¢cogunu baglamak i¢in kulaklik konektoriinii kullanin.
Mikrofon baglamak i¢in mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.

Bir istege bagl disket siiriicii veya istege bapli Ortam Kart Okuyucu bulundurabilir.

Bir optik siiriicii bulundurabilir. Bu siiriiciiye bir CD veya DVD (destekliyorsa)
yerlestirin.
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Masaiisti Bilgisayar — Arkadan Goriiniis
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kart yuvalari

arka panel konektorleri

giic konektorii

voltaj segcme diigmesi

asma kilit halkas1

kapak agma mandal

Takil1 PCI ve PCI Express kartlarina erigim.

Seri, USB ve diger aygitlari uygun konektorlere yerlestirin (Bkz.: "Masaiistii
Bilgisayar — Arka Panel Konektorleri" sayfa 316).

Gii¢ kablosunu yerlestirin.
Bilgisayarinizda el ile kullanilan voltaj secim diigmesi vardir.

Elile kullanilan voltaj se¢im diigmesini ayarlarken bilgisayarin hasar gérmemesi i¢in
diigmeyi bolgenizdeki AC akimina en yakin konuma getirin.

o DIKKAT: Japonya'da AC giicii 100 V olmakla birlikte, voltaj secim anahtari
115-V konumuna ayarlanmalidr.

Ayrica monitriiniiziin ve bagh aygitlarinizin nominal elektrik degerlerinin
bolgenizde kullanilan AC giiciiyle ¢calismaya uygun oldugundan emin olun.

Bilgisayar kapagini kilitlemek i¢in bir asma kilit takin.

Bilgisayar kapagini agmaniza izin verir.

Masaiisti Bilgisayar — Arka Panel Konektorleri
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paralel baglant1
konektorii

baglant1 biitiinliigii 15181

ag bagdastiricist
konektorii

ag etkinlik 15181

cikis konektorii

giris/mikrofon konektorii

USB 2.0 konektorleri (6)

video konektorii

seri baglant1 konektorii

Yazici gibi paralel aygitlar paralel baglanti konektoriine baglaym. USB yaziciniz
varsa, bunu USB konektoriine takin.

NOT: Bilgisayar, ayni adrese yapilandiriimis paralel konektor igeren bir kart takili
oldugunu algiladiginda, tlimlesik paralel konekt6r otomatik olarak devre disi birakilir.
Bilgi icin, gevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

* Yesil — 10 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglanti var.

* Turuncu — 100 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant1 var.

* Sar1 — 1 Gb/sn (veya 1000 Mb/sn) ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant1 var.

» Kapali — Bilgisayar aga fiziksel bir baglant1 algilayamadi.
Bilgisayarinizi aga veya genis bant aygitina baglamak icin, ag kablosunun bir ucunu
ag prizine veya ag ya da genis bant aygitiniza baglayin. Ag kablosunun diger ucunu

bilgisayarinizin arka panelindeki ag bagdastiricis1 konektoriine takin. Ag kablosu
tam olarak yerine oturdugunda bir tik sesi duyarsiniz.

NOT: Ag konektdriine telefon kablosu takmayin.
Ag konektorii kart1 olan bilgisayarlarda kart lizerindeki konektorii kullanin.

Aginiz igin Kategori 5 kablo ve konektor kullanmaniz 6nerilir. Kategori 3 kablo
kullanmaniz gerekiyorsa, giivenilir ¢calismasini saglamak i¢in ag hizim1 10 Mb/sn’ye
zorlayn.

Bilgisayar agdan veri aldiginda veya aga veri gonderdiginde sar1 bir 151k yanip
sonecektir. Yiiksek hacimli ag trafigi, bu 15181n siirekli "acik" durumda goriinmesine
yol agabilir.

Entegre amplifikatorlii hoparlorleri baglamak tizere yesil ¢ikis konektoriinii kullanin.
Bir kaset calar, CD calar veya VCR gibi kayit veya ¢alma aygitlari, veya bir ses veya
telefon programi icin ses veya miizik girisi yapmak iizere kisisel bilgisayar
mikrofonu baglamak iizere mavi ve pembe giris/mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.
Yazici ve klavye gibi genellikle baglh kalan aygitlar icin arka USB konektorlerini
kullanin.

VGA uyumlu monitoriiniiziin kablosunu mavi konektore takin.

NOT: istege bagl bir grafik karti satin aldiysaniz, bu konektdr bir kapakgikla
kapatilmis olacaktir. Monitériiniizii grafik kartindaki konektére takin. Kapakgigi
cikartmayin.

NOT: Cift monitér destekleyen bir grafik karti kullaniyorsaniz, bilgisayarinizla birlikte
gelen y kablosunu kullanin.

El bilgisayar1 gibi seri aygitlar seri baglanti noktasina baglaym. COM1, seri baglanti
konektorii 1 i¢in, COm?2 de seri baglant1 konektorii 2 i¢in varsayilan addir.

Daha fazla bilgi i¢in ¢cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.
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Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — On gériiniim

USB 2.0 konektorleri (2)

gii¢ diigmesi

Dell rozeti

LAN gosterge 15181

tanilama 1s1klari

sabit disk etkinlik 15181

10 9 8 1

Ara sira kullandiginiz oyun ¢ubuklari, kameralar veya onyiiklenebilir USB aygitlar1 igin
ondeki USB konektorlerini kullanin (bir USB aygitindan 6nyiikleme hakkinda daha fazla
bilgi icin ¢evrimigi Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin).

Yazicilar ve klavyeler gibi normalde bagli kalan aygitlar icin arka USB konektorlerini
kullanmaniz 6nerilir.

Bilgisayar1 agmak igin bazin.
o DiKKAT: Veri kaybini engellemek icin bilgisayariniz gii¢ diigmesine basarak

kapatmayin. Bunun yerine, isletim sisteminden kapatin. Daha fazla bilgi igin, Bkz.:
"Baglamadan Once" sayfa 325.

o DIKKAT: isletim sisteminizde ACPI etkinse, gii¢ digmesine basti§inizda bilgisayar
isletim sisteminden kapanir.

Bilgisayarmizin yonelimine uyum saglamasi i¢in dondiiriilebilir. Dondiirmek igin,
parmaklarinizi rozetin kenarina yerlestirin, iyice bastirin ve rozeti dondiiriin. Rozetin alt
kismindaki yuvayi kullanarak da rozeti dondiirebilirsiniz.

Bir LAN (yerel alan ag1) baglantisinin kuruldugunu gosterir.

Bilgisayar sorunlarini tanilama koduna gore gidermenize yardimc1 olmasi icin bu 1siklari
kullanin. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in bkz. "Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350.

Bir sabit siiriiciiye erisildiginde bu 151k yanip soner.
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glic 15181

kulaklik konektorii
mikrofon konektorii
3.5-ing siiriicii bolmesi

5.25-ing siiriicii bolmesi

Farkl1 ¢caligma durumlarini belirtmek icin gii¢ 15181 yanar ve yanip soner veya sabit kalir:
* Isik yok — Bilgisayar kapalidir.
 Sabit yesil — Bilgisayar normal ¢alisma durumundadir.
* Yanip sonen yesil — Bilgisayar gii¢ tasarrufu modundadir.
* Yanip sonen veya sabit sart — Bkz.: ¢cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu.
Giig tasarrufu modundan ¢ikmak i¢in giic diigmesine basin veya Windows Aygit
Yoneticisi'nde uyandirma aygit1 olarak yapilandirilmigsa klavyeyi veya fareyi kullanin.

Uyku modlari ve gii¢ tasarrufu modundan ¢ikma hakkinda daha fazla bilgi i¢in, cevrimici
Kullanmim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

Bilgisayarimizdaki sorunlar1 gidermenize yardimci olmak tizere 151k kodlariin
aciklamalart i¢in "Sistem Isiklar1" sayfa 349 bilgilerine bakin.

Kulakliklar1 ve hoparlér tiirlerinin ¢ogunu baglamak icin kulaklik konektoriinii kullanin.
Mikrofon baglamak i¢in mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.
Istege bagh bir disket siiriicii veya istege bagh bir ortam kart okuyucusu bulundurabilir.

Bir optik siiriicii bulundurabilir. Bu siiriiciiye bir CD veya DVD (destekliyorsa)
yerlestirin.

Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — Arkadan Goriiniis

1
2

3

kart yuvalar

arka panel konektorleri

giic konektorii
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Takil1 PCI ve PCI Express kartlarina erisim.

Seri, USB ve diger aygitlari ilgili konektorlere yerlestirin (Bkz.: "Small Form Factor
Bilgisayar — Arka panel konektorleri" sayfa 320).

Gii¢ kablosunu yerlestirin.
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4 voltaj se¢cme anahtari Bilgisayarinizda el ile ¢calisan voltaj segme anahtar1 bulunmaktadir.

El ile kullanilan voltaj se¢im diigmesini ayarlarken bilgisayarin hasar gérmemesi i¢in
diigmeyi bolgenizdeki AC akimina en yakin konuma getirin.

° DIKKAT: Japonya'da AC giicti 100 V olmakla birlikte, voltaj segim anahtari 115-V
konumuna ayarlanmalidir.

Ayrica monitoriiniiziin ve bagh aygitlarinizin nominal elektrik degerlerinin bolgenizde
kullanilan AC giicliyle caligmaya uygun oldugundan emin olun.

5  asma kilit halkas: Bilgisayar kapagini kilitlemek i¢in bir asma kilit takin.

6  kapak agma mandali Bu mandal, bilgisayar kapagini agmanizi saglar.

Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — Arka panel konektérleri

1 paralel baglanti Yazici gibi paralel aygitlar1 paralel baglant1 konektoriine baglayin. USB yaziciniz varsa,
konektorii bunu USB konektoriine takin.

NOT: Bilgisayar, ayni adrese yapilandiriimig paralel konektor igeren bir kart takili
oldugunu algiladiginda, timlesik paralel konektdr otomatik olarak devre disi birakilir. Bilgi
icin, cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.
2 baglant: biitiinliigii 15181 * Yesil — 10 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant1 var.
¢ Turuncu — 100 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant1 var.
 Sar1 — 1 Gb/sn (veya 1000 Mb/sn) ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant: var.
» Kapali — Bilgisayar aga fiziksel bir baglant1 algilayamadi.
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3  ag bagdastiricisi
konektorii

4 ag etkinlik 15181

5  c¢ikis konektorii

6  giris/mikrofon konektorii

7  USB 2.0 konektorleri (6)

8  video konektorii

9  seri baglant1 konektorii

Bilgisayarinizi aga veya genis bant aygitina baglamak i¢in, ag kablosunun bir ucunu ag
prizine veya ag ya da genis bant aygitiniza baglayin. Ag kablosunun diger ucunu
bilgisayarinizin arka panelindeki ag bagdastiricisi konektoriine takin. Ag kablosu tam
olarak yerine oturdugunda bir tik sesi duyarsiniz.

NOT: Ag konektdriine telefon kablosu takmayin.
Ag baglantis1 kart1 olan bilgisayarlarda, kart tizerindeki konektorii kullanin.

Aginiz i¢in Kategori 5 kablo ve konektor kullanmaniz 6nerilir. Kategori 3 kablo
kullanmaniz gerekiyorsa, giivenilir calismasint saglamak i¢in ag hizin1 10 Mb/sn’ye
zorlaym.

Bilgisayar agdan veri aldiginda veya aga veri gonderdiginde sar1 bir 151k yanip sonecektir.
Yiiksek hacimli ag trafigi, bu 15181n siirekli "agik" durumda goriinmesine yol agabilir.

Entegre amplifikatorleri olan bir¢ok hoparlorii baglamak icin yesil ¢ikis konektoriinii
kullanin (entegre ses sistemi olan bilgisayarlarda bulunur).

Bir kaset ¢alar, CD calar veya VCR gibi kayit veya calma aygitlari, veya bir ses veya
telefon programu igin ses veya miizik girisi yapmak tizere kisisel bilgisayar mikrofonu
baglamak iizere mavi ve pembe giris/mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin (entegre ses diizeni
olan bilgisayarlarda vardir).

Yazici ve klavye gibi genellikle bagh kalan aygitlar i¢in arka USB konektorlerini
kullanim.

VGA uyumlu monit6riiniiziin monitdriiniiziin monitoriiniiziin kablosunu mavi konektore
takin.

NOT: istege bagh bir grafik karti satin aldiysaniz, bu konektdr bir kapakgikla kapatilmis
olacaktir. Monitériiniizli grafik kartindaki konektdre takin. Kapakgeidi ¢ikartmayin.

NOT: Cift monitér destekleyen bir grafik karti kullaniyorsaniz, bilgisayarinizla birlikte
gelen y kablosunu kullanin.

El bilgisayar gibi seri aygitlari seri baglant1 noktasina baglayin. COM1, seri baglanti
konektorii 1 i¢in, COM2 de seri baglanti konektorii 2 igin varsayilan addir.

Daha fazla bilgi i¢in ¢cevrimi¢i Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.
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Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — Onden Gériiniis

1 USB konektorleri (2)

2 kulaklik konektorii

3 mikrofon konektorii

4 giic 15181

5  gili¢c diigmesi

6  havalandirma delikleri
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Ara sira kullandiginiz oyun ¢ubuklari, kameralar veya onyiiklenebilir USB aygitlar
icin 6ndeki USB konektorlerini kullanin (bir USB aygitindan 6nyiikleme hakkinda
daha fazla bilgi icin ¢evrimi¢i Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin).

Yazicilar ve klavyeler gibi normalde bagli kalan aygitlar i¢cin arka USB konektorlerini
kullanmaniz 6nerilir.

Kulakliklar1 ve hoparlor tiirlerinin ¢ogunu baglamak icin kulaklik konektoriinii
kullanin.

Mikrofon baglamak i¢in mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.
Gii¢ 15181, farkli durumlart gostermek tizere yanar, yanip soner veya sabit kalir:
* Isik yok — Bilgisayar kapali.
* Sabit yesil — Bilgisayar normal ¢alisma durumundadir.
* Yanip sonen yesil — Bilgisayar gii¢ tasarrufu modundadir.
* Yanip sonen veya sabit sart — Bkz.: ¢cevrimigi Kullanim Kilavuzu.
Giig tasarrufu modundan ¢ikmak i¢in gii¢ diigmesine basin veya Windows Aygit
Yoneticisi'nde uyandirma aygiti olarak yapilandirilmigsa klavyeyi veya fareyi

kullanin. Uyku modlar ve gii¢ tasarrufu modundan ¢ikma hakkinda daha fazla bilgi
igin, ¢cevrimigi Kullanim Kilavuzu'na bakin.

Bilgisayariizin sorunlarini1 gidermenizde yardimci olabilecek 151k kodlarinin
aciklamasi i¢in, bkz. "Sistem Isiklar1" sayfa 349

Bilgisayar1 agmak i¢in bu diigmeye basin.
o DIKKAT: Veri kaybini 6nlemek icin bilgisayarinizi gi¢ diigmesine basarak

kapatmayin. Bunun yerine, igletim sisteminden kapatin. Daha fazla bilgi igin,
Bkz.: "Baglamadan Once" sayfa 325.

Bu havalandirma delikleri bilgisayarini agir1 1sinmaktan korurlar. Diizgiin
havalandirma saglamak i¢in bu sogutma deliklerini kapatmayin.



7 modiil yuvasi Modiil yuvasina, D-modiil optik siiriicii, ikinci sabit disk veya disket siiriicii
yerlestirin.

8  sabit disk erisim 15181 Sabit disk erisim 15181, bilgisayar sabit diskten veri okurken veya sabit diske veri
yazarken yanar. Bu 151k CD oynatic1 gibi aygitlar calistifinda da yanabilir.

9  havalandirma delikleri Bu havalandirma delikleri bilgisayarini agirt 1sinmaktan korurlar. Diizgiin
havalandirma saglamak igin bu sogutma deliklerini kapatmayin.

Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — Yandan Goriinls

1

\

1 havalandirma Bu havalandirma delikleri bilgisayarmizin her iki tarafina yerlestirilmis olup bilgisayarinizi
delikleri asirt 1sinmaktan korurlar. Diizgiin havalandirma saglamak icin bu sogutma deliklerini
kapatmayin.

Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — Arka Goriiniim

1 tamlama 1siklari Bilgisayarinizin sorunlarini gidermenizde yardimci olabilecek 151k kodlarinin
aciklamasi i¢in, "Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350.
2 bilgisayar kapagi serbest Kapag1 ¢ikarmak i¢in bu diigmeyi saat yoniinde dondiiriin.
birakma diigmesi
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4

5

324

3 arka panel konektorleri Bilgisayarinizin konektorleri (Bkz.: "Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar —
Arka Panel Konektorler" sayfa 324).

4 gii¢ konektorii Gii¢ kablosunu yerlestirin.

5  havalandirma delikleri Bu havalandirma delikleri bilgisayarini asirt 1sinmaktan korurlar. Diizgiin
havalandirma saglamak icin bu sogutma deliklerini kapatmayin.

Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar — Arka Panel Konektorler

[Jm \ CCRCR00) |
Oz )ON Cl. - )
A 4
n 10 9 5 Y
Pkt Yazic1 gibi paralel aygitlart paralel baglanti konekt6riine baglaymn. USB yaziciniz varsa,
konektorii bunu USB konekt6riine takin.

baglant1 biitiinliigii 15181 * Yesil — 10 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant1 var.
e Turuncu — 100 Mb/sn ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglanti var.
e Sar1 — 1000 Mb/sn (1 Gb/sn) ag ve bilgisayar arasinda iyi bir baglant: var.
» Off (Kapal1) — Bilgisayar aga fiziksel baglant1 algilamadi veya ag denetleyicisi sistem
ayarlarinda kapatildi.

ag bagdastiricist Bilgisayariniz1 aga veya genis bant aygitina baglamak i¢gin, ag kablosunun bir ucunu ag
prizine veya ag ya da genis bant aygitiniza baglayimn. Ag kablosunun diger ucunu
bilgisayarinizin arka panelindeki ag bagdastiricis1 konektoriine takin. Ag kablosu tam
olarak yerine oturdugunda bir tik sesi duyarsiniz.

NOT: Ag konektoriine telefon kablosu takmayin.
Ag konektor kart1 olan bilgisayarlarda kart tizerindeki konektorii kullanin.

Agmiz icin Kategori 5 kablo ve konektor kullanmaniz onerilir. Kategori 3 kablo
kullanmaniz gerekiyorsa, giivenilir ¢alismasini saglamak i¢in ag hizim1 10 Mb/sn’ye
zorlaym.

ag etkinlik 15181 Bilgisayar ag verileri ilettiginde veya aldiginda koyu sar1 151k yanip soner. Yiiksek hacimli
ag trafigi, bu 15181n siirekli "agik" durumda goriinmesine yol agabilir.

cikis konektorii Yiikselticili hoparlor seti baglamak igin yesil renkli ¢ikis konektoriinii kullanin.
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6  giris/mikrofon konektorii  Bir kaset calar, CD calar veya VCR gibi kayit veya ¢alma aygitlari, veya bir ses veya
telefon programi i¢in ses veya miizik girisi yapmak iizere kisisel bilgisayar mikrofonu
baglamak tizere mavi ve pembe giris/mikrofon konektoriinii kullanin.

7 USB konektorleri (5) Yazici ve klavye gibi genellikle bagl kalan aygitlar icin arka USB konektorlerini kullanin.
8  seri baglanti konektorii El bilgisayar: gibi seri aygitlari seri baglanti konektoriine baglayin.
9  video konektorii DVIuyumlu monitdriiniiz varsa, monitorden gelen kabloyu, arka paneldeki beyaz renkli

konektore takin.

VGA monitoriiniiz varsa, bilgisayarimizin Kullanim Kilavuzu i¢indeki "VGA Monitor
baglama" konusuna bakin.

10  gii¢ konektorii Gii¢ adaptorii konektorii.

11 tamilama isiklart Bilgisayarimizin sorunlarini gidermenizde yardimci olabilecek 151k kodlarinin agiklamasi
icin, "Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350.

Bilgisayar Kapagini Cikarma
A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik ydnergelerini
izleyin.

A UYARI: Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak icin, kapagi cikarmadan 6nce bilgisayarinizin figini elektrik
prizinden cekin.

Baslamadan Once

o DIKKAT: Veri kaybini 8nlemek icin, bilgisayarinizi kapatmadan énce agik dosyalari kaydedip kapatin ve agik
programlardan ¢ikin.

1 Isletim sistemini kapatin:

a  Acik dosyalari kaydedip kapatin, agik programlardan ¢ikin, Baslat diigmesini ve ardindan
Bilgisayar1 Kapat’1 tiklatin.

b  Bilgisayar1 kapat penceresinde Kapat'1 tiklatin.
[sletim sistemini kapatma islemi sona erdiginde bilgisayar kapanr.

2 Bilgisayarin ve takili aygitlarin kapandigindan emin olun. Isletim sistemini kapattiginizda bilgisayarimiz
ve takili aygitlar otomatik olarak kapanmadiysa, bunlar1 simdi kapatin.

Bilgisayarinizin icinde Calismaya Baglamadan Once

Bilgisayarinizi olasi zararlardan korumak ve kendi kigisel giivenliginizi saglamak i¢in asagidaki giivenlik

ilkelerini kullanin.

A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik ydnergelerini
izleyin.

A UYARI: Bilesenleri ve kartlari itina ile kullanin. Bilegenlere veya kartlarin lizerindeki temas noktalarina
dokunmayin. Kartlari u¢ kismindan veya metal montaj kenarindan tutun. Bilegenleri, 6rnegin bir iglemciyi
pinlerinden degil kenarlarindan tutun.
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o DIKKAT: Yalnizca yetkili bir servis teknisyeni bilgisayarinizda onarim yapmalidir. Dell tarafindan
yetkilendirilmemis servislerden kaynaklanan zararlar garantinizin kapsaminda degildir.

o DIKKAT: Bir kabloyu ¢ikarirken kablonun kendisini degil, fisi veya koruyucu halkay! tutarak cekin. Bazi kablolarda
kilitleme dilleri vardir; bu tiir kablolar ¢ikarirken, kabloyu cekmeden dnce kilitleme dillerini iceriye bastirin.
Konektdrleri ¢ikartirken, konektdr pinlerinin egilmesini dnlemek icin konektorleri diiz tutun. Ayrica bir kabloyu
badlamadan 6nce, her iki konektériin yénlerinin dogru oldugundan ve dogru hizalandiklarindan emin olun.

Bilgisayara vermekten kacinmak icin, bilgisayarin i¢inde calismaya baglamadan once asagidaki adimlari
uygulayin.
1 Bilgisayarinizi kapatin.
o DIKKAT: A kablosunu gikarmak igin, kabloyu énce bilgisayarinizdan, sonra da ag duvar prizinden gekin.
2 Telefon veya iletisim hatlarin1 bilgisayardan cikarin.
3 Bilgisayarinizi ve takili tiim aygitlar elektrik prizlerinden ¢ikarin ve ardindan sistem kartini topraklamak
icin gii¢ diigmesine basin.
4 Uygulanabiliyorsa, bilgisayar altligini kaldirin (yonergeler i¢in altlik ile gelen belgelere bakin).
A UYARI: Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak icin, kapagi cikarmadan 6nce bilgisayarinizin figini elektrik
prizinden cekin.
5 Bilgisayarin kapagini ¢ikarin:
*  Mini tower bilgisayar kapagini kaldirin (Bkz.: "Mini Tower Bilgisayar" sayfa 326).
*  Masaiistii bilgisayar kapagin kaldirin (Bkz.: "Masatiistii Bilgisayar" sayfa 327).
¢ Small form factor bilgisayar kapagini kaldirin (Bkz.: "Small Form Factor Bilgisayar" sayfa 328).

e Ultra-small form factor bilgisayar kapagini kaldirin (Bkz.: "Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar"
sayfa 330).

o DIKKAT: Bilgisayarinizin igindeki herhangi bir seye dokunmadan énce, bilgisayarinizin arkasindaki metal kisim
gibi boyanmamis bir metal yiizeye dokunarak kendinizi topraklayin. Calisirken, i¢ bilesenlere zarar verebilecek
statik elektrigi bosaltmak icin, boyanmamis metal yiizeye belirli araliklarla dokunun.

Mini Tower Bilgisayar
A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik ydnergelerini
izleyin.
A UYARI: Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak icin, kapagi ¢cikarmadan dnce bilgisayarinizin figini elektrik
prizinden cekin.
1 Yordamlari izlemek igin bkz. "Baslamadan Once" sayfa 325.
Bilgisayar1 resimde goriildiigii gibi yana dogru yatirin.
Resimde gosterilen kapak agma mandalin1 bulun. Sonra, kapag: kaldirirken agma mandalin1 arkaya dogru
kaydirin.
4 Bilgisayar kapaginin yan taraflarindan tutun ve mentese tirnaklarini baski noktasi olarak kullanarak
kapagi yukart dogru dondiiriin.
5 Kapagi mentese tirnaklarindan ¢ikarin ve yumusak ve piiriizsiiz bir yere koyun.
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A UYARI: Grafik kart 1s1 emicileri normal igletim sirasinda ¢ok isinabilir. Dokunmadan dnce grafik karti 1si
emicilerinin yeteri kadar sogudugundan emin olun.

3 asma kilit halkasi

2 kapak serbest birakma mandal

1 giivenlik kablosu yuvasi

Masaiistii Bilgisayar
A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik ydnergelerini
izleyin.
A UYARI: Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak icin, kapagi ¢cikarmadan dnce bilgisayarinizin figini elektrik
prizinden cekin.
1 Yordamlari izlemek igin bkz. "Baslamadan Once" sayfa 325.
2 Arka paneldeki asma kilit halkasina bir asma kilit taktiysaniz asma kilidi ¢ikarin.
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3 Resimde gosterilen kapak agma mandalin1 bulun. Sonra, kapagi kaldirirken agma mandalin1 arkaya dogru
kaydirin.

4 Bilgisayar kapaginin yan taraflarindan tutun ve mentese tirnaklarini baski noktasi olarak kullanarak
kapag1 yukar1 dogru dondiiriin.

5 Kapagi mentese tirnaklarindan ¢ikarin ve yumusak ve piiriizsiiz bir yere koyun.

A UYARI: Grafik kart 1s1 emicileri normal igletim sirasinda ¢ok isinabilir. Dokunmadan énce grafik karti i1si
emicilerinin yeteri kadar sogudugundan emin olun.

1 giivenlik kablosu yuvasi 2 kapak serbest birakma mandali 3 asma kilit halkas1

Small Form Factor Bilgisayar

A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik ydnergelerini
izleyin.

A UYARI: Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak icin, kapagi cikarmadan 6nce bilgisayarinizin figini elektrik
prizinden cekin.
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Yordamlar1 izlemek icin bkz. "Baslamadan Once" sayfa 325.

N

Arka paneldeki asma kilit halkasina bir asma kilit taktiysaniz asma kilidi ¢ikarin.

w

Resimde gosterilen kapak agma mandalini1 bulun. Sonra, kapag: kaldirirken agma mandalini arkaya dogru
kaydirin.

4 Bilgisayar kapagini kenarlarindan sikica tutun ve alt menteseleri lizerinde dondiiriin.
5 Kapagi mentese tirnaklarindan ¢ikarin ve yumusak ve piiriizsiiz bir yere koyun.

A UYARI: Grafik kart 1s1 emicileri normal igletim sirasinda ¢ok isinabilir. Dokunmadan dnce grafik karti 1si
emicilerinin yeteri kadar sogudugundan emin olun.

1 giivenlik kablosu yuvast 2 kapak serbest birakma mandali 3 bilgisayar kapagi

Hizl Bagvuru Kilavuzu | 329



Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar
A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik ydnergelerini
izleyin.
A UYARI: Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak icin, kapagi ¢ikarmadan dnce bilgisayarinizin figini elektrik
prizinden cekin.
1 Yordamlari izlemek igin bkz. "Baslamadan Once" sayfa 325.

o DIKKAT: Bilgisayarinizin igindeki herhangi bir seye dokunmadan énce, boyanmamis bir metal yiizeye dokunarak
kendinizi topraklayin. Galisirken, ic bilesenlere zarar verebilecek statik elektrigi bosaltmak igin, boyanmamis metal
ylzeye belirli araliklarla dokunun.

2 Upygulanabiliyorsa, kablo kapagini kaldirin.

a  Giivenlik kablosu yuvasina bir giivenlik aygit1 yerlestirilmigse aygit1 ¢ikartin.

1 serbest birakma diigmesi

b  Ayirma diigmesine basin, kablo kapagini tutun ve durana kadar kapagi sola dogru cekin ve kapagi
yukart dogru cekip ¢ikartin.

3 Bilgisayarin kapagini ¢ikarin:
a Resimde gosterildigi gibi kapak ¢ikartma kafasini saat yoniinde dondiiriin.

b  Bilgisayar kapagini 1 cm kadar (V2 in¢) veya durana kadar kaydirin ve kapagi kaldirin.
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A UYARI: Grafik kart 1s1 emicileri normal igletim sirasinda ¢ok isinabilir. Dokunmadan dnce grafik karti 1si
emicilerinin yeteri kadar sogudugundan emin olun.

1 ayirma kafasi
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Bilgisayarinizin ici

Mini Tower Bilgisayar
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1 optical drive 2 floppy drive or media card 3 gii¢ kaynag:
reader
4 optional chassis-intrusion switch 5 sistem karti 6  heat-sink assembly

7  sabit siiriicii
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Sistem Karti Bilesenleri
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PCI Express x16 konektor (SLOT1)
PCI Express x1 konektor (SLOT4)
PCI konektor (SLOT?2)

PCI konektor (SLOT3)
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6 parola atlatict (PSWD) 17 seri konektor (SER2)
7 SATA siiriicii konektorleri (SATAO, SATAL, 18  disket siiriicii konektorleri (DSKT)
SATA4, SATAS)
8 on panel konektorii (FNT_PANEL) 19  pinden gii¢
9 gii¢ konektorii (POWER) 20  sistem kart1 hoparlorii (BEEP)
10  izinsiz giris anahtar1 konektorii INTRUDER) 21 hoparlor konektorii (INT_SPKR)
11 ic USB (INTERNAL_USB)
Jumper Ayarlari
Atlatici Ayar Aciklama
PSWD Parola 6zellikleri etkin (varsayilan ayar).
Iﬁl ( y y

RTCRST

Parola ozellikleri devre disidir.

Gercek zamanli saat sifirlanamaz.

Gercek zamanh saat sifirlanir (gecici atlatmali).

atlatmali atlatmasiz
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Masaiistii Bilgisayar

1 siiriicii bolmeleri (ortam kart 2 gii¢ kaynagi 3 istege bagl kasaya izinsiz
okuyucu veya disket siiriicti, optik girig anahtart
disk ve sabit disk)

4 sistem kartt 5  kart yuvalar 6 1s1 emicisi birimi

7 6n G/C paneli
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System Board Bilesenler
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17—
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1 i¢ hoparlor (INT_SPKR) "
2 islemci konektorii (CPU) 12
3 islemci gii¢ konektorii (12VPOWER) 13
4 bellek modiilii konektorleri (DIMM_1, DIMM_2, 14
DIMM_3, DIMM_4)
5 RTC sifirlama atlaticis1 (RTCRST) 15
6 parola atlatict (PSWD) 16
7 SATA konektorler (SATAO, SATA1) 17
8 on panel konektorii (FNT_PANEL) 18
9 gii¢ konektorii (POWER) 19
10 i¢c USB (INTERNAL_USB) 20

Jumper Ayarlari

izinsiz giris anahtar1 konektorii INTRUDER)
pil yuvast (BATT)

PCI Express x16 konektorti (SLOT1)

PCI konektor (SLOT3)

PCI konektor (SLOT2)

seri konektor (SER2)

disket siiriicii konektorii (DSKT)
pinden gii¢

sistem kart1 hoparlorii (BEEP)
fan konektorii (FAN)

Atlatici Ayar

Aciklama

PSWD

RTCRST -

Parola ozellikleri etkin (varsayilan ayar).

Parola ozellikleri devre disidir.

Gercek zamanli saat sifirlanamaz.

Gergek zamanl saat sifirlanir (gegici atlatmalr).

atlatmali Io OI atlatmasiz
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Small Form Factor Bilgisayar

1 siiriicii ¢tkartma mandali 2 optik siiriicii 3 gii¢ kaynagi ve fan

4 istege bagh kasaya izinsiz 5  sabit siiriicii 6 sistem kart1
giris anahtari

7  1s1emici ve vantilator tertibati
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Sistem Karti Bilesenleri
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1 i¢ hoparlor konektorii (INT_SPKR) 11 izinsiz giris anahtar1 konektorii INTRUDER)
2 islemci konektorii (CPU) 12 i¢ USB konektorii (USB)
3 islemci gii¢ konektorii (12VPOWER) 13 pil yuvast (BATT)
4 bellek modiilii konektorleri (DIMM_1, DIMM_2, 14  PCI Express x16 konektor (SLOT1)
DIMM_3, DIMM_4)
5 RTC sifirlama atlaticis1 (RTCRST) 15 PCI konektor (SLOT2)
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6 parola atlatict (PSWD) 16 seri konektor (SER2)

7 SATA konektorler (SATAO, SATA1) 17  disket siiriicii konektorii (DSKT)
8 on panel konektorii (FNT_PANEL) 18  pinden gii¢

9 giic konektorii (POWER) 19  sistem kart1 hoparlorii (BEEP

10 vantilator konektorii (FAN2) 20  fan konektorii (FAN)

Jumper Ayarlari

)
2

RTCRST

Atlatici Ayar Aciklama

PSWD Parola ozellikleri etkin (varsayilan ayar).

RTCRST Gergek zamanli saat sifirlanamaz.

[OO]
Parola 6zellikleri devre disidir.
I_I

Gercek zamanh saat sifirlanir (gecici atlatmali).
¢ (geg¢ )

-I atlatmali atlatmasiz
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Ultra-Small Form Factor Bilgisayar

1 vantilator korumasi/isi emici 2 hoparlor (istege bagl) 3 bellek modiilleri (2)
tertibati
4 sabit siiriicti 5  giivenlik kablosu yuvasi 6  kasaya izinsiz giris 6nleme
anahtari
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System Board Bilesenler
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vantilator konektorii (FAN_FRONT)
i¢ hoparlor konektorii (INT_SPKR)
sistem kart1 hoparlorii (BEEP)

kanal B bellek konektorii (DIMM_2)
kanal A bellek konektorii (DIMM_1)
SATA veri kablosu konektorii (SATAOQ)
pil (BATT)
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CMOS temizle atlama teli (RTCRST)

parola atlatict (PSWD)

sabit disk vantilator konektorii (FAN_HDD)
sabit disk gii¢ konektorii (SATA_PWR)
vantilator konektorii (FAN_REAR)

izinsiz giris anahtar1 konektorii INTRUDER)
islemci (CPU)



Atlama teli Ayarlari

RTCRST

o
PSWD o)

®

LI

Atlama teli Aciklama

PSWD Parola 6zelligi etkin (varsayilan ayar).
Parola 6zellikleri devre disidir.

RTCRST Gergek zamanli saat sifirlanamaz.

Gergek zamanli saat sifirlanir (gegici atlatmali).

peEa? E

[eXe]
atlatmali atlatmasiz
Bilgisayarinizi Ayarlama

A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlari uygulamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik yonergelerine
bakin.

o DIKKAT: Bilgisayarinizda genisletme karti (6rnegin bir modem karti) takiliysa, uygun kabloyu arka paneldeki
konektdre degil, karta baglayin.

o DIKKAT: Bilgisayarin uygun calisma sicakligini korumasina yardimei olmak icin, bilgisayar bir duvara veya kasa
etrafinda hava dolagimini engelleyebilecek diger yerlere fazla yakin yerlestirmediginizden emin olun. Daha fazla
bilgi icin Uran Bilgileri Kilavuzu'na bakin.
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NOT: Bilgisayarinizla birlikte gelmeyen herhangi bir aygiti veya yazilimi yiiklemeden 6nce, s6z konusu aygit veya
yazilimla birlikte gelen belgeleri okuyun veya saticidan aygitin ya da yazilimin bilgisayariniz ve isletim sisteminizle
uyumlu olup olmadigini 6grenin.

Bilgisayarimiz1 gerektigi gibi kurabilmek i¢in tiim adimlar1 tamamlamaniz gerekir. Yonergelerin ardindan
gelen ilgili sekillere bakin.
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DIKKAT: PS/2 ve USB farelerini ayni anda galistirmayi denemeyin.
Klavyeyi ve fareyi baglayin.

DIKKAT: A§ bagdastiricisi konektoriine modem kablosu takmayin. Telefon iletisimlerinden kaynaklanan voltaj ag
adaptdrine zarar verebilir.

Modem veya ag kablosunu baglayin.

Ag kablosunu telefon hattina degil ag konektoriine takin. Istege bagh modeminiz varsa, telefon hattini
modeme baglayin.

Monitorii baglayin.

Konektor pinlerinin egilmemesine dikkat ederek, monitor kablosunu hizalayin ve hafifce takin. Kablo
konektorlerindeki kelebek bagli vidalar: sikin.

Q NOT: Bazi monitérlerde, ekranin arkasinin alt tarafinda video konektérii vardir. Konektor yerleri igin,
monitdrinuzle gelen belgelere bakin.

Hoparlorleri baglayin.

Gii¢ kablolarini bilgisayara, monitore ve aygitlara takin ve gii¢ kablolarini diger uglarini elektrik prizlerine
takin.

DIiKKAT: Bilgisayara el ile kullanilan voltaj segme anahtari ile zarar vermemek icin, anahtari bélgenizde bulunan
AC voltaja en yakin dedere ayarlayin.

DIKKAT: Japonya'da AC giicii 100 V olmasina karsin, voltaj secim anahtari 115 V olarak ayarlanmalidir.
Voltaj secim anahtarinin bolgenize uygun sekilde ayarlandigini dogrulayin.

Bilgisayarinizda maniiel voltaj secim anahtar1 vardir. Arka panelde voltaj se¢im anahtar1 bulunan
bilgisayarlarin, dogru ¢alisma voltajinda ¢calismalari icin el ile ayarlanmalar gerekir.
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Klavye ve Fareyi Takma

Monitori Takma
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Giic Baglantilan

E
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Sorun Cozme

Dell, bilgisayarinizin beklendigi sekilde calismamasi halinde yardimci olacak ¢esitli araglar saglamaktadir.
Bilgisayariiz i¢in kullanilabilecek en son sorun giderme bilgileri i¢in, support.dell.com adresindeki Dell
Destek web sitesine bakin.

Bilgisayarimizda Dell'den yardim almanizi gerektiren sorunlar olursa, hatanin ayrintili bir aciklamasini, sesli
uyari kodlarini veya tanilama 15181 desenlerini yazin, altina Express Service Code ve Service Tag
numaralarini kaydedin, sonra da bilgisayarimizin bulundugu yerdeki Dell birimine bagvurun. Dell'e
basvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimi¢i Kullanim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Acele Hizmet Kodu ve Servis Etiketi 6rnegi icin bilgisayarimizin Kullanim Kilavuzu i¢indeki "Bilgi Bulma"
boliimiine bakin.

Express Service Code:

Service Tag:

Dell Diagnostics
A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik yonergelerini
izleyin.

Dell Teshislerini Kullanma Zamani

Bilgisayarimizda bir problemle karsilasirsaniz ¢cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu igindeki "Sorun C6zme"
boliimiindeki kontrolleri yapin ve Dell teknik servisine basvurmadan 6nce Dell Tanilar1 programini
calistirin. Dell'e bagvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

o DIKKAT: Dell Diagnostics programi yalnizca Dell™ bilgisayarlarda calisir.
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Sistem kurulumuna girin (yonergeler i¢in, cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'ndaki "Sistem Kurulumu" konusuna
bakin), bilgisayarinizin yapilandirma bilgilerini gdzden gecirin ve sinamak istediginiz aygitin sistem
kurulumunda gériintiilendigini ve etkin oldugunu dogrulayn.

Dell Diagnostics programini sabit siiriiciiniizden veya istege bagli Drivers and Utilities CD (KaynakCD).

Dell Diagnostics Programini Sabit Siirliciiniizden Baglatma

1

Bilgisayariniz1 a¢in (veya yeniden baslatin).

2 DELL logosu goriindiigiinde, hemen <F12> tusuna basin.

3

Q NOT: Tani yardimei programi bélintistniin bulunmadi§i seklinde bir ileti goriirseniz, istege bagl Drivers and
Utilities CD'si icindeki Dell Tanilari programini ¢alistirin (Bkz. "Dell Diagnostics Programini Drivers and
Utilities CD'sinden Baglatma" sayfa 347).

Fazla uzun siire beklediyseniz ve igletim sistemi logosu goriiniirse, Microsoft® Windows®

gorene kadar bekleyin. Ardindanbilgisayarinizi kapatin ve yeniden deneyin.

masaiistiinii

Onyiikleme aygit listesi goriindiigiinde, Boot to Utility Partition (Yardimc1 Program Boliimiine Onyiikle)
segenegini vurgulayin ve <Enter> tuguna basin.

Dell Diagnostics programinin Ana Meniisii goriindiigtinde, yiiriitmek istediginiz sinamay1 segin.

Dell Diagnostics Programini Drivers and Utilities CD'sinden Baglatma

1
2

0 N OO o A W

Drivers and Utilities CD'sinden.
Bilgisayar kapatip tekrar baslatin.

DELL logosu goriindiigiinde, hemen <F12> tusuna basin.

Uzunca bir siire beklediyseniz ve isletim sistemi logosu goriiniirse, Microsoft Windows masaiistiinii
gorene kadar bekleyin. Ardindan bilgisayarinizi kapatin ve yeniden deneyin.

NOT: Sonraki adimlar, 6nylkleme sirasini yalnizca bir kez degistirir. Sonraki baglatmada, bilgisayar sistem
kurulumunda belirtilen aygitlara gére 6nyikleme yapar.

Onyiikleme aygit listesi goriindiigiinde, CD/DVD siiriiciisii listesini vurgulayin ve <Enter> tusuna basin.
CD onyiikleme meniisiinden CD/DVD siiriiciisti se¢eneginin listesini segin.

Goriinen meniiden CD/DVD siiriiciiden 6nyiikleme secenegini belirleyin.

Drivers and Utilities CD'si meniisiinii baglatmak i¢in 1 yazin.

Dell Diagnostics programini baslatmak i¢in 2 yazin.

Numaral: listeden Run the 32 Bit Dell Diagnostics'1 (32 Bit Dell Diagnostics Programini1 Calistir) secin.
Birden ¢ok siiriim listelenmisse, bilgisayariniza uygun siiriimii se¢in.

Dell Diagnostics programinin Ana Meniisii goriindiiglinde, yiiriitmek istediginiz stnamay1 segin.
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Dell Tanilari Ana Meniisii

1 Dell Diagnostics programu yiiklendikten ve Ana Menii ekran1 goriindiikten sonra, istediginiz secenegin
diigmesini tiklatin.

Secenek Function

Express Test Aygitlart hizla siar. Bu sinama 10 - 20 dakika kadar siirer ve katiliminizi gerektirmez.
(Hizl1 Sinama) Sorunu daha hizli saptama olasiligini artirmak i¢in 6nce Express Test'i caligtirin.
Extended Test Aygitlari tam olarak sinar. Bu sinama bir saat ya da daha uzun siirer ve belirli sorulari

(Genisletilmis Sinama)  yanitlamanizi gerektirir.

Custom Test Belirli bir aygit1 sinar. Caligtirmak istediginiz sinamalar 6zellestirebilirsiniz.
(Ozel Sinama)

Symptom Tree Karsilasilan en yaygin belirtileri listeler ve yasadiginiz sorunun belirtisine gore bir
(Belirti Agact) sinama se¢menize olanak saglar.

2 Smama sirasinda bir sorunla kargilagilirsa, sorunun hata kodunu ve agiklamasini igeren bir ileti goriiniir.
Hata kodunu ve sorun agiklamasini not edin ve ekrandaki yonergeleri izleyin.

Hata durumunu ¢dzemiyorsaniz, Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e bagvurma hakkinda bilgi icin, cevrimici Kullanim
Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

m NOT: Bilgisayarinizin Service Tag numarasi, her sinama ekraninin en iistiinde bulunur. Dell'e
basvurdugunuzda, teknik destek béllimi Service Tag numaranizi sorar.

3 Custom Test (Ozel Sinama) veya Symptom Tree (Belirti Agaci) seceneginden bir sinama yiiriitiirseniz,
daha fazla bilgi i¢in asagidaki tabloda aciklanan ilgili sekmeyi tiklatin.
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Sekme Function

Results (Sonuglar) Sinama sonuglarin ve karsilagilan hata durumlarimi goriintiiler.

Errors (Hatalar) Karsilagilan hata durumlarini, hata kodlarini ve sorun aciklamasini goriintiiler.
Help (Yardim) Sinamay1 aciklar ve sinama calistirma gereksinimlerini belirtebilir.
Configuration Secilen aygit icin donanim yapilandirmanizi goriintiiler.

(Yapilandirma)

Dell Diagnostics programui, tiim aygitlarin yapilandirma bilgilerini sistem
kurulumundan, bellekten ve ¢esitli i¢ sinamalardan alir ve bilgileri ekranin sol
bolmesindeki aygit listesinde goriintiiler. Aygit listesi, bilgisayariniza takili tim
bilesenlerin veya bilgisayariniza baglanmis tiim aygitlarin adlarin1 goriintiilemeyebilir.

Parameters Sinama ayarlarini degistirerek sinamay1 6zellestirebilirsiniz.
(Parametreler)
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4 Smamalar bittig inde, Dell Diagnostics programini Drivers and Utilities CD'sinden (istege bagli)

caligtirdiysaniz,CD'yi ¢ikarin.

5 Sinama ekranim kapatarak, Ana Menii ekranina doniin. Dell Diagnostics programindan ¢ikmak ve
bilgisayar1 yeniden baslatmak i¢in, Ana Menii ekranini kapatin.

Sistem Isiklari

Giig 15181017, bir bilgisayar sorununu belirtebilir.

Giic Isig Problem Tanimi

Onerilen Coziim

Sabit yesil Gii¢ acik ve bilgisayar normal calistyor.

Diizeltici eylem gerekmez.

Yanip sonen yesil ~ Bilgisayar gii¢ tasarrufu modundadir.

Bilgisayar calistirmak igin gii¢ diigmesine basin,
fareyi hareket ettirin veya klavyedeki bir tusa basin.

Yesil 151k birkag kez Bir yapilandirma hatasi var.
yanip soniiyor ve
ardindan kapaniyor

Belirli bir sorunu tanimlayip tanimlamadigini
gormek i¢in Tanilama Isiklarini denetleyin (bkz.
"Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350).

Sabit sar1 Sistem karti tistiindeki bir aygit arizali veya
hatal1 yerlestirilmis veya gii¢ adaptorii
iistiindeki voltaj segme anahtar1 hatali
ayarlanmis olabilir.

Belirli bir sorunu tanimlayip tanimlamadigini
gormek i¢in Tanilama Isiklarini denetleyin (bkz.
"Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350).

Cevrimi¢i Kullanmim Kilavuzu'nuzdaki "Gii¢
Sorunlar1" konusuna bakin.

Bilgisayar onyiikleme yapmiyorsa, teknik yardim
i¢in Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e bagvurma hakkinda bilgi
icin, cevrimici Kullamim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Yanip sonen sart Gii¢ kaynag1 veya sistem kart1 arizasi ortaya
cikti.

Belirli bir sorunu tanimlayip tanimlamadigini
gormek i¢in Tanilama Isiklarini denetleyin (bkz.
"Tanilama Isiklar1" sayfa 350).

Cevrimi¢i Kullanmim Kilavuzu'nuzdaki "Gii¢
Sorunlart" konusuna bakin.

Bilgisayar onyiikleme yapmuiyorsa, teknik yardim
i¢in Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e basvurma hakkinda bilgi
icin, cevrimici Kullamim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

POST sirasinda sabit BIOS c¢alismasi sirasinda bir sorun
yesil ve bir sesli belirlendi.
uyar1 kodu

Sesli uyar1 koduyla tanilama yonergeleri icin bkz.
"Bip Kodlar1" sayfa 352 Ayrica, belirli bir sorunu
tanimlay1p tanimlamadigini gormek icin Tanilama
Isiklarini denetleyin.

Sabit yesil gii¢ 15181, Monitor veya grafik kart1 hatali ya da yanlis
sesli uyari kodu yok takilmis olabilir.

ve POST sirasinda

goriintii yok

Belirli bir sorunu tanimlayip tanimlamadigin
gormek i¢in Tanilama Isiklarini denetleyin.
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Giic Isig1 Problem Tanimi Onerilen Coziim

Yesil giic 15181 Tuimlesik sistem kart1 aygitlarindan biri Belirli bir sorunu tanimlayip tanimlamadigini
kesintisiz yaniyor ve hatali olabilir. gormek i¢in Tanilama Isiklarini denetleyin. Sorun
bip kodu yok, ancak tanmimlanmuiyorsa, teknik yardim icin Dell'e
bilgisayar POST basvurun. Dell'e bagvurma hakkinda bilgi icin,
strasinda kilitleniyor cevrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Tanilama Igiklar

A UYARI: Bu béliimdeki yordamlara baglamadan énce, Uriin Bilgileri Kilavuzu'ndaki giivenlik yonergelerini
izleyin.

Sorun gidermenize yardimci olmast igin, bilgisayarinizin 6n veya arka panelinde "1," "2," "3" ve "4"

seklinde etiketlenmis dort 151k vardir. Bu 1giklar "kapali” veya yesil olabilir. Bilgisayar normal sekilde

basladiginda, 1siklarin bigimi veya kodlari, 6nyiikleme iglemi tamamlandikca degisir. Sistem

onyiiklemesinin POST kismi basartyla tamamlandiginda, dort 1s181n tiimii kisa bir siire sabit yesil gortiniir ve

ardindan kapanir.

POST islemi sirasinda bilgisayarda hata olursa, LED'lerde goriintiilenen desen, islem sirasinda bilgisayarin

takildig1 yeri saptamaya yardim edebilir. Bilgisayar, basaril1 bir POST sonrasinda hata verirse, tanilama

1s1klar1 sorunun nedenini belirtmez.

ﬁ NOT: Tanilama igiklarinin yon, sistem tiirline gére degisebilir. Tanilama igiklar diisey veya yatay yonlendirilmis
olabilir.

Isik Deseni Problem Tanimi Onerilen Céziim

Bilgisayar normal "kapali" durumda veya BIOS Bilgisayar1 ¢aligan bir elektrik prizine takin ve
@@@@ oncesi bir ariza olmus olabilir. giic diigmesine basin.

Bilgisayar isletim sistemini basariyla
onyiikledikten sonra tanilama 1giklar1 yanmiyor.

Olasi bir BIOS hatasi olugmus; bilgisayar BIOS Kurtarma yardimer programini ¢alistirin,
@@@‘ onarim modunda. kurtarmanin tamamlanmasini bekleyin ve

ardindan bilgisayar1 yeniden baglatin.

Bir islemci arizasi olusmus olabilir. Islemciyi tekrar takin ve bilgisayar1 yeniden
@ @‘@ baslatin. [slemciyi yeniden takma hakkinda bilgi

icin ¢evrimici Kullanim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.
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Isik Deseni Problem Tanimi Onerilen Céziim

Bellek modiilleri saptandi, ancak bir bellek ¢ Yalnizca bir bellek modiilii takiliysa, bunu
@ @.. hatasi olustu. cikarip takin ve bilgisayar1 yeniden baslatin.
Bellek modiillerini yeniden takma hakkinda
bilgi i¢in, ¢cevrimig¢i Kullanim Kilavuzu'muza
bakin.
iki ya da daha fazla bellek modiilii takilysa,
modiilleri ¢ikarin, tek bir modiilii takin ve
bilgisayar1 yeniden baslatin. Bilgisayar
normal gekilde baslarsa, diger bir modiilii
takin. Arizali bir modiil bulana kadar veya
tiim modiilleri hatasiz sekilde takana kadar
devam edin.

Miimkiinse, bilgisayariniza ayni tiirde, diizgiin
caligan bir bellek takin.

Sorun devam ederse, Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e
bagvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimici
Kullamim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Bir grafik kart1 hatas1 olusmus olabilir. Bilgisayarda bir grafik kart1 varsa, kart1
@ ‘@‘ ¢ikarip takin ve ardindan bilgisayar1 yeniden

baslatin.

Sorun devam ederse, ¢alistigini bildiginiz bir
grafik kart1 takin ve bilgisayar1 yeniden
baslatin.

Sorun devam ederse veya bilgisayarda
tiimlesik grafik kart1 varsa, Dell'e basvurun.
Dell'e bagvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimici
Kullamim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Bir disket veya sabit siiriicii arizas1 olusmus Tiim gii¢ ve veri kablolarin1 yeniden yerlestirin
@ ..@ olabilir. ve bilgisayar1 yeniden baslatin.

Bir USB hatas1 olugsmus olabilir. Tiim USB aygitlarin1 yeniden takin, kablo
@ ..‘ baglantilarin1 kontrol edin ve ardindan

bilgisayari yeniden baslatin.
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Isik Deseni Problem Tanimi Onerilen Céziim

Bellek modiilii algilanamadi. * Yalnizca bir bellek modiilii takiliysa, bunu
‘ @@@ ¢ikarip takin ve bilgisayari yeniden baslatin.
Bellek modiillerini yeniden takma hakkinda
bilgi i¢in, ¢cevrimig¢i Kullanim Kilavuzu'muza
bakin.
Iki ya da daha fazla bellek modiilii takilysa,
modiilleri ¢ikarin, tek bir modiilii takin ve
bilgisayar1 yeniden baslatin. Bilgisayar
normal gekilde baslarsa, diger bir modiilii
takin. Arizali bir modiil bulana kadar veya
tiim modiilleri hatasiz sekilde takana kadar
devam edin.

Miimkiinse, bilgisayariniza ayni tiirde, diizgiin
caligan bir bellek takin.

Sorun devam ederse, Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e
basvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimici
Kullamim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Bellek modiilleri saptandi, ancak bir bellek « Ozel bellek modiilii/bellek konektorii
‘ @‘@ yapilandirma veya uyum hatasi var. yerlestirme gereksinimi bulunmadigindan
emin olun.

Taktiginiz bellek modiillerinin
bilgisayarmizla uyumlu oldugunu dogrulayin.

Sorun devam ederse, Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e
basvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimici
Kullanim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Sabit diskten, CD siiriiciisiinden ve DVD

Bir hata olustu.
‘..@ stirticiistinden gelen tiim kablolarin sistem

kartina diizgiin baglandigindan emin olun.
Bu desen, sistem ayarlarina girdiginizde de

ortaya ¢ikabilir ve bir sorun oldugu anlamina
gelmeyebilir.

Monitoriiniiziin ekraninda goriinen bilgisayar
iletisini kontrol edin.

Sorun devam ederse, Dell'e bagvurun. Dell'e
bagvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimi¢i
Kullanim Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.

Bip Kodlari

Monitor hatalar1 veya sorunlari goriintiileyemezse, bilgisayariniz baglangicta bir dizi sesli uyar1 verebilir.
Sesli uyar1 kodu adi verilen sesli uyari dizileri bir sorunu belirtir. Olasi sesli uyari kodlarindan biri (kod

1 3-1), tek bir sesli uyari, arka arkaya ii¢ sesli uyar1 ve ardindan tek bir sesli uyari seklinde bir diziden olusur.
Bu sesli uyar1 kodu, bilgisayarin bir bellek sorunuyla karsilastigini anlatir.
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Bilgisayariniz baglatma sirasinda uyart sesi ¢ikartirsa:

1 Sesli uyar1 kodunu not edin.
2 Dabha ciddi bir sebebi bulmak i¢in, bkz. "Dell Diagnostics" sayfa 346
3 Teknik destek i¢in Dell'le temasa gecin. Dell'e basvurma hakkinda bilgi i¢in, ¢evrimici Kullanim

Kilavuzu'nuza bakin.
Kod Sebep Kod Sebep
1-1-2 Mikroislemci kayit hatasi 3-1-4 Bagiml kesinti maskesi kayit hatasi
1-1-3 NVRAM okuma/yazma hatasi 3-2-2 Kesinti vektor yiikleme hatasi
1-1-4 ROM BIOS saglama hatasi 3-2-4 Klavye Denetleyicisi stnama hatast
1-1-2 Programlanabilir aralik siiredlceri 3-3-1 NVRAM gii¢ kayb1
hatasi
1-2-2 DMA baslatma hatasi 3-3-2 Gecgersiz NVRAM yapilandirmast
1-3-2 DMA sayfa kaydi okuma/yazma hatas1  3-3-4 Goriintii Bellegi stnama hatasi
1-3 Goriintii Bellegi sinama hatasi 3-1-4 Ekran baslatma hatas:
1-3-1 den 2-4-4 e kadar Bellek diizgiin tamimlanmiyor veya 3-4-2 Ekran kaynagin1 bulma hatas1
kullanilmiyor
3-1-1 Bagimli DMA kayit hatasi 3-4-3 Video ROM arama hatasi
3-1-2 Ana DMA kayit hatast 4-2-1 Siiredlger sesi yok
3-1-3 Ana kesinti maskesi kayit hatasi 4-2-2 Kapatma hatasi
4-2-3 Kap1 A20 hatas1 4-4-1 Seri veya paralel baglant1 noktasi testi
hatas1
4-2-4 Korumal: kipte beklenmedik kesinti 4-4-2 Golgeli bellege kod agma hatasi.
4-3-1 Adres OFFFFh tizerinde bellek hatast ~ 4-4-3 Matematik yardimci iglemcisi test hatasi
4-3-3 Saat ¢ipi sayaci 2 basarisiz 4-4-4 Onbellek testi hatasi
4-3-4 Giin saati durdu

Yazilim ve Donanim Uyusmazliklarini Cé6ziimleme

Isletim sistemi kurulumu sirasinda bir aygit algilanamazsa veya algilandig1 halde, yanhs yapilandirilirsa,
uyumsuzlugu ¢ézmek i¢cin Donanim Sorun Gidericisi'ni kullanabilirsiniz.

1 Bagslat diigmesini ve Yardim ve Destek’i tiklatin.

2 Araalanina hardware troubleshooter (donanim sorun gidericisi) yazin ve ardindan aramay1
baslatmak i¢in oku tiklatin.
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3 Arama Sonuclar listesinde Donanim Sorun Gidericisi'ni tiklatin.

4 Donanim Sorun Gidericisi listesinde, Bilgisayarimda bir donamim ¢cakismasimi ¢6zmem gerekiyor'u
ve ardindan Devam" tiklatin.

Microsoft Windows XP Sistem Geri Yiikleme Ozelligini Kullanma

Microsoft Windows XP igletim sistemi, donanimda, yazilimda veya sistem ayarlarinda yapilan degisiklikler
bilgisayari istenmeyen bir sistem durumuna getirmisse, bilgisayarinizi 6nceki bir sistem durumuna geri
yiiklemenizi (veri dosyalarini etkilemeden) saglayan Sistem Geri Yiikleme 6zelligi saglar. Sistem Geri
Yiikleme'yi kullanma hakkinda daha fazla bilgi i¢in, Windows Yardim ve Destek Merkezi'ne bakin.
Windows Yardim ve Destek Merkezi'ne erismek icin, bkz. "Windows Yardim ve Destek Merkezi" sayfa 308.

° DIKKAT: Veri dosyalariniz diizenli olarak yedekleyin. Sistem Geri Yiikleme, veri dosyalarinizi izlemez veya
kurtarmaz.

Geri Yiikleme Noktasi Olugturma
1 Bagslat diigmesini ve Yardim ve Destek'i tiklatin.
2 Sistem Geri Yiikleme'yi tiklatin.
3 Ekrandaki yonergeleri izleyin.

Bilgisayari Daha Onceki Bir Sistem Durumuna Geri Yiikleme

o DIKKAT: Bilgisayar daha énceki bir sistem durumuna geri yiiklemeden énce, agik dosyalar kaydedip kapatin ve
acik programlardan ¢ikin. Sistem geri yilkleme bitene kadar higbir dosyayi veya programi degistirmeyin, agmayin
veya silmeyin.

1 Baslat diigmesini tiklatin, Tiim Programlar— Donatilar— Sistem Araclari'nin iizerine gelin ve
ardindan Sistem Geri Yiikleme'yi tiklatin.

2 Bilgisayarim daha onceki bir tarihe geri yiikle'nin secildiginden emin olun ve Devam'1 tiklatin.
3 Bilgisayarinizi geri yiiklemek istediginiz bir takvim tarihini tiklatin.

Geri Yiikleme Noktas1 Se¢ ekrani, geri yiikleme noktalarin1 gérmenizi ve segmenizi saglayan bir takvim
icerir. Kullanilabilir geri yiikleme noktalarina sahip tiim takvim giinleri kalin yazi bi¢imiyle goriintiilenir.

4 Bir geri yiikleme noktasi secin ve Devam' tiklatin.

Bir takvim tarihinde yalnizca bir geri yiikleme noktasi varsa, o geri yiikleme noktasi otomatik olarak
secilir. Iki veya daha fazla geri ylikleme noktasi varsa, tercih ettiginiz geri yiikleme noktasini tiklatin.

5 Devam1 tiklatin.
Sistem Geri Yiikleme, veri toplamayi bitirdiginde Geri Yiikleme Tamamlandi ekran1 goriintiilenir ve
bilgisayar yeniden baslar.

6 Bilgisayar yeniden basladiktan sonra, Tamam' tiklatin.

Geri yiikleme noktasini degistirmek icin, farkli bir geri yiikleme noktasi kullanarak yukaridaki adimlari
tekrarlayabilirsiniz veya geri yiiklemeyi geri alabilirsiniz.

354 | Hizl Bagvuru Kilavuzu



Son Sistem Geri Yiiklemeyi Geri Alma

o DIKKAT: Son sistem geri yiiklemesini geri aimadan 6nce, acik dosyalari kaydedip kapatin ve agik programlardan
c¢ikin. Sistem geri yukleme bitene kadar hicbir dosyayi veya programi degistirmeyin, agmayin veya silmeyin.

1 Baslat diigmesini tiklatin, Tiim Programlar— Donatilar— Sistem Araclari'nin iizerine gelin ve
ardindan Sistem Geri Yiikleme'yi tiklatin.

2 Son geri yiiklememi geri al 1 ve Devam'1 tiklatin.
3 Devam'" tiklatin.

Sistem Geri Yiikleme ekrani goriintiilenir ve bilgisayar yeniden baslar.

4 Bilgisayar yeniden basladiktan sonra, Tamam' tiklatin.

Sistem Geri Yiikleme'yi Etkinlestirme

Windows XP'yi 200 MB'den daha az kullanilabilir bos sabit disk alaniyla yeniden yiiklerseniz, Sistem Geri
Yiikleme otomatik olarak devre dis1 kalir. Sistem Geri Yiikleme'nin etkin oldugunu dogrulamak i¢in:

1 Baglat diigmesini ve Denetim Masasi'ni tiklatin.
Performans ve Bakim'1 tiklatin.

2

3 Sistem'i tiklatin.

4 Sistem Geri Yiikleme sekmesini tiklatin.
5

Sistem Geri Yiikleme'yi Kapat kutusunda isaret bulunmadigindan emin olun.
Microsoft Windows XP'yi Yeniden Yiikleme

Baslarken

Q NOT: Bu belgedeki yordamlar Windows XP Home Edition'daki varsayilan Windows gérintim igin yazilmistir; Dell
bilgisayarinizi Windows Klasik gorinimiine ayarlarsaniz veya Windows XP Professional kullaniyorsaniz adimlar
degisebilir.

Yeni yiiklenen bir siiriiclideki sorunu diizeltmek icin Windows XP isletim sistemini yeniden yiiklemeyi

diistiniiyorsaniz, dnce Windows XP Aygit Siiriiciisiinii Geri Alma'y1 kullanmay1 deneyin.

Bagslat diigmesini ve Denetim Masasi'n1 tiklatin.

Kategori Sec altinda Performans ve Bakim.

Sistem'i tiklatin.

Sistem Ozellikleri penceresinde, Donanmim sekmesini tiklatin.

Aygit Yoneticisini tiklatin.

Yeni siiriiciiniin yiiklendigi aygiti tiklatin ve Ozellikler'i tiklatin.

Siiriiciiler sekmesini tiklatin.

0 N OO 1AW N =

Siiriiciiyii Geri Al'1 tiklatin.
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Siiriiciiye Geri Don komutu sorunu ¢ozmezse, isletim sisteminizi yeni aygit siiriiciisiinii yliklemeden 6nceki
durumuna geri dondiirmek i¢in Sistem Geri Yiikleme 6zelligini kullanin (bkz. "Microsoft Windows XP
Sistem Geri Yiikleme Ozelligini Kullanma" sayfa 354.

Q NOT: Drivers and Utilities CD'sinden bilgisayarin montaji sirasinda ytiklenen stiriicileri igerir. Drivers and Utilities
CD'sinden bilgisayarinizin RAID denetleyicisi varsa gereken srticller dahil, gerekli siricileri yiklemek
icinkullanin.

Windows XP'yi Yeniden Yiikleme

o DIKKAT: Windows XP'yi yeniden yiiklemek icin, Windows XP Service Pack 1 veya daha Gstiinii kullanmaniz
gerekir.

o DIKKAT: Kurulumu yapmadan énce, birincil sabit siriiciiniizdeki tim veri dosyalarini yedekleyin. Geleneksel sabit
surlict yapilandirmalari igin, birincil sabit strticl, bilgisayarin ilk algiladigi strtictdur.

Windows XP'yi yeniden yiiklemek i¢in asagidakiler gereklidir:
* Dell Operating System CD'si
* Dell Drivers and Utilities CD'sinden

Windows XP'yi yeniden yiiklemek i¢in, asagidaki boliimlerde anlatilan adimlari, listelendikleri sirayla
uygulayin.

Yeniden yiikleme isleminin tamamlanmas 1 ila 2 saat siirebilir. Isletim sistemini yeniden yiikledikten sonra,
aygit stirtictilerini, viriisten koruma programini ve diger yazilimlari da yeniden yiiklemeniz gerekir.

o DIKKAT: Operating System CD'si, Windows XP'yi yeniden yiikleme segenekleri sunar. Bu segenekler, dosyalarin
Uzerine yazabilir ve sabit siiriicinlzde yuklu programlar etkileyebilir. Bu yiizden, bir Dell teknik destek temsilcisi
bunu yapmanizi séylemedik¢e Windows XP'yi yeniden yuklemeyin.

o DIKKAT: Windows XP ile cakismalari 6nlemek icin, Windows XP'yi yeniden yiiklemeden nce, bilgisayariniza
yukli virtisten koruma yazilimlarini devre disi birakin. Yonergeler igin, yaziiminizla birlikte verilmis belgelere bakin.
Operating System CD'sinden Onyiikleme
1 Acik dosyalar1 kaydedip kapatin ve agik programlardan ¢ikin.

2 Operating System CD'sini takin. Install Windows XP (Windows XP'yi Yiikle) iletisi goriiniirse
Cikis'1 tiklatin.

3 Bilgisayan yeniden baslatin.
4 DELL logosu goriintiilenir goriintiilenmez <F12> tusuna basin.

Isletim sistemi logosu goriiniirse, Windows masaiistiinii gérene kadar bekleyin ve ardindan bilgisayarinizi
kapatip yeniden deneyin.

5 CD-ROM'u se¢mek icin ok tuslarina ve <Enter>'a basin.

6 Press any key to boot from the CD(CD'den baslatmak icin bir tusa basin) iletisi
goriintiilenirse, herhangi bir tusa basin.
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Windows XP Kurulumu

1

13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20

Windows XP Kurulumu ekrani goriintiilendiginde, Windows'u simdi kur'u secmek i¢in <Enter>'a
basin.

Microsoft Windows Lisans Sozlesmesi ekranindaki bilgileri okuyun ve lisans s6zlesmesini kabul etmek
icin <F8>'e basin.

Bilgisayarinizda Windows XP zaten kuruluysa ve gecerli Windows XP verilerinizi kurtarmak istiyorsaniz,
onarma secenegini belirlemek icin r yazin ve CD'yi ¢ikarin.

Yeni bir Windows XP kopyas1 yiliklemek istiyorsaniz, bu se¢enek i¢in <Esc> tuguna basin.
Vurgulanan boliimii se¢mek i¢cin <Enter> tusuna basin (0nerilen) ve ekrandaki yonergeleri uygulayin.

Windows XP Kurulumu ekrani goriintiilenir ve igletim sistemi dosyalar1 kopyalamaya ve aygitlari
yiiklemeye baglar. Bilgisayar birkag¢ kez otomatik olarak yeniden baslar.

NOT: Kurulumu tamamlamak igin gereken zaman, sabit striiciintin blyUklGgiine ve bilgisayarinizin hizina baglidir.

DIKKAT: Asagidaki ileti gorintilendiginde hicbir tusa basmayin: Press any key to boot from
the CD (CD'den baglatmak icin bir tusa basin).

Bolge ve Dil Secenekleri ekran goriintiilendiginde, bolgenizin ayarlarini segin ve ileri'yi tiklatin.

Yazihmimz: Kisisellestirin ekram goriintilendiginde adimzi ve kurulusunuzun adini (istege bagli) girin
ve lleri'yi tiklatin.

Bilgisayar Ad1 ve Yonetici Parolasi penceresinde, bilgisayariniz i¢in bir ad girin (veya saglanan adi
kabul edin), parolay: girin ve Ileri'yi tiklatin.

Modem Cevirme Bilgisi ekram goriintiilenirse, istenen bilgileri girin ve ileri'yi tiklatin.
Tarih ve Saat Ayarlar penceresinde tarihi, saati ve saat dilimini girin ve Tleri'yi tiklatin.
Ag Ayarlar ekrami goriintiilenirse, Normal'i ve ileri'yi tiklatin.

Windows XP Professional't yeniden yiikliiyorsaniz ve ag ayarlariniz hakkinda ek bilgiler saglamaniz
istenirse, secimlerinizi girin. Ayarlarinizdan emin degilseniz, varsayilan secimleri kabul edin.

Windows XP, isletim sistemi bilesenlerini yiikler ve bilgisayar1 yapilandirir. Bilgisayar otomatik olarak
yeniden baslar.

DIKKAT: Asagidaki ileti gérintilendiginde hicbir tusa basmayin: Press any key to boot from
the CD (CD'den baglatmak icin bir tusa basin).

Microsoft'a Hos Geldiniz ekrani goriintiilendiginde leri'yi tiklatin.

How will this computer connect to the Internet? (Bu bilgisayar internet'e nasil
baglansin?) iletisi goriintiilendiginde Atla'y: tiklatin.

Microsoft'a kayit yaptirmak istiyor musunuz? ekrani goriintiilendiginde Hayir, su anda degil'i segin
ve lleri'yi tiklatin.

Bu bilgisayar1 kimler kullanacak? ekran1 goriintiilendiginde en ¢ok bes kullanici girebilirsiniz.
Devam'1 tiklatin.

Kurulumu tamamlamak i¢in Son 'u tiklatin ve CD'yi ¢ikarin.

Tgili siiriiciileri Drivers and Utilities CD'sinden.

Viriisten koruma yaziliminizi yeniden yiikleyin.
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Programlarinizi yeniden yiikleyin.

Q NOT: Microsoft Office veya Microsoft Works Suite programlarini yeniden yiiklemek veya etkinlestirmek icin,

Microsoft Office veya Microsoft Works Suite CD'sinin arkasinda bulunan Uriin Anahtari numarasi gereklidir.

Drivers and Utilities CD'sini Kullanma

Windows igletim sistemini ¢aligtirirken Drivers and Utilities CD'sini kullanmak (KaynakCD).

4

NOT: Aygit sirtictilerine ve kullanici belgelerine erismek igin, Drivers and Ultilities CD'sini Windows calistirirken
kullanmaniz gerekir.

Bilgisayar1 acin ve Windows masaiistiiniin yiiklenmesini bekleyin.
Drivers and Utilities CD'sini CD siiriiciiye takin.

Drivers and Utilities CD'sini bu bilgisayarda ilk kez kullaniyorsaniz, ResourceCD Installation (Kaynak
CD Kurulumu) penceresi acilir ve Drivers and Utilities CD'sinin yliklemeye baslayacagini bildirir.

Devam etmek i¢in Tamam't tiklatin.

Yiiklemeyi tamamlamak i¢in yiikleme programinin istediklerini yanitlayin.

Welcome Dell System Owner (Hos Geldiniz Dell Sistemi Sahibi) ekraninda fleri 'yi tiklatin.

Uygun Sistem Modeli, isletim Sistemi, Aygit Tiirii, ve Konu'yu secin.

Bilgisayarinizin Surtcileri

Bilgisayarimiz i¢in bir aygit siiriiciileri listesi goriintiilemek i¢in:

1

2

Topic (Konu) agilan meniisiinde My Drivers'1 (Siirticiilerim) tiklatin.

Drivers and Utilities CD'si (istege bagl) bilgisayarinizin donanimini ve isletim sistemini tarar ve sistem
yapilandirmaniz i¢in aygit siiriiciilerinin bir listesi goriintiilenir.

Uygun siiriiciiyii tiklatin ve siiriiciiyii bilgisayariniza yiikleme yonergelerini uygulayin.

Bilgisayariiz i¢in kullanilabilen tiim siiriiciileri gérmek icin, Topic a¢ilan meniisiinde Drivers' tiklatin.
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